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1. ACKLEY, Mary E. Crossing the Plains and Early Days in California: Memories of Girlhood Days in California’s Golden Age. San Francisco: Privately printed, 1928. 68 pp., photographic frontispiece, 6 photographic plates (included in pagination). 8vo, original half beige cloth over beige boards, printed grey paper label on upper cover. Light cover wear and corners bumped (a bit of board exposed), a few signatures carelessly opened, otherwise a very good copy of a fragile book.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 2. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains & Rockies 1. Flake 12. Howell 50, California 264: “One of the scarcest of the modern books on overland travel.” Howes A33. Mintz, The Trail 3. “Mrs. Ackley was ten when her family emigrated from Missouri to Sacramento in 1852. An observant child with a good memory, she gives an engaging summary of her journey overland and her early experiences in California” (Hanna, Yale Exhibit).

($200-400)

2. ADAMS, Ansel. “Poplars, Autumn, Owens Valley, California.” Gelatin silver photograph. 32.7 x 22.9 cm; 12-7/8 x 9 inches. Signed by Adams in pencil on mount at lower right; titled, dated, and rubber-stamped in ink on verso: [stamped] Photograph by Ansel Adams | [in ink] Poplars, Autumn, Owens Valley | [in ink] California c. 1937 | [stamped] Route 1 Box 181 Carmel, California 93921. Matted, framed, and glazed. Very fine.

($3,000-6,000)

3. ADAMS, Ansel. Sierra Nevada and the John Muir Trail. Berkeley: Archetype Press, 1938. [50 leaves of plates consisting of 50 mounted photogravures on coated stock (printed by the Lakeside Press, Chicago, each plate with a separate caption leaf)]. Folio, original white cloth. Very good copy, signed twice by Ansel Adams (on half title and colophon). Preserved in a cloth box.

First and only edition, limited edition (#125 of 500 copies) of one of the rarest and finest of Adams’s many photography books. Ansel Adams stated: “A word about the photographs themselves: my best work with the camera in the Sierra, they attempt to convey the experiences and the moods derived from a close association with the mountains.... I feel secure in confining the tone-scale of my prints to a vibrant deep register and in adhering to a certain austerity throughout, in accentuating the acuteness of edge and texture, and in stylizing the severity, grandeur, and poignant minutiae of the mountains.”
($3,000-6,000)

4. [ADAMS, Ansel]. ALINDER, James (editor). Ansel Adams 1902-1984. [Carmel: The Friends of Photography, 1984]. 56 pp., text illustrations (Adams’s photographs). 4to, original white wrappers blind embossed with an illustration of Adams’s photo of El Capitan. As issued.


First edition. Essays on Adams by Anita Ventura Mozley, John Szarkowski, Anne Wilkes Tucker, Newhall Beaumont, James Alinder, Mary Alinder, Alfred Glass, Rosario Mazzeo, Alan Cranston, William A. Turnage, Wallace Stegner, and Peter C. Bunnell. James Alinder’s essay is a useful chronology of Adams’s life. The illustration on the upper wrapper is dramatic and unique.

($20-40)

5. Artistic Homes of California Issued with S.F. News Letter 1887-8. San Francisco: F. Marriott, Publisher; Office S.F. News Letter Flood Building Market and Fourth Streets San Francisco, [1888 or after]. [104] pp., 50 artotypes of architecture by Britton & Rey with captions printed in blue ink. Oblong small folio, original three-quarter black calf over maize and maroon gilt-lettered cloth, title and panel lines in gilt on spine. Calf slightly rubbed, professionally rebacked with original spine preserved, interior very fine. Very rare.


Norris 488. One of several manifestations of this book, which was issued under this title several times with various numbers of descriptions and views. (The Bancroft Library, for example, holds several copies of the book, one of which has only 27 plates.) The individual reproductions were originally published by Britton & Rey between 1887 and 1890 as supplements to the San Francisco News Letter. Here, each illustration is preceded by a leaf with descriptive text on one side and an ad on the other. This copy, except for numbers 38 and 43, matches the printed plate list. The originals published here appeared in the periodical between March 19, 1887, and March 10, 1888.


Issued at the height of Victorian California exuberance and expansion, this work showcases not only the wealth and taste of the city’s leading citizens but also the skills and craft of the tradespeople who constructed these homes. Some structures are located in San Jose and Oakland. This beautiful documentary preserves images of many homes; the majority of those in San Francisco are no longer standing. An artotype is a variation of a collotype.

($1,500-3,000)

6. AUGER, Édouard. Voyage en Californie...(1852-1853). Paris: L. Hachette, 1854. [4] 238 [2, blank] 8 pp. 8vo, original green printed illustrated wrappers, original glassine dust jacket. Minor losses at spine extremities and lower right corner of wrappers, scattered light foxing, old ink stamp of Ministère de l’Intérieur on half title, otherwise as issued.


First edition of one of the better French accounts of the Gold Rush. Byrd 73. Cowan I, p. 9. Cowan II, p. 23. Hill 38. Howes A393. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 24. Monaghan 118: “The author states that he went to California from simple curiosity and a love of travel, and not to seek gold. He studied the mines, the miners, and the Indians. He found thousands of Frenchmen who were stranded in California. The religious revivals which he witnessed he thought were worthy of the middle ages. Lauds the generous and noble instincts of the Americans.” Norris 154. Rocq 15679. Sabin 2376. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 7.


This book was issued as part of a long series called “Chemins de fer,” intended to be sold to train travelers to amuse them during their trip. Because Auger was a sightseer in California not involved in the scramble for gold, his account projects a more objective view. His description of a cockfight in Panama is highly unusual (pp. 86-89), and he devotes an entire somewhat sympathetic if not wide-eyed chapter to lynchings, several of which he describes as an eyewitness (pp. 205-219).

($200-400)

7. AUGER, Édouard. Voyage en Californie...(1852-1853). Paris: L. Hachette, 1854. [4] 238 [2, blank] pp. 8vo, contemporary blue and brown marbled wrappers with later plain green paper spine. Spine slightly detaching along upper joint, light foxing, otherwise very good. Preserved in a blue cloth slipcase.


First edition, second issue of preceding (with half title canceled; otherwise from the same setting of type as the “Chemins de fer” issue above).

($100-200)

8. AUSTIN, Mary [Hunter]. California: The Land of the Sun. Painted by Sutton Palmer, Described by Mary Austin. London: Adam and Charles Black, [1914]. viii, 178 [2, ads] pp., 32 tipped-in color illustrations, 1 folded map in sepia: Sketch Map Accompanying “California” by Sutton Palmer and Mary Austin (A. & C. Black, London). 4to, original green pictorial cloth with color illustration on upper cover and title in gilt on decorated spine. Very minor bumping to spine and corners; interior, plates, and edges lightly foxed; else very fine in a lovely binding.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 23. Rocq 16661. By turns a mystic, pragmatist, conservationist, and scholar, Austin was the foremost California woman of letters during her lifetime and moved in distinguished literary and scientific circles both in the U.S. and abroad. H. G. Wells stated that she was the most intelligent woman in America. This work is another in her line of entrancing physical descriptions of various California locales, beautifully printed by the London firm responsible for many such handsome tomes. Harold Sutton Palmer (1854-1933) was a well-known English Victorian landscape artist and book illustrator who contributed to many books by this publisher.

($150-300)

9. BAKER, [George Holbrook] & [Edmund Lorenzo] BARBER. Sacramento Illustrated [wrapper title]. Sacramento: Barber & Baker (Printed by Monson and Valentine, San Francisco), 1855. 36 pp., printed in three columns, 33 wood engravings (map, illustrations, views). Folio, original tan pictorial upper wrapper, stitched (lacks lower wrapper). Wrapper and text creased at center where formerly folded; upper wrapper expertly strengthened at lower left; uniformly browned and with slight losses (affecting border and illustration); interior uniformly lightly stained and foxed. Preserved in a red cloth folding box with black leather label.


First edition, second issue, of “the first illustrated history of Sacramento” (cf. Howell 50, California 1413). In this issue, the list of illustrations on the upper wrapper does not correspond exactly to the contents and there is an errata pasted to p. 29. The woodcut on p. 19 is also a second state, a pig having been substituted. Cowan I, pp. 11-12: “Contains 32 of the earliest views of Sacramento.... This work has long been excessively rare.” Cowan, II, p. 34. Cf. Greenwood 547: “Earliest views of Sacramento.” Greenwood 548. Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators and Wood Engravers II, p. 78. Huntington-Clifford Exhibit (“Possible Titles for an Expanded Zamorano 80”) C: “This publication shows the kinds of illustrations which were used in California pictorial letter sheets.” Howes B127. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 35b. Rocq 6617. Streeter Sale 2777.


A publication intended to right the wrongs that had been inflicted on the city and the state by erroneous authors who concentrated “on the sterility of our soil, the unhealthiness of our climate, [and] the wild, unsettled state of society, business, etc.” Although relying heavily on published sources listed on p. [1], the authors also made use of personal recollections and illustrations “to rescue from oblivion some facts now fresh in the memory of the living that else might be buried with the dead, or become obscured by the mold of age.” The authors confidently predict that their city will easily eclipse San Francisco in size and importance.

($1,500-3,000)

10. [BAKER, S. F. or Peter Browning (attributed)]. Outline History of an Expedition to California: Containing the Fate of the Get All You Can Mining Association. Designed and Engraved by XOX [wrapper title]. New York: H. Long & Bro., 1849. 32 pp. printed on one side only, every page with mordant illustrations of the Gold Rush. Oblong 8vo, original tan pictorial wrappers. Upper wrapper detached, wraps lightly soiled and curled, slightly shaken, stitched as issued but some broken, a few modern light pencil notes on upper wrapper and p. 1, interior fine. In a worn blue half calf slipcase. A remarkable survival of an extremely fragile piece printed on poor paper.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 466: “The illustrations are quite brutal.” Groce & Wallace (Baker). Howes B50. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 474: “This satirical series of cartoons begins with this vivid warning: ‘The Devil encircles California...and from his magic pipe sends forth his emissaries to fill the place with bait.’” Sabin 57955. Streeter Sale 2545. Centered on leader Jonathan Swapwell, this is a singular send-up of desperate and naive Yankee gold seekers who, upon their journey to California, more often found disease, misery, hard living, and death rather than wealth. A few manage to return home, including M. Crapo, who is depicted on p. 14 in a pensive mood, having already seen the elephant long before reaching the goldfields. The ninety-one cartoon panels, apparently by Samuel F. Baker, are masterpieces of American nineteenth-century satiric depiction. As Streeter implies, this is an early pictorial burlesque of the overland journey to the gold regions (but see Jeremiah Saddlebags, item 160).

($3,000-6,000)

11. BARTLETT, John R. Personal Narrative of Explorations and Incidents in Texas, New Mexico, California, Sonora, and Chihuahua, Connected with the United States and Mexican Boundary Commission, during the Years 1850, ’51, ’52, and ’53. New York & London: D. Appleton, 1854. [2] xxii, 506; [2] xviii [1, blank] 624 [2, ads] pp., 2 folded lithographed frontispieces on tinted grounds, 29 woodcut engravings, 14 lithographs on tinted grounds, numerous woodcut illustrations in text, 1 folded map (new paper backing). 2 vols. in one, 8vo, rebound in modern full green levant morocco, spines with raised bands and gilt-lettered red leather spine labels. Light uniform age toning and occasional offsetting from lithos, generally a very good, clean copy, with blind stamps of the Boston Society of Natural History on title page of vol. 1 and most plates.


First edition. Abbey 658. Basic Texas Books 12. Clark, Old South III:272. Cowan I, p. 13. Cowan II, p. 36. Flake 325. Graff 198: “An essential book for the Southwest.” Hill 74. Howes B201. Plains & Rockies IV:234:1. Rader 287. Raines, p. 22. Sabin 3746. Saunders 2721. Streeter Sale 173: “Bartlett’s was the first thoroughly scholarly description of the Southwest.” Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 798: “Among the most important Western maps...excellent early map showing Gadsden Purchase Boundary.” Wheat, Maps of the California Gold Region 252.


Although a competent reporter and scholar, Bartlett was not a sterling boundary commissioner and is remembered for a blunder that cost the U.S. the price of the Gadsden Purchase. “The history of the Mexican Boundary survey was, perhaps more than any other episode in the American West, colored by ineptitude, personal animosity, ambition and political interference. It was to have significant effect on the final shape of the region” (Martin & Martin 40). The crux of the problem lay in errors in the Disturnell map, used to determine the boundary in the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, which distorted the area along the Rio Grande and near El Paso. The Mexicans claimed that lines of latitude and longitude should be adhered to, while it was to the advantage of the U.S. to establish the boundary according to geographical locations. Bartlett compromised, unknowingly giving up an area not only rich in copper mines, but also containing a portion of the only practical route for a southern railroad to California. This created a great deal of the conflict between the party members, as well as “a political issue of the greatest importance in Washington.... The issue was defused in 1853 with the Gadsden Purchase, a treaty in which the United States obtained the disputed territory, as well as additional lands and other Mexican concessions, in return for cash payment” (Martin & Martin 40). Bartlett had greater success later as John Carter Brown’s librarian.

($500-1,000)

12. BELCHER, Edward. Narrative of a Voyage around the World, Performed in Her Majesty’s Ship Sulphur, during the Years 1836-1842.... London: Henry Colburn, 1843. xxii [i.e., xxxviii] [2] 387 pp., engraved frontispiece, 7 engraved plates, 3 folded engraved maps, text illustrations + vi [2] 324 [3] 326 [327]-474 pp., engraved frontispiece, 10 engraved plates, 20 engraved text illustrations (total 19 plates + 3 maps). 2 vols., 8vo, contemporary three-quarter leather over boards, spine with raised bands and gilt-lettered red and green morocco labels. Binding rubbed and worn, corners bent with small losses, hinges starting, text and plates browned.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 15. Cowan II, p. 44. Ferguson 3564. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1377 (not noting mispagination in vol. 1 and calling in error for 12 plates in vol. 2). Hill 102. Howell 50, California 18. Howes B318. Hunnewell, p. 23. Lada-Mocarski 117 (not noting mispagination in vol. 1). Sabin 4390. Wickersham 6543a. This surveying voyage, repeatedly extended by intervening circumstances, lasted nearly seven years from the time Belcher took command in Panama until the Sulphur returned to England. During his visit to California (vol. 1, pp. 311-340), he stopped at San Francisco and San Diego, although he does not seem to have been overly impressed with either of those locales.

($750-1,500)

§§§§§

As a result of the independence of Mexico from Spain in 1821, the naval department of San Blas was without ships. After three centuries of attempts to penetrate the former Spanish colony, England sought opportunities of exploitation and investment, and began to serve as the maritime carrier for Mexico on the Pacific coast. As a result, the great surveys of George Vancouver (1792-1793) notwithstanding, British navigators sought to expand knowledge of the Pacific Basin and continue the national obsession, the search for a northern water passage between the Atlantic and Pacific oceans. Between 1825 and 1828, Frederick W. Beechey with the Blossom had explored the Pacific coast to the Arctic Ocean with Lieutenant Edward Belcher, a native of Nova Scotia, as surveyor. Dissatisfied with his explorations, Beechey, commanding the Sulphur, made a second voyage in 1836 but fell ill upon reaching Valparaiso and the expedition was continued under Henry Kellett. At Panama, Belcher, now a captain, joined the expedition and assumed command for the remainder of its exploration. Of particular importance is the exploration of California, not only because it included a monthlong survey of the Sacramento River from San Francisco Bay in longboats, but also because of the international situation of the region. France and England were, at the time, creditor nations of Mexico, which was unable to service the debts to the bankers of those nations, and both began extensive exploration to the end of possibly occupying the territory of California in payment of debts. During the years of Belcher’s survey, Abel Dupetit-Thouars (q.v.) and Eugène Duflot de Mofras (q.v.) were involved in surveys of California for similar reasons.

Following his sojourn in California, Belcher continued to Hawaii, the Marquesas and Society Islands, Tonga, the New Hebrides, the Solomons, and New Guinea. After making extensive observations on those islands, the expedition returned to England from Australia. Of particular interest are the observations of naturalist Richard Hinds regarding fauna observed and collected during the voyage.

Belcher subsequently explored Malaysia, Borneo, the Philippines, Celebes, Moluccas, Ryukyus, Formosa, Hong Kong, Macau, Korea, Japan, Mauritius, and the Cape of Good Hope between 1843 and 1846, and captained an Arctic voyage in 1852-1854 in search of Sir John Franklin, whose expedition was lost without a trace in search of the Northwest Passage in 1845.

——W. Michael Mathes

13. BIDWELL, John. Echoes of the Past about California: An Account of the First Emigrant Train to California, Fremont and the Conquest of California, the Discovery of Gold, and Early Reminiscences [wrapper title]. Chico: Chico Advertiser, [1914]. [4] 91 pp., title with photographic portrait of author, 3 halftone photographic illustrations (scenes). 16mo, original green printed wrappers with original staples. Light adhesive stain on upper wrapper where old label was affixed. Except for uniform age toning from the poor paper on which it was printed, an excellent copy. In a blue cloth slipcase with chemise.


First separate edition (consists of three articles first published in Century Magazine for November-December 1890 and February 1891, with an additional chapter of reminiscences). Braislin 173. Cowan II, p. 52. Dobie, p. 84: “Bidwell got to California several years before gold was discovered. He became foremost citizen and entertained scientists, writers, scholars, and artists at his ranch home.... Graphic, charming, telling.” Eberstadt 113:531. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains & Rockies 35. Graff 292. Holliday 88. Howell 50, California 299. Howes B432. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 55: “The photographs depict the Bidwell mansion and ranch.” Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 52n. Mintz, The Trail 36. Norris 280. Paher, Nevada 127: “Narrates his journey from Ohio in 1839 to California, which he completed in 1841. Obviously impressed with the Humboldt River and its sink, the author devotes more detail than usual on his exploration of the river four years prior to Frémont’s arrival there. Well written.” Plath 55. Rocq 1371. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 16. Bidwell’s first employment in California was at Sutter’s Fort. He gives an account of Sutter’s method of threshing wheat. A huge mound of wheat was placed in a corral. Then several hundred wild horses were turned into the corral where Native Americans chased them to make them run faster. Also includes observations on the hide and tallow trade, rounding up wild cattle, etc.

($100-300)

14. BOGGS, Mae Hèléne Bacon. My Playhouse Was a Concord Coach: An Anthology of Newspaper Clippings and Documents Relating to Those Who Made California History during the Years 1822-1888. [Oakland: Howell-North Press, 1942]. xvi, 763 pp., numerous illustrations, plates, and maps (some folded). Small folio, original blue buckram, spine lettered in gilt, blind-stamped illustration of horse-drawn coach on upper cover, photographic illustration on endpapers. Spine light and minor shelf wear, otherwise very fine.

First edition. Adams, Guns 234. Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books 29. Howes B570. Rocq 15700. Chronological clippings, maps, and other documentation of California between 1822 and 1888.
($200-400)

15. BONNER, T. D. (editor). The Life and Adventures of James P. Beckwourth, Mountaineer, Scout, and Pioneer and Chief of the Crow Nation of Indians. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1856. 537 pp., woodcut frontispiece, 12 full-page woodcut text illustrations (4 signed by John McLenan). 8vo, original blind-embossed brown cloth, spine stamped in gilt. Slightly shelf-worn, minor rubbing to spine extremities and joints, corners lightly bumped, uniform light age toning, overall a very good copy. Contemporary ink ownership inscription of Wm. DeWitt Tisdale on front free endpaper.


First edition. Buck 156. Cowan II, p. 41. DeVoto, Across the Wide Missouri, p. 183: “One of the gaudiest books in our literature and may well be the goriest.... An indispensable witness to the events it deals with.” Dobie, p. 71: “Beckwourth was the champion of all Western liars.” Field 149. Graff 347: “Beckwourth’s life is a classic of pioneer days in the West.” Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators and Wood Engravers 1061 & I, p. 180: “Discovered by DeWitt C. Hitchcock working in a pork packing establishment in Cincinnati and making drawings on the tops of barrels, McLenan became one of the most prolific of our early illustrators.... His work will bear comparison with the best of his time.” Howes B601: “Highly colored, but basically authentic, narrative of a noted mountain character.” Plains & Rockies IV:272:1 (calling for 12 plates, including the frontispiece): “Recent scholars seem to take a more charitable view of Beckwourth’s veracity.” Rader 322. Rittenhouse 72. Sabin 4625. Smith 695.


“Beckwourth’s life is classic reading on the early West, but his patent exaggerations cast doubt on his stories” (Streeter Sale 2101). “Mulatto of Va., who became in the great West a famous hunter, guide, Indian-fighter, chief of the Crows, and horse-thief. No resume can do justice to his adventures, nor can the slightest faith be put in his statements” (Bancroft, Pioneer Register). “Now research indicates that Beckwourth’s basic narrative is true.... The narrative also records the way in which a black man succeeded in the dangerous and demanding life of the Far West between 1825 and 1865” (Lamar, Reader’s Encyclopedia of the American West). Among the more gruesome and disturbing incidents in this man’s life is his calm, illustrated recounting of how he “killed” his Native American wife who displeased him by participating in a dance (pp. 114-121). Amazingly, the chief, Beckwourth’s father-in-law, concurs and gives him a second, even better-looking daughter to replace the one he clubbed.

($300-600)

16. BROWNE, J[ohn] Ross. Resources of the Pacific Slope: A Statistical and Descriptive Summary of the Mines and Minerals, Climate, Topography, Agriculture, Commerce, Manufactures, and Miscellaneous Productions, of the States and Territories West of the Rocky Mountains. With a Sketch of the Settlement and Exploration of Lower California. New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1869. 678, 220 pp. 8vo, original dark green pebble cloth with gilt-lettered title on spine. Light wear at spine extremities, corners slightly bumped, light occasional foxing, generally fine. With printed bookplate of C. O. G. Miller on front pastedown and penciled signature of Jos. J. Seymour dated 1869 on title page.


First trade edition, revised and expanded (originally published as a government document containing 320 pages in 1867). Some copies of this edition bear the imprint of H. H. Bancroft and Company, San Francisco. Barrett 373. Cowan I, p. 27. Cowan II, p. 79n. This work covers western mining operations through 1866-1867. Although Browne gives impressive statistics for mining operations and comments extensively on the wealth extracted, he takes the general view that the operations are inefficient and could be much improved: “No country in the world can show such wasteful systems of mining as prevail in ours” (p. 9). He is generally supportive of the work done by placer miners, however, and considers them fairly efficient (p. 13). He supports a national school of mines as a corrective to the problem. The final section of the book is Alexander S. Taylor’s “Sketch of the Settlement and Exploration of Lower California.”

($100-300)

17. BUNNELL, Lafayette Houghton. Discovery of the Yosemite, and the Indian War of 1851, Which Led to That Event. Chicago: Fleming H. Revell, [1880]. 331 pp., frontispiece, map (Map of the Yo-Semite Valley Prepared to Accompany Dr. L. H. Bunnell’s History of the Discovery of the Valley.... 9.6 x 15.2 cm; 2-3/4 x 6 inches), 6 woodcut plates (portrait, scenes, map). 8vo, original gilt-lettered blue cloth decorated in black. Lightly soiled and faded with minor bumping to spine ends and corners, rear cloth slightly frayed at top, rear hinge just starting, one page torn barely into text, otherwise a very good copy.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 29. Currey & Kruska 27: “It is probable that the Walker party saw Yosemite Valley from its rim in 1833. The narrative of Bunnell and the diaries of Robert Eccleston are the principal sources of information on the Mariposa Indian War, which indirectly brought the valley to the attention of the general public.” Farquhar, Yosemite 15a. Howes B954. Bunnell and James D. Savage led the Mariposa Battalion in 1850-1851 in a punitive expedition against Native Americans accused of raiding mining camps. In the course of the campaign they discovered the Yosemite Valley and named it. Before them, it is thought that perhaps Joseph R. Walker’s party had visited, too. Many of the scenic woodcuts are interesting for the tiny people included to give perspective.

($100-300)

18. BUNNELL, Lafayette Houghton. Discovery of the Yosemite, and the Indian War of 1851, Which Led to That Event. Chicago: Fleming H. Revell, [1880]. 349 [1, blank] [3, ads] [1, blank] 8 pp., frontispiece, 1 map, 6 plates (all woodcut engravings). 8vo, original gilt-lettered brown cloth decorated in black. Spine worn at extremities, corners bumped and abraded. With purple ink stamp of D. B. M. Buck on front pastedown and flyleaf. Author’s pencil presentation inscription to Dr. Muligan of Wapasha, Minnesota, December 25, 1886, on front flyleaf.


Second edition of preceding. The text here has been slightly expanded and somewhat rewritten (Chapter 20 added, and former Chapter 20 changed to 21 and 22 and augmented). Currey & Kruska 27. Farquhar, Yosemite 15b. Howes B954. The plates are the same as those in the first edition.

($100-200)

19. BURNEY, James. A Chronological History of the Discoveries in the South Sea or Pacific Ocean.... Illustrated with Charts. London: Printed by Luke Hansard...and Sold by G. and W. Nicol...G. and J. Robinson...J. Hobson...T. Payne...and Cadell and Davies, 1803-1817. [2] xii [8] 391 pp., 5 folded copper-engraved maps + v [11] 482 pp., 6 copper-engraved maps (4 folded), 4 copper-engraved plates + [10] 437 [1] pp., 11 copper-engraved maps (2 folded), 8 copper-engraved plates + xviii, 580 pp., 3 copper-engraved maps (2 folded); vii [1, blank] 178 [2] 179-337 (i.e., 237) pp., 2 copper-engraved maps (1 folded), 1 folded copper-engraved plate (for a total of 40 plates and maps). 5 vols. in four, 4to, contemporary three-quarter tan calf over marbled boards, neatly rebacked, original spines preserved, spines gilt. Some moderate rubbing to boards and calf, corners refurbished, minor losses to paper, light age toning throughout, moderate offsetting from plates to adjacent text leaves and title pages, some heavier staining in last volumes from plants now removed, plates lightly to moderately foxed.

Maps of California Interest:

Vol 1: [Chart of California and the Gulf]. 26 x 26 cm; 10-1/4 x 10-1/4 inches. Untitled map engraved by F. Sansom and copyrighted by Burney May 18, 1803.

Vol 2: A Chart of the American Coast from Cape San Lucas to Cape Mendocino. Formed from the Plans made in 1602 by Captain Sebastian Vizcaino (35 x 33.7 cm; 13-3/4 x 13-1/4 inches). Engraved by F. Sansom. With inset at upper right: The Coast from Cape Mendocino to C. Blanco de Martin de Aguilar, as laid down in the voyage of the Sutil and Mexicana in 1792.

First edition. Cowan II, p. 86: “The great reputation of this work has been consistently sustained for a century. Many of the early voyages to California, and the adjacent coast, would be nearly inaccessible were they not herein collected. Among these are the narratives or reports of Alarçon, Cabrillo, Salvatierra, Vizcaino, and numerous others.” Ferguson 372. Hill 221: “The most important general history of early South Sea discoveries, containing practically everything of importance on the subject; collected from all sources, with the most important remarks concerning them, by Captain Burney, who was a great authority on the subject.” Hocken, pp. 30-34. Howell 50, California 32. Howes B1002. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 72. Sabin 9387. Strathern 80. Wickersham 673.


Few historians have ever been in so fortunate a position as Burney when they undertook their task and few have had such admirable, long-respected results. Intending to be a professional mariner, he sailed with Cook on his second voyage and was called upon again to sail with him on the third. After both Cook and Clerke died, he was given command of the Discovery and promoted to captain shortly after his arrival back in England. His last action was off India in 1783, and after returning to England in poor health, he never again sought command but rather devoted himself to the writing of this opus and other works. His access to London literary circles no doubt improved the text, and the dedicatee, Sir Joseph Banks, gave Burney access to his incomparable collection of books and manuscripts. He was also assisted by others, such as Dalrymple and Arrowsmith. In addition to making available many texts scarce even at the time, Burney also re-engraved and copied many of the maps, charts, and views from the older works.


An excellent indication of his skill and balance in handling controversial topics is his evenhanded discussion of the failed Company of Scotland Trading to Africa and the Indies, founded in 1695, which had set off an international incident when it established a colony in the Isthmus of Darien. This disastrous venture, dubbed the Darien Scheme, drained Scotland of more than a quarter of its liquid assets and probably played a key role in pushing the country in 1707 to the Act of Union which united Scotland and England. Using both printed and manuscript sources, Burney also gives an admirable account of the career of the Buccaneers in the West Indies.

($10,000-20,000)

§§§§§

Volume one covers the earliest voyages to that of Francis Drake, volume two from 1579 to 1620, volume three from 1620 to 1688, volume four, also published as a separate title, History of Buccaneers, spans 1689 to 1723, and the final volume 1723 to 1764. Explorers such as Sebastián Vizcaíno, delineator of the coast of the Californias, 1602-1603; Pedro Fernández de Quirós, the first European to sight Australia in 1606; Abel Tasman, discoverer of Tasmania and circumnavigator of New Zealand, 1642-1643; and William Dampier, privateer and circumnavigator, explorer of the Solomon Islands and New Guinea, among others, are covered in detail.


Notwithstanding the extraordinary research of his predecessors, Burney reports many voyages to the South Pacific in English for the first time, and extracts geographic and meteorological information from voyages generally considered as privateering rather than exploring. Notable for its technical and scientific precision, reflective of Burney’s nautical profession, the collection is closely linked with geographical observations and provides updated and more precise locations of landforms and bays, points of land, and other nautical landmarks than earlier compilations.


Burney’s work was the last of the great collections of voyages during the age of discovery.

——W. Michael Mathes

Alta California Declares Its Independence from Mexico

Early California Imprint—Two Copies Known

20. CALIFORNIA. ALTA CALIFORNIA (Mexican Territory). DIPUTACIÓN TERRITORIAL. [Broadside commencing]: En el Puerto de Monterrey de la Alta California, á los siete dias del mes de Noviembre de mil ochocientos treinta y seis...La Alta California se declara independiente de Mejico mientras tanto no restablesca el sistema Federal que se adopto el ano de 1824.... [Signed at end]: Jose Castro. Juan B. Albarado. Antonio Buelna. Jose Antonio Noriego. [Monterrey: Santiago Aguilar, 1836]. 32.3 x 22 cm; 12-1/4 x 8-5/8 inches. Framed, double glazed. Small hole at fold, light stains, creased where folded, otherwise fine. With the printed book label and pencil manuscript notes of Thomas W. Streeter on verso and manuscript title head in pencil written by Edward Eberstadt.

First edition. AII, California 17. Cowan, Spanish Press, p. 16. Fahey 22 (locating only this and the Bancroft copy). Greenwood 23. Harding 22. Libros Californianos, p. 26 (Wagner list). Streeter Sale 2482 (this copy). The printer of this broadside was California’s second printer, Santiago Aguilar (Bancroft, Pioneer Register, p. 28), and this broadside was his second imprint. After the success of the revolution fomented by Juan Bautista Alvarado and José Castro, California’s first printer, Agustín Zamorano, was forced into exile on November 4, 1836 (three days before the present imprint). The government seized Zamorano’s press, and Santiago Aguilar was put in charge. After creating twenty-two imprints, Aguilar made the mistake of giving aid to an abortive revolt that erupted at Monterey on July 1, 1837. The only measurable loss of the fizzled revolt was that Señor Aguilar was fired from his job as Public Printer. Thereafter, Vallejo took Zamorano’s historic press to Sonoma (see next entry for a Sonoma imprint).


Another ominous manifestation of the political rumblings felt during the 1830s in Mexico’s northern provinces, this Declaration of Independence by Alta California occurred the same year as that of the Texans, although the issue was more peacefully resolved in California. Reflecting yet another province aggrieved by the neglect and insouciance of the Mexican central government, this declaration states that Alta California will be an independent state until the central government of Mexico is reformed and reverts to its former situation. The declaration printed here sets up a full government apparatus for Alta California, including appointing leaders, providing for a legislature, and establishing a constitution. One of its highly unusual features is Article 3, in which Alta California declares that only the Catholic faith may be practiced publicly but that citizens will not be molested for their private religious views.


The prime mover behind this document was Juan Bautista Alvarado (1809-1882) , governor of Alta California from 1836 to1842. During his short tenure as governor of the independent Alta California, he managed to win the support of the majority of the populace, although he was regarded with suspicion by certain elements until his regular appointment in 1838. Working in concert with his uncle, Mariano Guadalupe Vallejo, who at the time was military governor, Alavardo regrettably accomplished little in the way of progress or reform, leading to the removal of both men in 1842. Not to be stymied, the Alvarados again led another successful revolt in 1844 against governor Manuel Micheltorena, but the Bear Flag Revolt (see entry 111 herein) was their permanent undoing since they had neither the means nor the will to resist the yanquis. (Vallejo was in fact sympathetic to the U.S.) In the same year as this declaration, Texas, of course, flamed into full armed revolt and eventually won its independence.

($7,500-15,000)

Very Rare Sonoma Imprint—One of Two Known Copies

With Ink Rubric of Mariano Guadalupe Vallejo

21. CALIFORNIA. ALTA CALIFORNIA (Mexican Territory). COMANDANTE (Mariano Guadalupe Vallejo). [Broadside commencing]: El Comandante General de la Alta California. Calyfornyos: El gobierno frances que mas de un año...ha declarado la guerra.... [Sonoma, June 12, 1839]. 43.5 x 31.5 cm; 17-1/4 x 12-3/8 inches. Large and fine woodcut of Mexican eagle at top, ink manuscript rubric of Vallejo below. Matted in plexiglas frame, broadside affixed to mat. Creased where formerly folded, light foxing, ink inscription on verso.


First printing of a rare specimen of early California printing on Zamorano’s press at Sonoma by an unknown printer. After Vallejo moved Zamorano’s Ramage press from Monterey to his headquarters at Sonoma, only thirteen imprints were created. AII, California 41. Cowan, Spanish Press, p. 26. Fahey 53. Greenwood 54. Harding 53. Howell 50, California 241 (this copy): “One of two known copies [Bancroft and this copy].” This early California imprint is a broadside calling for the populace to unite to resist French aggressions and warlike acts in the wake of French bombardments of Fort San Juan de Ulúa and Veracruz during the Pastry War. The Pastry War takes its name from a claim by a French baker in Tacubaya whose shop was invaded by Mexican soldiers who locked him in a back room and devoured all his pastries and then refused to pay for them. The aggrieved baker appealed to his government for relief, and by the time the situation had finished escalating, French warships were off the coast of Mexico, not so much to assist the poor baker as to enforce their national financial demands. It was independent Mexico’s first brush with a foreign power. Vallejo, clearly in an exposed position next to the Pacific Ocean and aware of French actions off the eastern coast of Mexico, here warns Californianos that it is possible that they may expect the same.


The imprint bears the ink manuscript rubric of leading Californiano Mariano Guadalupe Vallejo (1808-1890). Although born into Californian and Mexican aristocracy, Vallejo spent most of his life rebelling against Mexican institutions and embracing the more liberal government espoused by the United States, which he admired. Only three years before this French threat, Vallejo himself had threatened Mexican authority when he and his nephew proclaimed California a free state independent of Mexico. As is obvious in this broadside, however, he would brook no interference in Mexican affairs from a European power. Although he welcomed the yanqui invasion of California, he was thrown into prison for two months during the Bear Flag revolt. The absorption of the area into the U.S. after the Mexican-American War tremendously reduced the financial and political circumstances of both Vallejo and his fellow Californianos, and he died with only 200 acres left of what had once been vast land holdings.

($4,000-8,000)

22. CALIFORNIA (Territory). GOVERNOR (Bennet Riley). Proclamation to the People of the District of San Francisco. [San Francisco or Monterey, California, 1849]. Broadside: 33 x 22.5 cm; 13 x 9 inches. Folio, printed in two columns. Creased where folded with voids and splits along fold lines affecting a few letters, moderately browned and stained, with contemporary ink math computations on verso and Streeter’s pencil notes on recto. Streeter’s printed book label on verso. Preserved in a red cloth slipcase and chemise. Provenance: Grabhorn–Thomas W. Streeter–John Howell-Books.


First edition. AII, California 94. Fahey 119. Greenwood 121 (locating only this and the Bancroft copy). Streeter Sale 2556 (this copy). Wagner, California Imprints 32 (unable to locate a copy). Apparently one of only two known copies. Riley, acting as military governor of California, denounces in this June 4, 1849, proclamation an illegal “Legislative Assembly of the District of San Francisco,” stating that they have usurped powers reserved to the U.S. government by such acts as seizing the alcalde’s public records and defying Riley’s authority. He calls upon all citizens to support the legitimate government and generously states that he believes the misguided citizens acted “through the impulse of the moment.” Riley (1787-1853) was the military governor of California who guided the area into becoming a U.S. territory and helped create California’s first constitution.

($3,000-6,000)

23. CALIFORNIA (State). Constitution of the State of California. San Francisco: Printed at the Office of the Alta California, 1849. 16 pp. 8vo, disbound (traces of wrappers adhered to last page), old stab holes but original sewing present. Spine darkened by old adhesive stain, title page wanting narrow strip at lower left not affecting text, upper and lower part of title page darkened in blank margins, untrimmed, light foxing and age toning. With contemporary ink note on title page: “Printed by Theo Messerve.” In a half brown morocco slipcase and cloth chemise.


First edition in book form, first issue of the constitution under which California entered the Union, and one of the early books printed in San Francisco (see Harvard Tercentennial Exhibition 5). This copy does not have the three-page “Address to the People” usually found but which apparently was added later. See Matthew P. Lowman, “The California Constitution of 1849,” Papers of the Bibliographical Society of America, vol. 63, pp. 25-30, who points out that many copies lack pp. 17-19, a situation most likely explained by the fact that copies were released before the “Address to the People” was ready. (For the 19-page issue, see Cowan I, p. 34. Cowan II, p. 140. Fahey 127. Graff 539. Greenwood 124. Jones, Adventures in Americana 245. Libros Californianos, p. 19 (Bliss & Wagner lists). Sabin 9998. Streeter Sale 2553). Wagner, California Imprints 37.


 “The text was a model of advanced, liberal, and democratic social and political thought” (Howell 50, California 46, citing the 19-page issue). Of the genius of this document and its framers, Bancroft concludes: “It was an instrument of which its makers might justly be proud; its faults being rather those of circumstance than of judgment” (California VI, p. 303-304). Bancroft notes that $10,000 was expended to quickly produce 1,000 bound copies in English and 250 in Spanish of this document and that in days it had been widely distributed to mining camps and ranchos (p. 305-306). Greenwood reports 8,000 copies of the English version were printed.

($2,000-4,000)

24. [CALIFORNIA]. The California Star. Yerba Buena [San Francisco], vol. 1, no. 9, March 6, 1847. [4] pp., printed in three columns. Small folio. Very light foxing and one mild waterstain at lower left, old stitch holes at left blank margin, overall very good. Preserved in half brown hard-grain morocco and brown cloth slipcase and chemise. Laid in is TLs of Warren Howell to Mrs. Daniel Volkmann regarding the history of California newspapers.


First edition of a very early issue of San Francisco’s first newspaper, edited by Samuel Brannan. Fahey, p. 134. Kemble, p. 276. Kurutz & Mathes, The Forgotten War, p. 127. This issue contains many interesting details relating to the transition of California from Mexican to U.S. rule: notice of Kearny’s appointment as governor; designation of Monterey as new seat of the government of California; Frémont ordered to Monterey; Shubrick and Kearny’s circular that the President of the U.S. wishes to “secure to the people of California a share of the good government and happy civil organization enjoyed by the people of the U.S. and to protect them...from the attacks of the foreign foes”; proclamation prohibiting enslavement of California Indians; conquest of New Mexico; and establishment of legislative council by the citizens of Yerba Buena.

($750-1,500)

25. [CALIFORNIA]. The California Star. San Francisco, vol. 1, no. 34, August 28, 1847. [4] pp., printed in three columns. Small folio. Very light foxing and some moderate to heavy stains on first and last pages, old stitch holes at left blank margin, creased where folded, overall good to fair.


First edition of a very early issue of San Francisco’s first newspaper, edited by Samuel Brannan. Fahey, p. 134. Kemble, p. 276. Kurutz & Mathes, The Forgotten War, p. 127. Nearly one-third of this issue is taken up with a very early detailed report and statistics concerning San Francisco. Among the figures given are that there are 459 inhabitants, the majority of them male and born in the U.S. Only 38 people are listed as having been born in California itself; 4 were born at sea. White males are most frequently employed as carpenters (26) or laborers (20). There is only one minister, one schoolteacher, and one brewer. In the previous year thirty “poor affairs” of houses were built. The author confidently predicts that San Francisco will surpass Monterey in all aspects. This census by “E. G.” is certainly an early, if not the earliest, statistical description of the city after the U.S. takeover. Also included are various Mexican-American War news items, including a brief report on the Battle of Agua Frio.

($900-1,800)

Early Report on the Donner Party

26. [CALIFORNIA]. The Californian. Monterey, vol. 1, no. 32, March 27, 1847. [4] pp., printed in two columns. Small folio. Uniformly wrinkled with moderate to heavy staining to first page and light staining to others, old stitch holes at left blank margin, creased where folded, overall good to fair.


First edition of the first California newspaper, which began publication August 15, 1846 (see Streeter Sale 2509). Fahey, p. 134. Cf. Graff 550. Greenwood 99. Cf. Streeter Sale 2509. Wagner, California Imprints 1. An extremely important issue because it contains George McKinstry’s February 28, 1847, report concerning efforts to relieve the Donner Party. It includes reports of cannibalism among the survivors and was the source for many reports on these tragic events throughout the country. This issue also contains news in Spanish and English about the Mexican-American War and various notices. Finally, in keeping with what would become a superb California culinary tradition, Mr. Crane announces a new restaurant where “Beef Steaks, Mutton Chops, Eggs cooked in any manner to suit customers, at the shortest notice” may be had. Nouvelle cuisine would have to wait.

($600-1,200)

27. [CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH]. For San Francisco, via Chagres. 30th June. The New and Splendid Steamship Crescent City. 1500 tons burthen.... New York: G. F. Nesbitt, n.d. Printed advertisement: [1] [3, blank] pp., wood-engraved illustration of steamship at top. 25 x 19.8 cm; 9-13/16 x 7-3/4 inches. With contemporary manuscript ink note on last leaf stating the steamer will sail June 28, 1849, and manuscript ink note on p. [1] noting that steerage fare does not include “beds & beddings.” Creased where formerly folded, verso of last leaf has old adhesive stains, otherwise fine. Matted, framed, and glazed.


Howell 50, California 101 (this copy): “Exceedingly rare, probably unique.” The Crescent City was the first ship on the new New York to New Orleans mail line, a run she made in record time. On her first trip to Chagres, however, her engines failed and the passengers had to be rescued by a passing ship. The price of a ticket to the Panama port ranges from $80.00 for steerage to $150.00 for a cabin in the after saloon. Haskins, Argonauts, lists several arrivals of this ship in California.

($3,000-6,000)

California Pictorial Letter Sheets

Rare Maps and Views

Excerpt from Clifford Sale (Letter Sheets): “Images of El Dorado: The California Pictorial Letter Sheet,” by Gary F. Kurutz, Director of Special Collections, California State Library:

The California pictorial letter sheet provides the best visual chronicle of the California Gold Rush and the golden decades of the 1850s and 1860s. Imprinted on sheets of writing paper were views of rough-and-ready mining camps, Argonauts panning for gold in the boiling Sierra foothills sun, pioneers pushing their way across the continent, terrifying city fires, vigilance committees marching down San Francisco streets, and California’s spectacular natural wonders. Because of this union of pictures with stationery, historians call the letter sheet the forerunner of the modern picture postcard.


This pioneer stationery usually consisted of conventional lightweight blue, gray, or white writing paper embellished with a woodcut or lithograph on the front. Double sheets measured about 10-1/2 x 8-1/2 inches when folded in half, with plenty of room left for writing. When folded again, the pictorial stationery could be mailed. Single sheets were also issued, and the letter sheet’s thin paper ensured that it could be sent for a minimum postal charge of 40 cents. Some letter sheets included multiple views and border decorations, and others came with ruled writer’s lines to ensure a neat appearance. Reflecting the speed with which they were printed, a number of these show errors and variations in spelling, abbreviation, and punctuation.


Joseph Baird, in his monumental California’s Pictorial Letter Sheets 1849-1869, wrote: “Manifestly, the pictorial letter sheet of California was an extraordinary phenomenon—unparalleled in development anywhere else in the United States.” This phenomenon, which grew out of the Gold Rush, satisfied an urgent need to communicate. Miners, and those who made a living selling to the miners, wanted to convey to loved ones back home an idea of their experiences in this new El Dorado. Many had kept journals detailing their trek to the golden land, but once they arrived, journal keeping became too much of a chore. An occasional letter was much easier, and a letter carrying a California scene provided an added bonus.


Gold Rush historian J. S. Holliday noted that some letter writers faced difficult composing conditions out in the wilds of the Mother Lode. Tabletops, desks, and even smooth writing surfaces were a rarity, and after a hard day’s work swinging a pick or hoisting buckets of gravel, writing a letter with sore, worn-out hands by candlelight was a challenge. Those living in the cities and supply centers faced the distractions of gambling halls, saloons, crowded hotels, and making ends meet. Thousands of letters poured into San Francisco from around the world, and anxious friends and relatives expected a reply. The letter sheet, at least, eased the way....


Letter sheets enjoyed immense popularity during the early 1850s. They not only were works of art but also were priced cheaply enough to have general appeal. Most cost a modest 5 or 10 cents, a bargain compared to the inflated cost of basic necessities during that frenzied era. As Baird notes, however, it is impossible to know how many letter sheets these pioneer publishers produced. A Sacramento newspaper in 1858 announced that it had “10,000 Assorted California Letter Sheets for Sale.” Hutchings boasted that he sold 97,000 copies of his Miner’s Ten Commandments, a veritable best seller considering that the population of California did not exceed 200,000. Likewise, the number of individual themes cannot be absolutely determined. Baird’s catalogue lists 340 examples.


Interestingly, though, despite their cheapness and quantity, very few of these pictorials were used for their intended purpose: letter writing. Most that survive today in institutional and notable private collections are blank and show little evidence of having been folded and sent through the mails. Those with writing are frequently found with nonpictorial collections of letters. Perhaps, like the picture postcard, buyers cherished them as keepsakes or mementos of their California days and did not want to spoil them with writing.


Publication of letter sheets continued well into the 1860s, but by the time the transcontinental railroad linked California with the East Coast in 1869, their use was in decline. As Society of California Pioneers historian Elliot Evans noted: “Exciting new subjects became less frequent and severe competition came from the ever increasing number of illustrated newspapers, books and periodicals.” Pictorial stationery printed by resorts, hotels, and businesses continued the tradition of the letter sheet, but they lacked the vivacity and spontaneity of those issued during the golden age.


California pictorial letter sheets, as stated earlier, served to graphically tell the story of the Golden State during its most crucial decade. Recognizing their importance, historians and picture researchers have used them to illustrate countless books, articles, exhibits, and films. Because of their direct linkage to the California Gold Rush and their charm, rarity, and visual quality, institutions and collectors alike have long prized them. Along with the clipper card, the letter sheet remains the most sought-after form of California and Western ephemera.

28. [CALIFORNIA PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS]. Album containing 18 California pictorial letter sheets, mostly by Britton & Rey. Folio, contemporary three-quarter purple roan over red cloth. Slightly rubbed. With manuscript ink signature of George Garwood, January, 1855, on front flyleaf. Letter sheets are pasted to album pages and lack the blank conjugate leaves. The letter sheets are in very good to very fine condition, free from the customary horrors encountered when antiquarian materials have been pasted in albums.


Dr. Hart (Companion to California, p. 52) discusses the firm of Britton & Rey: “The firm of [Britton & Rey] in San Francisco (1852-92), the oldest west of the Rocky Mts., also engaged in printing, engraving, and decoration on tin. The senior partner, Joseph Britton (1820-1901), was a Yorkshireman who went to California in 1849. His brother-in-law, Jacques Joseph Rey (1820-92), an Alsatian, joined him in other businesses, including some financing of the dirigible of Frederick Marriott. Britton was also active as a Supervisor in San Francisco on the People’s Party ticket and as a financier of Hallidie’s first cable car line.” See also Peters’s long article (California on Stone, pp. 62-89 & plate 1), in which he refers to Britton & Rey as “the Currier & Ives of the West.”


The selection of pictorial letter sheets in the present album is desirable not only for the fine work of Britton & Rey but also thematically, with a well-rounded group of prints, including an early street map of San Francisco, two rare double-sheet bird’s-eye views of San Francisco, mining towns (including some first or early views of those towns), mining operations, gambling, Chinese miners, life in the mines, and Gold Rush humor.

(1) Map of San Francisco, | Compiled from latest Surveys & containing all late extensions & Division of Wards. | Published by | Britton & Rey, | San Francisco Cal. Lithograph. 21.6 x 26.4 cm; 8-1/2 x 10-3/8 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 22.8 x 28.7 cm; 9 x 10-13/16 inches. Very fine. Baird 149. Peters, California on Stone, p. 83. This letter sheet, which probably dates from the early 1850s, is among the earliest printed street maps of downtown San Francisco, showing the area from the waterfront to Webster Street and from North Point to addition of Mission. The map includes a vignette of Parrott Block showing Page Bacon & Co. and Adams Co., and three keys for locating public buildings, churches, and theaters.

(2) BIRD’S EYE VIEW OF SAN FRANCISCO | Drawn from Meream’s Model & Nature July 1852. | Lith & Published [by] Britton & Rey. San Franco....San Francisco, 1852. Lithograph. 25 x 44.3 cm; 9-9/16 x 17-1/2 inches on two joined sheets of blue-grey wove paper measuring 28.4 x 45.1 cm; 11-3/8 x 17-3/4 inches. Very fine copy of a rare view. Baird 12. Peters, California on Stone, p. 102. Cf. Reps, Views and Viewmakers of Urban America 266 (variant). This is one of the very best letter sheets, being a large, handsome, and early bird’s-eye view of San Francisco. The earliest bird’s-eye view of San Francisco Reps lists is 1849. Drawn by J. Britton, the view is to the west (over unfinished Market Street) embracing all the town, from the wharves and a ship-filled harbor in the foreground to the Golden Gate at the right in the background.

(3) San Francisco Upper California | Lith. Britton & Rey [type broken]. Lithograph. 13 x 40.5 cm; 5-1/4 x 16 inches on two joined sheets of blue-grey wove paper measuring 23.7 x 41.6 cm; 9-3/8 x 16-3/8 inches. Very fine copy of a rare view. Variant of Baird 252 (omitting from title “In November 1851” and changing publisher to Britton & Rey). Not in Reps. Baird notes that this was a popular viewpoint and several variants were issued by various publishers. Peters, California on Stone, p. 180. View of San Francisco from Nob Hill east to the Bay, with Telegraph Hill at left and Methodist Church at center foreground.

(4) SAN FRANCISCO | Pub. by Cooke & Le Count | Lith. of Pollard & Britton | Entered...1852 by Cook [sic] & Le Count.... Lithograph. 16.6 x 26 cm; 6-9/16 x 10-1/4 inches on a single sheet of white wove paper measuring 22.5 x 32.1 cm; 8-3/4 x 12-5/8 inches. Moderate to heavy foxing. Baird 233. Peters, California on Stone, p. 180. A large central view to the harbor from Nob Hill is surrounded by nine vignettes (mission, presidio, Long Wharf, Yerba Buena, etc.). The whole has rococo borders, with the date 1852 at center top.
(5) CITY HALL, SAN-FRANCISCO CAL. | Lith. & Publ. by Quirot & Co. corner California & Montgomery Sts. S-Francisco. Lithograph. 14.5 x 20.3 cm; 5-5/8 x 7-7/8 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 21.8 x 27 cm; 8-5/8 x 10-5/8 inches. Very fine. Baird 30. Peters, California on Stone, p. 137: “Also issued by Quirot & Co. as ‘Jenny Lind Theatre.’” Cf. Baird 122 (same illustration). The view is over one corner of a fenced Portsmouth Square, of the four-story El Dorado, and one-story Union, which flank City Hall (formerly the Jenny Lind Theatre). The urban scene depicts carriages, horsemen, pedestrians, and others, and the U.S. flag is waving from City Hall. The most notorious gambling hall in San Francisco was conveniently located next door to City Hall. Tom Maguire built three Jenny Lind Theatres. The first two were destroyed by fire, and the third, plagued by debts, was sold to the city for use as the town hall.

(6) VIEW OF THE PLAZA OF SAN-FRANCISCO, | on the 4th. of July 1851. | Publ. & Lith. by Britton & Rey. Califa. corner Montgy. St. S. F. Lithograph. 18.8 x 26.6 cm; 7-3/8 x 10-1/2 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 21.6 x 27.2 cm; 8-1/2 x 10-3/4 inches. Very fine. Variant of Baird 313b (with F. C. Butler’s sign replaced with Post Office). Cf. Peters, California on Stone, p. 137. In this splendid, teeming scene with many U.S. flags waving, San Franciscans are patriotically painting the town red during their very first Independence Day after attaining statehood. The Plaza is overcrowded with people watching a parade with quaint horse-drawn boat and barrel floats, etc. Several firefighting companies are shown with their engines. Despite the fires of May and June, there are buildings facing the Plaza with signs (Post Office, Atwill Co., Music Piano-Forte, Stationary [sic], Cheap Publications Magazines Newspaper, Burgess, Gilbert & Still; Monumental F. Co., and Justices Court).

(7) MISSION DOLORES. | Lith. & Publ. by Britton & Rey, corner Commercial & Montgomery Sts. S. Francisco. Lithograph. 17.7 x 25.6 cm; 7 x 10-1/8 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 21.4 x 27.1 cm; 8-3/8 x 10-3/4 inches. Very fine. Baird 173. Cf. Peters, California on Stone, p. 42 (publisher omitted) and p. 138 (Quirot & Co.). This is the only letter sheet devoted to a California mission. The mission church is at the right rear and two U.S. flags fly nearby. Many outbuildings are shown, fenced or partially fenced, with horses, riders, oxen, carts, and people scattered in the foreground and middle distance, with treeless hills beyond.

(8) Springfield, Tuolumne County. | Published by G. S. Wells, Sonora May 1853. | Entered...1853 by G. S. Wells.... | G. H. Goddard del. | Lith. Britton & Rey, San Francisco. Lithograph. 18 x 25.2 cm; 7-1/8 x 9-7/8 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 21.5 x 27.5 cm; 8-1/2 x 10-1/4 inches. A few small spots, otherwise very fine. Baird 257. Peters, California on Stone, p. 78. Reps, Views and Viewmakers of Urban America 423 (only bird’s-eye view listed by Reps for Springfield). Issued with the Sonora view (see next item), but here separated. The view shows the town square with a flagpole in the center and surrounding buildings. Goats graze on a low knoll in the foreground. “The town is well laid out, with a large Plaza in the centre.... Springfield has always been noted for the quiet, good order and sobriety that distinguish its inhabitants.... It is one of the few, and has been said the first place in the mines that erected a church before it did a gambling house. The latter can hardly be said ever to have existed there” (Heckendorn & Wilson, Miner’s & Business Men’s Directory [see item 64 herein], 1856, p. [65]).


We owe the existence of some of the most important and handsome letter sheet town views to the maker of this view and the next, artist George Henry Goddard (1817-1906). Reps, Views and Viewmakers of Urban America, pp. 180-181: “Goddard came to California in the fall of 1850.... Born in England and educated at Oxford, he worked in London as an architect and civil engineer and exhibited paintings at the Royal Academy in 1837 and 1850. He was also a town planner.... In the goldfields Goddard had no luck as a miner and at first could not find work as a surveyor. Early in January 1852 he wrote his brother from the mining town of Columbia that he and an Irish doctor had formed a partnership in a ‘General and Drug Store.’ Goddard sketched his new home of Columbia as a thriving mining camp, as well as the nearby towns of Sonora and Springfield, which also owed their existence to rich gold strikes.... Goddard found viewmaking an unprofitable enterprise. He complained to his brother, ‘My views have done me little good. You are aware that in publishing them the stone remained security to the lithographers for the bill of expenses and as they are sold very slowly, the latter seize[d] the stone and published a great lot of copies in letter sheets and selling them at a cheap price have made a good deal of money by it.’” Goddard was one of the first artists or publishers to register his prints for California copyright. See Greenwood, where several of his copyright registrations are noted (p. 482, nos. 8 & 10, p. 484, no. 30). See also Albert Shumate, The Life of George Henry Goddard (Berkeley, 1969). Wheat has a long discussion of Goddard’s rare and important 1857 map of California (Mapping the Transmississippi West 921 & IV, pp. 59-63; Maps of the California Gold Region 302).

(9) Sonora from the North. | Published by G. S. Wells, Sonora May 1853. | Entered...1853 by G. S. Wells.... | C. H. Goddard del. | Lith. Britton & Rey, San Francisco. Lithograph. 18 x 25.2 cm; 7-1/8 x 9-7/8 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 21.2 x 27.5 cm; 8-3/8 x 10-1/4 inches. A few small spots, otherwise very fine. Baird 257. Peters, California on Stone, p. 78. Issued with the Springfield view (see previous item), but here separated. Reps locates the Springfield view, but not this Sonora view. Drawn by G. H. Goddard, whose name appears here as C. H. Goddard (see preceding entry). This view of Sonora’s main street with a church at the far end is serene, probably the opposite of the reality at the time.


Sonora, headquarters for the Southern Mines, was established by Mexicans from Sonora in 1848. Watson, California of the Fifties (text opposite plate 32): “By July [1849] 5,000 people had swarmed into Sonora camp, Mexicans, Chileans, Americans, and men from every nation under the sun. The narrow main street thronged with excited gold seekers. One had to fight a way through the babel. Here were diggings richer than dreamed of. Authorities say that within a four-mile circle, over $400,000,000 has been the amount of gold produced to date.” Delighted Canadian miner William Perkins described exotic and enchanting Sonora: “The habitations were constructed of...upright unhewn sticks with green branches and leaves and vines interwoven, and decorated with gaudy hangings of silks, fancy cottons, flags, brilliant goods of every description; the many-tinted Mexican zarape, the rich manga, with its gold embroidery, Chinese scarfs and shawls of the most costly quality.... The scene irresistibly reminded one of the...brilliant bazaars of oriental countries” (from Three Years in California..., Berkeley & Los Angeles: University of California Press, 1964). Due to enforcement of the foreign miner’s tax and other pressures, many foreigners left Sonora in 1854.

(10) Placerville. | Lith. & Published by Britton & Rey, corner Montgomery & California Sts. Lithograph. 18.8 x 25.6 cm; 7-3/8 x 10-1/8 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 21.3 x 27.2 cm; 8-3/8 x 10-5/8 inches. Very fine. Variant of Baird 202, which has the imprint of Quirot & Co. Cf. Peters, California on Stone, p. 138. Reps lists a letter sheet view of Placerville (Baird 203), but not the present one.


The view illustrates a small village nestled in a ravine with sparse tall trees on low hills in the background. On the main street, two U.S. flags are flying, and the only buildings identified are Empire and Arcade. Oxen-drawn carts and horsemen are in the foreground. Although undated, this early view of Placerville is probably from 1851 or 1852. Gudde, p. 250: “The site was first settled in 1848 by William Daylor of Sutter’s Fort and became known as Dry Diggings. In 1850 the camp was named Placerville because the streets of the camp were almost impassable on account of the numerous placering holes. The town never bore the name Hangtown, as is often asserted by contemporary as well as modern writers. It was simply a nickname given to the place because of an incident which occurred on January 22, 1849, a Sunday, when two Frenchmen and one Chileno were hanged, as witnessed by E. Gould Buffum.” Hart, A Companion to California, p. 332: “An important stopping point on a major overland trail, [Placerville] enjoyed a population boom, becoming a supply center, a station on the Central Pacific Railroad, and the western end of the Pony Express.”

(11) MARIPOSA CITY. | Lith. & Published by Britton & Rey corner of California & Montgomery Sts S-Francisco. Lithograph. 19.2 x 25.7 cm; 7-1/2 x 10-1/8 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 21.4 x 26.5 cm; 8-3/8 x 10-1/2 inches. Very fine. Baird 151. A wide main street stretches back at the center, and buildings are on each side (the only legible sign is Southern Miners at left). Rolling hills with scattered trees are in the background. Reps does not list any views of the town of Mariposa, at the southern end of the Mother Lode country. Though undated, this view was probably first published between 1851 and 1852 (Peters, California on Stone, pp. 132-138).


Mariposa, county seat of Mariposa County, has the state’s oldest courthouse (1854), which is not yet shown in this view. In 1847, Frémont acquired the claim for Mariposa Rancho at the foothills below Yosemite, and the town sprang to life when gold was discovered on Mariposa Creek in 1849. In 1850 and 1851, the Mariposa Battalion, a deputized body of the state militia, conducted punitive expeditions against Native Americans, who not understanding the concept of land ownership, attacked miners invading their lands. In their reconnoitering, the battalion, under the leadership of James D. Savage (the “Blond King of Tulare”), named and explored Yosemite Valley.
(12) The Miners | Lith. & Published by Britton & Rey corner of California & Montgomery Sts. San-Francisco. [lower right]: No. 3. Lithograph with elaborate floral border. Central vignette 10.4 x 16.7 cm; 4-1/8 x 6-1/2 inches; image area 16.3 x 22 cm; 6-3/8 x 8-5/8 inches; on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 21.5 x 27 cm; 8 x 10-5/8 inches. Small hole in upper blank margin, otherwise very fine. Baird 157. Peters, California on Stone, p. 70. The number 3 at lower right indicates the lithograph was part of Britton & Rey’s numbered series of letter sheets. The view, which was lithographed from a contemporary photograph, shows miners working windlasses with buckets into vertical openings in the ground. Other miners are standing about, one carrying a water bucket. Rocky terrain and low hills are in the background.
(13) The Miners. | Lith. & Published by Britton & Rey cornr. Comml. & Montgy. Sts. [lower right]: No. 4. Lithograph with elaborate decorative border incorporating four small views. Central vignette 10 x 16 cm; 3-3/8 x 6-1/2 inches; image area 20.2 x 24.5 cm; 8 x 9-5/8 inches; on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 21.4 x 27.2 cm; 8-3/8 x 10-3/4 inches. Very fine. Baird 158. The larger view at center shows miners pumping water into a flume and panning gold at the river’s edge. Four marginal views: Sutter’s Fort; Mokelumne Hill; two miners in front of a tent by a fire; one miner standing, another resting under a tree. The central illustration of this lithograph image was taken directly from a photograph.. See Baird (p. 18) and Peters (California on Stone), p. 70. It is also part of Britton & Rey’s numbered series.

(14) Celestial Empire in California.| Miners | Gamblers | Lith. & Published by Britton & Rey. Cornr. Monty. & Cala. Sts. San Francisco. Lithograph. Two images, each measuring 12 x 19 cm; 4-3/4 x 7-1/2 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 27.2 x 21 cm; 10-3/4 x 8-1/4 inches. Very fine. Baird 26. Peters, California on Stone, p. 69 & plate 22. The top illustration shows Chinese at their camp, with tents beside a river, eating with chopsticks or getting haircuts and their queues plaited, while in the background work progresses. This image appears to be a mirror image of the lithograph Chinese Camp in the Mines, in J. D. Borthwick, Three Years in California (London, 1857). The lower interior scene illustrates many Chinese gambling around a table with other tables in the background.

(15) GAMBLING IN THE MINES | Monte [upper] | Faro [lower] | Lith. & Published by Britton & Rey. | San Francisco California. Lithograph. Two images, each measuring 12 x 19 cm; 4-3/4 x 7-5/8 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 27.2 x 21.3 cm; 10-5/8 x 8-3/8 inches. Very fine. Baird 86 (the unnumbered issue). Peters, California on Stone, p. 70 & plate 27. In the top image miners are seated or lounging on a table playing monte as a crowd mills about in the background. Lower image is of two top-hatted men at a table play faro with some miners, again with a large crowd behind. These two images are similar to two lithographs in Borthwick, Three Years in California (London, 1857). These wonderful images allow the modern viewer to understand, as no printed words could, life and recreation in the mining camps. Not shown in the image is that both these games were notoriously rigged in favor of the gambling establishments.

(16) Miners at Work with Long Toms. Lithograph. 25.5 x 18.7 cm; 10 x 7-3/8 inches on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 26.7 x 21.3 cm; 10-1/2 x 8-3/8 inches. Baird 159 (suggesting Britton & Rey and date of 1852). Cf. Peters, California on Stone, p. 138 (Quirot ed.). According to a statement Baird quotes from the Justh & Quirot edition, the image was copied from a daguerreotype. At top (the largest of three illustrations) miners shovel earth and gravel into long toms, with houses and trees in background; beneath upper scene at left is a miner with shovel, pick, axe, and pan; beneath this miner, also at left, is a scene with a contemplative, seated Native American; the whole enclosed in a beautiful and unusual tree, leaf, and arrow border. This is one of the more attractive letter sheets.

(17) Bar Room in The Mines [upper]| Long Tom. | Lith & Published by Britton & Rey S. Fo. Lithograph. Two images, the upper measuring 12.2 x 19.1 cm; 4-13/16 x 7-1/2 inches; the lower measuring 12 x 19.1 cm; 4-3/4 x 7-1/2 inches; on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 27 x 21.3 cm; 10-5/8 x 8-3/8 inches. Very fine. Baird 7. Peters, California on Stone, p. 66; America on Stone (facsimile following p. 36). The upper image is set in a wood cabin with primitive furnishings—bottles and barrels on shelves, a blanket and pan on the floor. Two men play cards at a table as a third looks on; a bartender serves two others. The lower view shows mining works in a wooded hilly region and four men with picks and shovels, one drinking from his pan, with a Long Tom nearby and a cabin in distance. The artwork appears to be by J. D. Borthwick, a Scottish artist who joined the Gold Rush but abandoned mining when he found that he could make more money sketching miners and mining life.

(18) The Mining Business in Four Pictures | Lith. & Published by Britton & Rey, corner of Montgomery & Commercial Sts. S. F. Lithograph. Four vignettes, each measuring 9.5 x 12.4 cm; 3-5/8 x 4-7/8 inches, on a single sheet of blue-grey wove paper measuring 21.5 x 27.1 cm; 8-1/2 x 10-3/8 inches. Very fine. Baird 171. Peters, California on Stone, p. 76 & plate 34. Left to right, down: Going in to It (two miners resting with their packs, stream in background); Making Something (one miner with pan of gold, other jumping joyously); Making Nothing (two discouraged miners looking into large hole they have dug); Going out of It (two miners trudging toward village in distance). Gold Rush pathos and humor.

($7,500-15,000)

29. [CALIFORNIA PICTORIAL LETTER SHEET]. Capt. Sutter’s account of the first discovery of the Gold. | PORTAIT [sic] OF MR. MARSHAL [sic], TAKEN FROM NATURE AT THE TIME WHEN HE MADE THE DISCOVERY OF GOLD IN CALIFORNIA | VIEW OF SUTTER’S MILL OR PLACE WHERE THE FIRST GOLD HAS BEEN DISCOVERED | Lith. & Pub. by Britton & Rey San Francisco. Cal. | Entered...1854.... [Upper left]: 13. Lithograph. View, portrait, and text on a single sheet of white wove paper. Neat line to neat line: 26.2 x 19.5 cm (9-7/8 x 7-5/8). Old paper repair along verso, otherwise fine, from Britton & Rey’s numbered series.


Baird 22. A key Gold Rush letter sheet, with the text of Sutter’s account, Marshall’s portrait, and view of Coloma with Sutter’s Mill.

($300-600)

30. [CALIFORNIA PICTORIAL LETTER SHEET]. CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO. | J. Clark [on plate, lower left]. Metal engraving on a single sheet of white paper measuring 27 x 21.5 cm; 10-5/8 x 8-1/2 inches, image measures 7.6 x 17.8 cm; 3 x 7 inches. Very good, with manuscript ink note below image: “-1849- Letter head used by the U.S. Custom House - in San Francisco, Cala in the year 1849.”


Baird 31. This charming, finely engraved view is from the west of San Francisco looking toward Yerba Buena Island. The harbor is filled with ships, and the adobe Custom House in the Plaza displays a U.S. flag. This is an important letter sheet for its early view of San Francisco (not in Reps) and because it is one of the earliest letter sheets—issued before February 9, 1850, and possibly in late 1849.

($400-800)

31. [CALIFORNIA PICTORIAL LETTER SHEET]. FORT VIGILANT | Rooms of the Committee Sacramento St. betn. Davis & Front [upper] | MASS MEETING | Endorsing the Acts of the Vigilance Committe [sic] | June 14th. [lower] | NOISY CARIER’S [sic] Book & Stationery Co. | Lith. Britton & Rey. Lithograph on a double sheet of green wove paper. Two illustrations on p. 1: Upper: 12.5 x 20.2 cm; 4-7/8 x 7-7/16 inches; lower: 12.1 x 19.2 cm; 4-3/4 x 7-7/16 inches; printed across a double sheet measuring 27.5 x 21.3 cm; 10-7/8 x 8-3/8 inches overall. On p. 4, text headed: Constitution and Address of the Vigilance Committee...Adopted, May 15th, 1856. Slight wear at center fold, else fine.


Baird 83. Peters, California on Stone, p. 69 & plate 26. The upper illustration is a long street perspective with ships in the distance. In the foreground is a fort with gunnybags in front, cannons and guards on roof; signs for Brown & Crowel. [sic], Mills & Vantine, Stoves. The lower square is packed with people; on a three-story veranda two U.S. flags are flying. One of the images shows Fort Gunnybags, a liquor warehouse converted for use as a stronghold of the Second Vigilance Committee. A vivid portrayal of law and lawlessness in San Francisco during the 1850s.

($400-800)

32. [CALIFORNIA PICTORIAL LETTER SHEET]. SAN FRANCISCO PAST AND PRESENT. SAN FRANCISCO AS IT WAS, 1849. [p. 1] | SAN FRANCISCO AS IT IS, 1854. [p. 4] | Taken from Rincon Point, by G. H. BAKER, June 1, 1849. [p. 1] | Taken from Rincon Point, by G. H. Baker, Dec. 1854. [p. 4] | Printed at the Sun Office. | Published by BARBER & BAKER, Sacramento. | M. ULLMAN. Agent, San Francisco. | Entered...1854, by Barber & Baker.... Wood engraving on a double sheet of blue wove paper. P. 1 illustration: 11.6 x 20 cm; 4-7/8 x 8 inches; map: 10.3 x 5.5 cm; 4-1/8 x 2-1/4 inches; p. 4 illustration: 15.4 x 26.4 cm; 6-1/4 x 10-1/2 inches; entire sheet 46.4 x 28.6 cm; 18-5/16 x 11-3/8 inches. A few light creases and spots, otherwise very fine.


Baird 251. Not in Reps. The view on p. 1 shows Yerba Buena harbor and the sparsely built village of San Francisco (the regional map of the Bay area is at the right). On p. 4 is a panoramic view of San Francisco. The little town has now been transformed into a crowded urban scene, complete with the obligatory nineteenth-century device to indicate rapid progress: a smokestack belching black smoke. This letter sheet documents the tremendous growth of San Francisco in the early 1850s.

($500-1,000)

33. CARRILLO, Carlos Antonio. Exposicion que el diputado de la Alta California...hace á la cámara de diputados, pidiendo se establezcan en aquel territorio los tribunales competentes para su administracion de justicia. Mexico: Imprenta de Galvan á cargo de Mariano Arévalo, 1831. 15 pp. 8vo, later protective decorative wrappers. Title and rear endpaper slightly stained and worn, marginal wormholes filled. The Estelle Doheny copy, with her gilt morocco book label, preserved in full crimson levant morocco drop box lined in crushed red velvet.


First edition. Clifford Sale (California & the West) 22 (this copy). Doheny Sale 200 (this copy). Libros Californianos, pp. 21 (Cowan) & 28 (Dawson & Howell): “Only two copies are known to us of this early attempt by a native Californian to convince the Mexican Congress to give Alta California more independence through having its own judiciary.” Carrillo presented this proposal to the Mexican government while he was representative from California to the Mexican Chamber of Deputies. Since its founding, California had operated under a justice system divided between the military and the ecclesiastical establishments. Carrillo argues that this somewhat clumsy system is against the expectations of colonists, most of whom are from Mexico and expect a justice system similar to the one they enjoyed in Mexico itself. He argues in part that the present justice system has harmed the settlement of California because it interferes with the normal expectations of the populace. His fifteen articles are designed to give California its own justice system based on a more traditional civilian model. This is an important document in the growth and transition of California and the borderlands into more full-fledged members of Mexican society.

($5,000-10,000)

34. CATLIN, George. Salesman’s dummy for: Letters and Notes on the Manners, Customs, and Condition of the North American Indians. Written during Eight Years’ Travel amongst the Wildest Tribes of Indians in North America. Philadelphia: J. W. Bradley, 1860. [5]-32 pp., steel-engraved frontispiece, 9 steel engravings, 32 hand-colored wood engravings, some with gesso highlights. Binding sample affixed to front pastedown. Bound in rear is a broadside advertisement for the work (slightly trimmed). 8vo, original sheep over elaborately embossed black cloth, marbled endpapers and edges. Spine very rubbed and edges worn, lower hinge open but holding, one front flyleaf missing lower portion, subscription pages removed. Light foxing and staining to text, steel engravings moderately foxed, wood engravings lightly browned. An unusual survival.


First edition. Salesman’s sample book for Bradley’s edition of Catlin (for the published edition see Plains & Rockies IV:84:20). Includes complete table of contents, sample pages, and sample illustrations for this work, which was to sell for $3.00. Given the poor quality of the sample wood engravings here, as opposed to the elegant prints in earlier editions, even asking $3.00 for a copy seems audacious.

($500-1,000)

35. CHAPPE D’AUTEROCHE, Jean. Voyage en Californie pour l’observation du passage de Vénus sur le disque du soleil, le 3 Juin 1769.... Paris: Charles-Antoine Jombert, 1772. [4] 170 [2] pp., 3 copper-engraved plates (natural history and transit of Venus), folded letterpress scientific table, copper-engraved folded map (Plan de la Ville de Mexico [lower right below neat line]: de la Gardette Sculp.; 38.5 x 51.7 cm; 15-1/8 x 20-3/8 inches). 4to, contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, spine gilt with red morocco label. Joints expertly restored, scattered very light foxing, otherwise fine. The map has a closed tear at text block, else fine. With both printed bookplate on front pastedown and ink stamp on title page of Bibliothèque École Libre, and ink stamps of two Jesuit libraries on front flyleaf and title page.


First edition of one of the earliest scientific expeditions to California. Barrett 508. Cowan I, p. 46. Cowan II, p. 114. Hill 278. Howell 50, California 40. Howes C299. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 61. Palau 67059. Sabin 12003. Streeter Sale 2443. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 158. “A thrilling account of a race against time to reach Lower California before the transit of Venus occurred. After nerve-racking delays, which began in Spain, and narrow escapes from disaster, the goal was reached late in May. Two days after the transit was observed a malignant fever spread through the little group and Chappe d’Auteroche [1728-1769], who nursed the sick and dying, took it himself and died on the first of August. Mr. Cowan is quite incorrect in his note on this book, saying ‘this celestial phenomenon was visible only upon the coast of California.’ It was in fact visible throughout the western hemisphere and expeditions to observe it were sent to numerous stations. Also Spain not only knew of the expedition, but in the end co-operated in every way to make it a success.” (Streeter Sale 2443).


The French government sent out two expeditions to observe the transit of Venus of 1769: one to the Philippines and this one to Baja California, which was accompanied by two Spanish scientists. Chappe d’Auteroche’s account ends on p. 39. The remarks on California are not considered of critical value, but the expedition itself was viewed with such suspicion by the Spanish that it resulted in the dispatch of Gaspar de Portolá in 1769 and hastened settlement of Upper California. Trabulse (Historia de la Ciencia en Mexico III, pp. 462-466) illustrates title pages to this edition and the English edition, the plate, and provides a translation into Spanish of part of the work.


Edited by Jean-Dominique Cassini. According to most sources, the engraved map of Mexico City probably was based on one by José Antonio Alzate y Ramírez. Toussaint, in Planos de la Ciudad de México, pp. 25-26, states that apparently Alzate lent his map to Chappe d’Auteroche when he passed through Mexico City; the map, however, was not up-to-date and appears to show the city as it was before 1750 rather than in 1770. Despite this, Toussaint says it is an important map. Carrera Stampa, Planos de la Ciudad de México, pp. 212-213 (dimensions incorrect). Mayer, Poblaciones mexicanas, planos y panoramas, siglos XVI al XIX, pp. 21, 190, 294, 304 & 330 (illustrated). Illustrated as plate 138 in vol. 1 of Atlas Historico de la Ciudad de Mexico (Mexico City: Smurfit, 1966).

($2,000-4,000)

36. CHAPPE D’AUTEROCHE, Jean. A Voyage to California, to Observe the Transit of Venus.... With an Historical Description of the Author’s Route through Mexico, and the Natural History of that Province. Also, a Voyage to Newfoundland and Sallee, to Make Experiments on Mr. Le Roy’s Time Keepers by Monsieur Cassini. London: Printed for Edward and Charles Dilly, in the Poultry, 1778. [8] 315 (i.e., 215) pp., 1 folded copper-engraved map (Plan of the City of Mexico; 19 x 25.2 cm; 7-1/2 x 10 inches). 8vo, modern dark brown morocco over brown cloth, t.e.g. Map strengthened and reattached at gutter, mild foxing to first few leaves, overall light age toning, paper friable. With ink stamp of John Crerar Library on verso of map and their perforated stamp on half title and F6 (not affecting text).


First English edition of preceding. Hill 279. Howes C299. Sabin 12004. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 158a. The map is re-engraved on a smaller scale than the one that appeared in the first French edition. Although this is a complete translation of Cassini’s version of the original French work, it is enhanced by the translation of Jean-Dominique Cassini’s experiments with Pierre Le Roy’s widely acclaimed maritime chronometer. That section includes extensive remarks on the American cod fishery and Morocco and is important in the history of the search for a method of accurately determining longitude at sea.

($600-1,200)

37. CHAVANNES DE LA GIRAUDIÈRE, H. de. Les Petits Voyageurs en Californie. Tours: Ad Mame, 1853. [2] 188 pp., 8 chromolithographs. 8vo, original black glazed pebble pictorial cloth, a.e.g. (spine extra gilt with decorative elements in gold and green laid on; upper cover with illustration of nun reading to children, elaborately stamped with gold, blue, red, and green panels laid on; lower cover with illustration of two boys reading stamped in gold with blue, brown, and gold with panels laid on and signed by Harhaus of Paris). With contemporary ink ownership inscription dated 1857 of James Falcon on front pastedown and front free endpaper. Upper joint slightly weak and inconsequential wear at corners, interior and plates very fine. The unusual binding is bright and fresh.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 837. Gumuchian 1159. Howell 50, California 360. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 125. Sabin 12350. This optimistic juvenile, which went through several editions, recounts the voyage of M. Canton and his two sons from France to California by way of New York and Panama. Canton, a Paris furniture maker, falls on hard times when his business fails and his wife dies, leaving him with his sons Vincent, age 14, and Arthur, age 12. Deciding to seek his fortune in California, Canton takes his sons on what proves to be a fairly idyllic trip to riches. As Arthur remarks: “Why not emigrate? We would be so strong the three of us that nothing could beat us down or discourage us.” And so it went. Among the notable plates are a charming view of San Francisco and another showing the trio calmly killing a grizzly, an allegory for the entire adventure. One plate is an early illustration of the giant redwoods (clearly inspired by a similar one in Ferry, q.v.).

($500-1,000)

38. CHERRY, Edgar & Sons (publishers). Redwood and Lumbering in California Forests. San Francisco: Edgar Cherry & Co., 1881. [2] ii [3]-107 pp., 24 mounted albumen prints. 4to, original gilt-lettered terracotta cloth. Light rubbing to spine and joints, corners lightly bumped, minor stains on covers, front hinge starting, rear hinge open but holding, one plate mount reattached, small hole in blank gutter margin of pp. 39-40, overall a very good copy of a heavy, fragile book. With ink presentation from John B. Caswell, Xmas, 1884, to S. B. Wakefield on front flyleaf, and Wakefield’s ink signature on front pastedown.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 186. Cowan II, p. 525. Fritz, California Coast Redwood 1209: “A popular but comprehensive account of logging, transport of logs, and lumbering manufacture as it was practiced at the time. Photographs (tipped in) are numerous and descriptive. Includes a quote from George D. [W.] Gray on lumbering, p. 57-64, and an ‘Essay upon Redwood’ by A. Kellogg, p. 77-107.” Howell 50, California 361: “Of the copies known to us, each is unique—the photographs vary in their order and in the views presented.... A rare work, important for the transition in media of book illustration.” Kurutz, California Books Illustrated with Original Photographs 1856-1890 #7. Miles & Reese, Creating America 74. The caption titles on the mounts are applied with wooden stamps rather than printed. An important work that covers many of the technical, practical, and business matters associated with the logging industry, but nevertheless written for the layman and for those who wish a view book to preserve their memories of the vast California forests, albeit for those who might prefer their trees horizontal rather than vertical. The authors chose to illustrate this work with photographs because of their verisimilitude, which they consider superior to engraved illustrations produced “perhaps by enthused artists” and therefore perforce inaccurate in their portrayals. A volume important in the development of book illustration; regrettably, the identities of the photographers have vanished into obscurity.

($3,000-6,000)

39. CHEVALIER, Michel. Les Mines d’Or de la Californie. [Paris: Journal des Débates, 1849]. 52 unnumbered leaves consisting of clippings of six of his own articles pasted on the front side of leaves. 8vo, contemporary half tan sheep over black and tan marbled boards, gilt-lettered black leather spine label, marbled endpapers, edges sprinkled. Spine a trifled rubbed, otherwise very fine. Chevalier’s illustrated bookplate on front pastedown.


A unique compilation probably made for the author’s own use. Trained as an economist, Chevalier (1806-1879) was quite interested in the Gold Rush and the economic effects it might have. Even before the California Gold Rush, the French author-economist-traveler wrote essays on the impact of New World gold on European economies (see, for example his “Des Mines d’argent et d’or du Nouveau-Monde,” published in Revue des Deux Mondes in Paris in 1846). The present article is an important precursor to the proposal that he presented in his The Probable Fall in the Value of Gold and Social Consequences Which May Ensue, and the Measures Which It Invites (Manchester, 1859; Sabin 12594), in which he decries the fact that gold is becoming too abundant and should be decoupled from currency. Chevalier fears that the large amounts of gold coming from mines in California, Australia, and Russia will disastrously devalue coinage. The present work concentrates heavily on California and reflects his experiences while there. Chevalier, once he first arrived in the U.S. in 1833, became smitten with the country and was an enthusiastic promoter of its freedoms, industry, and democracy. His best-known work is Lettres sur l’Amérique du Nord (first edition, 1836), which went through several editions and was translated into German and English. For lists of Chevalier’s writings, see Monaghan and Sabin. See also Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 126.

($2,500-5,000)

Choris in the Preferred Issue

One of the Fifty Copies in Full Color

40. CHORIS, Louis. Voyage Pittoresque Autour du Monde, avec des Portraits de Sauvages d’Amérique, d’Asie, d’Afrique, et des Iles du Grand Océan.... Paris: Didot, 1820, 1822. [6] vi pp., frontispiece, 12 plates; 17 [1, blank] pp., 10 plates; [3]-20 pp., 14 plates; 10, 3 [1, blank] pp., 19 plates, text engraving of music; 24 pp., 19 plates, text engraving of music; 22 pp., 23 plates, text engraving of music; 28 pp., 7 plates, text engraving of music; 19 [1, blank] 6 [4] pp., 2 charts, 1 folded map [105 plates of Native life, culture, scenes, and natural history of the Pacific (all but 2 by Choris or after Choris by V. Adam, Franquelin, Norblin, or Morlet; 1 after Albert de Chamisso; 1 unsigned): 1 uncolored lithographed portrait (frontispiece) + 102 hand-colored lithographed plates + 2 hand-colored copper-engraved plates; as well as 3 engraved text cuts (music, including “Air Californien”), 2 lithographed charts, and folded engraved map]. Folio, three-quarter new sympathetic brown calf over contemporary black and brown marbled boards preserving original endpapers, spine gilt-lettered (the original spine has been preserved separately), edges sprinkled. Except for minor shelf wear to binding and intermittent mild foxing and browning to interior, a fine, tall copy (41.5 cm; 16-1/4 inches), with fresh, vibrant coloring. Front pastedown with contemporary leather label stamped in gilt with armorial crest and Russian initials, old printed shelfmark sticker in Russian with numbers in ink, and two old notes in pencil and ink marked out later in pencil. This copy belonged to Mr. Volkmann’s mother, Beatrice Simpson Volkmann; Mr. Volkmann acquired this copy from her in 1969. A splendid copy, with the full complement of plates in full color, the two engraved title pages present, and handsomely bound.

Charts & map:

(Map 1a) Plan du Groupe des Iles Rumanzoff.... Lithographed map. 17.3 x 22.6 cm; 6-7/8 x 8-7/8 inches. On a sheet with:

(Map 1b) Carte des Iles Radack et Ralik. Lithographed map. 22.6 x 16.4 cm; 8-7/8 x 6-1/2 inches.

(Map 2) Carte du Grand Océan Pour servir oau Voyage du M. O. de Kotzebue author du Monde de 1815 à 1818 [below neat line]: Gravé à Paris, par Ambroise Tardieu, Graveur du Dépôt Général de la Marine. Copper-engraved folded map with tracks of the voyage and those of Magellan, Kotzebue, and Kruzenshtern hand-colored in red, green, grey, and yellow. 51.7 x 44.7 cm; 20-3/8 x 17-5/8 inches.

California plates:

Untitled coastal views of Point Reyes, entrance to the port of San Francisco, and Farallon Islands. 17.5 x 30.7 cm; 6-7/8 x 12-1/4 inches.

Vue du Presidio Sn. Francisco. [below neat line]: Litho. de Langlumé r de l’Abbaye N 4. | Lith. par V. Adam d’après Choris. 17 x 30.5 cm; 6-3/4 x 12 inches.

Danse des habitans de Californie à la mission de St. Francisco [below neat line]: par Franquelin d’après Choris. | Litho. de Langlumé r de l’Abbaye N 4. 17.6 x 30.3 cm; 7 x 11-15/16 inches.

Le jeu des habitans de Californie à la mission Sn. Francisco. [below neat line]: Litho par Norblin d’après Choris. | Litho. de Langlumé r de l’Abbaye N 4. 19 x 27 cm; 7-1/2 x 10-3/4 inches.

L’Ours gris de l’Amérique Septentrionale. (Ursus Griseus [Calif?]) [below image]: dessé et Lithé par Choris. | Litho. de Langlumé r de l’Abbaye No. 4. [image area] 11 x 21.5 cm; 4-7/16 x 8-1/2 inches.

Habitants de Californie [below image]: desé et Lithé par L. Choris. [image area] 15 x 33.2 cm; 6 x 13-1/4 inches.

Habitants de Californie [below image]: Lith. par Marlet | desé par L. Choris. [image area] 18 x 29.3 cm; 7-1/4 x 11-1/2 inches.

Armes et ustensiles de Californie [below image]: dessiné et Lith. par L. Choris. [image area] 16 x 29 cm; 6-3/4 x 11-1/2 inches.

Bateau du port de Sn. Francisco. [below neat line]: Litho. de Langlumé rue de l’Abbaye No 4 | Lith. par Norblin d’aprés Corris. 17.2 x 25.8 cm; 6-3/4 x 10-1/8 inches.

Jeune lion marin de la Californie. [below image]: desé et Lith. par Choris | Lith. par Langlumé. [image area] 9.8 x 20.7 cm; 4 x 11-3/4 inches.

Coiffures de danse des habitans de la Californie. [below image]: dess. et Lith. par Choris | Lith. de Langlumé. [image area] 16 x 27 cm; 6-1/4 x 10-5/8 inches.

Echolovonis á la chasse dans la baie de St. Francisco. [below neat line]: lithé par Franquelin d’après Choris. | Lith. de Langlumé, r de l’Abbaye No. 4. 18.5 x 23.5 cm; 7-1/4 x 9-1/4 inches.


First edition, first issue (with both 1820 and 1822 title pages present), with all plates colored (only 50 copies issued in this preferred state), frontispiece portrait of Count Romanzof rather than of Choris (which was probably issued later). Part IV, plate III is state B; part V, plate II is state C, plate III is state B, and plate XVI is state A (see the brilliant notes and analysis by David W. Forbes in Hawaiian National Bibliography; his in-depth research includes the information that in 1823 Nouvelle Annales des Voyages published notice that the work was printed on Velin paper, contained 105 plates, with the price of uncolored plates at 160 francs, natural history plates colored at 200 francs, and all plates in color at 320 francs).


Borba de Moraes, p. 180: “Rare, and notably expensive.” Cowan I, p.47. Cf. Cowan II, p. 123. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 541: “Spectacular and early lithographically illustrated travel account that has always been considered one of the most beautiful and important colorplate books of the Northern Pacific. It contains more early views of Hawaii, Alaska, and California than any other work of the period.” Forbes, Treasures 29. Graff 699. Hill I, pp. 51-52: “Choris was the artist of the Kotzebue expedition.... Of great American interest.... Considered to be one of the most beautiful books of travel in existence. Complete copies with all the plates colored are very rare.” Hill 290. Howell 52:520: “The most important nineteenth-century color plate book of the Pacific Ocean.” Howell, Americana 135; Anniversary Catalogue 30. Howes C397. Lada-Mocarski 84: “Lithographs of great beauty... One of the very valuable and fundamental works on Alaska, California, and the Hawaiian Islands.” Majors 27506: “Among the finest early pictorial representations of the Northwest Coast.” Miles & Reese, Creating America 99. Peters, California on Stone, pp. 97-98. Rader 815. Russica C654. Sabin 12884. Streeter Sale 2461: “The work has great American interest because of its lithographs and its accounts of California, the Hawaiian Islands, the Aleutian Islands, St. Lawrence Island in the Behring Sea and Kotzebue Sound in Alaska.—TWS.” Van Nostrand, First Hundred Years of Painting in California, pp. 8-9 & 92. Wickersham 6676.


Among the many extraordinarily beautiful scenes and views of native life, artifacts, and natural history are twelve plates relating to California, nineteen of the Hawaiian Islands, and twenty-three of Alaska. One of the text engravings is “Air Californien” (the earliest printed record of California music). The plates were lithographed by or directly under the supervision of Choris, who also prepared a few finished drawings from the voyage for publication in the 1821 Russian edition of Kotzebue. Choris engraved those drawings on copper, a medium in which the artist was not as proficient as in stone (see Jean Charlot’s Choris and Kamehameha, Honolulu: Bishop Museum Press, 1958). In the present work about ninety of the lithographs were drawn by Choris directly on the lithographic stone, resulting in spectacular lithography imparting a real immediacy and connection to Choris’s original artwork. Ron Tyler, in his Prints of the West, discusses how artists’ original artworks were often degraded by those involved in the intervening process of transforming original artwork to prints for publication, and comments: “The artist, of course, was not completely responsible for the print, having to depend on draftsmen, lithographers or engravers, printers, and publishers for the final product. Louis Choris drew some of his pictures on the stone, and Bodmer insured the quality of his work by supervising the printmakers, but others were less fortunate” (p. 158; see also plate 2, p. 18 illustrating Choris’s plate of the presidio of San Francisco from the present work). It seems clear from the footnote on the final page the publisher Gide Fils also had some financial interest in this book.

($100,000-150,000)

§§§§§

The European Enlightenment reached Russia under the reign of Catherine the Great (1762-1796) and the eastward expansion under Peter the Great saw fruition in the establishment of Kodiak by Grigor I. Shelikhov and the Russian-American Company in 1783. With a base in Alaska, the Russian Academy of Sciences entered the field of scientific exploration, and, given that communication and supply to the American outpost through Siberia via Yakutsk, Irkutsk, Okhotsk, and Petropavlovsk required over two years and was extremely arduous, maritime routes from St. Petersburg to Kodiak were established by the Admiralty and its modernized fleet.


The first Russian circumnavigation under Ivan Fedorovich Kruzenshtern and Iurii Lisianskii in 1803-1806 via Kodiak and Sitka, founded in 1804, met with success, but the Napoleonic Wars interrupted subsequent voyages and brought isolation to Alaska. As a result, the Russian-American Company, encroaching upon Spanish territory, expanded to Rumiantsev (Bodega) and Ross north of San Francisco in 1812 in an attempt to establish agricultural and stock-raising enclaves, and initiated voyages from Alaska to Kauai in the Hawaiian Islands.


The defeat of Napoleon in 1814 reopened the sea lanes for maritime supply to Alaska and to scientific navigation, and lieutenant Otto von Kotzebue (1788-1846), who had been a young cadet on the Kruzenshtern voyage, was appointed to command the second Russian circumnavigation in 1815 with a single ship, the brig Rurik. Ludovik (Louis) Choris [Login Andreevich Khoris] (1795-1828), a Russian of German descent, was appointed as artist on the crowded ship, serving with thirty-three men, first officer G. S. Shismarev, artist-naturalist Adelbert von Chamisso, M. Wormskiold, physician Johann Friedrich Eschscholtz, and navigators V. Khromchenko and V. Petrov. Sailing from Kronstadt in July 1815, the Rurik crossed the Atlantic, rounded Cape Horn, and visited Concepción, Easter Island, and the Tuamotu Archipelago, arriving at Petropavlovsk in June 1816. From Kamchatka, the expedition conducted extensive exploration of Bering Strait and rested at Unalaska in the Aleutians before sailing southward in September. In October Kotzebue and his men were well received at San Francisco by commandant José Darío Argüello and governor Pablo Vicente Solá, who traveled from Monterey for the purpose. Arrangements for supplies for the expedition and for Fort Ross were made, as were agreements for the release of Russian prisoners; however Solá formally registered his complaint over Russian encroachment at Bodega and Ross. The commandant of Ross, Ivan Aleksandrovich Kuskov, traveled to San Francisco to participate in negotiating differences, and after three days of discussion, Kuskov declined further talks regarding the company’s presence, and Kotzebue agreed to present the Spanish concerns before the Imperial Court upon his return.


During the monthlong halt in San Francisco, the scientists of the Rurik made extensive geographic, ethnographic, botanical, and zoological observations, including studies of the California grizzly and the earliest description of the California poppy, made by Eschsholtz. Sailing from San Francisco in November, the expedition anchored at Kauai for three weeks, explored to the south, and returned to Unalaska where the Rurik was repaired. In June, Kotzebue sailed to the Bering Strait, but had to return due to heavy ice. Departing Unalaska in August, and after further repairs in Manila, the expedition rounded the Cape of Good Hope and anchored in Kronstadt in July 1818.


Supplementing Kotzebue’s Entdeckungs-Reise in die Süd-See und nach de Berings-Strasse... (1821) and Chamisso’s Werke (1856), while living in Paris from 1819 to 1827 Choris employed the newly developed process of etching on stone, lithography, to produce some of the most extraordinary plates to appear in relation to a scientific voyage. Noted for their accuracy and lack of romanticism or other exaggerations, these plates illustrate observations made during the voyage from Kronstadt to Chile, Easter Island, Kamchatka and Siberia, San Francisco and northern California, and the Hawaiian, Radak, Aleutian, St. George, St. Paul, St. Lawrence, Mariana, and Philippine islands, and are considered fundamental to ethnographic, botanical, and zoological descriptions of these areas. A map by J. B. B. Eyriès, who aided Choris with translation of the texts to French, delineates the route of the Rurik, and texts by Cuvier, Chamisso, and Gall are included. During a return visit to the Antilles and Mexico in 1828, tragically Choris was killed by bandits in central Mexico.

——W. Michael Mathes

41. CLARKE, A[sa] B[emet]. Travels in Mexico and California: Comprising a Journal of a Tour from Brazos Santiago, through Central Mexico, by Way of Monterey, Chihuahua, the Country of the Apaches, and the River Gila, to the Mining Districts of California. Boston: Wright & Hasty, 1852. 138 pp. 12mo, original beige printed wrappers, sewn. Front wrap and first few leaves lightly dog-eared, otherwise very fine, with contemporary ink inscription of L. R. McCalla on upper wrapper and ink presentation on title page from Grace B. Clarke to Dr. Anna McCalla. The Doheny copy, with gilt red morocco book label on the chemise. Preserved in red calf and red cloth slipcase with chemise.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 48. Cowan II, p. 128. Doheny Sale 203 (this copy). Edwards, Enduring Desert, p. 49: “Clarke’s description of the desert crossing is dramatically impressive.” Etter, To California on the Southern Route 1849, p. 68 (#32): “Clarke’s book is particularly valuable for studying the Mexican portion of the journey.” Graff 746. Hill 302: “An important and rare overland account.” Howell 50, California 376A: “First printed description of the route north from Camargo, Mexico, through Chihuahua and Sonora to the Gila River of Arizona.” Howes C451. Jones 1275. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 138: “Clark, a native of Conway, Massachusetts, sailed from New York on January 29, 1849, as a member of the Hampden Mining Company. After arriving in central Mexico, he proceeded westward via Arizona and the Gila River. He arrived in Los Angeles on July 9. In the Gila area, he met Dr. [Joseph E.] Field, one of the two survivors of the infamous Fannin massacre. By August 2, the New Englander labored in the Tuolumne Diggings. He spent the winter of 1849 and 1850 in San Francisco and in the summer of 1850 worked on the Yuba River. Only the last five pages of his account describe life in the mines.... According to a note, dated July 2, 1852, [Clarke] published this account for his friends.” Mintz, The Trail 534. Plains & Rockies IV:210. Streeter Sale 316: “Though this is not one of the rarest ‘overlands,’ it is one of the most interesting... [the author’s] route had not previously been described.” Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 41.


This well-known overland contains some material relating to California ranching history: remarks on Warner’s Ranch; the superiority of California cattle; assessment that the land from Santa Barbara to San Diego “is the best grazing country,” etc. Clarke stopped at various ranches along his California route and describes one near Santa Barbara: “Crossing a high and steep mountain, we came to a valley stocked with thousands of cattle, belonging to a rancho at which we arrived at 10 o’clock. As it is a fair specimen of the Spanish ranches in this section, I will give a short sketch of it. The ground in front of the house was strewn with the offal of cattle, on which scores of buzzards and crows were feeding in quiet security; and, as is commonly the case, the skulls and skeletons of animals, had been allowed to accumulate, making a perfect Golgotha. Nothing was to be had for food, but beef, and hence arises the name of ranches.”


Walter Lewis Burn of Los Angeles comments in a note with the book that on p. 120 is possibly the “earliest reference in print to petroleum in Los Angeles.” However, in 1543 Cabrillo waterproofed ships with pitch deposits found at Carpenteria, California. This book is also a little-known source on Dr. Joseph E. Field, the “roving and adventurous” (Streeter 1202) surgeon who escaped death at the Goliad Massacre by tending the wounded Mexicans. “Field and Clarke became messmates at the Pima village in Arizona...and made the rest of the trip together” (Streeter).

($1,200-2,400)

42. CLAVIGERO, D. Francesco Saverio. Storia della California Opera Postuma.... Venezia: Modesto Fenzo, 1789. 276; 212 pp. (both vols. lack errata leaf), typographical ornaments on titles, folded copper-engraved map (Carta Della California Suo Golfo E Contracoste Della Nuova Spagna [lower left below neat line]: Da D. Raimondo Tarros Delineata 1788 [lower right below neat line]: J. Zambellj Sculp. 36.5 x 29.8 cm; 14-3/8 x 11-3/4 inches; elaborate pictorial cartouche with palm tree, maguey plant, cactus, title within tablature, compass rose). 2 vols. in one, 8vo, contemporary three-quarter parchment paper over tan marbled boards, red and green morocco gilt-lettered spine labels. Boards and labels lightly rubbed, corners lightly bumped, title page and first few leaves slightly darkened, otherwise very good. Map with one small spot in the Sea of Cortez and with short tear at juncture with text block (no loss), otherwise a very fine, dark impression.


First edition. Barrett 527. Bradford 939. Cowan I, p. 49. Cowan II, p. 129. Graff 747: “One of the source books for the history of the missions in Lower California.” Hill 307: “One of the rarest primary sources on the history of Baja California.” Howes C465. JCB (II) 2359. Leclerc 846. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 66. Sabin 13524. Streeter Sale 2451. Streit III:1113. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 716; Spanish Southwest 172. According to the introduction, the map is based on the 1757 Konsag map. Burrus, Kino and the Cartography of Northwestern New Spain, p. 69: “Tarrós delineated a map of Lower California and the Mexican mainland for Clavigero’s Storia della California (Venice, 1789); it is a close imitation of Kino’s 1710 production except that the map-maker, on seeing the Island of Angel de la Guarda on some maps and Santa Inés on others, delineated both.... It is evident that Father Tarrós in delineating the map did not keep before him the detailed description of the area given by Clavigero in the text.” The missions are located on the map.

($2,000-4,000)

§§§§§

Francisco Javier Clavijero, famed Mexican Jesuit savant, was born in the city of Veracruz in 1731, studied in the colleges of San Jerónimo and San Ignacio in Puebla, and entered the Jesuit novitiate at Tepotzotlán, outside the City of Mexico, in 1748. Following six years of study, he was ordained, and subsequently served as an instructor in the Jesuit colleges of Espíritu Santo and San Francisco Javier in Puebla and San Francisco Javier in Valladolid (Morelia). In 1765 he made his solemn profession in Guadalajara where he served as professor of philosophy. He was expelled from Spanish domains with his fellow Jesuits in 1767 and exiled to Italy. Following a shipwreck in Corsica he lived in Ferrara in 1768, and in the following year moved to Bologna to join other Mexican Jesuits in exile, and died there in 1787.


While at the exiled, and later ex-Jesuit (the order was suppressed by Clement XIV in 1773) residence in Bologna, Clavijero enjoyed access not only to numerous published volumes and manuscripts, but also collegiality with such coreligious as Francisco Javier Alegre and Miguel del Barco. His interest in, and nostalgia for, his homeland resulted in publication, translated into Italian, of Storia antica del Messico (Cesena, 1780-1781) in four volumes, a history of Mexico from the pre-Cortesian period with emphasis on contributions exclusively Mexican, based extensively on the seminal work of Fray Juan de Torquemada, O.F.M. (q.v.). Attracted as well to one of the major successes of the Society of Jesus in peninsular California, Clavijero undertook a synthesis of the history of the region, especially of the Jesuits, based extensively on the three-volume proto-history Noticia de la California, y de su Conquista Temporal, y Espiritual hasta el tiempo presente... of Miguel Venegas, S.J. (Madrid, 1757) and information provided by Fathers Alegre, Barco, and others. The map included is based upon that of Father Fernando Consag, S.J., first published in Venegas, and later, in Johann Jakob Baegert, Nachrichten von der Amerikanischen Halbinsel Californien... (Mannheim, 1772.).


The second published history of California, the Storia della California..., a fundamental volume of Californiana, did not appear in print in Spanish until 1852 as Historia de la Antigua o Baja California... (México, Juan R. Navarro). An English translation appeared in 1937 by Sara E. Lake and A. A. Grey, The History of [Lower] California (Stanford University Press), and a modern Spanish edition has been published in Mexico (Porrúa Hermanos, 1970).

——W. Michael Mathes

43. COKE, Henry J. A Ride over the Rocky Mountains to Oregon and California. With a Glance at Some of the Tropical Islands, Including the West Indies and the Sandwich Isles. London: Richard Bentley, 1852. x, 388 pp. with errata slip, mounted lithographed frontispiece portrait on India paper (printed by the innovative lithography firm of Hullmandel). 8vo, later three-quarter tan calf over marbled boards, raised bands, spine gilt, t.e.g. Light uniform age toning due to the paper on which it was printed. Very good.


First edition. Braislin 430. Cowan I, p. 50. Cowan II, p. 134. Eberstadt 103:71. Flake 2449. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1852. Graff 796. Hill 330: “A fascinating account of this perilous 1850 expedition, undertaken for sheer adventure...in which two of their seven companions perished, and the survival of any was a miracle. The exuberant spirit of the globe-trotting Coke is evident in every chapter of this book. His ability to describe the sights and sensations of his journey has resulted in a most entertaining narrative.” Holliday 215. Howes C547. Hunnewell, p. 31. Judd 38. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 144: “The last chapter of this travel book features California and the Gold Rush.... He met Captain Sutter in Marysville and went to the Hock Farm.... He [gives] his views on ‘Judge Lynch’ and the Yankee personality.” Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 761. Mintz, The Trail 100: “One of the most stimulating of all overland narratives, and one of the West’s best adventure stories.” Plains & Rockies IV:211. Norris 806. Sabin 14240. Streeter Sale 3060. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 44. He also includes observations on stock raising, horse racing, and buffalo.

($300-600)

44. COLTON, Walter. Deck and Port; or, Incidents of a Cruise in the United States Frigate Congress to California. With Sketches of Rio Janeiro, Valparaiso, Lima, Honolulu, and San Francisco. New York: A. S. Barnes & Company; Cincinnati: H. W. Derby & Co., 1850. 408 pp., steel-engraved frontispiece portrait of Commodore R. F. Stockton, 4 tinted lithographed plates in shades of blue and sepia (views of Rio de Janeiro, Lima, Valparaiso, and San Francisco by Sarony & Major), text illustrations (including map on p. [12]). 8vo, original dark brown blind-stamped gilt-pictorial cloth. Small piece missing from upper extremity of spine, corners bumped, shelf-worn, interior very good.


First edition, second issue, with end sheet with reviews, with map, and with publisher’s device blind-stamped on upper cover. Berger, Bibliografia do Rio de Janeiro p. 106. Borba de Moraes, pp. 193-194. Cowan I, p. 52. Cowan II, p. 137. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1769. Garrett, Mexican-American War, p. 201. Hill 340. Howell 50, California 45A. Howes C624. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 150b: “Colton correctly predicted: ‘Not one in ten of all the thousands who have, or may go to California to hunt for gold, will return with a fortune.’” Sabin 14799. The author founded the first newspaper in California and served as first American alcalde of Monterey under American rule (see Hart, Companion to California, pp. 98-99). Colton mentions the wild cattle of California, once “the great staple of the country...now it is found in exhaustless mines of quicksilver and gold” (p. 403). While being hosted by Damon (q.v.) in Hawaii, Colton witnessed how livestock were herded into a secure valley surrounded by high mountains by skillful “kanacka” herdsmen on horseback with lassoes (pp. 343-346). The chapter “Sketches of Valparaiso” has a description and engraving of a Chilean horseman.

($100-200)

45. COOKE, Edward. A Voyage to the South Sea, and Round the World, Perform’d in the Years 1708, 1709, 1710, and 1711, by the Ships Duke and Dutchess of Bristol.... London: Printed by H. M. for B. Lintot and R. Gosling...A Pettesworth...and W. Innys, 1712. [22] 432 [10] + [8] xxiv, 328 [8] pp., 18 plates, 12 copper-engraved maps and tables (some folded), numerous woodcut outlines of landmasses. 2 vols., 8vo, contemporary paneled calf rebacked with later tan calf, spines with raised bands and gilt-lettered red leather labels. Rubbed and darkened, both volumes have uniform light waterstaining but somewhat heavier in vol. 1. Engraved armorial bookplate of Roger Twisden on front pastedown in each volume.


Second edition of vol. 1; first edition of vol. 2 (preferred edition, expanded to 2 vols.). Barrett 3290. Borba de Moraes I, p. 206. Cowan I, pp. 54-55. Cowan II, p. 141. European Americana 712/42. Hill 372: “This edition was preceded by a one-volume work, hastily produced in the same year in order to beat Rogers’s account to the market. The additional volume appeared only with the second edition.” Howes C733. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 30. Cf. Sabin 16303. Streeter Sale 2428. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 499. Cf. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 77. The double-hemisphere world map (A Map of the World Shewing the Course of Capt. Cook’s Voyage Round the Same [below neat line]: John Senex Sculpt.) shows California as an island. The Voyage contains detailed descriptions of the coasts of Brazil, Chile, Peru, Mexico, and a “Description of Puerto Seguro, in the Island of [Lower] California” with plates depicting its flora and fauna. Native Americans are described in vol. 1, on pp. 319-327 and shown on the accompanying plates. Wagner is in error when he states that pp. 109-328 in vol. 2 are preceded by a separate title page; it is a sectional title only.

($3,000-6,000)

§§§§§

As a result of the death of Carlos II of Spain without direct heir, in 1700 Europe was again engaged in international conflict, the War of Spanish Succession. The monarch’s will had granted the throne to his cousin, Philip of Valois (Felipe V), a grandson of Louis XIV and, fearful of the formation of a Franco-Hispanic power bloc, England allied with Austria to press for succession by Leopold of Hapsburg, another cousin of the deceased king. As the war progressed, the Anglo-Austrian alliance sought means to cripple Spanish power by attacking her sources of wealth in the New World. In 1708 the British Parliament authorized privateering voyages free from royal taxation, and various investors in England initiated the outfitting of ships for attacking Spanish sea lanes.


In that same year, Woodes Rogers (q.v.) in command of the expedition and captaining the Duke and Stephen Courtney captaining the Dutchess, with Edward Cooke, an experienced but luckless mariner who had lost two ships to the French, as second captain, sailed from Bristol. The voyage was to follow the routes and methodology established over a century earlier by Francis Drake (1578-1580) and his successor, Thomas Cavendish (1586-1588) by sailing as surreptitiously as possible to the east coast of South America and southward, rounding Cape Horn, and attacking Spanish ports and shipping on the relatively little-defended Pacific Coast. The primary targets were to be the silver galleons sailing from Callao to Panamá and, with luck, the Manila galleon bringing treasure from Asia to the west coast of New Spain.


Entering the Pacific in 1709, the Duke and Dutchess made history in February by rescuing Alexander Selkirk, marooned on Isla Juan Fernández and later immortalized by Daniel Defoe as Robinson Crusoe. Proceeding northward, the ships captured some twenty ships off the Chilean, Peruvian, and Ecuadorian coasts, and occupied the port of Guayaquil. There they took the Havre de Grace, renamed Marquis and placed under the command of Cooke. Continuing, the expedition coasted Central America and New Spain, and stood off Cabo San Lucas from mid-November to January, 1710, awaiting the Manila ship. Their patience was rewarded with the arrival of the Nuestra Señora de la Encarnación y Desengaño and the Nuestra Señora de Begoña, with the Duke capturing the former, but the latter giving battle for two days, successfully driving off the three privateers. Following repairs, the four ships (Encarnación y Desengaño renamed Batchelor) sailed from Cabo San Lucas across the Pacific, rounded the Cape of Good Hope, and reached England in October 1711.


During their long sojourn at Cabo San Lucas both Cooke and Rogers made lengthy ethnographic, geographic, zoological, and botanical observations. Of the two, Cooke provided far more detailed descriptions, and when the first volume of his Voyage appeared, it contained the first printed depictions of California Indians and their housing and utensils, as well as those of numerous birds, sea life, and plants. The publication of Cooke’s Voyage preceded that of Rogers by a few months; however, the latter’s work proved more popular, and appeared in three editions in 1712, 1718, and 1726. While it does not contain the detailed drawings and descriptions provided by Cooke, Rogers’s work is considered more literary.

——W. Michael Mathes

46. COOKE, P[hilip] St. G[eorge]. The Conquest of New Mexico and California; An Historical and Personal Narrative.... New York: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 1878. vi, 307 pp., large folded engraved map: Sketch of part of the march & wagon road of Lt. Colonel Cooke, from Santa Fe to the Pacific Ocean 1846-7.... (22 x 43 cm; 8-5/8 x 17 inches). 12mo, original green cloth, black stamped bands on upper cover (repeated in blind on lower cover), title in gilt on backstrip. Front pastedown split at juncture of board and text block (but hinge unsplit and strong), slight chipping and splits to map (no losses), light marginal browning to text, but overall a very good, bright copy, preserved in a green cloth slipcase. Pencil ownership inscription on front flyleaf: “H. A. Manchester, May 1890, Auburn N.Y.”; signature repeated on p. [1]. The Littell copy, with red morocco gilt-lettered label on front pastedown.


First edition of “an important source on the course of the Mexican War in the Far West by one of the great western soldiers” (Streeter Sale 182). Bradford 1055. Braislin 476. Connor & Faulk 293. Cowan I, p. 55. Cowan II, p. 142. Edwards, Enduring Desert, pp. 54-55. Flake 2499. Garrett, Mexican-American War, p. 201. Graff 869. Haferkorn, pp. 34-35. Holliday 230A. Howell 50, California 393. Howes C728. Kurutz & Mathes, The Forgotten War, pp. 130-131: “Cooke commanded the Mormon Battalion, and his narrative covers the final stages of the conquest of California.... Cooke was highly critical of Frémont.” Littell 215. Munk (Alliot), p. 54. Plains & Rockies IV:165n. Rader 912. Rittenhouse 129. Saunders 2837. Tutorow 3426. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 505. The march of the untrained Mormon Battalion under the command of Cooke was an epochal event in Western history. At the outbreak of the Mexican-American War in 1846, Cooke marched with Kearny’s Army of the West to New Mexico. In October Cooke left Santa Fé with a battalion of Mormons and a small supply train to open a wagon route to the Pacific by the Gila route, involving a 1,100-mile march through unknown wilderness without a road or trail. Cooke, who has been called the beau sabreur and ideal cavalry leader in American history, succeeded in opening the wagon (and eventual railroad) route to the Pacific, helped gain respect for Mormons, and played a prominent role in bringing peace to a divided California.

($150-300)

47. COTTEAU, Edmond. Six mille lieues en soixante jours.... Auxerre: Gustave Perriquet, 1887. 138 [2] pp., 1 folded colored lithographed map showing the author’s route, bodies of water tinted in pale green: Six mille lieues en soixante jours. Itinéraire de l’auteur (20.3 x 45.3 cm; 8 x 17-3/4 inches). 8vo, original green printed wrappers bound into modern half mauve cloth over marbled boards, gilt-lettered green spine label. Light shelf wear, endpapers browned, title page foxed, light uniform foxing to text, small ink stain in upper blank margin of several leaves, overall very good. Author’s signed presentation ink inscription to Monsieur Tilleron on upper wrapper. Little known, and rare.


First edition (first appeared in Bulletin de la Société des sciences historiques et naturelles de l’Yonne, 1er semestre 1877). Monaghan, p. 29. Not in Flake, Paher, Howes, etc. In his visit to the U.S., the author traveled overland by train to California from Chicago, arriving in San Francisco via Dutch Flats, which he entered on September 24. He remarks favorably on San Francisco, Oakland, and the University of California, although like many European visitors he is a little taken aback by the leveling effects of U.S. society. He is greatly impressed that the San Francisco police issue citizens special whistles with which to summon their help, the efficacy of which he witnessed after a shooting (p. 87). He left on September 26 to recross the country by train. Coutteau, a member of the French Alpine Club, later wrote Promenades dans les deux Amériques 1876, 1877 (Paris, 1880).

($500-1,000)

48. CRONISE, Titus Fey. The Natural Wealth of California.... San Francisco: H. H. Bancroft, 1868. xvi, 696 [12, ads] pp., 16 wood-engraved plates (views, scenes, mining operations). Large thick 8vo, original green pebble cloth, beveled edges, title gilt on spine. Other than light binding wear, fine and bright. With printed bookplate of Alfred I. Esberg on front pastedown and two 1868 ink stamps of jobbers and importers Isaac and Lewis Wormser of San Francisco on front flyleaf.


First edition, the preferred issue, with plates. BAL 7243. Bradford 1134. Cowan I, p. 60. Cowan II, pp. 150-151: “The best and most reliable work of the time.” Edwards, Enduring Desert, pp. 62-63. Fritz, California Coast Redwood 88 (includes information about lumbering and mills). Howell 50, California 400: “The best and most reliable work of its time, describing climate, agriculture, geology, zoology, railroads, mining, and manufactures. Many copies were issued without the plates.” Rocq 16793. Sabin 17608. A fine copy of a book most often found without the plates and in poor condition because the text block weighs more than the binding was designed to withstand. Printed by Towne & Bacon, stereotyped at the California Type Foundry, and bound by Bartling & Kimball (p. [iv]). An encyclopedic work on the history and present state of California published at a transitional time in the state’s history, which is reflected by the fact that the author pays more attention to agriculture and manufacturing than to mining operations, although recognizing the need for all if the state is to prosper. Bret Harte made unidentified contributions to this work.

($150-300)

49. DAMON, Samuel C[henery]. A Trip from the Sandwich Islands to Lower Oregon, and Upper California; or, Thirty Leaves Selected from “Our Log-Book.” By Samuel C. Damon, Seamen’s Chaplain. Honolulu, Oahu, H.I.: Printed at the Polynesian Office, 1849. Letterpress title within typographic border printed separately to accompany six issues of The Friend, being volume 7, numbers 6-12, continuously paged; [2, title] [2, blank] [41]-96 pp., printed in three columns. 4to, mid-twentieth-century three-quarter burgundy morocco over burgundy cloth, gilt-lettered spine, marbled endpapers. Slight shelf wear, last issue somewhat stained, otherwise a fine copy of a scarce imprint.


First edition, second issue, consisting of the original sheets published in the regular issues of The Friend (Honolulu) vol. 7, nos. 6-12, Sept. 1 through Dec. 20, 1849, with an added title page. Cowan I, pp. 61-62: “This relation is little known. The author, a clergyman, Father Damon, as he was known, was a famous character in Honolulu.” Cowan II, p. 155. Eberstadt 134:252: “The work is...among the earliest printed in the Sandwich Islands on Oregon and California.” Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1726: “Damon’s well-written narrative is a classic, and provides an early account of life in the gold mines. He describes the primitive social conditions at the mines, and the racial tensions extant between the varied groups of gold seekers.” Graff 994. Hill 413. Holliday 160. Howell 50, California 52. Howes D44. Littell 244: “One of the rarest and most important of California items.” Mathews, p. 315. Rocq 15769 (reprint). Smith 2243 (reprint). Streeter Sale 2564.


“Reverend Samuel Damon, the publisher and editor of The Friend, began his excursion from Hawaii to the Pacific Coast on April 17, 1848. He recounted his trip for his newspaper. The California portion started with the November 15, 1848, issue (number 10). In June, he stayed in San Francisco and expressed disappointment with the city, writing: ‘As a city it did not fill up that “beau ideal” which I had pictured in my imagination.’ He noted the large number of people who had emigrated from Honolulu. From San Francisco, the editor headed to Benicia and wrote about the lack of accurate maps of California. On June 26, he arrived in Stockton, and on July 3, visited Sutter’s Fort. After celebrating the Fourth, Damon continued his tour and stopped at Mormon Island and Kanaka Diggings before taking a trip down the Sacramento River. He commented on the prejudice against foreign miners, lamented the wickedness of some of the miners, and hoped that New England emigrants “will exert a salutary influence.” In number 12, the final issue, he commented extensively on the New England and California Trading and Mining Association, the Monterey Constitutional Convention, and San Francisco. He noted how the city had nearly doubled since his June visit. On July 26, he departed for Honolulu. In addition to Damon’s narrative, The Friend included other news on the mines” (Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 168a).


Damon comments on California cartography: “NO GOOD MAPS OF CALIFORNIA. Although near three centuries have elapsed since California was discovered—although Jesuit Missionaries have for nearly a century traversed the country—and although much has been published about the country, yet its geography has been but imperfectly known. It is not until to-day, June 25, that I have met with any thing like a tolerably well executed map of the country watered by the waters of the Sacramento and San Joaquin rivers, together with their numerous tributaries. This map was sketched by Col. Fremont, or under his direction, still even this is far from being accurate. It would be amusing to collate the numerous maps or charts supporting to delineate the interior of Alta California. No two would agree. Some make the Sacramento river run due west, others make the San Joaquin empty into the Bay of San Francisco at San Jose; verily the interior of Africa is equally well known to the civilized world. I found it impossible to obtain any definite and satisfactory information respecting the geography of the country, from any existing maps, until that of Col. Fremont chanced to fall in my way. The desideratum, however, will very soon be supplied. One of the good results of the discovery of the gold mines, will be that the vast regions west of the Rocky Mountains, north of Mexico, and south of the Columbia River, will very soon be thoroughly explored. Every river and stream, mountain and hill, valley and canon, prairie and plain, will be explored, and accurately laid down upon the maps. More will be done this year than has been done for three centuries, to obtain accurate geographical knowledge of the country.”


The issue for October 1, 1849, contains a significant report in the field of women’s history. Reprinted from the N. Y. Evangelist is the story of how Maria Mitchell, a Quaker, discovered the comet that bears her name. This text is the first report in Hawaii of the woman who would become the most famous female American scientist of her time and who is still revered for her place in American astronomy.

($1,500-3,000)

50. DAWSON, William Leon. The Birds of California: A Complete Scientific and Popular Account of the 580 Species and Subspecies of Birds Found in the State.... San Diego, Los Angeles, San Francisco: South Moulton Company, 1923. Profusely illustrated (photogravure plates, duotone plates, halftone text illustrations—in color, sepia, and black and white). 4 vols., large 4to, original three-quarter dark green morocco over light green cloth, spines gilt-decorated and with sepia calf onlays of bird at tops of spines and black embossed stamps of bird in flight at lower spines, beveled edges. Spines sunned, light outer wear and mild darkening to cloth, mild to moderate foxing to versos of color plates, overall a very good to fine set.


First edition, the limited De Luxe Santa Barbara edition (#42 of 100 copies), signed by author, and in the special binding. Ayer, Ornithological Library, p. 162. Nissen, Birds 225. Wood, Vertebrate Zoology, p. 313. See W. Lee Chambers, “Bibliographic Notes on Dawson’s Birds of California” (1939). This beautiful set contains popular descriptions of California birds and their habits written by the author of The Birds of Ohio. This comprehensive study went through many editions in a variety of formats. Dawson lavishly illustrated his work with photographs from life as well as with the color plates painted by Allan Brooks. The photogravures are especially dramatic and beautiful.

($750-1,500)

The First Chip Off the Old Block

51. DELANO, A[lonzo]. Life on the Plains and among the Diggings; Being Scenes and Adventures of an Overland Journey to California: with Particular Incidents of the Route, Mistakes and Sufferings of the Emigrants, the Indian Tribes, the Present and the Future of the Great West. Auburn & Buffalo: Miller, Orton & Mulligan [Stereotyped by Derby and Miller, Auburn], 1854. 384 pp., wood-engraved frontispiece, 3 wood-engraved plates (engraved by Nathaniel Orr after sketches by Frederick M. Coffin). 8vo, original blind-stamped plum cloth, gilt-pictorial spine showing “Encampment.” Spine and gilt lettering faded, small voids along joints, lower corners slightly bumped, endpapers browned, lower hinge starting, text block split at pp. 194-195, overall a good to very good copy of a book difficult to find in decent condition. Contemporary ink ownership inscription of Charles P. Johnson on front flyleaf. Blue cloth slipcase.


First edition, first issue. Braislin 579. Byrd 28. Cowan I, p. 65. Cowan II, p. 163. Gaer, California Literature (Gold Rush), p. 23. Graff 1042. Groce & Wallace: “During the fifties [Orr] was one of the leading wood engravers in the country.” Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators and Wood Engravers 504. Holliday 283. Howell 50, California 411. Howes D230: “One of the best ‘forty niner’ narratives.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 177a: “One of the great classics of the Overland Trail.” Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 423. Mintz, The Trail 121. Norris 951. Plains & Rockies IV:238:1. Rader 1104. Rocq 6041. Sabin 19348. Streeter Sale 3176: “One of the best of the overlands, is quite scarce when, as here, it has no ‘Second Thousand’ or ‘Third Thousand’ or some higher figure at head of the title. This first issue and the ‘Second Thousand’ issue have on verso of title ‘Stereotyped by Derby and Miller, Auburn’ while the ‘Third Thousand’ issue has on the verso ‘Auburn: Miller, Orton & Mulligan, stereotypers and printers.’—TWS.” Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 57: “One of the most forceful accounts of the journey to and of adventure in the mines of California, by a gifted observer and writer.” Delano (1802?-1874), better known by his nom de plume “Old Block,” arrived in California after an overland journey from Saint Louis in the company of fifty men. Unlike many others, he had some success in mining and certainly had a great facility for telling their story, which makes this account so desirable. This work is the opening chapter of a very successful California writer.

($250-500)

52. [DELANO, Alonzo]. A Live Woman in the Mines; or, Pike County Ahead! A Local Play in Two Acts. By “Old Block”.... New York: Samuel French, [1857]. 86 [i.e., 36] pp. 12mo, original gold printed wrappers. Some chipping with loss, original stitching, wrapper and title page separating from spine, interior fine. In a brown cloth folding box.


First edition, first issue (imprint without price). Cowan II, p. 163. Eberstadt 103:88. Eberstadt 134:123. Gaer, California Literature (Gold Rush), p. 56. Holliday 285. Howell 50, California 413. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 178a. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 57n. “The plot of this play is founded on fact. The history of John and Mary Wilson is that of hundreds who have come to California—and their misfortunes and ultimate success is a type of what many others have experienced within the author’s knowledge” (p. [3]). Delano describes how he based all the characters on people he had met in the mining country.

($50-100)

53. [DELANO, Alonzo]. The Miner’s Progress; or, Scenes in the Life of a California Miner. Being a Series of Humorous Illustrations of the “Ups and Downs” of a Gold Digger in Pursuit of His “Pile.” Sacramento: Published at the Daily Union Office, 1853. [3] 4-13 [1, blank] [2, ads] pp., 11 wood-engraved text illustrations by Charles Nahl. 8vo, disbound (lacking original wrappers, stabholes on left blank margins where removed from a bound volume). First and last leaves stained, some milder staining and light marginal browning to interior, lightly creased where formerly folded. Preserved in a blue cloth clamshell case.


First edition of classic Gold Rush humor; first separate publication by Alonzo Delano, and the second publication with Charles Nahl drawings. Byrd 30. Cowan II, p. 163. Gaer, California Literature (Gold Rush), p. 23. Greenwood 382. Hamilton, Early American Illustrators and Wood Engravers 1109 & I, p. xli: “Nahl’s...spirited sketches depicting the life of the miner in the days of the gold rush are extraordinarily good, although...his miners have something of a Tyrolian look.... [Nahl] was an excellent interpreter of the humor and pathos of early California life and...dominated the field of the graphic arts on the western coast.” Howell 50, California 410 & 1516: “Humorous quatrains illustrated by Charles Nahl. Delano’s sketches vividly depict the difficulties, disappointments, and triumphs of pioneering and mining, combining just the right amounts of realism, philosophy, and humor. Many of Delano’s works were illustrated by Nahl.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 179: “The Sacramento Union employed the literary talents of Delano and the artistic skills of Charles Nahl to produce this delightful satire. In addition to this single publication, The Miner’s Progress appeared as part of the July 4, 1853, issue of the Sacramento Pictorial Union.” Norris 949. Rocq 6043. Sabin 49214. Streeter Sale 2736. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 57n.

($400-800)

54. [DELAVAN, James]. Notes on California and the Placers: How to Get There, and What to Do Afterwards. By One Who Has Been There. New York: H. Long & Brother, 1850. 128 pp., 2 lithographed plates by P. Emmert (Scene on the Isthmus and View of Culloma). 8vo, original brown printed wrappers with title within ornamental border, sewn. Some chipping and wear, with a few minor losses to spine at lower joint and edges (no loss of text or border), text with some light foxing and staining. Generally a very good, untrimmed copy. Preserved in a brown cloth clamshell case with maroon leather spine label. Exceptionally rare and in almost as-issued condition, with the two plates in fine impressions and the elusive wrappers present.


First edition. Braislin 583. Byrd 20. Cowan I, p. 66: “Differs considerably from the usual work of this sort.” Cowan II, p. 164. Eberstadt 104:38: “This is one of the earliest diaries kept by an actual Gold Hunter and gives an unusually frank and detailed account of daily life at the diggings. Delavan was one of the original Feather River Party of ’49 and struck it rich at Rocky Bar, where in less than three weeks he took out over 100 pounds of the yellow metal. His book describes the trip to California—the San Francisco of 1849; extravagant prices; the Gaming Halls; the fortunes won and lost; life and observations in Benicia; Embarcadero (Sacramento); Sutter’s Fort; Culloma [sic]; Mormon Island; Volcano Bar; Spanish Bar; Kelsey’s Bar; Feather River; North Fork; Rector’s Bar; San Joaquin; Stockton; Monterey, etc. Other sections of the book deal with the ‘Code Lynch,’ the Oregon immigration; the Indian Tribes; their depredations, etc.; methods of mining; traders and trading posts; kaleidoscopic conditions; manners and customs; routes; and advice to emigrants.” Graff 1044. Hill 464 (reprint edition). Howes D237. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 183a: “One of the most spirited accounts of the journey to California and life in the mines.” Libros Californianos, p. 26 (Wagner list). Rocq 15773. Sabin 10036. Streeter Sale 2628. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 58.


The two well-done lithographs of the Panama Crossing and Coloma are probably the work of Paul Emmert (1826-1867). After moving to New York from his native Switzerland in the mid-1840s, he went, like so many others in 1849, to California seeking gold. By the time he returned, he had enough material to mount his own exhibition in New York City. Going West again, Emmert remained briefly in California before immigrating to Hawaii, where he settled in Honolulu, going into business as a wood engraver and lithographer. He is known for his work in various media, such as oil and pencil. See: David Forbes, Encounters with Paradise: Views of Hawaii and Its People 1778-1941 (Honolulu: Academy of Arts, 1992); and Edan Milton Hughes, Artists in California 1786-1940 (San Francisco: Hughes, 1989).

($4,000-8,000)

55. DIETRICH, Dr. [Leopold W.] (attributed). The German Emigrants; or, Frederick Wohlgemuth’s Voyage to California by Dr. Dietrich. Translated by Leopold Wray [pseudonym]. Guben [Germany]: Printed by F. Fechner, [ca. 1852]. [2] 39 pp., 8 bright hand-colored lithographed plates with gesso highlighting. 12mo, original green and gold decorated boards. Expertly rebacked (matching spine expertly applied), mild rubbing and soiling to boards, lacking rear flyleaf, just a trace of foxing to first few leaves and light age toning throughout. An excellent copy of a fragile item.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 169. Gaer, California Literature (Gold Rush), p. 24. Hill 478 (citing the 1949 reprint): “An unusual juvenile publication concerning a voyage to California and subsequent adventures in the mines.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 194a: “Much of the plot centers around the slave trade.” Norris 969. The plot proceeds rapidly to its end when an Englishman uses a divining rod to discover a great quantity of gold, whereupon all become instantly rich. It seems, without doubt, that this work contains some of the more groaning puns in gold mining literature. Upon discovery of the first gold, the author remarks: “The gold lay in an ingot, and was recognized by the miner to be of sterling worth” (p. 37).

($300-600)

56. [DIRECTORY: NEVADA COUNTY]. BEAN, Edwin F. Bean’s History and Directory of Nevada County, California. Containing a Complete History of the County, with Sketches of Various Towns and Mining Camps, the Names and Occupation of Residents; Also, Full Statistics of Mining and All Other Industrial Resources. Nevada City: Printed at the Daily Gazette Book and Job Office, 1867. vi [6] [2, blank] 424 pp., 1 leaf of inserted ads (pp. 184-185), pp. 409-424 on colored paper, and with printed pastedowns. 8vo, original black gilt-lettered leather over salmon pictorial boards printed in red and brown. Boards lightly spotted and rubbed, text block slightly open at pp. 176-177, mild scattered foxing, some staining at pp. 343-344. Very good copy, in an attributed binding: A slip for Nevada City binder Hermann Ernst is present here between pp. 72-74. (In the Graff copy, which has a similar binding, it is between pp. iv-v.) It seems likely that this binding was applied by Ernst. Old ink ownership inscription (G. C. King?) on front pastedown.


First edition, first directory printed in Nevada County and an early imprint for Nevada City. Bradford 319. Cowan II, p. 170. Graff 219 (with binder’s ad). Howell 50, California 420. Howes B278. Littell 49. Norris 2833. Quebedeaux 36: “Very scarce.... His history and directory is, by far, the best-known of all California directories. One of the great ‘standard’ county histories, it is, in the minds of many collectors, dealers, historians and libraries, one of the most valuable—content-wise—of all the directories published in the United States.” Rocq 5956. Streeter Sale 2913. Wheat, Books of the Gold Rush 13: “Notable compendium of early source material.” A substantial essay is given over to mining gold from quartz deposits, which, as the author notes, has been the subject of numerous false starts. The ad for San Francisco doctor A. Folleau (pp. 413-414), in which he advertises, complete with illustrations, his proficiency at making artificial limbs, is a grim reminder of the hazards of life at the time.

($2,000-4,000)

First California Directory

57. [DIRECTORY: SAN FRANCISCO]. CAMPBELL & HOOGS (publishers). Campbell & Hoogs’ Directory for February, 1850. Published Monthly at the Office of the Proprietors, in Clay Street... [caption title]. [San Francisco: Faulkner & Allen, 1850]. [3] [1, blank] pp., printed in three columns. Folio pamphlet. Folded and with light discoloration, otherwise fine. In three-quarter burgundy morocco slipcase with chemise. Streeter’s copy, with his printed bookplate. Numerous pencil notes on the chemise, including those of Warren R. Howell and Ron Randall. This sparse ephemeron is a rare survival.


First issue. AII, California 124. Fahey 152. Graff 565. Greenwood 194 (this copy). Howell 50, California 56 (this copy): “The first directory of any sort published for San Francisco.” Quebedeaux 71: “Extremely rare. First directory, of any kind, for San Francisco.... Once ‘put down’ for not being a proper, canvassed directory, the February 15, 1850, issue of Campbell & Hoog’s is still the first directory of any sort, not only for San Francisco, but for California as a whole—unknown to the bibliographers until the Graff and Streeter copies came to light.” Rocq 7977. Streeter Sale 2625. The publishers based this directory on business cards from various merchants, who paid $2.00 to have them included. Generally a few lines give business name, address, and type of business, but there are a few display ads on p. [3], such as that of Simmons, Lilly & Co., who advertise that in their new store on Sansome Street, they have “a full assortment of clothing, furnishing goods, boots and shoes, hats and caps, fancy goods, guns and pistols, powder, shot and caps, blankets, mining tools, trunks, carpet bags, &c. &c., and shall endeavor to live up to our old motto of ‘large sales and small profits.’ Persons going to the mines will find this the most convenient place to get their supplies, as it is near the landing, and everything they require can be bought here at the lowest prices.”

($5,000-10,000)

58. [DIRECTORY: SAN FRANCISCO]. Register of First-Class Business Houses in San Francisco. October, 1852. San Francisco: Printed by F. A. Bonnard, at the Dispatch Office, 1852. v [1, blank] 95 leaves, printed on one side only. 4to, original maroon sheep over charcoal cloth, gilt-lettered leather label on upper cover, contemporary lettered paper title label on spine. Spine somewhat rubbed, boards a little chafed, internally very fine.


First edition. AII, California 213. Cowan II, p. 173. Greenwood 350. Howell 50, California 423 (this copy). Rocq 7981. Although one might expect this to be an on-going publication, this is the only edition known. The printer, Bonnard, gives almost as much information visually about his capabilities in his craft as he does about the businesses for whom he set the ads. Many of the ads are elaborately laid out and printed with a variety of fonts and exuberantly decorative typographical borders. Some include illustrations. Among the establishments included are Wells Fargo (p. 46), Cooke & Lecount (p. 91), Adams & Co. (p. 44), Sam Brannan (p. 42), James King of William (p. 13), and J. & M. Phelan (p. 93). Howell notes that the subject index is five pages; it is only three, covering pp. [iii]-v.

($4,000-8,000)

59. [DIRECTORY: SAN FRANCISCO]. LECOUNT & STRONG. LeCount & Strong’s San Francisco City Directory for the Year 1854: Embracing a General Directory of the Citizens and a Street Directory.... Canvassed and Compiled by Frank Rivers. San Francisco: Printed at the San Francisco Herald Office, 1854. 160 [8] [161]-264, 17-88 pp., 15 (of 16) inserted leaves of letterpress ads printed on colored stock, printed pastedowns. 8vo, original black sheep over printed boards. Upper spine extremity chipped and almost detached, lower one rubbed, covers slightly rubbed and foxed, ink stain on rear cover, light scattered foxing. With ink ownership inscription of land commissioner Hiland Hall on front cover.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 70. Cowan II, 172. Greenwood 506 (same pagination). Howell 50, California 425. Norris 3425. Quebedeaux 68: “Rare.” Rocq 7984. Sabin 76092n. In this copy, the compiler’s name is covered by a strip of paper. Several of the inserted ads concern San Francisco printing, publishing, photography, and bookselling establishments(e.g., Harrison Eastman, George H. Leland, John H. Still, Marvin & Hitchcock, etc.). One of the ads on yellow paper relates to P. A. Brinsmade’s agency for claims against the federal government, including those for Col. Stevenson’s regiment and Frémont’s California Battalion, for land and other such remunerations; in fact, Brinsmade was probably merely in the business of buying such claims at a discount.

($1,500-3,000)

60. [DIRECTORY: SAN FRANCISCO]. LANGLEY, Henry G. (compiler). The San Francisco Directory for the Year Commencing September, 1861.... San Francisco: Commercial Steam Press: Valentine & Co, 1861. lvi, 42 [39]-575 pp. (no text missing), first and last leaves used as pastedowns, 1 inserted red and blue letterpress ad sheet for the publisher, folded lithographed map (City and County of San Francisco. Compiled from Official Surveys, and Sectionized in Accordance with U.S. Surveys Drawn by V. Wackenreuder, C.E. 1861. Published by Henry G. Langley for the “San Francisco Directory”; 49.5 x 63 cm; 19-1/2 x 24-3/4 inches). 8vo, original half black gilt-lettered sheep over printed boards. Minor spine chipping, boards slightly rubbed and darkened, map torn loose at text block affecting blank margin of map and a few words of ad printed on verso, ex-library with ink accession number and pencil call number erased on verso of title page. Interior very good. Printed bookplate of Joseph M. Gleason on front pastedown and ink signature of San Francisco resident Dr. R. Glisan (listed on p. 153) at top of p. iii.


First edition. Cf. Cowan I, p. 70. Cf. Cowan II, p. 172. Greenwood 1540. Norris 3480. Sabin 76092n. Contains a wealth of information on residents, businesses, streets, organizations and societies, public institutions, and city government. The early issues of the Langley directories are important sources of information on San Francisco and have become quite scarce in any condition, but particularly so with the original map. In regard to the map, the preface states: “Prefixed to the directory is a valuable map of the city and county of San Francisco, compiled and drawn, from the United States surveys, carefully revised and corrected with the copious materials in the custody of the city and county Assessor” (p. lii).

($750-1,500)

61. [DIRECTORY: SAN FRANCISCO]. LANGLEY, Henry G. (compiler). The San Francisco Directory for the Year Commencing April, 1876.... San Francisco: Henry G. Langley, 1876. lxxxviii, 1112, 31 pp., first and last leaves used as pastedowns, 6 inserted red and blue letterpress advertisements (apparently wanting one at p. 928), 1 lithographed ad, wants folded map. 8vo, original gilt-lettered half black sheep over printed boards. Spine with voids at top and bottom, front joint starting, upper board cracked, boards darkened and rubbed, shelf wear, scattered light foxing, some signatures age-toned because of paper quality, pp. 655-662 torn with loss of a few words on each page, p. 23 at end torn with loss of about an eighth of the leaf at upper right. Usual directory condition. With contemporary manuscript slip stating “Warehouse Dept” pasted on upper board.


First edition. Cf. Cowan I, p. 70. Cf. Cowan II, p. 172. Contains a wealth of information on residents, businesses, streets, organizations and societies, public institutions, and city government.

($300-600)

62. [DIRECTORY: SAN FRANCISCO]. HOAG, Charles C. (editor & publisher). Our Society Blue Book: San Francisco Blue Book, Embracing in Departments San Francisco, Oakland, Alameda, Berkeley, San Rafael, Stockton, San Jose, San Mateo, Burlingame, San Diego, Sacramento.... San Francisco: Charles C. Hoag, 1930. Numerous inserted leaves of ads (many pictorial and photographic and/or in color, some in gold and colors). 8vo, original gilt-decorated and gilt-lettered blue cloth. Spine slightly darkened, light outer wear and a few spots, interior very fine, overall fine. Scarce.


First edition. Rocq 11836. A veritable mine of information on business history and social life of San Francisco at the time. The San Francisco Blue Books were published annually from 1879-1931.

($100-200)

63. [DIRECTORY: TRUCKEE BASIN]. IRONS, Ch[arle]s D. (editor & compiler). W. F. Edwards’ Tourists’ Guide and Directory of the Truckee Basin. Truckee: “Republican” Job Print (W. F. Edwards, publisher), 1883. 137 [7] [36, ads] pp., engraved frontispiece, 11 engraved plates (views, scenes). 12mo, original gilt-lettered plum cloth. Cloth faded, pastedowns chipped at edges (more so at rear), pp. 55-58 with minor paper loss in lower right blank margin, overall a very good copy, the interior very fine.


First edition. Howes E73. Norris 1046: “Extremely scarce. First book on the region, and antedating by a year Fulton’s directory of 1884, which heretofore has been accorded that distinction. It contains directories of Boca, Clinton, Truckee and Lake Tahoe, a history of Truckee, with sketches of the press, the ‘601’ Vigilance Committee, the industries, deserted villages, etc.” Paher, Nevada 539. Quebedeaux 38: “Considerable data furnished by McGlashan himself. The book is a valuable source for the history of the period.” Rocq 5983. Streeter Sale 2982. Some of the prints are based on photographs by Truckee photographer H. K. Gage.

($1,000-2,000)

64. [DIRECTORY: TUOLUMNE COUNTY]. HECKENDORN & WILSON (compilers). Miners & Business Men’s Directory. For the Year Commencing January 1st, 1856. Embracing a General Directory of the Citizens of Tuolumne, and Portions of Calaveras, Stanislaus and San Joaquin Counties. Together with the Mining Laws of Each District, a Description of the Different Camps, and Other Interesting Statistical Matter. Columbia: Printed at the Clipper Office, 1856. [8] 104 pp., printed in two columns, engraved plate of Columbia by C. C. Kuchel, numerous ads (many illustrated). 8vo, original maize printed wrappers with ads, sewn. Light marginal wear and chipping to wraps (particularly lower wrap at upper blank margin), text with mild to moderate foxing, overall in a remarkable state of preservation for so fragile and ephemeral an imprint. Contemporary pencil presentation by G. B. Plummer on first leaf. Preserved in half red morocco slipcase and chemise.


First edition of an important gold region business directory. Cowan II, p. 174. Graff 1844: “For each area there is a short historical section. An important feature of this volume is the series of mining laws, most of which are printed here for the first and only time.... Especially important are the lists of miners and business men in the various camps, towns, districts, etc.” Greenwood 693. Howes H389. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 324. Norris 3967 (illustrated): “Excessively rare.... Most of these places have long since disappeared leaving no record other than herein contained.” Plath 149. Quebedeaux 122. Rocq 15377. Sabin 97445. Streeter Sale 2815 (illustrated). In the histories that accompany each town are excellent details, including much on race relations and the Foreign Miner’s Tax. The Sonora history contains a poem entitled “The Great Greaser Extermination Meeting.” Of interesting sociological import is that the directory listings give the home state of every resident. The view of Columbia is early.

($10,000-20,000)

65. DOWNIE, William. Hunting for Gold: Reminiscences of Personal Experience and Research in the Early Days of the Pacific Coast from Alaska to Panama. San Francisco: California Publishing Company, 1893. 407 pp., photographic frontispiece of author, photographic and line-drawn text illustrations (many full-page). 8vo, original green gilt-lettered cloth, beveled edges. Except for light wear to spine extremities and corners, very fine and fresh.


First edition, mixed issue (covers stamped as in “Deluxe edition” per Kurutz). Blumann & Thomas 4443. California Printing II, 4: “Chris M. Waage...was hired to put the narrative to an acceptable literary form. He succeeded well, for the text is clearly written, and the narrative remains compelling ninety years later. The book was issued over the imprint of The California Publishing Company of San Francisco (reputedly underwritten by Charles De Young). More than fifty illustrations add visual documentation to the story; some are reproduced from early engravings of California scenes, but most are reproduced as half-tone illustrations from paintings and photographs” (Hanff). Camp 185. Cowan I, p. 71. Cowan II, p. 179. Eberstadt 138:205: “The author was the first white man to cross from the coast to Fraser River. His narrative deserves a place among the best of Pacific Coast pioneer reminiscences.” Graff 1143. Howell 50, California 438: “One of the finest reminiscences of mining life...many interesting illustrations and photographic reproductions.” Howes D448: “Unassuming but valuable reminiscences.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 203. Littell 290. Norris 997. Rocq 14507. Streeter Sale 3016. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 64: “One of the more important volumes of Gold Rush reminiscence, by the discoverer of the rich diggings at Downieville.”


The interesting history of a Scot who managed to make a fortune in the goldfields and had the town of Downieville named after him, a town that though now almost totally deserted lives in infamy as the scene of Juanita’s hanging for murder in 1851 (pp. 145-153). The work also includes unusual chapters on Downey’s searches for gold in Panama and the Yukon. Finally, the work contains a matter of medical interest: On p. 292 is a report of an early and apparently correct postmortem diagnosis of a myocardial infarction, a condition not formally diagnosed in the U.S. until 1912.

($300-600)

66. DU PONT, [Samuel Francis]. Official Dispatches and Letters of Rear Admiral Du Pont, U. S. Navy. 1846-48. 1861-63. Wilmington: Press of Ferris Bros., Printers, 1883. [4] 531 pp. 8vo, original brown cloth, beveled edges. Old call number on spine painted over, spine extremities and corners lightly worn, light damp staining to endpapers and upper blank margins. Ink stamp of San Francisco Theological Seminary on front pastedown, title page, and one text leaf. Rare, privately printed account.


First edition, limited edition (supposedly only fifty copies were printed). Cowan II, p. 843. Eberstadt 132:174. Garrett, Mexican-American War, p. 207. Howes D589. Kurutz & Mathes, The Forgotten War, p. 133. Nesser 7599. Nevins, Civil War Books I:223. Smith, Civil War 761. Tutorow 4098. Printed by Du Pont’s widow, this book, according to Eberstadt, is even rarer than Du Pont’s 1885 Extract, of which it is the basis. DuPont commanded the Cyane off the California coast during the Mexican-American War and was instrumental in securing the Californias under U.S. control. The vast majority of the documents here were written from the Wabash off Port Royal, S.C., and concern his Civil War service.

($1,200-2,400)

“One of the Great Books of the West Coast” (Graff)

67. DUFLOT DE MOFRAS, Eugène. Exploration du territoire de l’Orégon, des Californies et de la mer Vermeille, exécutée pendant les années 1840, 1841 et 1842.... Paris: Arthus Bertrand, Libraire de la Société de Géographie, 1844. Text: xii [4] 524 + [4] 514 pp., 8 engraved plates. Atlas (20 leaves on thick paper): 3 leaves (title and prelims); 13 leaves (22 engraved maps); 4 leaves (4 lithographed plates); large folded lithographed map with original hand-colored outlining, on thin paper: Carte de la côte de l’Amérique sur l’océan Pacifique septentrional comprenant le Territoire de l’Orégon, les Californies, la Mer Vermeille, partie des Territoires de la Compagnie de la Baie d’Hudson, et de l’Amérique Russe. Dressée par Mr. Duflot de Mofras...Publié par ordre du Roi...Paris 1844. Le plan gravé par Jacobs, L’écriture gravée par Hacq... (91 x 57.5 cm; 35-3/4 x 22-5/8 inches). 3 vols. Text: 2 vols., 8vo, contemporary half green French morocco over green and black marbled boards, spines gilt-lettered, gilt-ruled, and with raised bands. Atlas: Tall folio, contemporary half smooth brown calf over purple marbled boards, spine gilt-lettered, ruled, and ornamented. Moderate wear to bindings (particularly fragile corners; head of atlas spine lacking approximately 2 cm at top; some joints cracked but strong), moderate foxing to tissue guards in atlas, images fine and crisp with only occasional light foxing, occasional mild intermittent foxing to text, and one short tear to folded map neatly repaired on verso (overall the map is fine, with bright outline coloring). Overall a fine and complete copy of this superb set, the plates and maps excellent.


First edition of “one of the great books of the West Coast” (Graff 1169). Barrett 734. California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present (Carol Urness) 20n (citing Kislakovskii’s chart of a portion of the coastline of Northwestern America): “A copy of this map with additions was given to the French traveler Eugène Duflot de Mofras when he visited Fort Ross in 1841. This map was published in the atlas to Duflot de Mofras’s Exploration du Territoire de l’Oregon des Californies, Paris, 1844.” Cowan I, p. 74: “The atlas [is] superior to any other issued within that decade [and] this work was presumed to be a continuation of Humboldt’s description of the same region.” Cowan II, p. 186. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1461: “A rare and important work on California and Oregon.” Cf. Fritz, California Coast Redwood 291. Harlow, Maps of San Francisco Bay 26n, 28, 29; Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 14. Hill, p. 87: “Very rare.” Holliday 319. Howell 50, California 63. Howell, Anniversary Catalogue 38. Howes D542: “Issued under French government auspices, it forms an admirable supplement to Humboldt’s account of the same region and is the only early illustrated work on the Pacific coast comparable in beauty to the Voyage pittoresque of Choris or to Litké’s account of the Russian survey of the northwest coast.” Huntington Library, Zamorano 80...Exhibition of Famous and Notorious California Classics 30.


Lada-Mocarski 120: “One of the most important works on the northwestern coast, including Alaska.” LC, California Centennial 39. Libros Californianos, p. 25 (Wagner list). Monaghan, p. 35. Palau 76569. Phillips, Atlases 1457. Sabin 21144n. Smith 2599. Streeter Sale 3323. Van Nostrand & Coulter, California Pictorial, pp. 38-39 (reproducing “View of the Mission of San Luis Rey”). Walker, San Francisco’s Literary Frontier, p. 37. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 474 & II, pp. 185-86 (illustrated opposite p. 180): “De Mofras’ map was a landmark.” Wheat, Maps of the California Gold Region 19 & pp. xviii: “De Mofras, noted French diplomat-traveler, wrote at length in 1844 of his visit to Alta California, and his large map proved of great value to European publishers.” Zamorano 80 #30 (Robert J. Woods): “The author of this work was an attaché to the French embassy in Mexico City. He arrived in Monterey in May, 1841, remaining about five months.... He aimed to give a complete description of the country, its past history and present condition. He met Lieutenant Wilkes and Sir George Simpson. Each seemed to feel out the others as to the future policy of their countries towards California.”


The outstanding plates and maps in this wonderful set are but one of its many appealing features. Included are plates of Monterey, California missionary Father Duran, Californian throwing the lasso (taken from Smyth’s oft-repeated rendering as found in Beechey, Forbes, Dwinelle, and elsewhere), and the large, magnificent “Vue de la Mission de Saint Louis Roi de France dans la Nouvelle Californie” (near the present town of Oceanside, California). Charts and maps of California interest include the ports of San Diego, San Pedro, Santa Barbara, Monterey, Trinity, San Francisco, and Fort Ross. The elegantly rendered and engraved oversize map, one of the great and rare Western maps, extends along the West Coast from Mount St. Elias to Acapulco and east as far as Hudson Bay, Fort Leavenworth, and Austin, Texas. Wheat (Mapping the Transmississippi West 474 & II, pp. 185-86) comments on this map: “A landmark...because it made these western regions known in European official circles.... De Mofras was much interested in travel routes. East of Santa Fe he noted the ‘Route des Chariots des Etats-Unis,’ and (for the first time on any published map?) he showed what later came to be called ‘The Old Spanish Trail.’... De Mofras really should have been a California ‘realtor.’ For example, in the...interior valley of California he says: ‘Cette immense Valleé comprise entre la Sierra Nevada et les Mts. Californiens [the Coast Range], est arrosée de petites rivières et remplie de lagunes d’eau douce très poissonneuses. Ce pays est plus beau encore que la partie habitée de la Californie, son climat est plus doux, il presente des terrains fertiles, des bois de construction superbes et de vastes prairies ou paissent de troupeaux de Certs, d’Antilopes, de Taureaux et de Chevaux sauvages.’ [De Mofras] was a sturdy soul, and his highly original map has much to commend it.” Wheat comments in Maps of the California Gold Region 19: “[De Mofras’s] beautifully engraved map was much used by European cartographers as the basis for early gold-rush period maps of California and neighboring territory.”


Harlow includes two of Duflot de Mofras’s maps of San Francisco Bay. Plate 16 (Port de San Francisco dans la Haute Californie, 29.5 x 24.5 cm; 11-5/6 x 9-5/6 inches) “is a transcription in French of the 1833 edition of Beechey’s San Francisco Harbour 1827-1828, revised to include information obtained by Duflot de Mofras during his visit in 1841.... At the time of the California gold rush the Duflot de Mofras and Beechey charts of the bay were eagerly seized by publishers ready to pirate any material pertaining to this popular area” (Harlow 28). At the bottom of plate 26 is the inset map of the port of San Francisco (Entrée du Port de San Francisco et des mouillages del Sausalito et de la Yerba Buena, 13 x 24.5 cm; 5-1/4 x 9-7/8 inches), which Harlow describes as “a revision, in French, of Beechey’s Entrance of San Francisco Harbour 1827-1828, taken from the printed edition of 1833. Duflot de Mofras’s additions to Beechey’s survey were the location of William A. Richardson’s house at Sausalito, the extension of the road from the San Francisco presidio to Fort Point, and a representation of the settlement of Yerba Buena, showing the location of buildings” (Harlow 29). Harlow (26) discusses Duflot de Mofras’s manuscript map and its adaptation from Beechey: “In his text he fully acknowledged his debt to Beechey for the Plan of San Francisco Bay, presumably the Hydrographical Office edition of 1833, and Beechey’s work is probably as well known in this modified French edition as in the original English.” Harlow (Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 14) discusses the San Diego map (Plan du port de S. Diego, situé sur la côte septentrionale de la Californie, 22.5 x 17.5 cm; 8-7/8 x 6-7/8 inches), noting that it was “modeled upon the Pantoja plan issued by Espinosa y Tello in 1802 [Harlow 11], with the text translated into French, brazas into meters, and some alterations to reflect contemporary observations.... [Duflot de Mofras] appears to have been the first to show the hide houses at la playa.” On the same sheet as the San Diego map, at left is Plan de l’embouchure du Rio Colorado, dans la Mer Vermeille.
($20,000-40,000)

A Magnificent Copy of “the Most Important of All Books Relating to

the History of California during the Mexican Period”

68. DUPETIT-THOUARS, Abel Aubert. Voyage Autour du Monde sur la Frégate la Vénus pendant les années 1836-1839, publié par ordre du Roi, sous les auspices du Ministre de la Marine, par M. Abel du Petit-Thouars, Capitaine de vaisseau, Commandeur de la Légion d’honneur. Paris: Gide, 1840-1844 & 1855.

Text volumes: 10 (of 11) vols. Wanting the extremely rare vol. 11 (on botany) published in 1864:
Vol. 1 (1840): [8] xliv, 402 pp., 5 letterpress tables (3 folded).

Vol. 2 (1841): [8] 464 pp., 1 letterpress table.

Vol. 3 (1841): [8] 490 pp., 6 letterpress tables (3 folded).

Vol. 4 (1845): [8] 178 pp., 1 folded letterpress table, 1 folded map (bound in Atlas Pittoresque).

Vol. 5 (1855): [4] 351 [1, blank] iii [1, blank] pp.

Vol. 6 (1842): [8] xviii [2] 464 [2, errata; bound in vol. 8] pp.

Vol. 7 (1842): [8] vii [1, blank] [2] 456 [2, errata; bound in vol. 8] pp.

Vol. 8 (1843): [8] iii [1, blank] 334 [4] pp.

Vol. 9 (1844): [8] v [1, blank] [2] 454 [1] [1, blank] pp., 2 letterpress folded tables, 1 letterpress folded chart, 1 engraved folded map, 1 engraved folded chart.

Vol. 10 (1844): [8] xxxix [1, blank] 472 pp.

Atlas: Voyage autour du Monde... Atlas hydrographique. [Paris]: Depot de la Marine, 1845. [2] pp., 16 uncolored lithographed maps (6 folded). Folio, very fine. (“A magnificent, and very rare, atlas”—Forbes.)

California maps:

Plan De La Baie De Monterey (Haute Californie). Levé et dressé en 1837, à bord de la Vénus, sous les ordres de Mr. Du Petit-Thouars, Captne. deVaisseaux, Officier de la Legion d’Honneur par Mr. de Tessan, Ingénieur Hydrographe de la Marine. Publié Par Ordre Du Roi Sous le Ministère de M. le Baron De Mackau, Vice Admiral, Pair de France, Secrétaire d’Etat au Département de la Marine et des Colonies. Au Dépôt-général de la Marine en 1844. [lower left below neatline]: Grave par Jacobs. [right below neat line]: Prix. Deux Francs. 59.4 x 88.2 cm; 23-3/8 x 34-3/4 inches. “Avertissement” and “Table de Réduction des Mètres en Brasses et en Pieds” at lower left.

Croquis Des Atterrages De La Baie De San-Francisco (Haute Californie) Levé et dressé en 1837, à bord de la Vénus, sous les ordres de Mr. Du Petit-Thouars, Captne. de Vaisseaux, Officier de la Legion d’Honneur par Mr. de Tessan, Ingénieur Hydrographe, secondé par MM. Chiron du Brossai, Capt de Corvette et Ménard, Elève de 1ère. Classe. Publié Par Ordre Du Roi Sous le Ministère de M. le Baron De Mackau, Vice Admiral, Pair de France, Secrétaire d’Etat au Département de la Marine et des Colonies. Au Dépôt-général de la Marine en 1844. [lower left below neatline]: Grave par Jacobs. [right below neat line]: Prix. Un Franc. 42.5 x 59.1 cm; 16-3/4 x 23-1/4 inches. “Avertissement” at upper left and “Table de Réduction des Mètres en Brasses et en Pieds” at upper right.

Atlas: Voyage autour du Monde...Atlas de Zoologie. Paris: Gide, 1846. [6] pp., 79 engraved plates (75 colored). Folio, bird plates significantly browned, else very fine. (“Plates of outstanding quality”—Forbes).

Atlas: Voyage autour du Monde...Atlas de Botanique. Paris: Gide, 1846. [6] pp., 28 uncolored engraved plates. Folio, very fine.

Atlas: Voyage autour du Monde...Atlas Pittoresque. Paris: Gide, 1841. [8] pp., 17 lithographed color plates, 49 lithographed plates on tinted grounds (26 mounted on India paper), 1 uncolored lithograph, 1 uncolored lithographed map, 1 folded colored map. Folio, some of the plates on tinted grounds are moderately to heavily foxed.

California plates are:

Vue de l’entree de la baie de San-Francisco (hte. Californie). [left below neat line]: Menard del; [right below neat line]: Sabatier lith. 10.5 x 28.2 cm; 4-3/8 x 11-1/4 inches.

[Left image]: Costume de la Haute Californie. [lower left]: Lith par P. Blanchard. 19 x 11 cm; 7-1/2 x 4-1/2 inches. [right image]: Dame de Monterey. [lower right]: Lith par P. Thierry Freres, Paris. 18.5 x 8 cm; 7-1/2 x 3-1/4 inches.

Indigenes de la Haute Californie. [left is untitled image of Native American woman]; [left below image]: Masselot del. 16 x 9 cm; 6-3/4 x 3-1/2 inches. [right is untitled image of Native American man]; [right below image]: Lith par Blanchard. 17 x 8 cm; 7-1/2 x 3 inches.

Map:

Carte Générale Du Globe Pour servir aux voyage de circumnavigation De La Frégate La Vénus Sous le commandement de M. Du Petit-Thouars Capitaine de Vaisseaux, Commandeur de La Legion d’honneur 1836-1839. 58.5 x 86 cm; 23-1/4 x 33-7/8 inches. Hand-colored lithograph. Except for repaired tear at lower right (barely into image), very fine.

8vo and folio, original black-and-white marbled boards (skillfully rebacked in smooth tan calf with original extra gilt spines with black and red leather labels preserved and neatly laid down), t.e.g. Occasional mild to moderate spotting and foxing, otherwise fine. From the library of Baron René Reille (1832-1898), with his small ink stamp on each title page and spines stamped in gilt R.R. After spending his early years as a military man, Reille became a politician, served as a representative from Tarn and an Undersecretary of State in France. A magnificent set.


First edition. Bagnall 1750. Barrett 743: “I have never seen a complete copy of this at one time.” Borba de Moraes, pp. 276-277. Brunet II, 890. Ellis, Early Prints of New Zealand (1978), p. 57. Ferguson 2970. Fine Bird Books (1990), p. 131. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1198, 1333, 1526, 1586, 1588, 2132 & 2562 (with some variations in his collation from those here, and noting of Vol. 11 “because this small text volume appeared so many years after the main series of the voyage...it is frequently missing from sets”). Hill 518: “One of the most important and complete records of the Mexican period in California.” Hocken 42. Howell 38, Natural History 135b:  “This work contains very important source material on the American Northwest and the Pacific, including the best account of the state of affairs in California during the Mexican regime.... Complete sets of this work are extremely difficult to obtain.” Howell, Americana 173. Howes P267. Judd 58. Libros Californianos (Dawson-Howell List of Twenty Rarest). Nissen, BBI 561. Nissen, IVB 281. Nissen, ZBI 1211. O’Reilly & Reitman 968-971. Ragatz, A Guide for the Study of British Caribbean History, p. 165. Ronsil 944. Sabin 21354: “Fine work.” Streeter Sale 2495. Wood, Vertebrate Zoology, p. 327. Whittell, p. 220. Zimmer, p.490.


Only the first four text volumes are by Dupetit-Thouars; the remaining six text volumes, which contain the scientific observations, are the reports of the mission’s scientists with occasional contributions by Dupetit-Thouars. Although partly a scientific mission that succeeded brilliantly, the journey was primarily an attempt to show the French flag in the Pacific and to bolster French interests there, at which it also succeeded. The mission’s reports contain what is generally believed to be the most accurate such reports about California in 1837. Among the new but sometimes overlooked information in these volumes are the meteorological and magnetic variation reports (vol. 6, pp. 261-342, 463; vol. 8, pp. 37-48, 249-250; vol.9, pp. 217-226), which were probably the most detailed such statistics on Monterey and Baja California published up until that time. Dupetit-Thouars’s remarks on Upper California are at vol. 2, pp. 77-140. A man of the Catholic faith, he is dismayed by the state of that religion in the area, noting that priests are reduced to saying mass for a few old women, thereby threatening that the present generation will have no religious principles (vol. 2, p. 88).


Text Vol. IV (pp. 1-33) contain reprints of Mexican decrees relating to California from 1836 to 1837 with French translations, including: Vallejo’s proclamation of November 29, 1836, preferring death to tyranny; December 5, 1836, by Castro and Guerra about organization of a company of infantry; December 7, 1836, naming Alvarado interim governor; December 7, 1836, December 2, 1836, levying import tax; December 2, 1836, dividing the territory into two parts and setting up governance; etc.

Bancroft, who never saw a copy of the Atlas, characterizes the work as the most important of all books relating to the history of California during the Mexican period, 1824-1846, and states that “from no other single work could be obtained so complete and accurate an account of the country, its people, and its institutions.” He states that Dupetit-Thouars was the first of visitors to collect original documents—here published with translations—and yet “for the most part unknown to other writers” (California IV, pp. 147-149). The magnificent plates are a credit to a country where those printing arts had already been brought to a high level. The Atlas Pittoresque contains some of the finest lithographs of the nineteenth century, with views and scenes of San Francisco Bay, Rio de Janeiro, Honolulu, Mazatlan, San Blas, Sydney, Lima, and other ports. The plates showing various natives are all hand-colored.

($50,000-100,000)

§§§§§

French interest in scientific exploration along with commercial reconnaissance following the establishment of independent nations in the Americas was coupled with an ongoing search for the lost expedition of Jean-François Galaup de Lapérouse in the early nineteenth century. In command of the frigate Vénus, Vice-Admiral Abel Dupetit-Thouars sailed from Brest in December 1836. Crossing the Atlantic and rounding Cape Horn, Dupetit-Thouars visited Valparaiso, Callao, and Honolulu, and reached Kamchatka in August 1837. From there he recrossed the north Pacific to the California coast, anchoring in Monterey, and proceeding southward also visited Mazatlán, San Blas, and Acapulco, reaching the Galápagos in January 1838. In July, Vénus sailed for the Marquesas and in late August reached Papeete. Continuing to New Zealand and to Sydney, Dupetit-Thouars crossed the Indian Ocean, rounded the Cape of Good Hope, and reached Brest in June 1839.


The relatively low number of scientists among the ship’s officers demonstrates the principal commercial aim of the voyage, and reports on the potential for whaling activities and possibilities of opening trade in Kamchatka and the California and Mexican coasts are of major importance to this end. Dupetit-Thouars comments in detail on the unstable political situation in Monterey and Mexico, the lack of defense and generally depressed conditions, and discusses the potential for gaining French predominance there and in Hawaii. Whale species, migration patterns, and populations in the north, central, and south Pacific are detailed as are observations regarding whaling by other nations. Although of secondary importance in the mission of the voyage, extensive scientific observations were made and reported, especially in the areas of hydrographics: currents, soundings, temperatures, and detailed charts. In the field of zoology, numerous reptiles were described as were fifteen hundred mollusks, and the narrative of the voyage includes one volume devoted to this discipline, one to botany, and four to physical science.


The successor to Auguste Bernard Duhaut-Cilly (1826-1829) and predecessor of Eugène Duflot de Mofras (1839-1842) (q.v.), Dupetit-Thouar’s presence in Mexican territory was clearly related to French interest in obtaining territory, specifically California, in exchange for forgiveness of the rapidly increasing Mexican national debt to French financiers, or, minimally, acquiring commercial dominance in the area. His presence there corresponded with the buildup to the Pastry War (so named because of an exaggerated claim by a French pastry maker in Mexico City for unpaid consumption of his wares by Mexican soldiers), the French blockade, bombardment, and invasion of Veracruz between March and December 1838 to enforce collection of claims by French citizens against the Mexican government. The French maritime presence in the Pacific was cause for concern, although the voyage was not directly related to the war. The most extensive account of French voyages around the world during the period, Dupetit-Thouars’s Voyage is highly prized.

——W. Michael Mathes

69. ECKFELDT, Jacob & William Du Bois. New Varieties of Gold and Silver Coins, Counterfeit Coins, and Bullion; With Mint Values. Philadelphia: Published by the Authors, and for Sale by the Principal Booksellers; also at the Agencies of Adams & Co., at Panama and San Francisco, 1850. 60 [2] pp., engraved frontispiece, plate of California and Mormon coins in gold and blue, and with actual gold samples. 12mo, original red paper boards with gilt lettering and illustrations of coins in gold and silver, spine gilt-decorated, a.e.g. (rebacked, original spine preserved). Small losses and light chipping to the binding (due to the delicate paper-over-boards binding), scattered light foxing, otherwise an excellent specimen of a particularly fragile imprint published for the use of Californians. Bookplate of Carrie Estelle Doheny on front free endpaper. Front pastedown with engraved bookplate of Edward Laurence Doheny (photograph of family surrounded by illustrations evoking Doheny interests: missions, books, oil well, etc.). Preserved in rose cloth slipcase with chemise.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 76. Cowan II, p. 191: “This curious little work is somewhat rare.” Doheny Sale 219 (this copy). Eberstadt 114:139. Holliday 335. Howell 50, California 74. Huntington-Clifford Exhibit (“Possible Titles for an Expanded Zamorano 80”) A: “This book reports on the actual coinage of gold in the western U.S. and thus reflects directly the discovery of gold which prompted the stampede of hundreds of thousands of persons to California.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 217a. Sabin 21786. Streeter Sale 2629: “An important reference book for the beginnings of gold mining in California.” Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 67: “Actual samples of California ‘grain’ and ‘bar’ gold, and reproductions of privately minted 1849 gold coins of California and of the Mormons in Utah render this little book an extraordinary and colorful contemporary souvenir of the Gold Rush.”

($5,000-10,000)

70. EDWARDS, Philip L. California in 1837: Diary of Colonel Philip L. Edwards Containing an Account of a Trip to the Pacific Coast.... Sacramento: A. J. Johnston, 1890. 47 pp. 12mo, original tan printed wrappers, stapled (as issued). Lightly browned as usual (due to the cheap paper on which it was printed), fragile spine with a few small chips, otherwise fine. The Littell copy with the printed bookplate affixed to the case. Maroon cloth clamshell case.


First edition, first published in Themis 2 (1860). The book was published in two formats, cloth and wrappers. Adams, Herd 747: “Rare.” Cowan I, p. 82: “Apparently limited to a small edition, as the work is rarely seen.” Cowan II, p. 192. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 15; Western High Spots, pp. 13-14 (“Western Movement—Its Literature”). Graff 1216. Howell 50, California 447: “Among the most important early descriptions of pastoral California.” Howes E66. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 18. Plains & Rockies IV:48n. Reese, Six Score 36: “Narrative of the first recorded cattle drive in California.... Aside from its cattle interest, which recounts bringing some 630 head of cattle from California to Oregon, the book is also a California and fur item.” Rocq 14541. Streeter Sale 3008.


The Willamette Cattle Company was the first cooperative venture among the Oregon settlers from the United States. In 1835, President Andrew Jackson sent William Slacum, a lieutenant in the U.S. Navy, to report on the situation in Oregon. When Slacum discovered that the Hudson’s Bay Company held a monopoly on cattle in Oregon, he persuaded the American settlers to unite to buy cattle in California and bring them back to Oregon. In January 1837 the Willamette Cattle Company was formed for this purpose. That same year some 600 head of cattle were brought back to Oregon. The success of this venture gave American settlers a growing sense of independence from the Hudson’s Bay Company. The author, who served as Treasurer of the Willamette Cattle Company, originally came to Oregon in 1833 with Captain Wyeth’s party. Edwards arrived in San Francisco on February 29, 1837. This day-by-day narrative ends on September 18, somewhere near Mt. Shasta, as the company attempts to reach the Willamette Valley. Edwards’s account of the six months spent in the Bay Area is among the most important early descriptions of pastoral California. Here is an excerpt from Edwards’ journal describing the vicissitudes of driving a motley herd of wild, stubborn, skittish beasts overland and across waterways. In the genre of trail drive literature, Edwards’ account is very early, but the sentiments he expressed remained true to form to the end of the trail-driving days: “Horrors! Now we chased the cattle until after the moon rose, to get them across a little water [San Joaquin River] not more than knee deep. And then the state of camp! Shut the book! The last month, what has it been? Little sleep, much fatigue! Hardly time to eat, many times! Cattle breaking like so many evil spirits and scattering to the four winds! Men, ill-natured and quarreling, growling and cursing! Have, however, recovered the greater part of the lost cattle and purchased others. Another month like the last, God avert! Who can describe it?” (pp. 27-28).

($500-1,000)

71. [ELLIOT, George H.]. The Presidio of San Francisco: Concepcion de Arguello [half title]. [Washington, 1874]. 39 pp. 12mo, original black cloth neatly rebacked in black leather, title gilt on upper cover. Third leaf separating from binding. Author’s compliments slip tipped in. Printed bookplate of New England Historical, Genealogical Society on front pastedown, with their embossed stamp on two leaves and withdrawal stamp on the bookplate. Very rare.


Second separate edition. BAL 7272. Cowan I, p. 77: “Having been privately printed, this is one of the scarcest works relating to San Francisco.... This history was largely drawn from Mexican archives in the office of the United States surveyor-general in San Francisco, which were destroyed in 1906.” Cowan II, p. 194. Howes E97. Huntington Sale 1698:284 (fetching $125 in 1923): “Excessively rare, with no record of sale at auction.” Rocq 9282. The author originally published this history of the Presidio in The Overland Monthly, and Out West Magazine (vol. 4, no. 4, pp. 336-344), at that time (April 1870) edited by Bret Harte, when he was stationed at San Francisco. After being reprinted once shortly after its original publication, it is here reprinted again unchanged but with the addition of the second item, a poem by Bret Harte about the ill-fated love affair of Concepción de Argüello and Russian explorer Rezanov.

($1,000-2,000)

72. ENGELHARDT, Zephyrin. The Franciscans in California. Harbor Springs, Michigan: Holy Childhood Indian School, 1897. [4] xvi, 516 [1, errata] pp., text illustrations (some full-page, portraits, scenes), map (Rand, McNally. The Old Franciscan Missions in California. 16.5 x 8.8 cm; 6-1/2 x 3-1/2 inches). 8vo, original black pebble cloth, paper spine label with title in manuscript. Light shelf wear, a few small tears in lower blank margins of first few leaves closed with paper repairs, otherwise fine. Blue ink ownership inscription of C. J. K. Jones, March 4, 1909, at upper right on title page.


First edition. Blumann & Thomas 4949. Cowan I, p. 79: “The most complete work upon the colonization and evangelization of California by the Franciscans.” Cowan II, p. 196. Graff 1250. Howes E153. Streit III:2929. Wallace, Arizona History III:7. Weber, California Missions, p. 30: “This volume subsequently served as the ground-plan for the author’s more elaborate work on The Missions and Missionaries of California.” Michael Mathes (Volkmann, Zamorano 80, #34) points out that “Engelhardt had access to the California Archives destroyed during the disastrous earthquake-fire in San Francisco in 1906. This simply means that Englehardt’s work contains information no longer available to researchers, and thus makes it an irreplaceable source.” Engelhardt includes material on the plight of the missionized California Native Americans after secularization of the missions: “They would return to the wilderness and join the wild Indians in stealing cattle and horses, in order to sell them to the New Mexicans and foreigners” (p. 175).


“As Catholic booksellers require a heavy security, not within the reach of a poor missionary, for the publishing of a historical work, the author decided to utilize what facilities his school afforded and to have the volume brought out at this establishment. The printing done by unskilled, youthful hands, instructed for that purpose by himself, added immensely to the difficulties of his position, so that he feels greatly relieved to find his task at last finished.... At all events, the novelty of possessing a literary work treating about Indian missions and missionaries, written and printed at an Indian school, may reconcile the readers to the small investment which will be used for the benefit of the Indian School” (p. iii)

($100-200)

73. FARQUHAR, Francis P. Exploration of the Sierra Nevada. San Francisco: California Historical Society, 1925. 58 pp., 3 photographic plates. 8vo, original printed wrappers, stapled as issued, wrappers lightly browned, otherwise fine. Signed presentation by author to Charles P[ryde] Cutten on front flyleaf and manuscript pencil corrections on pp. 24 and 55.


First separate edition after its appearance in the March 1925 Quarterly of the California Historical Society, this being one of 70 author’s copies from an offprint edition of 275. Cowan II, p. 204. Neate, Mountaineering and Its Literature 252. Not in Rocq. “The purpose of this narrative is to trace the course of the exploration of the Sierra Nevada of California from the time when it first became known to white men to the present day” (p. [3]). Includes a listing of first ascents of significant mountains (pp. 54-55).

($150-300)

The “Spanish Vancouver”

74. [FERNÁNDEZ DE NAVARRETE, Martín (but often attributed to José Espinosa y Tello; see note below)]. Relación del viage hecho por las goletas Sutil y Mexicana en el año de 1792 para reconocer el estrecho de Fuca; con una introducción en que se da noticia de las expediciones executadas anteriormente por los españoles en busca del paso del noroeste de la América. Madrid: La Imprenta Real, 1802. Text: 16, clxviii, 185 pp., folded table of California missions between pp. 168 and 169 (Estado de las misiones de la Nueva California en los años que se expresa), engraved title vignette of royal arms of Spain. 8vo, full mid-twentieth-century sprinkled sheep, spine extra gilt with raised bands and red and green calf labels, marbled endpapers. Atlas (Atlas para el viage de las goletas Sutil y Mexicana al reconocimiento del estrecho de Juan de Fuca en 1792, publicado en 1802): [4] pp., 9 copper-engraved maps (4 folded), 2 folded aquatint plates of Nootka, 6 copper-engraved plates of Native Americans and artifacts (see map and plate list below). Small folio, full mid-twentieth-century sprinkled sheep, spine extra gilt with raised bands and red and green calf labels, marbled endpapers. Very minor rubbing to binding, occasional light staining (mainly confined to blank margins of last few leaves of atlas and text), overall a fine, desirable set. The Estelle Doheny copy, with her maroon gilt-lettered morocco book labels on front pastedowns.

List of maps and plates (map dimensions neatline to neatline):

Número 1°. Carta esferica de los reconocimientos hechos en la costa N.O. de America en 1791 y 92. por las Goletas Sutíl y Mexicana, y otros buques de S.M. Engraved map. 48.5 x 37.2 cm; 19 x 14-3/4 inches. Lower left below neatline: Cardano lo grabó. Lower right below neatline: Morata lo escribió. Acapulco to Cape Perpetua, north of Mendocino.

Númo. 2 Carta esférica de los reconocimientos hechos en la Costa N.O. de América en 1791. y 92. por las Goletas Sutíl y Mexicána y otros buques de S.M. Engraved map. 48.5 x 37.2 cm; 19 x 14-3/4 inches. Lower left below neatline: Cardano lo Grabo. Continuation of the Pacific coast from Cape Perpetua to north of Vancouver Island, including full delineation of the Puget Sound area.

Número 3°. Continuacion de los reconocimientos hechos en la costa NO. de America por los buques de S.M. en varias Campañas desde 1774 á 1792. Engraved map. 36.4 x 47.6 cm; 14-3/8 x 18-3/4 inches. Lower left below neatline: Cardano Scul. Lower right below neatline: Morata esc. Pacific coast from Vancouver Island to the coast of Alaska and the Aleutian Islands.

Númo. 4. Carta de los reconocimientos hechos en 1602. Por el Capitan Sebastian Vizcayno formada por los Planos que hizo el mismo durante su comision. Engraved map. 36.1 x 35.2 cm; 14-1/4 x 13-7/8 inches. Lower left below neatline: Cardano lo grabado. Pacific coast from Mendocino to Cabo San Lucas.

Numo. 5o. Plano del puerto de S. Diego en la costa setentl. de Californs. levantado por el 2o. Piloto de la Armada D. Juan Pantója. Año 1782.... Engraved map. 21.6 x 17.8 cm; 8-1/2 x 7 inches. Lower left below neatline: Cardano lo grabó. Lower right below neatline: Morata lo escr. San Diego Bay and environs, locating mission, presidio, ranches, and soundings.

Plano del puerto y bahia de Monte Rey situado en la costa de Californs. trabajado á bordo de las corvetas descubierta y atrevida Año 1791. Engraved map. 23.6 x 17.9 cm; 9-1/4 x 7 inches. Upper left above neatline: Numo. 6. Lower left below neatline: Cardano lo grabó. Lower right below neatline: Morata lo escribió. Monterey Bay and peninsula locating presidio missions in Santa Cruz and Carmel (S. Carlos), Rancho de San Antonio, and soundings in the bay.

Plano de la Cala de los Amigos. Situada en la parte ocidental de la entrada de Nutka. Año 1791. Engraved map. 25.2 x 17.8 cm; 9-7/8 x 7 inches. Upper left above neatline: Numo. 7. Lower left below neatline: Cardano lo grabó. Lower right below neatline: Morata lo escó. Plan of Los Amigos at the entrance to Nootka Sound.

Plano del Puerto de Mulgrave trabajado á bordo de las corvetas descubierta y atrevida de la Marina Real Año 1791.... Engraved map. 17.6 x 25.2 cm; 7 x 9-7/8 inches. Upper left above neatline: Num. 8. Lower left below neatline: Cardano lo grabó. Lower right below neatline: Morata lo escó. Yakutat Bay and Port Mulgrave in Alaska.

Numo. 9o. Plano del Puerto del Desengaño trabajado de orden del Rey en 1791.... Engraved map. 22.4 x 19 cm; 8-3/4 x 7-1/2 inches. Lower left below neatline: J. Cardano sc. Disenchantment Bay at the head of Yakutat Bay, Alaska (so named because of the failure to find the entrance to Maldonado’s Strait).

Fiesta celebrade en Nutka por su Xefe Macuina á causa de haber dado su hija indicios de entrar en la pubertad. Aquatint view. 24.4 x 41.2 cm; 9-1/2 x 16-1/4 inches. Upper left above image margin: Num. 10.
Vista de lo interior de la Cala de los Amigos en la entrada de Nutka. Aquatint view. 24.5 x 41.5 cm; 9-5/8 x 16-1/4 inches. Upper left above image margin: Numo. 11.
Macuina, Xefe de Nutka. Engraved oval portrait of Chief Macuina. 15.3 x 11.5 cm; 6 x 4-1/2 inches. Below image: Selma lo grabó.
Tetacú, Xefe de la entrada del Estrecho de Juan de Fuca. Engraved oval portrait of Chief Tetacú. 15.3 x 11.5 cm; 6 x 4-1/2 inches. Below image: Selma lo grabó.
Maria, Muger de Tetacú. Engraved oval portrait of mother and child of Chief Tetacú. 15.3 x 11.5 cm; 6 x 4-1/2 inches. Below image: Selma lo grabó.
Oratorio del Fays de Nutka. Engraved view of shaman figure in prayer box. 20.2 x 11.5 cm; 7-7/8 x 4-1/2 inches. Miles & Reese, Creating America 98: “An unusual rendering of the head chief Ma-kwee-na’s ‘Oratory,’ a box in which he locked himself, fasted, and prayed, and from which he pronounced oracles to his people. Although various Spanish journals corroborate Ma-kwee-na’s use of the prayer box, few if any examples of such a box appear to be preserved in collections of Northwest Coast Indian art and material culture.”
Plancha de Madera hallada en el canal á que por ésta razón se dió el nombre de canal de la Tabla. Engraved illustration of Native wood carving. 8.5 x 16.4 cm; 3-3/8 x 6-3/8 inches.

Num 17. El Peje que bimos semejado à estos aun que no devisamos si tenia escama ó no.... Engraved illustration of fanciful aquatic forms. 10.3 x 17.5 cm; 4 x 6-7/8 inches.


First edition. Barrett 3460. Bauer 138. California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present 19 (San Diego). Cowan II, p. 198. Doheny Sale 221 (this copy). Graff 1262: “Most important account of the exploration of the Far Northwest coast by the Spanish.” Harlow, Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 1602-1864 #11: “Tracings of this [San Diego Bay] plan were in 1848 attached to Article 5 of the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, ending the war between the United States and Mexico, defining the initial point on the Pacific of the new boundary between the countries.” Hill 570. Holliday 348. Howell 50, California 77. Howes G18 (rating the 1802 edition as “dd”—“superlatively rare” and conjecturing authorship by Galiano). Jones 686. Lada-Mocarski 56: “Unsurpassed in importance.” Libros Californianos, pp. 16n (Bliss list) & 24n (Wagner list). Lowery 95, 704. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 71. Medina, Hispano-Americana 5934. Miles & Reese, Creating America 98. Palau 82853-82854. Pilling 51: “Varias palabras del idioma que se habla en la Boca S. del Canal de Fuca y sus equivalentes en castellano, pp. 41-42, Vocabulary of the Eslen and Runsien (31 words), pp. 172-173, Vocabulario del idioma de los habitantes de Nutka, pp. 178-184.” Sabin 2312 (atlas) & 69221 (text). Strathern 167. Streeter Sale 2458. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 861 & pp. 225-233, 252-254.


This atlas contains excellent maps and is sometimes referred to as the Spanish Vancouver. Wagner deemed the maps superior in some respects to Vancouver’s, and Humboldt used them as models for some maps in his Essai Politique sur le Royaume de la Nouvelle Espagne. The publication relationship between the present maps and those of Vancouver is somewhat complicated. According to Wagner (pp. 252-253), Vancouver’s nomenclature and geography came to occupy the field because his maps were extensively copied by the famous English cartographer Aaron Arrowsmith and by the English Admiralty. The chart of San Diego is based on a manuscript map by Juan Pantoja y Arriaga, “the first reliable chart of the Bay, prepared between August 28 and September 28, 1782, by Pantoja y Arriaga, pilot of the Princesa, one of the annual supply ships, under the command of Esteban José Martínez, running between San Blas and Alta California.... Pantoja’s chart was not only the first to show the Bay’s ‘true appearance’ but—with the subsequent addition of False Bay—was the most prolific of imitation, with and without attribution, by English, Spanish, French, Mexican, German, Russian, and American nationals for the next sixty years” (Harlow, Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 1602-1864, pp. 61-62). The superbly engraved plates by talented expedition artist José Cardero include two beautiful folded aquatints of scenes at Nootka with Native houses, Natives, boats and scenery.

($15,000-30,000)

§§§§§

Following almost a century of warfare with England, generally due to disastrous alliances with France, Spain was forced to withdraw from the last great area of the globe to be explored, the Pacific Northwest Coast of America. Spanish claims, dating from the sixteenth century and reconstituted during the late eighteenth century, were nullified by the threat of war and the Nootka Convention of 1790, permitting the ultimate establishment of British hegemony in the region. In a final search for a water passage between the Pacific and Atlantic oceans, in 1791 the Descubierta commanded by Alejandro Malaspina and the Atrevida under José Bustamante y Guerra explored the area of the Strait of Juan de Fuca and Vancouver Island, as well as some of the numerous inlets of the British Columbia and southeast Alaskan coast without encountering a passage. Nevertheless, Malaspina was not convinced that his work had been sufficiently exhaustive, and in 1792, an expedition comprising the Sutil under Dionisio Alcalá-Galiano and the Mexicana under Cayetano Valdés was dispatched from San Blas to finally settle the question. In concert with George Vancouver, Alcalá-Galiano and Valdés circumnavigated Vancouver Island and explored in detail the inlets northward to the Queen Charlotte Islands, thus satisfying both Spain and England that an entrance to a passage south of the Cook Inlet did not exist. The results of this final Spanish voyage of discovery in the North Pacific were prepared for publication by Martín Fernández de Navarrete (1765-1844) of the Depósito Hidrográfico in Madrid.


Fernández de Navarrete, member of a family with several generations of naval tradition, was a career naval officer, reaching the rank of captain in 1793 and subsequently holding numerous posts in the Ministry of the Navy. In 1792, he was elected to the Real Academia de la Lengua and the Academia de Artes Nobles de San Fernando, and in 1799 he was instrumental in creating the naval historical archive, Depósito Hidrográfico, in Madrid. In 1800, as a result of his extensive work in Spanish naval history, including the transcription of over forty immense volumes of rare manuscripts regarding Spanish voyages dating from the fifteenth century from disparate archives for the Depósito Hidrográfico, he was elected to the Real Academia de la Historia. In this position, he compiled the material for the text and atlas of the Relación and saw it through the press in 1802. Fernández de Navarrete also wrote his important Colección de viajes y descubrimientos que hicieron por mar los españoles (Madrid, 1825-1837) as well as numerous other works on naval history, and was an initiator, with Miguel Salvá and Pedro Saiz de Barranda, of the famed Colección de documentos Inéditos para la Historia de España.


Though the work is curiously and mysteriously attributed to Lieutenant José Espinosa y Tello, a very able cosmographer with the Malaspina expedition, who produced the important scientific work Memorias sobre las observaciones españoles hechas por los navegantes españoles en distintos lugares del Globo in two volumes (Madrid: Imprenta Real, 1809) and the appendix, Memoria sobre las observaciones astronómicas que han servido de fundamento a las cartas de la costa N.O. de América, of all scholars of the day, only Fernández de Navarrete could have written the extensive introduction, a succinct history of Spanish exploration of the Pacific Coast. It is notable that Spanish bibliographers such as Antonio Palau y Dulcet and José Toribio Medina, and the great U.S. bibliographer Joseph Sabin, do not list Espinosa y Tello in relationship to this work.


With only five hundred copies printed in 1802, a modern second edition with atlas was published in Madrid in 1958, and subsequent editions in facsimile have appeared since that date.

——W. Michael Mathes

75. FERRY, Hypolite. Description de la Nouvelle Californie geographique, politique et morale contentant l’historique de la découverte de cette contrée. Un précis des événements politiques qui s’y sont accomplis. Des renseignements détaillés sur sa topograhpie, son climat, ses productions minérales, végétales, et animales. Des notions sur la minérologie, la métallurgie, et la géologie. Le caractère, les meours, usages, coutumes de ses habitants. La description de ses baies, ports, villes, missions, villages. Des instructions nautiques sur ses baies et ses ports. Le tarif des duoanes en Californie. Des renseignements généraux concernant les routes qui conduisent en Californie, les lieux de passage, description de Chagres, Panama, du Cap Horn, et de la Terre-de-Feu, etc., etc.... Avec une grande carte de la Nouvelle Californie. Des Cartes particulières des baies de Monterey et de San-Francisco. De L’Isthme de Panama. Du Cap Horn et du Détroit de Magellan.... Paris: L. Maison, Éditeur des Guides Richard, 1850. [4] 386 pp., 4 woodcut plates, 3 woodcut maps (of California interest is Carte Particulière Des Baies De Monterey Et De San Francisco Dressée D’Après Les Travaux Hydrographiques Les Plus Récents), folded lithographed map: Deuxieme Edition. Carte De La Nouvle. Californie Dressée D’Après Les Travaux Géographiques De Mr. Duflot De Mofras Et Du Colonel Fremont. Par Hipolite Ferry. [left below neat line]: Grave par F. Delamare R. de la Harpe. 26. [right below neat line]: A Paris, chez I. Andrivean Goujon, Rue du Bae No. 17. (39 x 50 cm; 15-3/8 x 19-3/4 inches). 12mo, contemporary half red calf over pebbled red boards, spine gilt, edges sprinkled. Spine detached, minor shelf wear, front free endpaper wanting, lacks wrappers, light foxing throughout, 35 and 37 torn at bottom, with latter into text (no loss). Folded map with minor voids at folds, lightly foxed.


Second edition (Cowan notes that two editions came out in 1851 and they are identical in content; in the present copy printed above the top neat line of map is “Deuxieme Edition”; most bibliographies do not set out this difference). Bradford 1655. Cowan I, p. 84: “The most complete and extensive work descriptive of California published in France at this time.” Cowan II, p. 207. Holliday 368. Howell 50, California 81: “Among the plates are views of Sutter’s Fort, San Francisco in 1850, and the big trees of California. The latter view is probably the first of its kind to be published.” Howes F101. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 236a. Monaghan 689. Pilling 1282: “Short comparative vocabulary of American Indian and Asiatic Words, p. 203; Specimens of the Rumsen language, pp. 215-216; Lord’s Prayer in language of the Indians of the valley of Tulares, p. 217.” Sabin 24198. Vail, Gold Fever, p. 19. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 75n; Maps of the California Gold Region 155 & 156. Not in Currey & Kruska.


Written for emigrants, sailors, voyagers, and armchair travelers, this book is based on numerous official accounts and other fairly reliable sources of information. Given the rapidity with which this substantial work was published after the discovery of gold, it is a monument to editorial and authorial efficiency. Although the gold diggings and mining methods are given their due, the majority of the work seems intended for those who perhaps have plans other than mining gold. Such scope is in keeping with the author’s purpose of also encouraging and guiding the emigration plans of those who do not seek to get rich by digging for ore.

($400-800)

76. FIELD, Stephen J. Personal Reminiscences of Early Days in California with Other Sketches by Stephen J. Field. Printed for a Few Friends. Not Published. [San Francisco? 1880?]. iv [1] [1, blank] [7]-248 pp. 8vo, original burgundy cloth, beveled edges (recased, hinges supported by cloth tape). Spine faded, upper joint starting at top, rear hinge starting, internally very fine. Author’s signed ink presentation as U.S. Supreme Court justice to Jos. P. Bradley, December 1, 1880, on front flyleaf (possibly supplied).


First edition. Bradford 1666. Cowan I, pp. 84-85. Cowan II, p. 108. Graff 1315. Howell 50, California 462. Howes F117. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 237b. Norris 1133. Rocq 9357. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 76. Field moved to California in 1849, arriving with $10 in his pocket. “He practiced law and served as alcalde of Marysville and in the state legislature before becoming Chief Justice of the state Supreme Court.... Appointed to the U.S. Supreme Court by Lincoln, he served the longest term in the Court’s history (1863-97), and was famous as a strict constructionist” (Hart, Companion to California, p. 137).

($150-300)

77. FISKE, George. Album of Yosemite photographs. 24 leaves (approximately 17.5 x 24.2 cm; 7 x 10 inches) containing 47 mounted albumen photographs (each approximately 11 x 19 cm; 4-1/4 x 7-1/2 inches). N.p., ca. 1880-1890s. Oblong 4to, period brown cloth photo album, embossed and gilt-lettered, photos mounted to cards bound into covers with string through linen mounting tabs. All photographs are numbered and signed by Fiske in the lower corners. Two are copyrighted 1884. Contemporary ink manuscript captions added below each image. With printed ticket of Howard Album, patented January 28, [18]89, on rear pastedown and George Fiske’s wood-engraved ticket (by Durbin Van Vleck) on verso of last card. Gilt lettering fading, a few images faded, but overall fine with most of the photographs in excellent impressions. In a green clamshell case with gilt-lettered green leather spine label.


This handsome album by the renowned Yosemite photographer contains important examples demonstrating the wide-ranging beauty of the Yosemite region and Fiske’s consummate skill in capturing that beauty. Besides the expected icons, such as El Capitan and Bridal Veil Falls, the images include several of such subjects as a female member of the Digger tribe, a stagecoach in full career, and a nosebleed image of a couple standing precariously on Overhanging Rock. Fiske (1835-1918) was the first photographer to live full-time in the Yosemite Valley. His work had a great influence on Ansel Adams, who admired him above any of the earlier photographers. Regrettably, in a series of disastrous fires, almost all of Fiske’s negatives were destroyed, leaving prints such as these as the only realistic means of acquiring his original images. Cf. Currey & Kruska (pp. 113-116: “Talented pioneer photographer”) and Beaumont Newhall’s preface in George Fiske, Yosemite Photographer, by Paul Hickman and Terence Pitts (Flagstaff, Arizona: Northland Press, in cooperation with the Center for Creative Photography, the University of Arizona, 1980).

($3,000-6,000)

78. [FLEMING, G. A.]. California: Its Past History; Its Present Position; Its Future Prospects: Containing...a Minute and Authentic Account of the Discovery of the Gold Region...a History of the Rise, Progress, and Present Condition of the Mormon Settlements.... London: Printed for the Proprietors [by McGowan], 1850. viii, 270 pp., engraved title page, 2 engraved plates, map (all vividly hand-colored and with gesso highlights). 8vo, original blind-embossed terracotta cloth (neatly recased, original spine preserved, new endpapers). Spine faded, corners bumped, light offsetting on engraved title, else fine. With printed sticker of Wells Fargo Historical Collection on rear pastedown. Scarce.


First edition. Byrd 23. Flake 1085: “Written when Utah was considered part of California.” Graff 1347: “G. A. Fleming is the author, according to a presentation copy owned by B. E. Waters.” Holliday 159. Howes F178: “One of the fullest and most interesting of the contemporary accounts.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 242: “The hand-colored plates are of exceptional quality and the engraved frontispiece is one of the glories of Gold Rush literature.” Norris 536. Sabin 9973. Streeter Sale 2623. Vail, Gold Fever, p. 17. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 4; Maps of the California Gold Region 144.


The illustrations are Emigrant Party on the Road to California (frontispiece), Scene on a Branch of the Sacramento (title page illustration), Encampment in the Valley of the Sacramento, and an untitled map showing the Transmississippi West from the 42nd to the 32nd parallels (full color, gold regions in yellow; 13 x 20.9 cm; 5-1/8 x 8-1/8 inches). Despite some bibliographical confusion, as discussed by Kurutz, these would seem to be all the illustrations intended to have been issued with the book. This guide is a perfectly serious one intended to be of actual use to an English emigrant. Opening with a review of English law and regulations concerning ships carrying emigrants, it soon moves to a general description of the area and its history, mostly drawn from secondary sources, such as Frémont and Vizetelly. Written principally for the poor—those for whom “the mind succumbs to the stomach”—the author puts forth the proposition that those who can successfully practice a trade in California will ultimately prosper more than those who merely seek gold.

($1,500-3,000)

79. FOSTER, G[eorge] G. (editor). The Gold Regions [wrapper reads Mines] of California: Being a Succinct Description of the Geography, History, Topography, and General Features of California, Including a Carefully Prepared Account of the Gold Regions of That Fortunate Country. Prepared from Official Documents and Other Authentic Sources. New York: Dewitt & Davenport, 1848. vii [1, blank] [9]-80 [12, ads] pp., woodcut map (untitled, showing California from Los Angeles to Sutter Buttes with gold regions encircled by a dotted line; 18.5 x 11.2 cm; 7-1/4 x 4-3/8 inches). 8vo, original ivory wrappers printed in gold, title within ornate decorative border, stitched. Spine with small losses at top and bottom, both wrappers lightly chipped but with no loss to printed areas, lower wrapper detached, upper wrapper nearly so, remains of old label at upper left of upper wrapper, minor edge wear to text, overall a very good copy of a fragile, unusual imprint. Preserved in a blue folding cloth box.


First edition. Historically, there seems to have been confusion, dating back to Sabin, concerning the actual title of the first edition, caused by slightly different readings on the wrapper and the title page itself (“Regions” vs. “Mines”). The actual first edition is as described here and in Kurutz. This work reached three editions in the first year of publication. Bradford 1746. Braislin 755. Byrd 14. Cowan II, p. 219. Eberstadt 107:55: “This is the first considerable pamphlet on the Gold Regions and but two others (Sherwood’s and Simpson’s Guides [see items 189 and 191 herein]) are contemporary with it. The author was the first to suggest going to California in Companies or Associations, and he predicts that ‘one year will see ten or fifteen thousand hardy and adventurous Americans in the heart of California, ready to dig gold.’” Graff 1387. Howell 50, California 85. Howes F287. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 250a: “Foster, in his eloquent and stirring introduction, correctly predicted that a fortune could be made by the enterprising blacksmith, wheelwright, carpenter, shoemaker, etc. This slender work is a useful anthology of some of the earliest reports of the gold discovery and features the writings of Farnham, Mason, Doniphan, Larkin, Folsom, Fremont, Colton, and articles from the June and August issues of the Californian.” Mintz, The Trail 160. Rocq 15810. Streeter Sale 2529: “This is one of the first published accounts of the gold discovery in book form.” Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 77: “The small woodcut map was one of the earliest to mention the ‘Gold Region.’” Wheat, Maps of the California Gold Region 39.


Written with a social-leveling purpose, Foster’s work is a compilation from various sources, including, as he acknowledges, Farnham, Doniphan, and Emory, all of whom he quotes extensively. In fact, the book is a patchwork from those sources and gains its authority from their reliability (or lack thereof). Just as interesting as the oft-repeated descriptions of California intended for the gold seeker is Foster’s insistence that the poor and oppressed of the East Coast should emigrate to California as the best way to improve their lot. There they may become independent of the scheming Eastern financial speculators of Wall Street, their straitened living circumstances, and the haphazard, degrading employment that characterizes their lives: “The present remedy for all this is emigration, which keeps labor scarce, and renders the possessor of a stout heart and a good pair of arms his own independent master, so long as health is spared him” (p. v). He correctly and presciently realizes, with unusual insight for the time, that the great wealth of California lies not in gold but in husbandry, farming, skilled labor, and commerce. He urges that any fifty poor families unite and finance their way to California somehow, not to mine for gold, but to become independent by serving those flocking there with Gold Fever.

($2,000-4,000)

80. FOSTER, G[eorge] G. (editor). The Gold Regions of California: Being a Succinct Description.... New York: Dewitt & Davenport, 1848. vii [1, blank] [9]-80 pp., woodcut map. 8vo, original tan wrappers printed in sepia (title within ornate decorative border), bound in full tan and maroon acid-mottled sheep with gilt ruling on both covers (in the Mexican style). Spine chipped with losses, upper hinge weak, corner slightly bumped, wrapper rubbed with some losses at gutter margins, interior fine. With printed bookplate of the Pacific-Union Club affixed to front pastedown, and their ink library number on title verso. Wrappers slightly trimmed at lower edge (barely touching border), endsheets and wrappers browned, but otherwise the pamphlet, map, and wrappers are very good.


First edition. This copy does not have the ads and the wrappers are not printed in gold. Otherwise, the two copies are identical.

($1,500-3,000)

First Use of the Term “Golden Gate”

81. FRÉMONT, John C. Geographical Memoir upon Upper California, in Illustration of His Map of Oregon and California. Washington: HR5 [Tippin & Streeper], 1849. 40 pp., folded lithographed map with original outline color in green: Map of Oregon and Upper California from the Surveys of John Charles Frémont and other Authorities. Drawn By Charles Preuss under the Order of the Senate of the United States Washington City 1848. Lithy. by E. Weber & Co. Balto. (83.7 x 67.2 cm; 33 x 26-1/2 inches). 8vo, recent maroon cloth, gilt-lettered black spine label. Title page lightly browned with some foxing, else very good; map with minor loss at lower blank left margin, otherwise very fine (much better than usually found).


First edition, the House issue of the report of Frémont’s third expedition, but with the preferred Senate version of Preuss’s map. California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present (Ralph E. Ehrenberg) 48. Cohen, Mapping the West, pp. 152-153. Cowan II, p. 223n. Fritz, California Coast Redwood 303 (citing Senate issue). Howell 50, California 90. Howes F366. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 256b: “His report provided gold seekers with a reliable summary of the terrain they were about to encounter.” Littell 385. Paher, Nevada 637. Plains & Rockies IV:150:2. Sabin 25837. Schwartz & Ehrenberg, The Mapping of America, plate 171, p. 278. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 78: “Important report.” Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West III, 559 & pp. 55-62: “The one great general map of 1848 was that of Fremont and Preuss.”


Despite some misstatements by others, as Wheat points out, the map here is the large-scale, complete one, not the smaller quadrant that some say belongs with this report. In compiling this record of his third voyage, Frémont was relying totally on his memory because his journals had all been destroyed. Coming as it did nearly simultaneously with the announcement of California gold discoveries, it was basically the first reliable geographical information available to forty-niners. As Schwartz & Ehrenberg remark: “Frémont’s epochal map of Oregon and Upper California...added many new place names to the geographical nomenclature of the West, including the Humboldt River, Lake, and Range in present-day Nevada...San Francisco’s ‘Chrysopylae or Golden Gate’...and the phrase ‘El Dorado or Gold Regions,’ one of the earliest graphic announcements of the discovery of gold in California.” The map is also important as one of the early ones to depict the newly created Oregon Territory and for providing the first information about the unexplored area between the Great Salt Lake and the Pacific Ocean.

($750-1,500)

82. FRÉMONT, John C. & Jessie Benton. Memoirs of My Life...Including in the Narrative Five Journeys of Western Exploration, during the Years 1842, 1843-4, 1845-6-7, 1848-9, 1853-4.... Vol. 1 (all published). Chicago & New York: Belford, Clark, 1887. xix, 655 pp., 84 plates, including steel and wood engravings (some on tinted grounds), photogravures, 1 chromolithograph, and 7 maps (2 colored, 4 folded). Large 4to, original brown mottled sheep with decorative blind-stamping, spine gilt-lettered, beveled edges, a.e.g. Joints weak, corners bumped, lower board rubbed, hinges starting, small hole in blank margin of p. 539, otherwise interior fine. Because of the weight of the text block, this book is usually found with the hinges deteriorating.


First edition, in the special binding and printed on better paper. Cowan I, p. 91. Cowan II, pp. 224-225. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains & Rockies 171. Fritz, California Coast Redwood 304. Howes F367: “Embraces his first three exploring expeditions and the part played by him in the conquest of California.” Larned 2035. Paher, Nevada 638. Rittenhouse 228. The Pathfinder’s own story of his first three exploring expeditions and his role in the conquest of California, with excellent illustrations by Darley, Hamilton, and other leading artists, along with photographs. The large folded map (often lacking) is tipped to the inner rear cover. A second volume was contemplated but never issued.

($250-500)

83. FRÉMONT, J[ohn] C[harles] [& Jessie Benton Frémont]. Narrative of the Exploring Expedition to the Rocky Mountains, in the Year 1842, and to Oregon and North California, in the Years 1843-’44. London: Wiley & Putnam, 1846. 324 pp., 4 lithographed plates by Day & Haghe, large folded lithographed map: Map of the Western & Middle Portions of North America, to Illustrate “The History of California, Oregon & the Other Countries. On the North West Coast of America” by Robert Greenhow [below rule]: London, Wiley & Putnam (58 x 64 cm; 23-7/8 x 25-1/4 inches). 8vo, original navy blue blind-stamped cloth, spine gilt-lettered. Minor shelf wear (extremities chipped), spine slightly faded, some spotting and staining to covers, hinges cracked, occasional light foxing, old tape repair (approximately 5 cm) to map at juncture with book block, generally a very good copy, the text for the most part clean and bright, the map excellent except for the tape repair on verso, which does not show on the face of the map. Armorial bookplate of Chase.


First English edition, an unrecorded issue, similar to Plains & Rockies IV:115:6, but with two additional plates (for a total of four) and without the ads. Howes F370 (calling for two plates). Norris 1179. Volkmann, Zamorano 80 (Gary F. Kurutz) 39: “John C. Frémont’s Report of the Exploring Expedition to the Rocky Mountains...and to Oregon and California can only be described as one of the monumental works of Western exploration [and] became the vade mecum of Manifest Destiny. Its words, maps, and pictures paved the way for future waves of overlanders culminating in the flood tide of the Gold Rush.” Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 481n & II, p. 184 (stating that the map appeared in Greenhow’s History of Oregon published at Boston in 1844); Maps of the California Gold Region 22n (noting that the map appeared in the English and American editions of Greenhow). Zamorano 80 #39. The British edition of Frémont, which adds an introduction discussing the Oregon dispute, is printed on much better paper than U.S. editions and the plates were created by one of the prominent lithographic firms in nineteenth-century England, William Day & Louis Haghe, Lithographers to the Queen (see Tooley, 1999 edition, p. 343).

($250-500)

84. FRIGNET, Ernest. La Californie. Histoire des Progrès de l’un des États-Unis d’Amérique et des Institutions qui Font sa Prospérité. Deuxième Édition Revue et Enrichie d’une Carte de la Californie. Paris: Schlesinger Frères, 1867. [4] xxvi, 479 pp., lithographed folded map (California [sic] [below neat line]: Gravé chez Avril Fres. | Imp. Grandjean, R. du Jardinet, 10; 37.9 x 31.7 cm; 15 x 12-1/2 inches). 8vo, original printed wrappers in original glassine dust jacket. Mostly unopened, a pristine, nearly as-issued copy.


Second edition (the first edition, published the previous year, did not contain the map). Cowan I, p. 92n: “Of the numerous works upon California, this is one of the best and most complete of that period. Numerous authorities have been consulted and carefully cited.” Cowan II, p. 225. Holliday 406. Howell 50, California 478 (this copy). Howes F385. Monaghan 710. Sabin 25969. Written by an unabashed U.S. admirer who wishes the country and California well at the end of the Civil War. The map shows railroad routes and wagon roads.

($150-300)

85. FRINK, Margaret A. Journal of the Adventures of a Party of California Gold-Seekers Under the Guidance of Mr. Ledyard Frink During a Journey across the Plains from Martinsville, Indiana, to Sacramento, California, from March 30, 1850, to September 7, 1850. From the Original Diary of the Trip Kept by Mrs. Margaret A. Frink. [Oakland: Privately printed, 1897]. 131 pp., 2 frontispiece portraits. 12mo, original gilt-stamped brown cloth. Front hinge cracked, otherwise very fine. Rare, privately printed account.


First edition, limited edition (50 copies printed, per Kurutz). Cowan II, p. 225. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains & Rockies 172. Graff 1445. Howell 50, California 479: “An engrossing account in diary form.... Mrs. Frink, an intrepid, acute, and sensitive observer, comments in detail on the routes followed, scenery, fellow travelers, and Sacramento.” Howes F388. Kurutz, California Gold Rush 258a: “Eberstadt describes the Frink journal as ‘one of the fullest and most interesting of source accounts of the great overland migration.’ Along with her husband, Ledyard, and other three men, Margaret Frink began her great journey on March 30, 1850. On September 4, they reached Pleasant Valley and on the 5th Ringgold, the first regular mining camp.... In Sacramento the couple established Frink’s Hotel, experienced a cholera epidemic, sold the hotel, and bought twenty-five cows. Frink concludes the journal with a summary of their life in Sacramento and an account of what became of their traveling companions. Written for family and friends, only fifty copies of this important and detailed narrative were printed.” Littell 386. Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 795. Mintz, The Trail 166. Streeter Sale 3201.

($1,000-2,000)

86. GARRARD, Lewis H[ector]. Wah-To-Yah, and the Taos Trail; or, Prairie Travel and Scalp Dances, with a Look at Los Rancheros from Muleback and the Rocky Mountain Campfire. Cincinnati: H. W. Derby & Co.; New York: A. S. Barnes & Co., 1850. vi [2] 349 pp. 8vo, original dark brown blind-stamped cloth, spine gilt (expertly recased). Spinal extremities and corners slightly bumped, gilt lettering on spine dull, text with light to moderate foxing (a few signatures more heavily), overall a very good copy of a book difficult to find in good condition. Black cloth slipcase.


First edition (with mispagination at p. 269, as noted by Graff). Campbell, pp. 46, 192. Dobie, p. 72. Field 594. Flake 3509. Garrett, Mexican-American War, pp. 147-148. Graff 1513: “An important Southwest book by a perceptive observer and a thoroughly captivating writer. Edward Eberstadt often recommended this work as the first book that collectors should read about the Southwest.” Holliday 419. Howes G70. Jones 1239. Plains & Rockies IV:182. Rader 1538. Rittenhouse 236: “One of the great classics not only on the Trail but of the entire Southwest.” Sabin 26687. Streeter Sale 170: “The classic account of the Santa Fe trail and life on the trail.” Tutorow 3428. One of the most important overland narratives and a fascinating account of life on the trail. The author was only seventeen when he made his journey, during which he met Jim Beckwourth, Kit Carson, Edward Beale, and George Ruxton. He accompanied Ceran St. Vrain, the celebrated Indian trader, and describes the Taos Massacre and the trial of the Mexican prisoners, which he witnessed.

($1,200-2,400)

87. GAY, Frederick A. Sketches of California: An Account of the Life, Manners and Customs of the Inhabitants. Its History, Climate, Soil, Productions, &c.... Also Interesting Information in Relation to the Canchalagua, a Californian Plant of Rare Medicinal Virtues [wrapper title]. N.p., n.d. 16 pp., printed in two columns. 8vo, original yellow pictorial wrappers (title and illustration of Mexican eagle within ornate border; testimonials on verso of upper wrapper and recto of lower wrapper; ad on verso of lower wrapper), stabholes. Other than mild soiling and slight wear to wraps, very fine. Preserved in a half green morocco over green cloth slipcase with chemise. Provenance: Jenny Crocker Henderson–John Howell-Books.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 94 (stating the pamphlet was printed in New York in 1848): “Issued for gratuitous distribution, to advertise the merits claimed for this wonderful plant. With the exception of hides, tallow, and gold, this is probably the first time that the attention of the world was directed to the qualities of a natural product of California.” Cowan II, pp. 230-231. Graff 1525. Holliday 425. Howell 50, California 98: “Exceedingly rare.” Littell 400: “Seldom found with the original wrappers.” Sabin 267887. Streeter Sale 2530: “The author confesses in a note on p. 10 that he has been somewhat indebted for his sketches to Bryant’s What I Saw in California, published in 1848, but the chapters on ‘State of Agriculture’ and ‘Production and Live Stock of the Country’ are not directly traceable to Bryant. From p. 11 to the end the virtues of the Canchalagua plant are extolled. The latest date in the text seems to be September 14, 1848 (on p. 17) and it is probable the pamphlet was published not long after that time. It is one of the early accounts of California after its acquisition by the United States.”


This tract is a promotional for settlement in pre-Gold Rush California in which Gay focuses on the region’s potential for agriculture and livestock, with special emphasis on the plant canchalagua. In the section on livestock and rodeos, Gay comments on Californian expertise with the lasso: “The practice of the Lasores begins from their earliest infancy. The first thing you see in a little urchin’s hand is a lasso of thread or twine with which he essays to ensnare his mother’s kittens and chickens.” Regarding mining prospects, Gay says, “Gold and silver mines have been found in Upper California, from which, considerable quantities of ore have been obtained: skilful miners are only required to make them profitable.” The Donner Party XE "Donner Party"  is discussed, the author’s source being an April issue of the California Star.

The author, proprietor of “Gay’s Canchalagua” in New York City, developed a patent medicine tonic made with canchalagua (Centaurium venustum; common name charming centaury), a medicinal herb found in California and Nevada and along the Pacific Coast. The stems and leaves of this plant were highly esteemed by Native inhabitants as a general tonic, blood-purifying agent, febrifuge, antidote to rattlesnake bites, and a host of other ailments. The book is not listed in Jeremy M. Norman’s revised edition of Garrison-Morton. Testimonials include John C. Jones (former consul of the U.S. in the Sandwich Islands, merchant, and California rancher; see Bancroft, Pioneer Register, pp. 202-203), Samuel J. Hastings (Northwest coast trader; see Bancroft, Pioneer Register, p. 182), and Alfred Robinson (resident of California from 1829, courier in 1842 for the first California gold taken to the U.S., and author of the well-known anonymously published Life in California, published in 1846; see Hart, Companion to California and Zamorano 80). Robinson may have been a source for portions of Gay’s text.
($750-1,500)

88. GEORGE, Henry. Progress and Poverty: An Inquiry into the Cause of Industrial Depressions, and of Increase of Want with Increase of Wealth—the Remedy. Author’s Edition. San Francisco: Wm. M. Hinton & Co., 1879. [4] 512 pp., lacking slip requesting that no reviews be printed. 8vo, original purple pebble cloth (amateurishly rebacked, original spine preserved). Spine sunned and gilt lettering dull, extremities of spine chipped and with losses along joints. Contemporary ink signature of Mich Mullany on front pastedown. Laid in printed bookplate of Irving W. Robbins, Jr. Preserved in slipcase with red morocco spine with gilt title, and chemise.


First edition, limited edition (200 copies). Adams, Radical Literature in America, p. 54. Cowan I, p. 95. Cowan II, p. 233: “Notable work.” Grolier American Hundred 81: “The most influential of American works on economics, this book gave its author an international reputation as prophet and reformer. He proposed to abolish poverty and secure fair distribution of the rewards of labor by appropriating all economic rent by taxation, and abolishing all taxation except on land values.” Howes G106: “Significant American contribution to economic and sociological thought.” Streeter Sale 4284. Encountering poverty first as a youth in Calcutta, George went on to develop his theory that land speculators were making it impossible for laborers to make a living and wanted to replace the current system with a new one of his own design, called a “single tax” system.

($1,000-2,000)

89. GERSTÄCKER, F[riedrich Wilhelm Christian]. Scènes de la Vie Californienne. Geneva: Jules-Gme Fick, 1859. 260 [4] pp., 6 India-proof mounted etched plates (by Adolphe Gandon). 8vo, original brown blind-stamped cloth, spine gilt-lettered. Slightly shelf-slanted, light foxing to some plates, otherwise fine. This copy is in much better condition than usually found, and the unusual etchings are very fine.


First edition in French (first edition, Leipzig, 1856). Braislin 821. Cowan I, p. 96. Cowan II, p. 234. Graff 1541. Hill 696: “Charming western scenes.” Howell 50, California 483. Howes G135. Jones 1409. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 266b. Norris 1214. Rocq 25823. Sabin 27188. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 81n. Gerstäcker, one of the more acute observers of the Gold Rush, wrote numerous works about California. This translation contains six beautifully etched plates by Swiss artist, teacher, and author Adolphe Gandon (1828-1889) not found in the original edition (see Bénézit). The author spent six years in the U.S. and began publishing his accounts of life there after he returned to Germany. Presented here are six accounts, each illustrated by its own plate, including a bullfight, frontier justice, and a night on the town. One suspects that the author crosses the line between truth and fiction.

($200-400)

Magnificent Panoramic View of San Francisco

Over Eight Feet Long

90. GIFFORD, C[harles] B. & L[ouis] Nagel. [Title on each of the five double-sheet sections of panorama]: San Francisco, 1862. From Russian Hill...Published by A. Rosenfield, S. F. [lower left below image]: C. B. Gifford, Del. et Lith. [lower right below image]: Printed by L. Nagel, S. F. [label title]: Panoramic View of San Francisco. Lithographed folded panorama on tinted ground with key identifying 121 points by name extending across panels at bottom, on 5 joined and linen-backed sheets (31.9 x 270.5 cm; 12-1/2 x 106-1/2 inches) folded into contemporary green cloth gilt-lettered pictorial covers with illustration of a train (upper cover has repoussé oval inlay of Buswell & Co., SF), with broadside Historical Sketch of California ([San Francisco]: Towne & Bacon) as front pastedown (39.3 x 28 cm; 15-1/2 x 11 inches). Large original blue gilt-lettered and decorated pictorial paper label affixed to verso of first panel. Panorama slightly darkened, minor image loss at one fold, slight darkening on one sheet due to adhesive, two sheets trimmed close at bottom with some loss of imprint. Broadside with some browning and small loss in blank margin. Covers lacking ties, otherwise very fine. Preserved in green cloth slipcase with chemise. “One of the rarest and most important of items relating to San Francisco” (Eberstadt 133:236).


First edition, first state (reprinted in 1863 with only the date changed); the version printed on thin paper and mounted on cloth as a single sheet folded in an album. Baird & Evans 38a. Groce & Wallace (Gifford & Nagel). Peters, America on Stone, p. 195 & 291: “This is very rare.” Peters, California on Stone, p. 123 & 167-168: “This important, rare panorama is...so arranged that every house is plainly shown and all prominent buildings are numbered and the names given beneath. Not only the city but the surrounding land and water are visible. The view embraces the entire circle, commencing at the Golden Gate and ending at the place of beginning.” This large panorama, taken from Russian Hill, is described on the broadside: “The ‘View’ embraces the entire circle, commencing at the Golden Gate and ending at the place of beginning, in five sections.” Streeter Sale 2872. Reps, Views and Viewmakers of America 290 & p. 178: “Gifford’s finest and most ambitious view was a sweeping panorama of San Francisco as seen from Russian Hill...issued in 1862 by A. Rosenfield of San Francisco. Gifford put his own drawing on stone, and it was carefully printed by Nagel. Rosenfield made at last three versions available to his customers: one printed on thin paper and mounted on cloth as a single sheet folded in an album, the second with single sheets printed on heavier paper, and the third mounted on cloth and fastened to wooden rollers. A second state of the view appeared in 1863, but the only real change was the date.” An astonishing production, not only because of its size, but also because of the wealth of detail and animation present in the view.

($15,000-25,000)

91. GLEESON, W. History of the Catholic Church in California. San Francisco: A. L. Bancroft, 1872-1871 [sic]. xv [1, blank] 446; 351 pp., 12 lithographed plates (frontispiece portrait, Native Americans, scenes, views), folded lithographed map: Copy of an Accurate Map of California, Drawn by the Society of Jesuits, and Dedicated to the King of Spain, 1757. A. L. Bancroft & Co’s Lith. S. F. (21.8 x 15.6 cm; 9-1/4 x 6-3/8 inches). 2 vols. in one, early twentieth-century three-quarter tan calf over marbled boards, gilt-lettered spine, marbled endpapers, edges speckled. Light shelf wear, frontispiece and last page reattached with old cellophane tape and stitching, small waterstain just touching frontispiece image. Front pastedown with engraved bookplate of Msgr. Joseph M. Gleason by James Webb (see Talbot, Historic California in Bookplates, p. 99; illustrated). Stanford Press Bindery ticket on rear pastedown.


First edition. Bancroft, California I, p. 43: “[The author] read more of the old authorities, went more fully into details.... A pleasing and tolerably accurate picture of mission life.” Barrett 987. Cowan I, p. 97: “This work, largely esteemed, is rare, having suffered a destructive fire at the publishers.” Cowan II, p. 239: “Of much value.” Howell 50, California 491. Howes G204. Peters, California on Stone, p. 55. Rocq 16882n. The attractive lithographs were done by the Bancroft firm in San Francisco. The map is a simplified version of Kino’s 1757 map of California.

($400-800)

92. GREGG, Josiah. Commerce of the Prairies; or, The Journal of a Santa Fé Trader, during Eight Expeditions across the Great Western Prairies, and a Residence of Nearly Nine Years in Northern Mexico. New York: Henry G. Langley, 1844. 320 + 318 [2, blank] pp., 6 engraved plates, woodcut text illustrations, 2 engraved maps, including folded cerograph map tinted in green: A Map of the Indian Territory Northern Texas and New Mexico Showing the Great Western Prairies... [below neat line]: Entered according to Act of Congress in the Year 1844 by Sidney E. Morse and Samuel Breese.... (31 x 37.5 cm; 12-1/8 x 14-3/4 inches). 2 vols., 12mo, original brown pictorial cloth stamped in gilt and blind, gilt-pictorial spines. Binding slightly rubbed and cocked, minor tears to upper extremities of spines, lower extremities with short splits at joints, edges foxed, plates lightly foxed, otherwise a very good set. Cerograph map very fine except for a 7.5 cm (3-inch) tear at text block (no loss). Ink presentation from the “Publisher” to Horace Brooks, July 5, 1844, on front free endpaper of vol. 1. Preserved in green cloth clamshell box.


First edition, first issue (with two maps and without the glossary and index) of a cornerstone book of Western Americana. Bennett, American Book Collecting, p. 91: “A key book of obvious importance.” Dobie, p. 76: “One of the classics of bedrock Americana.” Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 12 (“Western Movement—Its Literature”; first item listed in the section on the Santa Fé Trail) & p. 29 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”): “The classic of [the Santa Fé] Trail and the commerce on it...authentic, entertaining, and natural...written by a man who spent nine years as a Santa Fé trader and who knew the trail, the varmints and plants along it, the Indians, and his Mexican customers. He kept a diary, and his carefully recorded notes were before him as he wrote the book. It has been source material for all the other books on the Santa Fé Trail and trade.” Flake 3716. Graff 1659. Howes G401. Plains & Rockies IV:108:1. Raines, p. 99. Rittenhouse 255: “If you can read only two books about the Trail, read Gregg and Lewis Garrard.” Sabin 28712. Streeter, Texas, p. 328 (citing the book as one of the most important for a Texas collection) & 1502: “This classic of the Santa Fe trade...is of direct Texas interest because of Gregg’s account of crossing the Texas Panhandle above Amarillo in the spring of 1839 and early months of 1840.... His discussion of the Snively Expedition of 1843...and his references to the Texan Santa Fe expedition make this an important Texas book as well as one of the great books on the West.” Streeter Sale 378. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 482 & I, p. 186: “A cartographic landmark.”


“Conveying the impression of a well-populated region, the map must have whetted the interest of prospective traders on the trail to New Mexico. Finally, in a concession to geographic reality, Gregg mapped for the first time the Llano Estacado.... A blend of optimism and reality, Gregg’s map was certainly one of the best of the southern plains before the Mexican War” (John L. Allen, “Patterns of Promise” in Mapping the North American Plains, p. 51 & Fig. 3.7). The map is also important for the printing method used, cerography, a wax engraving medium introduced by Morse and Breese, the makers of this map. Cerography characterized American cartography for the next century. See Judith A. Tyner, “Images of the Southwest in Nineteenth-Century American Atlases” (p. 70) in Reinhartz & Colley (eds.), The Mapping of the American Southwest. Despite the excellence of his observations, Gregg is still a man of his own time and filled with American prejudices. He rarely sees any real good in the Native Americans or the Mexican populations with whom he comes into contact.

($1,500-3,000)

93. GREGORY, Joseph W. Gregory’s Guide for California Travellers; Via the Isthmus of Panama. Containing All the Requisite Information Needed by Persons Taking This Route. New York: Nafis & Cornish; St. Louis: Nafis, Cornish & McDonald, 1850. 9 [1, blank] pp., title with seal of the State of California. 8vo, bound in modern grey library boards, modern wrappers. Very light staining to title and first few leaves. Preserved in red roan over cloth slipcase with chemise. Chemise with Warren R. Howell’s pencil notes, including: “Some copies have pp. 11-46, a reprint of Constitution of California”). Provenance: Henry H. Clifford.


First edition of a rare early guide for California travelers. Cowan I, pp. 99-100. Cowan II, pp. 249-250. Howes G407. Jones 254 (calling for 5 leaves only, like the present copy): “The writer outlines the route and mode of travel from New York to San Francisco by way of the Isthmus, indicating necessary costs, desirable supplies, etc.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 294a (alone in error calling for a map). Sabin 28744n. An early printed guide to traveling to the goldfields via Panama, put out by one of the early successful entrepreneurs in the coast-to-coast express business. In addition to offering practical advice about travel and money, Gregory also brims with medical advice. Although most copies have the Constitution of California (pp. [11]-46) appended, there is no conclusive bibliographical evidence that it is necessary for a copy to be complete, and the blank on the verso of p. 9 suggests that the work might be had either with or without it. Cowan denounces this and all such other works: “When to these defects maps and plates, such as they were, had been added, the effect was as brilliant as colors in a child’s kaleidoscope, and nearly as useless” (I, p. 100).

($1,200-2,400)

94. GREGORY’S EXPRESS. Gregory’s Express Pocket Letter Book, Designed to Facilitate Correspondence between the Cities and Towns and Mining Districts in California, and All Parts of the United States.... San Francisco: Thompson & Hitchcock, 1851. [20] blank leaves of faintly ruled blue wove paper (12.2 x 7.3 cm; 4-3/4 x 2-3/4 inches). 24mo, original navy blue coated wrappers printed in gold, with ads on inside of upper wrapper and 1851 calendar on inside of lower. Unused, as issued. Exceptionally fine.


Gregory’s letter book was specially designed “to facilitate correspondence between cities and towns and the mining districts in California.” The printed wrappers of the letter book contain an abundance of data on Gregory’s Express. Opening an office in San Francisco sometime in 1850, Joseph Gregory offered full services for people wishing to ship or import merchandise, gold, or letters, all of which he sent across Panama, except for a period during which he fairly brilliantly contracted with Vanderbilt to send letters across Nicaragua, thereby shaving several days off the trip. In addition to his express business, he was a public-minded citizen, even being a member of the local Vigilance Committee. His business apparently failed around 1853, driven out by competition such as Adams and Wells Fargo. See Ernest A. Wiltsee, The Joseph W. Gregory Express, 1850-1853 (American Philatelist, 1937). This letter book, which was designed to fit in a standard envelope, is an example of his innovative methods.

($400-800)

95. GREGORY’S EXPRESS. [GOLD RUSH LETTER: TODD’S VALLEY]. REED, James M. Autograph letter signed, to his wife and sons. Todd’s Valley California, near the American River, April 1, 1855. 14 pp. in Gregory’s Express Pocket Letter Book, Designed to Facilitate Correspondence.... San Francisco: Thompson & Hitchcock, 1851. [30] leaves of faintly ruled blue wove paper (12.2 x 7.3 cm; 4-3/4 x 2-3/4 inches). 24mo, original navy blue coated wrappers printed in gold, with ads on inside of wrappers. Spine reinforced, slightly shaken, otherwise as issued. Very good.


Reed’s letter to his wife, Nancy, is a microcosm of difficulties miners faced and the hopes that they held for striking gold. Among the inconveniences Reed finds—and he reports this quite honestly to Nancy—is that he longs for the company of women, but he has not seen one in three months. Reed reports that he has not been shaved or clipped since he left home, thereby leaving probably both his wife and the modern reader to wonder if he refers to his hair or his pocketbook. Also includes two 1-page letters to his young sons, Cicero and Walter.

($500-1,000)

96. [GUZMÁN, José Maria]. Breve noticia que da al Supremo Gobierno, del actual estado del territorio de la Alta California.... Mexico: La Aguila, 1833. [1] 8 pp., folded table. 8vo, plain paper wrappers of the period, original stitching. Very fine. Red morocco clamshell case with gilt-lettered spine.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 154. Doheny Sale 200 (this copy). Graff 1696. Holliday 464. Howell 50, California 108: “Official report on the missions of California at the time of secularization, with table of statistical information dating back to 1828. Guzmán, the head of the Franciscan College of San Fernando in Mexico City, was extremely knowledgeable about the activities of the Missions in Alta California. He suggests that the Pious Fund be used for enterprises outside the Missions.” Libros Californianos, p. 15 (Wagner list). Norris 1447. Palau 111800. Streeter Sale 2467: “Until September 1945 the only copies known of this important California pamphlet were at Pomona and Huntington, but since that time at least five more copies have turned up in the United States, apparently from a remainder discovered at Mexico City.—TWS.” Wagner cited this work as one of the twenty rarest and most important books on California.

($500-1,000)

97. HAKLUYT, Richard. The Principall Navigations, Voiages, and Discoveries of the English Nation, made by Sea or ouer Land, to the Most Remote and Farthest Distant Quarters of the Earth at any Time within the Compasse of these 1500 Years.... London: George Bishop and Ralph Newberie, Deputies to Christopher Barker, Printer to the Queenes most excellent Maiestie, 1589. [32] 501 [1, blank] 506-643 [12] 644-825 [10] pp., woodcut initials (lacks map). Folio, contemporary calf. Extremities worn, head cap starting to separate, binding slightly scuffed, front hinge and joint open, lower hinge open. Title page darkened and laid down, first few leaves strengthened or laid down, blank X4 present, wants final blank. No text wanting. Numerous miscellaneous marginal and endpaper notes, including ink ownership inscriptions of Boaz Kily on rear pastedown, and Richard Lloyd and Samuel Lloyd on rear free endpaper.


First edition, second issue, with Drake insert. Arents (Add) 95. Church 139: “Contains an invaluable treasure of nautical information which has affixed to his name a brilliancy of reputation which time can never efface or obscure.” European Americana 589/31. Grolier English Hundred 14. JCB III(1):317-318. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 3. Palau 112037. Printing and the Mind of Man 105. Sabin 29594. STC 12625. Streeter Sale 28: “Hakluyt with his collection of exemplary English voyages served the historic function of propagandist for English mercantilism and colonial expansion.” Wagner, Spanish Southwest 9 (Drake insert). Although Hakluyt had published other, more minor works on European voyages and travels before this one, this book was the one that launched his name into fame. As massive as it is, it was merely the warm-up to the larger, three-volume version that would follow a few years later and thus provide generations of historians and researchers with the raw material for their studies. Alarmed that the English were considered fainéants who had done little exploring, Hakluyt in this volume intends to display to the world the actual accomplishments of his country. Hakluyt became a tireless promoter of English colonial expansion, advocated the discovery of the Northwest Passage, and invested his own funds in colonization efforts.

($8,000-16,000)

§§§§§

By the year of the birth of Richard Hakluyt in London, 1552, the Spanish empire in the Americas was well established, with universities in the viceregal capitals of Lima and Mexico City, and a printing press in service in the latter. Although England had participated in the age of discovery, effecting major voyages to the northern Atlantic coast of America, colonization and exploitation had not been a driving force in these enterprises. Thus, Spain had, by primacy, occupied virtually all of the Western Hemisphere south of 35° north latitude. Were this not sufficient to exclude England from empire, in 1493-1494 the Holy See had negotiated accords between Spain and Portugal in the division of hegemony in newly discovered regions.


Hakluyt, although from a humble family, was a promising student and, during the same period, became interested in geography through his uncle, a London lawyer. In 1570, he was elected Queen’s Scholar to Christ Church at Oxford, and by 1577 had received his M.A. As a senior member of the university, Hakluyt lectured in geography and, in addition to collecting material in the field, as a friend of cartographer Abraham Ortelius he became interested in the concept of a Northwest Passage. Matters had changed substantially in the New World as Spain had advanced across the Pacific and initiated the long-desired sea lane to Asia, and again, despite the circumnavigation of Francis Drake, England had been excluded. In that Spanish and Portuguese voyages to new areas of commerce involved passage via the Cape of Good Hope or Cape Horn, England saw a final chance in the discovery of a sea route around the Arctic edge of North America into the Pacific, and initiated voyages for its discovery.


A loyal Elizabethan, Hakluyt was ordained minister of the Anglican Church in 1580, and this yet furthered his zeal for English expansion to block continued growth of Catholic Spain overseas, as well as to benefit the royal economy. His production of literature regarding voyages, designed for the promotion of his plan for overseas empire and not mere information for the curious, began in 1582 with publication of Divers voyages touching the discouerie of America... in London. Seven years later, his great Principal Navigations, Voiages, and Discoveries of the English Nation..., following the style set by the earliest collection of voyages published by Giovanni Battista Ramusio as Delle Navigationi et Viagge (3 volumes, Venice, 1555-1556), incorporated translations from this work, as well as numerous published and manuscript sources, to bring the documentary history of discovery virtually to the date of publication. Of great importance in its own time, an enlarged edition was published in 1598-1600 in three volumes.


Appointed archdeacon of Westminster Abbey in 1603, Hakluyt lived to appreciate the explorations of Henry Hudson in the north in 1608, to become involved in the Virginia Company in 1609, to witness the English East India Company entry to Japan in 1611, and to see publication of the great tribute to the importance of his work, its continuation by Samuel Purchas in Purchas his Pilgrimage in 1614. Richard Hakluyt, compiler of this cornerstone of English-language discovery literature, died in 1616, and his work was incorporated into later collections of voyages as well as reprinted in several modern editions.

——W. Michael Mathes

98. HALLEY, William. The Centennial Year Book of Alameda County, California, Containing a Summary of the Discovery and Settlement of California; A Description of the Contra Costa under Spanish, Mexican and American Rule; An Account of the Organization and Settlement of Alameda County, with a Yearly Synopsis of Important Events, down to the Centennial Year of American Independence, Together with Important Events of the Year 1876. Also, a Gazetteer of Each Township, Useful Local and General Statistical Information, Appropriate for the Present Time. To Which Are Added Biographical Sketches of Prominent Pioneers and Public Men. Oakland: William Halley, 1876. xv [1] 586 [6] pp., wood-engraved frontispiece, 17 wood-engraved plates, numerous text illustrations (architecture, scenes, views), 1 ad printed in blue, gold, and red. 8vo, original blue embossed gilt-pictorial cloth. Some rubbing and fading, lower spine extremity worn, old shelfmark at base of spine, corners lightly bumped, endpapers darkened, uniform light age toning. With engraved bookplate of Joseph M. Gleason on front pastedown, old pencil shelfmark and ink accession number on copyright page, and ink number repeated in blank margin of p. 33.


First edition. Bradford 2608. Cowan I, p. 103. Cowan II, p. 260: “Leaves of advertisements have been incorporated throughout it, which have not graced the work; but despite this undignified feature the contents form the best source of authority that we have for the history of this county.” Filby, p. 21. Norris 13. Rocq 3. Despite Cowan’s sniffing at the makeup of this standard history, the author remarks: “The advertising feature of the book is not altogether novel. It has been copied from another similar publication. Let not the fastidious be offended by it. Without it, the Centennial Year Book of Alameda County would never appear” (p. xv). The author was a former newspaperman in the county. The wood engravings are signed variously by George Washington Shourds, John William Orr, W. T. Crane, T. J. Pettit, and others (see Groce & Wallace and Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators and Wood Engravers).

($150-300)

99. HARLOW, Alvin F[ay]. Old Waybills: The Romance of the Express Companies. New York & London: D. Appleton-Century, 1934. xii [2] <504> pp., photographic frontispiece, 48 photographic plates, text illustrations, extra-illustrated with 11 printed ephemera related to California express companies (see below). 8vo, original red ribbed cloth, spine and upper cover gilt-lettered. Spine sunned, frontispiece slightly marred with loss, otherwise fine. With printed ticket of San Francisco bookseller Newbegins on rear pastedown and prospectus laid in. Lacking dust jacket.


First edition. Adams, Guns 924: “About half of this book deals with train and stagecoach robberies, with information on the James and Youngers, Sam Bass, Black Bart, Evans, Sontag, and others.” Howes H201. Norris 1479 (this copy). Rocq 16908. A well-documented history of U.S. express companies from the beginnings in the U.S. through the early development of the airplane. Laid in or tipped in are eleven pieces of period California ephemera, including several receipts; an 1886 San Francisco Grand Army of the Republic program; a completed waybill for passengers on a May 20, 1867, United States Mail Line train from Marysville to Sacramento; and a fancy engraved receipt for San Francisco’s Choynski & Co. Antiquarian Book Store and Circulating Library, job printers, and dealers in German, Latin, French, and Hebrew Books.

($100-300)

100. HARTE, Bret. The Pliocene Skull...Sketches by E. M. Schaeffer M.D. Dec. 8, 1870. Washington, 1871. [i-ii] 1-8 leaves (=10 leaves), entirely lithographed (on rectos only), title within ornate border, with comical illustrations of California gold miner and humorous verse. Small 4to, original black cloth over flexible mauve paper boards with illustration of a miner on upper board, a.e.g. Extremities nicked, wrappers moderately worn and with some foxing and dust soiling, interior fine.


First edition (Kozlay’s B). BAL 7424, illustrated opposite entry (suspects Kozlay’s sequence is wrong). Bennett, American Book Collecting, p. 134. Cowan II, p. 268. Howell 50, California 1064: “One of the most delightful of Harte’s books, containing his devastatingly witty poem exposing an elaborate hoax played upon the gullible California Academy of Natural Sciences, which involved an ‘ancient’ human skull unearthed from a Calaveras mineshaft. Dr. Schaeffer’s highly effective illustrations inspired the publication of this first separate edition five years after the poem’s first appearance in The Californian. Experts differ as to which of Kozlay’s two issues is the first.” Johnson, You Know These Lines! p. 165. Norris 1505. At the end of this gem of Gold Rush humor, the cover illustration of which is widely reproduced, Harte concludes that the skull is actually that of one J. Bowers from Missouri, who was killed when he fell down a mining shaft in Calaveras County, a deduction he arrives at because the skull’s teeth were stained from chewing tobacco.

($150-300)
101. HARTE, Bret. The Queen of the Pirate Isle.... Illustrated by Kate Greenaway. Engraved and Printed by Edmund Evans. London: Chatto and Windus, [1886?]. 58 pp., numerous chromolithographed text illustrations (1 full-page). 8vo, original glazed beige linen with illustrations on both covers (in black, blue, gold, green, and red). Binding lightly soiled, otherwise fine, interior very fresh.


First edition. BAL 7337 (binding B). Howell 50, California 1096. Norris 1532. Osborne 1:350. Schuster & Engen 165. Thomson 109. Actually published by Frederick Warne & Co., who had taken over the Chatto & Windus sheets. Harte wrote this work after he moved to London but it is set in California and revolves around the discovery of the missing wig for Polly’s doll and how it marks a missing treasure. The vigorous Greenaway drawings are a departure from her usual, more restrained style. The illustrations were executed by Edmund Evans (1826-1905, see Bénézit).

($100-300)

The First Sea Journal of the Argonauts of ’49

Printed Aboard Ship

102. HARTFORD UNION MINING & TRADING COMPANY. Journal of the Hartford Union Mining and Trading Company, Containing the Name, Residence and Occupation of Each Member, with Incidences [sic] of the Voyage, &c. &c. Printed by J. L. Hall, on Board the Henry Lee, 1849. 32 pp. 12mo, original stitching. Title page lightly foxed, second leaf stained at right side, scattered light foxing. Pencil presentation from Hall: “Presented to E. A. Upton by Mr. Hall in Rio de Janeiro—April 1849.” Preserved in a half red morocco case with red cloth chemise. Exceedingly rare—only known copy of this 32-page issue. In view of the inscription, these 32 pages may be considered complete in themselves, since this was all of the Journal that had been printed to the time of presentation.


First edition, first issue of the account usually considered the first, and best, printed narrative of an expedition by sea to the gold regions. A remarkable survival. Howell, Americana 222 (this copy). Howell, Anniversary Catalogue 51 (the 88-page second issue). Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 305a. Cf. Libros Californianos, p. 23 (Cowan list). Randall 8:230 (this copy). Vail, Gold Fever, pp. 25-27 (this copy). See next entry for citations to another issue of the text. Some controversy has surrounded the actual authorship of this work. Although often attributed to the printer, Vail cites an article in the June 2, 1849, Supplement to the [Hartford] Courant, that seems to imply strongly that the journal was kept by Hartford lawyer and company member George G. Webster. Vail concludes: “It seems probable that the printed account was based on Webster’s day-by-day Journal with additions by the printer, the Captain and others” (p. 26). It is this 32-page issue that was sent back to Connecticut for publication.


Hall, a printer by trade, produced this work on a jury-rigged press working with types he had brought with him. At various places in the text he discusses the great difficulty of trying to produce any type of printing on a ship rocking and tossing in the ocean. Occasionally, his work was even spoiled as the swaying of the ship threw all his type on the floor. He was assisted by other printers who were also on the voyage. As demonstrated by the date and place of the presentation, it seems likely that these 32 pages were all the work that had been printed up until the presentation date, and, therefore, this is the earliest obtainable version of this famous Gold Rush work. The ship reached Rio de Janeiro the last day of April 1849, and the copy must have been presented to Upton that day. The last date in the text is April 17, 1849 (p. 32). Vail speculates the person to whom it was presented was fellow printer Eugene Allen Upton, who went on to become a resident of San Francisco. After the ship left Rio, Hall continued to print more leaves as the ship rounded South America and made its way up the coast to California. When the entire work was done, it had 88 pages and the misspelled word on the title page here. That is the complete issue sold by Howell (cited above).

($10,000-20,000)

103. HARTFORD UNION MINING & TRADING COMPANY. Journal of the Hartford Union Mining and Trading Company. Containing the Name, Residence and Occupation of Each Member, with Incidents of the Voyage, &c. &c. Printed by J. L. Hall on Board the Henry Lee [and San Francisco harbor], 1849. 88 pp. (pp. 9-20 in facsimile but with pp. 41-44 in duplicate). 8vo, disbound sheets, original stitching absent. Lightly soiled throughout, some edges strengthened, light stain in upper blank margin of last few leaves, and with small, repaired hole in upper blank margin of last leaf. With printed bookplate of Mary C. Young and Mary Young Moore on chemise. Preserved in a half red calf case with cloth chemise. Ultra rare—only a handful of copies of the 88-page issues have survived.


First edition, third issue of complete text (with corrected title page and the last few pages set in San Francisco harbor). Cowan I, p. 102. Cowan II, p. 259. Eberstadt 115:210. Fahey 124. Greenwood 131. Howell, Americana 223 (this copy). Howell, Anniversary Catalogue 52 (this copy). Howes W202 (attributing authorship to George G. Webster): “First printed narrative of a California gold-seeker and the best record of an Argonaut expedition by sea.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 305a. Libros Californianos, p. 23 (Cowan list). Matthews, p. 317. Rocq 15846. Streeter Sale 2571. Vail, Gold Fever, pp. 25-27. Wagner, California Imprints 84. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 88. Despite Greenwood’s assertion, based on a report in the September 8, 1849, Pacific News that there was an edition of 84 pp., which the paper said it received, this is probably an error on the part of the newspaper. It makes no sense that Hall would have sent a partial or defective copy to the paper, and p. 84 ends in midsentence in all known versions. John Goodman (Book Club of California, California Printing...1838-1890 I:5) states that Henry R. Wagner was puzzled how the newspaper obtained its copy of the journal on the 8th when the ship did not arrive until the 13th.


Here the first several leaves have been reset and the text thereon somewhat rewritten from its appearance in the first issue, which resetting it is reasonable to believe was done in San Francisco harbor. We believe Howell to be correct in his doubts “that this was the copy used by Hall for his 1898 edition.” Although someone has made what appear to be numerous emendations to the text, they do not appear authorial and were not followed in the 1898 edition. What appears to have happened is that someone took the 1898 edition (see next entry) and made some notations on this copy about passages that had been changed. But there is no mention here, for example, of the substantial rewriting on pp. 83-84 in the reprint (cf. pp. 44-45 in original).


John B. Goodman, in Book Club of California, California Printing...1838-1890 I:5, wrote of this work:

This is the first sea journal of the ’49 California Argonauts to be published, and fittingly was largely printed during the long voyage round the stormy Cape Horn from New York to San Francisco, February 17-September 13, 1849; aboard the ship Henry Lee, a converted ‘blubber hunter’ impregnated with the pungent aroma of whales caught off the Pribilof Islands, the Gulf of Anadyr, or the Sea of Okhotsk, and ‘of great antiquity, with rotten bottom, [and] a miserable sailer.’ This pamphlet was born in one of the dungeon-like cabins in the bowels of the ship from a primitive home-made press and a handful of type by its author-printer. Today it is one of the keystones, and among the rarest, of all western books. Despite its humble appearance, just to handle this hallowed journal and scan its pages is a riveting experience.

As with so many other such adventures, the Company had only mixed success. The ship was laden with trade goods to sustain the Company by sales in case gold mining was not successful. Just over ten members of the Company died within the first year, and about twenty-five went back home. As many others who came after him and as became the prevailing opinion eventually, Hall decided that the true wealth of California lay elsewhere outside the gold regions. His company, well organized and well financed, unfortunately fell apart due to internal bickering shortly after its arrival and the members went their separate ways. Hall himself, after attempting various occupations, also returned home in May of 1851 and became a minister.

($10,000-20,000)

104. HARTFORD UNION MINING & TRADING COMPANY. Around the Horn in ’49. Journal of the Hartford Union Mining and Trading Company. Printed by L. J. Hall on Board the Henry Lee. 1849. [Wethersfield: Linville J. Hall, 1898]. [4] [x] 252 pp., frontispiece portrait, 25 halftone plates and line illustrations (scenes, portraits). 8vo, original maroon cloth, gilt vignette of ship on upper cover. Spine slightly worn at extremities and along joints, corners slightly bumped, otherwise fine. Ink presentation from author to his cousin Charlotte McKee, Springfield, Mass., October 3, 1900, on front pastedown.


Second edition, with the added 96-page appendix containing Linville J. Hall’s California mining experiences between 1849 and 1851 (the exceedingly rare first edition was printed in 1849 aboard ship en route to California), first illustrated edition. Cowan I, pp. 102-103. Cowan II, p. 259. Hill 760. Howell 50, California 110A. Howes W202. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 305b. Norris 1456. Rocq 15847. Streeter Sale 3025. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 88n. Here Hall has edited the original journal somewhat and added an appendix recounting his life in the goldfields and in San Francisco before he left California in May 1851, never to return. “This appendix provides one of the best recollections of life in the mines” (Kurutz). In the present edition, the author’s name is listed as L. J., because he changed his name from John Linville Hall to Linville J. Hall.

($200-400)

105. [HAVEN, Emily Bradley Neal]. “All’s Not Gold That Glitters”; or, The Young Californian. By Cousin Alice. New York: D. Appleton & Co., 1853. 214 [2, ads] pp., chromolithographed title by George T. Devereux (printed in Philadelphia by Thomas S. Sinclair), 4 woodcut plates by “J. M. L.” (printed in New York City by Alfred Swinton & Augustus Fay). 8vo, original blue pebble cloth with title in gilt on upper cover, title and a miner in gilt on spine. Rubbed, faded, shelf-worn, minor chipping at ends of spine, corners bumped, shelf-slanted, moderate foxing and staining throughout. Ink gift inscription from his sister M. A. Cooper on one front flyleaf to S. B. Pierce, with his ink stamp on the following.


First edition. Cowan II, pp. 145-146. Gaer, California Literature (Gold Rush), p. 22. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 321a. This Gold Rush juvenile is the fourth in the Home Book series by this author. Written in the general moral style prevalent among juveniles at the time, the work seeks to teach the young, through the adventures of youthful Argonaut Sam Gilman, the usual lessons that wealth does not bring happiness and that true friendship is the real gold in life. Haven (1827-1863) was a popular children’s writer widely mourned after her death from tuberculosis at age thirty-six. See Notable American Women. See also Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators and Wood Engravers, pp. 233 & 383, and Groce & Wallace.

($50-100)

106. HEAP, G[winn] H[arris]. Central Route to the Pacific, from the Valley of the Mississippi to California: Journal of the Expedition...from Missouri to California, in 1853. Philadelphia: Lippincott, Grambo, and Co., 1854. 136 [46, publisher’s catalogue advertising this book at $1.50] pp., 13 tinted lithographed plates by P. S. Duval in Philadelphia after Heap’s original artwork (Native Americans, scenes and views on the expedition), map supplied in photofacsimile (copies of the book with the map are the exception). 8vo, original brown cloth. Cloth faded and with some green mottling, spine extremities and corners lightly bumped, uniform age toning to text, light foxing to plates. With armorial bookplate of James W. Todd and printed ticket of bookseller Charles Hiller on front pastedown. Pencil signature of Frederic E. Townsend, January 1889 on front free endpaper.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 107. Cowan II, p. 273. Edwards, Enduring Desert, pp. 110-111: “The earliest published account of Death Valley.... Of all the journals and diaries telling of the Mojave desert crossing, none appears comparable to the Heap in sheer readability and in picturesque descriptive quality.” Graff 1837. Howell 50, California 511. Howes H378. Paher, Nevada 747: “During the early 1850s western railroad explorations were firmly pursued. Here is the journal of the expedition of Edward F. Beale and Heap, who followed the Spanish Trail in August 1853 through southern Nevada and California while surveying the central route to California.... With its picturesque descriptions of the places he visited, Heap is among the most readable of the early journalists. Early camel material is contained in an appendix.” Plains & Rockies IV:235. Rittenhouse 290. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 808 & III, pp. 197-201. One of the missions of this expedition was to decide if there were suitable lands in Utah and New Mexico to which Native Americans from California could be relocated.

($400-800)

107. HITTELL, John S[hirtzer]. A History of the City of San Francisco and Incidentally of the State of California. San Francisco: A. L. Bancroft & Company, 1878. 498 pp. 8vo, original terracotta cloth lettered and decorated in gilt and black. Very minor rubbing to spine extremities and corners, lower hinge starting, front flyleaf with 5 cm (2-inch) tear, otherwise very good. Author’s ink presentation to Mrs. Olive M. Washburn, April 15, 1882, on front flyleaf. Slipcase.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 111: “The most reliable and standard authority that has yet appeared upon the period it includes.” Cowan II, p. 283. Howell 50, California 786. Howes H539. Rocq 7966. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 99: “Impressive work.” Written for the U.S. Centennial. The preface is a stunning, heartfelt paean to the city, its founders, and its accomplishments.

($150-300)

108. HUGHES, John T. Doniphan’s Expedition; Containing an Account of the Conquest of New Mexico; General Kearney’s Overland Expedition to California; Doniphan’s Campaign against the Navajos; His Unparalleled March upon Chihuahua and Durango; And the Operations of General Price at Santa Fé. With a Sketch of the Life of Col. Doniphan. Illustrated with Plans of Battle-Fields and Fine Engravings. Cincinnati: U. P. James, n.d. [after July, 1854]. viii [9]-144 pp., engraved frontispiece, eight text illustrations and three maps within text: (1) Plan of Santa Fe and Its Environs; (2) Plan of the Battle of Brazito; (3) Plan of the Battle of Sacramento. 8vo, original salmon pictorial wrappers, with the spirited engraving Reid’s Charge at Sacramento bound after text, in later three-quarter tan calf over marbled boards. Wrappers slightly darkened, occasional light foxing, otherwise very good. This was an immensely popular book that people really read; consequently, finding a copy in collector’s condition is difficult.


A later edition from stereotyped plates. Plains & Rockies IV, p. 287-288, comments (in the note for item 134): “The dating of the various copies and issues of this edition, even those bearing the James imprint, by means of the advertising matter in the wrappers has yet to be fully investigated and analyzed.” Bennett, American Book Collecting, p. 97. Connor & Faulk 434. Cf. Cowan I, p. 115-116. Cf. Cowan II, p. 295. Cf. Edwards, Enduring Desert, p. 122. Fifty Texas Rarities 32 (citing the 1847 issue): “The expedition described by Hughes was led by Alexander William Doniphan, a Kentuckian who turned Missouri lawyer and finally became a soldier. ‘This expedition, which ended by land at Matamoros, is still considered one of the most brilliant long marches ever made; the force, with no quartermaster, paymaster, commissary, uniforms, tents, or even military discipline, covered 3,600 miles by land and over 2,000 by water, all in the course of twelve months.’ (S. M. Drumm).” Garrett, Mexican-American War, p. 149. Graff 2006. Haferkorn, p. 35. Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators and Wood Engravers 999a (Maclean) & p. 214 (Tisdale). Cf. Hill 836-837. Howes H769: “Doniphan’s and Kearny’s conquest gave the U.S. its claim to New Mexico and Arizona.” Cf. Jones 1151. Munk (Alliot), p. 111. Plains & Rockies IV:134: “Recount[s] the adventures of the First Regiment of Missouri Cavalry in New Mexico and Chihuahua.... Hughes’ brightly-written account of the regiment proved popular; by 1851 the Jameses reported more than 14,000, and it remained in print for many years thereafter. Despite the quantity, and the many printings, it is now rare and avidly sought.” Rittenhouse 311: “A classic work.” Saunders 2972. Tutorow 3589.

($150-300)

109. HUTCHINGS, J[ames] M[ason]. Scenes of Wonder and Curiosity in California. Illustrated by Ninety-two Well Executed Engravings, Including the Mammoth Trees of Calaveras; Caves and Natural Bridges; The Yo-Semite Valley; The Mammoth Trees of Mariposa and Frezno; Mount Shasta; The Quicksilver Mines of New Almaden and Henriquita; The Farallone Islands; The Geyser Springs, etc. San Francisco: Hutchings & Rosenfeld, [1860]. 236 pp., 93 woodcut text illustrations (including the unlisted one on p. 33). 8vo, original brown cloth. Section of spine almost detached, spine extremities chipped, corners bumped and worn, uniform age toning, scattered foxing. With large printed Volkmann bookplate on front pastedown.


First edition, first issue. Cowan II, p. 300. Currey & Kruska 164. Farquhar, Yosemite 4A. Greenwood 1275. Howell 50, California 538. Rocq 5208. Cf. Sabin 34045. The bibliography of this edition remains confused, although copies appearing to match this one are routinely offered as the edition stated above. For the first printing, Currey & Kruska list only 63 illustrations, and state that the pagination starts on [3]. Here there are 93 engravings in the text, and the pagination begins with [1], not [3], thereby agreeing with Farquhar. The shipboard regurgitation scene on page 184 is the graphic original. “Hutchings’ [work] provided the first book length description of the state’s natural attractions and was the first work to describe the big trees and the Yosemite region in detail” (Currey & Kruska). The fine illustrations were executed principally by Thomas Armstrong, after drawings by the Nahl brothers, Harrison Eastman, and others. On Armstrong, see Groce & Wallace and Peters, California on Stone, p. 44. The text and engravings originally appeared in the first four volumes of Hutchings’s California Magazine (1856-1860).

($150-300)

110. HUTCHINGS, James M[ason]. Wonder and Curiosity in California. Illustrated by Upwards of 100 Engravings. London: Chapman and Hall, 1865. 267 [1, blank] [1] pp., 105 wood-engraved text illustrations. 8vo, early twentieth-century three-quarter tan calf over marbled boards, extra gilt spine with raised bands, gilt-lettered brown spine labels, t.e.g. Some light rubbing, else fine.


First English edition. Currey & Kruska 164. Rocq 5208n. Sabin 34045. “Hutchings’ [work] provided the first book length description of the state’s natural attractions and was the first work to describe the big trees and the Yosemite region in detail” (Currey & Kruska).

($100-200)

Bear Flag Revolt

Ide’s Proclamation

111. IDE, William B. Contemporary manuscript copy in ink, in an unknown hand, commencing: “To all persons Citizens of Sonoma requesting them to remain at peace...”; at end: “Headquarters Sonoma, June 15, 1846.” 2 pp., on green wove paper with small embosure at top left (illustration of a crown with the word “Bath” beneath), with conjugate docket leaf titled in ink: “Proclamation of California Independence Dated 1848.” Creased where folded with minor splits into text (no losses), top edge darkened, light uniform browning. According to accompanying documentation by descendent John Lucas Greer, this copy was sent to John Coppinger of the Rancho Cañada de Raymundo. Preserved in red cloth slipcase with gilt-lettered black leather label and red cloth chemise.


Ide’s proclamation is a seminal document of the Bear Flag Revolt, which resulted in the short-lived Republic of California, of which Ide was the only President ever. Bancroft (California V, pp. 151-153) takes a dim view of the truthfulness of this proclamation and of the motives of those who drew it up. He also notes that this is the early version of the text. See Bancroft, History of California V, pp. 150-156, et seq.


According to Fred Blackburn Rogers (William Brown Ide, Bear Flagger, San Francisco: John Howell-Books, 1962, pp. 83-84), there are three locations of Ide’s proclamation in his own handwriting: (1) Sutter’s Fort State Historical Park in Sacramento (a draft, from the archive of James F. Reed, a member of the Donner Party and Sheriff of Sonoma County in 1847; Rogers conjectures Reed obtained his copy directly from Ide); (2) Bancroft Library (reported in error); (3) Stanford (incorporated in a letter Ide wrote to Senator W. W. Wambough before his death in 1852). Bancroft (pp. 151-152) reported an original proclamation in Ide’s handwriting at The Society of California Pioneers (which The Society reports was probably lost or burned in the 1906 fire and earthquake in San Francisco). As Bancroft remarks, however, there were many copies of the document made. Rogers locates the following contemporary copies of the proclamation not in Ide’s handwriting: National Archives, Bancroft Library (reported in error), Huntington Library, and California Historical Society. To that census may be added the present copy.


Comparison of the text of the original (as published by Bancroft) with the present one suggests strongly that the present copy is a draft or an earlier version of some type sent to Coppinger for his information. The present copy, like all copies except the Reed-Sutter’s Fort State Historical Park copy, does not contain the passage commencing: “To exterminate the power, authority and existence of that government which, being invited by our countrymen...” and ending “the determined purpose of the brave men who are associated under his command.” Rogers conjectures that the Reed-Sutter’s Fort State Historical Park copy was either an important early draft of the original proclamation or an attempt by Ide to improve upon his proclamation as first issued and repeated in subsequent copies.


Kurutz, in Volkmann, Zamorano 80 #45 comments: “There has been much debate over the importance of the insurrection and ‘President’ Ide. The revolt itself may simply be considered as symbolic, having been swept aside by Frémont and U.S. forces. Or, it may be characterized by some as an isolated incident carried out by an intoxicated rabble out to buck authority and raise Cain. Regardless, it is doubtful if Ide would have become the ‘father’ of an ‘Independent Bear Flag Nation.’ Historian Sharon A. Brown, in a careful review of primary sources including the testimony of Bear Flaggers, concluded that Ide’s authority was not taken seriously and they viewed him as an ‘idealist’ and ‘policy maker’ and not as a military leader. Bancroft stated that Ide was chosen as the ‘temporary’ leader because of his zeal and his fellow insurgents simply indulged his ‘harmless eccentricities’ paying but slight attention to him. While several of the ‘Bears’ or ‘Osos’ enjoyed Vallejo’s wine and brandy, the Sam Houston pretender penned articles of capitulation and issued a florid proclamation declaring the birth of a republican government in Alta California. When Commodore John Drake Sloat landed in Monterey and raised the Stars and Stripes on July 2, the situation immediately changed from a revolution to an invasion. With professional U.S. military forces on hand and Joseph Warren Revere raising the American flag over the Sonoma Plaza, the growling republic came to a whimpering end with the Bears joining Frémont’s California Battalion. Ide, the former ‘president,’ deeply resented Frémont’s shoving him aside and giving him the rank of a lowly private in a volunteer army. His Texas-size dreams of glory had ended in humiliation.... California’s only president has not been forgotten. On May 1, 1960, the State of California further enshrined this pioneer by dedicating the William B. Ide Adobe State Historical Monument in Red Bluff, Tehama County.”

($10,000-20,000)

112. JOHNSON, O. & William H. Winter. Route across the Rocky Mountains, with a Description of Oregon and California, Their Geographical Features, Their Resources, Soil, Climate, Production, &c. &c. Lafayette, Indiana: Semans, 1846. 152 pp. 8vo, original blue cloth over pale olive green boards. Skillfully rebacked, remains of original label, boards darkened and rubbed, minor foxing throughout, old pencil markings on both pastedowns. First three leaves in facsimile.


First edition, mixed issue, with chapter head on p. 16 reading correctly, slug on p. 36 (line 13), and signature mark 81 on p. 57 correctly placed. Bradford 2705. Cowan I, p. 122: “One of the rarest of the narratives of early overland travel.” Cowan II, p. 315. Graff 2221. Howell 50, California 125. Howes J142. Jones 1126. Plains & Rockies IV:122. Sabin 36260. Smith 5279. Streeter Sale 3145. One of two contemporaneously printed accounts of the great migration of 1843 to Oregon and one of the rarest of the early overlands. “In the description of California, the authors discuss the Bear Flag Revolt, already underway, and the discovery of gold. ‘Gold is found in considerable quantities, and a company was formed about the time of our leaving (1845) to engage in the business.’ The narrative also includes a detailed account of the trip across the Plains, with descriptions of Indians, frontier forts, and the different known routes” (Howell).

($1,000-2,000)

113. JOHNSON, Theodore T. Sights in the Gold Region, and Scenes by the Way. New York: Baker and Scribner, 1849. xii, 278 [2, blank] pp. 8vo, original blue blind-stamped cloth, spine gilt-lettered. Slight tear at upper spine extremity, very light foxing, old name in pencil on p. [v], otherwise fine. Thomas W. Streeter’s copy, with his bookplate on front pastedown and extensive handwritten notes on front free endpaper.


First edition. Byrd 44. Cowan I, p. 122. Cowan II, p. 315. Graff 2223. Hill 895. Howell 50, California 126. Howes J154. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 363a: “One of the earliest, liveliest, and most detailed accounts of the Gold Rush.” Mintz, The Trail 260. Plains & Rockies IV:167g:1. Rocq 15884. Sabin 36328. Streeter Sale 2575. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 112: “One of the earliest published accounts by an actual ‘returned Californian,’ who asserts that he ‘visited California to dig gold, but chose to abandon that purpose rather than expose his life and health in the mines.’” Johnson began his journey on February 5, 1849, on board the steamer Crescent City, sailed for Panama City, and entered San Francisco Bay April 1. His narrative includes observations of camps and towns, prominent individuals (including Sutter), Native Americans and mistreatment of them, Peruvians, social life, mining methods, and the natural wealth of California. The scene was so wild, however, that he decided in the end to return home, declaring “it is not unreasonable to conclude, that a similar distaste for the life and habits necessarily prevalent in such a confused state of society, will induce others, and especially heads of families, to return to the regular occupations to which they have been heretofore accustomed at home” (p. 231).

($300-600)

114. JOHNSTON, William Graham. Experiences of a Forty-Niner, by Wm. G. Johnston, a Member of the Wagon Train First to Enter California in the Memorable Year 1849.... Pittsburgh, 1892. 390 pp., frontispiece halftone portrait of author (from a daguerreotype made in 1848), 13 halftone plates (portraits and scenes), folded blueprint map by Stewart Johnston (untitled map of route from Independence, Missouri, to Sacramento, California, with inset at upper right: United States West of Mississippi River Showing political divisions in 1849; 22.2 x 82 cm; 8-3/4 x 32-1/4 inches). 8vo, original dark olive green cloth, upper cover gilt-stamped 1849 within diamond border, title gilt-lettered on spine, beveled edges, floral endpapers. Front joint split, a few minor spots to cloth neatly refurbished, otherwise fine with original tissue guards, the map perfect. Author’s signed presentation slip laid in. Preserved in a dark green cloth slipcase.


First edition, limited edition (50 copies for private distribution, according to Mintz). Braislin 1067. Byrd 41. Cowan I, p. 122, Cowan II, p. 316. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains & Rockies 252. Graff 2229. Heckman, Overland on the California Trail 191. Holliday 576. Howell 50, California 556: “One of the most readable of the overland narratives. Johnston’s party left Independence in April of 1849, and with Jim Stewart as their guide, traveled through Fort Bridger and Salt Lake City and arrived in Sacramento at the end of July. The author gives an account of his life in San Francisco, Sacramento and the mines, and concludes with his return to the East by sea.” Howes J173: “Overland narrative, in diary form, of the first emigrant train entering California in 1849.” Jones 1666. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 364a: “Johnston privately published and distributed this highly regarded account. Approximately 200 copies were printed. After publication, Johnston mailed a blueprint map and a portrait of himself, asking the owners to tip the additions in to the volume. Apparently, not everyone complied, as many copies lack the map and the portrait.” Littell 570: “Rare.” Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 511. Matthews, p. 316. Mintz, The Trail 261. Streeter Sale 3198. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 113.

($750-1,500)

115. KELLY, William. An Excursion to California over the Prairie, Rocky Mountains, and Great Sierra Nevada. With a Stroll through the Diggings and Ranches of That Country. London: Chapman and Hall, 1851. x, 342 + viii, 334 [2, ads] pp. 2 vols., 8vo, original green embossed cloth, spines gilt-lettered. Spines sunned, corners bumped, text blocks just starting to split at vol. 1, pp. 256-257, and vol. 2, 128-129, otherwise a very good copy. With bookbinder’s tickets of London’s Bone & Son on rear pastedowns.


First edition. Blumann & Thomas 5025. Bradford 2807. Braislin 1092. Buck 453. Byrd 27. Cowan I, p. 129. Cowan II, pp. 325-326. Flake 4569. Graff 2298. Heckman, Overland on the California Trail 200. Howell 50, California 563. Howes K68. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 370a. Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 515. Mintz, The Trail 269. Plains & Rockies IV:200:1. Plath 648. Rocq 15895. Sabin 37231. Streeter Sale 2670. Vail, Gold Fever, p. 19. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 115: “Lively, entertaining and worthwhile narrative.”


The record of a three-month journey from Liverpool to the goldfields, where he arrived in late July 1849. Although Kelly has left a lively, interesting account of his experiences in the U.S. and in California, his first remark upon viewing the American coast was, “I was exceedingly disappointed by the low, flat, naked appearance of the shore as we approached the land, without a natural beauty to meet the eye in any direction” (vol. 1, p. 8). The narrative continues in much the same unflattering vein throughout its course. In some ways, he is more approving of the Native Americans than he is of the Anglo-American citizens. In vol. 1, pp. 127-137, his encounter with the Sioux proves so satisfactory that he even practically falls in love with one woman of the tribe. Although he finds Sacramento charming, the way of life there appalls him, especially the “pandemoniums,” which he describes with some evenhandedness. Though profoundly disapproving of those who sacrifice so much to find gold, even he admits “that one of the strongest stimulants in my scribbling, was the desire of gaining gold” (vol. 2, p. 334), meaning, of course, the respectable kind that publishers pay their authors.

($400-800)

Muir’s First Appearance in a Book

116. KNEELAND, Samuel. The Wonders of the Yosemite Valley, and of California. Boston: Alexander Moore and Lee & Shepard; New York: Lee, Shepard & Dillingham, 1872. xii, 13-79 pp., 10 mounted albumen photographs by John P. Soulé, 2 engraved maps (one counted as part of pagination), a few text illustrations (text and plates printed within red-ruled border; captions in red). Large 8vo, original green pebble cloth, upper cover and spine gilt-lettered and decorated in gilt and black, lower cover stamped in blind, beveled edges, a.e.g. A few pages stained from plant specimens, text block cracked at pp. 42-43, otherwise very fine, the binding fresh and bright.


Second edition, enlarged (first edition, Boston: Alexander Moore, 1871). The second edition added two maps and extended the text to include two articles (“The Yosemite in 1872” and “The Recent Earthquake in Yosemite”) largely by John Muir, marking Muir’s first appearance in a book (not in BAL, who lists Muir’s contributions to the third edition; see BAL 14733). Cowan I, pp. 131-132. Cowan II, p. 333. Currey & Kruska 225: “Kneeland, a professor of zoology and physiology and secretary of the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, produced one of the better early guide books to the Yosemite region. It is an especially attractive book due to the inclusion of an excellent series of mounted photographic images.” Farquhar, Yosemite 10b. Kurutz, California Books Illustrated with Original Photographs 1856-1890 #84. Kneeland traveled on the newly opened transcontinental railroad and returned east via Panama. The source of the photographs in this work is the subject of some conjecture. They were supplied to Kneeland by Boston photographer John P. Soulé; however, Soulé apparently never visited Yosemite. It has been suggested they were taken by Muybridge, but the photographer’s actual identity has never been firmly established.

($750-1,500)

117. KROEBER, A[lfred] L[ewis]. Handbook of the Indians of California. Washington: GPO, 1925. xviii, 995 pp., 73 half-tone photographic plates, some on both sides of a sheet (Native American subjects), 7 colored maps (5 folded), 3 folded uncolored maps. 8vo, original olive cloth, title in gilt on spine. Light binding wear, otherwise a very fine copy of this physically ponderous volume.


First edition. Smithsonian Institution Bureau of Ethnology Bulletin 78. Cowan II, p. 336: “Highly important work.” Fritz, California Coast Redwood 341: “A basic source book. Includes several references to the use of redwood by the Yurok, Tolowa, Wiyot, Hupa, Karok, and Sinkyone tribes; particularly a description in great detail of the construction of Yurok houses and sweathouses from redwood; and a detailed account of the construction and uses of the Yurok type canoe, made only from redwood because of its size, evenness of grain, and softness under tools.” Howell 50, California 1560: “The most comprehensive one-volume study of the Indians of California ever published.... Kroeber’s Handbook remains the single most valuable and informative work on the subject, and is indispensable to any understanding of the history and customs of the Indian cultures.” Howes K268. Libros Californianos, pp. 54, 60 & 74 (Hanna list: “A complete guide to the native races—prehistoric and historic—by the foremost living American anthropologist. Out of print, alas!”). Rocq 16975.

($125-250)

118. LAMBERTIE, Ch[arles] de. Voyage pittoresque en Californie et au Chili; Iles Malouines; Terres Magellaniques; Détroit de Magellan; Terre-de-Feu; Terre-des-États; Cap-Horn; etc. Paris: Ledoyen...ou chez l’Auteur, 1853. xi [1, blank] 292, 295-310 pp. (text complete). 8vo, modern half tan roan over contemporary marbled boards, spine gilt-lettered, marbled endpapers. Sheets uniformly age-toned, else fine. Very rare.


First edition (author states parts appeared previously in Paris periodicals, p. xi). Cowan I, p. 134. Cowan II, p. 340. Holliday 622. Howes L42. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 388. Monaghan 903. Palau 130625. Sabin 38741. An extremely obscure book by an equally obscure author, about whom little is known except the vanity revealed in his preface and “Miscellanies” here. He claims his book is the first one like it in French about California. Complaining about the dryness of previous accounts, Lambertie tightly wraps himself in the Romantic mantle and promises a narrative rich in emotion and personal reactions. His description of San Francisco concentrates on the contradictions to be found there both in wealth and commerce, but he resolutely believes in the energies and capabilities of the American citizenry. Oddly, he comments that prostitutes seem to have a lot of money and command a good price under the circumstances, apparently just another scarce commodity, like eggs. Though suitably impressed by the opulent gambling establishments and the array of gourmet cuisine, he considers the latter overpriced. Among the unfortunate sights witnessed was the fire of May 3, 1850. He quits the city for the goldfields because of it and travels to Stockton. After a few adventures there, he works a cradle on the Mokelumne River and moves on to another mining camp. His narrative turns to describing Native Americans of the vicinity and then abruptly ceases. This rare narrative deserves more study. We trace four copies in commerce: the Holliday Sale (1954 at $32.50), Scribner’s (1956 at $35.00), Palau (noting a copy at 25 francs before 1954), and Chamonal (2003 at $6,000 U.S.).

($3,000-6,000)

119. [LANG, Herbert O., et al.(compilers)]. A History of Tuolumne County, California; Compiled from the Most Authentic Records. San Francisco: B. F. Alley, 1882. [2] xi [1, blank] 509 [1, blank] 48 pp., woodcut frontispiece portrait , 11 woodcut plates (portraits). 8vo, contemporary full sheep, neatly rebacked (original spine and red and black leather labels preserved). Spine and boards somewhat rubbed, both hinges opened but holding, otherwise very good.


First edition. Adams, Guns 361 & 2248: “Rare. Has a chapter on stage robbers and other criminals, such as Murieta and Tom Bell.” Blumann and Thomas 4712 (citing the reprint). Cowan II, p. 646. Cowan & Dunlap, Chinese Question 6 (listing the book under publisher B. F. Alley). Eberstadt 128:76. Howes L71. Norris 3968 (lacking title page): “One of the rarest of all California histories. Only a few copies in existence.” Rocq 15345. The preface makes it clear that this was a work assembled by several compilers from various sources. A fairly detailed and nicely organized history of the county, including sections on history, distinguished residents, chronology, and gold mining. The chronology, which covers May 1849 to September 1880, gives a graphic idea of how dangerous and violent a place California could be during those years. It recites great progress in some aspects of society, but is also a litany of fires, cave-ins, floods, robberies, and murders, one of which, on January 25, 1851, ended with the murderer “immediately hanged by the exasperated crowd.” One of the portraits (most of which were engraved by F. Bühler) shows Mark Twain, and a biography of Twain is included on pp. 47-48 at the end.

($400-800)

120. LANGSDORFF, G. H. von. Voyages and Travels in Various Parts of the World, during the Years 1803, 1804, 1805, 1806, and 1807.... Illustrated by Engravings from Original Drawings. London: Printed for Henry Colburn...and Sold by George Goldie, Edinburgh; and John Cumming, Dublin, 1813. xxi [3, blank] 362 [6, index]; [8] 386 [6, index] pp., 21 engraved plates (including stipple-engraved frontispiece portrait of author; tribespeople of San Jose Mission; and artifacts of California Natives), engraved folded map (Map of the World Illustrating the Voyages and Travels of G. H. von Langsdorff... [below neat line]: London, Published Feby. 1st. 1814, by Henry Colburn, Conduit Street | Thomson & Hall, Sculpt. 14, Bury Strt. Bloomsby:; 24.5 x 39.2 cm; 9-5/8 x 15-3/8 inches). 2 vols. in one, 4to, full contemporary diapered calf, covers gilt-ruled and blind-rolled, spine with black morocco gilt-lettered labels and raised bands, marbled edges and endpapers (neatly rebacked, original spine preserved). Minor shelf wear, minor voids to leather on both boards, slight abrasion to front pastedown from removal of bookplate, text uniformly age-toned, offsetting from plates (sometimes heavy) affecting several leaves, title page and first three leaves of vol. 2 heavily foxed, some plates heavily foxed. A good to very good complete copy.


First edition in English, translated from the German edition published in Frankfurt in 1812. Cowan I, p. 135. Cowan II, p. 382. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 435. Graff 2391. Hill 969. Howell 50, California 140. Howes L81. Kroepelien 708. Cf. Lada-Mocarski 69: “Represents an important contribution to our knowledge of Russian America and of California at that time.” Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 77n. O’Reilly & Reitman 735. Pilling 2194b: “Contains the meaning of a few words and names of natives of Alaska, vol. 2, pp. 1-144, 219-246. Same of natives of California, notably near San Francisco, vol. 2, pp. 145-217. Also brief comparison of languages of different islands.” Sabin 38896. Streeter Sale 3506 (uncut in boards!). Wickersham 6245.

($4,000-8,000)

§§§§§

Physician and naturalist of the great Russian scientific circumnavigation expedition commanded by Ivan Fedorovich Kruzenshtern from its sailing from Copenhagen in 1803 to 1805, Georg Heinrich von Langsdorff left the expedition in Kamchatka in the company of imperial chamberlain to Alexander I and director of the Russian-American Company Nikolai Petrovich Rezanov, and proceeded to the Aleutians, Kodiak, and Sitka aboard the Mariia under Andrei Vasilievich Mashin. In 1806, he, Rezanov, and Gavriil Ivanovich Davydov sailed from Sitka on the Juno under Nikolai Alesandrovich Khvostov to seek supplies from the Spanish presidio of San Francisco.


He provides detailed descriptions of the region and of his meeting with commandant José Argüello. The visit resulted in the famed romance between Rezanov and Concepción de Argüello, the Spanish commander’s daughter, who pined thirty-six years for him before learning of his death and taking the veil as a Dominican nun for the remainder of her life. Gertrude Atherton’s 1914 book, California, An Intimate History, retells the story of this ill-fated couple, and their story is also the subject of Bret Harte’s poem published in George H. Elliot’s 1874 The Presidio of San Francisco (see item 71 herein).


Langsdorff was responsible for the eventual founding of Fort Ross by the Russian-American Company in 1812. Langsdorff and Rezanov, successful in obtaining supplies, returned to Sitka and then proceeded to Siberia aboard the Rostislav commanded by John D’Wolf, and thence overland to St. Petersburg, arriving in 1808. Langsdorff later was Russian consul in Río de Janeiro (1813-1820) and conducted an expedition to the Matto Grosso and Amazon (1825-1829). Extensive descriptions of Brazil, the coasts of South America, the Pacific Islands, Hawaii, and Japan while aboard the Nadezhda are found in the first volume, and the second is devoted to Langsdorff’s travels after leaving the Kruzenshtern expedition. Unable to collect specimens or study in detail, most of Langsdorff’s account is geographic and ethnographic rather than scientific.

——W. Michael Mathes

121. LAUR, M. Du gisement et de l’exploitation de l’or en Californie. Paris: Dunod, 1863. [2] 89 pp., 5 lithographed folded plates (2 by Garnier after original photographs), 1 lithographed folded map (Carte de Californie d’après les Documents connues en 1862. Relation d’un Voyage aux Mines de Californie par M. P. Laur Ingénieur des Mines. 50.5 x 44 cm; 19-7/8 x 17-3/8 inches; with gold region hand-colored). 8vo, contemporary half red roan over marbled boards. Rubbed, light shelf wear, hinges open but strong, light uniform age toning and foxing, small waterstain in upper blank corners of most leaves, map with 10 cm (4-inch) tear at text block (no loss). With embossed stamp of N. Fouert on half title and title page.


First separate edition, reprinted from its appearance in the Annales des Mines, vol. 3 (1863). Eberstadt 167:88. Howell, Americana 313. Nasatir, p. 432. Shedd, p. 151. This little-known work by a French mining engineer who visited California on a mission from the French government is very flattering to California. In his introduction, Laur thanks Frémont for his hospitality and help. Laur describes and illustrates the relatively new system of washing out gold deposits with high pressure water hoses, which is illustrated in one of the photographic plates. The other photo shows a large scene of quartz mining in Bear Valley with the scale indicated by a tiny human figure. The photographs impart a sense of immediacy, giving the viewer a real sense of mining operations during the latter stage of the Gold Rush.

($500-1,000)

122. LE CONTE, Joseph. A Journal of Ramblings through the High Sierras of California by the “University Excursion Party.” San Francisco: Francis & Valentine, 1875. 103 pp., 9 mounted albumen photographs (excursion party, views, scene in San Francisco) within red borders and captions beneath printed in red. 8vo, original blue gilt-lettered cloth. Spine lightly rubbed, corners bumped, uniform light age toning. A very good association copy, with ink manuscript presentation from expedition member Dell Linderman to Peter Gurfin, July 21, 1879, on front free endpaper.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 137 (stating that but 20 copies were printed, an assertion absent in his second edition). Cowan II, p. 387. Currey & Kruska 230. Farquhar, Yosemite 14a: “The original edition was printed for the members of the party, 10 in number. Professor Le Conte’s son, Joseph N. Le Conte, tells me that he thinks 12 copies were made for each of them.... Nothing can quite equal the charm of the original thin blue volume with its photographs.” Howes L175. Kurutz, California Books Illustrated with Original Photographs 1856-1890 #27. Littell 631. Neate, Mountaineering and Its Literature 451: “The book is regarded as one of the greatest classics of early Californian mountain travel.” Norris 2040. Eight of the beautiful photographs depict natural scenery (often including members of the excursion party). The last, however, shows Montgomery Street in San Francisco and includes an exterior view of Bradley & Rulofson’s photographic studio. Le Conte (1823-1901) was an early, significant professor of geology and natural history in California. This excursion was actually something of a teaching trip, and the party spent some time with John Muir.

($6,000-12,000)

123. [LETTS, J. M.]. A Pictorial View of California; Including a Description of the Panama and Nicaragua Routes, with Information and Advice Interesting to All, Particularly Those Who Intend to Visit the Gold Region. By a Returned Californian. Sold only by Subscription. New York: Henry Bill, 1853. 224 [1, ads] [1, blank] pp., 48 lithographed plates on toned grounds (including frontispiece) of scenes and views in the California Gold Rush, Mexico, and Central America after original drawings of George Victor Cooper. 8vo, original red gilt-pictorial cloth. Cloth slightly faded, corners renewed, very scattered light foxing to text and plates, otherwise fine.


Second edition (the first edition was published in 1852 and reissued numerous times that year, with varying numbers of plates; the work is generally thought to be complete with 48 plates). Bradford 2980. Braislin 1148. Cowan I, p. 140n. Cowan II, p. 390n. Eberstadt 114:150: “Copies with all the 48 plates are the exception.” Graff 2469. Hill 1015. Cf. Holliday 656. Cf. Howell 50, California 603. Cf. Howell, Americana 358. Howes L300. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 398e: “Drawing on his personal experience, Letts produced one of the best accounts of gambling, violence, and life in the mines.” Littell 641. Norris 2055. Peters, California on Stone, pp. 97, 103-105 (John Cameron and George W. Casilear). Rocq 15917. Vail, Gold Fever, p. 20. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 125n. Letts’s book is among the most readable and vividly illustrated works on the Gold Rush experience. Hill comments: “Letts embarked for California in January 1849. He sailed to Chagres and took the overland route to the Pacific.... He headed for the gold fields and worked at Mormon Bar and Auburn. Finding himself unlucky in this pursuit, he opened a store and did better in business.... The narrative is written in high good humor, relating numerous anecdotes and commonplace occurrences from a whimsical point of view.” Despite the lightheartedness ascribed to Letts, his descriptions occasionally reveal the very dark side of his experiences. At the diggings, people are afflicted with a disease called “land scurvy.” Of one victim, he remarks after the burial, “He grew to manhood, pledged his hand and heart to the one he loved, combatted, perhaps, with adversity, and finally bade farewell to his own offspring, to die a stranger in a strange land” (p. 122).


This work is notable for the fine series of lithographed plates of California views and scenery by George V. Cooper. Peters, California on Stone, pp. 103-105: “From 1849 to 1852 [Cooper] was in California, traveling about the heart of the mining country...as the working partner of J. M. Letts.... Cooper has left us a pungent, graphic record of the long trip to and from the gold fields, of the young cities he found mushrooming there, of booming San Francisco and Sacramento, of the lovely vestiges of the mission-founding padres in early California, and of the actual life of the Forty-niners, with its flavor of roughing it, humor, hope, and all the luring magic of the yellow streak.” One of the illustrations shows the author and artist at Fort Sutter, with Cooper drawing in his sketchbook. Many of the lithos are early views of California towns and cities. Mexican images include two views of Cabo San Lucas, three of Acapulco, and the Baja California coast. The large number of early city views in this work make it a valuable documentary source.

($600-1,200)

124. LLOYD, B[enjamin] E. Lights and Shades in San Francisco...with Appropriate Illustrations. San Francisco: A. L. Bancroft & Company, [1875]. 523 pp., 17 (of 18) wood-engraved plates (wants frontispiece). 8vo, original three-quarter sheep over green cloth with gilt cloth onlays on upper cover. Lightly rubbed, two edges marbled (neatly rebacked, new front flyleaf supplied). Binding sunned and rubbed, light stain from now absent plant material at pp. 190-191. With printed bookplate of California collector, grandson of Josiah Gregg, and Zamorano 80 commentator Joseph Gregg Layne (Talbot, Historic California in Bookplates, p. 172) on front pastedown and 1931 bill from Dawson’s laid in.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 142: “The best work descriptive of the familiar and unfamiliar features of old San Francisco.” Cowan II, p. 394. Cowan & Dunlap, Chinese Question 294. Gaer, California Literature (Gold Rush), p. 38. Howell 50, California 1615 (calling for frontispiece and 18 plates). Howes L404. Norris 2213. Rocq 10249. Although Lloyd claims little originality for his work, the book does cover an enormous amount of ground both physically and morally. Among the descriptions are those of various hotels, libraries, Chinese opium dens, and printing establishments. The cutaway plate at p. 294 of A. L. Bancroft’s business is an early interior view of the activities of a California printer, publisher, lithographer, and bookseller. Mark Twain and Bret Harte are also discussed, along with other personalities, and there are several chapters on the Chinese in San Francisco. Lloyd is extremely conservative and views San Francisco’s moral drift as perilous. Especially damning are his remarks on prostitution, wherein he points out that even some of the best city hotels are little more than fronts for that activity.

($100-200)

125. [Longworth, Maria Theresa]. Zanita: A Tale of the Yo-Semite. By Therèse Yelverton. New York: Hurd and Houghton; Cambridge: Riverside Press, 1872. iv, 296 pp. 8vo, original terracotta cloth, spine gilt-lettered. Spine sunned, light binding wear, otherwise very good.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 255. Cowan II, p. 699. Currey & Kruska 399: “A sentimental and melodramatic novel which provided an authentic portrayal of John Muir.” Farquhar, Yosemite 11. According to Currey & Kruska, Longworth, an Englishwoman, was escorted through the Yosemite by Muir, with whom she fell in love and whom she made the hero of this novel. It is considered reliable in its recounting of Muir’s activities at the time.

($300-600)

126. LYMAN, Albert. Journal of a Voyage to California, and Life in the Gold Diggings, and also of a Voyage from California to the Sandwich Islands. Hartford: E. T. Pease; New York: Dexter & Bro.; Boston: Redding & Co., 1852. 192 pp., 2 woodcuts (counted as part of pagination), text vignettes. 12mo, original blind-embossed brown cloth (rebacked, with small piece of original spine preserved). Corners lightly bumped, leaves with mild waterstaining in upper and lower blank margins near gutter, otherwise very good. With printed bookplate of Meadville, Pennsylvania, businessman, lawyer, and politician George Benjamin Delamater on front pastedown.


First edition. Bradford 3096. Braislin 1202. Byrd 40. Cowan I, p. 145: “A very rare and curious work.” Cowan II, p. 400. Eberstadt 115:661. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1887: “An important scarce Gold Rush narrative.” Holliday 709. Howell 50, California 613. Howes L577. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 411. Littell 677. Norris 2255. Rocq 15926. Streeter Sale 2715. Vail, Gold Fever, p. 20. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 129. Lyman, a Connecticut Yankee, arrived in San Francisco in August 1849 as a member of the Connecticut Mining and Trading Company. Being astute businessmen, apparently, the entire company did not all go dig for gold but rather made their living by opening stores and using the ship, from which all the sailors deserted at landfall, to transport passengers. The company’s success in the goldfields appears to have been indifferent. Lyman’s New England morals were often challenged and offended by scenes he saw in California. The preface states that “the manuscript was very fully illustrated with graphical pencil sketches, of great artistic skill and beauty, a few of which only are transferred to the printed copies.” Two of these have been used (Schooner General Morgan at Cape Froward and Rio de Janeiro). The remainder of the illustrations consist of stock woodcuts.

($1,000-2,000)

127. [LYNCH, James]. With Stevenson to California 1846. N.p., n.d. [ca. 1896]. 65 pp. 12mo, original green cloth, title gilt on upper cover. Very slight rubbing to spine extremities and corners, otherwise very fine, partially unopened. May 5, 1879, autograph letter signed of J. D. Stevenson to Mrs. Cornwall expressing concern that her husband is ill (tipped in on front free endpaper). Printed bookplate of Bruce Cornwall on front pastedown, and ticket of G. Hargens bookstore on rear pastedown.


First edition (limited to 100 copies). The preface is dated July, 1896. Cowan I, p.145. Cowan II, p. 401. Garrett, Mexican-American War, p. 233. Graff 2564. Hill 1050. Howell 50, California 614: “Lynch joined Colonel Stevenson’ regiment in New York and sailed for California on September 26, 1846. His narrative is a first-hand account of the conquest and establishment of American control in California.” Howes L583. Rocq 16997. After a brief stay in San Francisco, which he found had been overrun by “the scum of all creation” (p. 63), he established a ranch miles away and apparently lived happily ever after.

($300-600)

“By Far the Best of the Maps of the Gold Region Published to That Time” (Streeter)

128. [MAP: GOLD REGIONS]. JACKSON, W[illia]m A. Map of the Mining District of California, by Wm. A. Jackson. [below neat line]: Entered according to Act of Congress in the year 1850 by Theodore A. Mudge in the Clerk’s Office in the District Court of the Southern District of New York | Lambert & Lane’s Lith. No. 69 Wall St, N. Y. Lithographed map (44.3 x 43 cm; 17-1/4 x 16-7/8 inches; no printed scale, but between 9 and 10 miles to the inch), folded into original pocket folder (16mo, contemporary limp plain brown leather-covered stiff paper boards with vellum lining), with accompanying 12-page letterpress text: Appendix to Jackson’s Map of the Mining District of California [New York, 1850] (on p. 12, the text is dated December 30, 1849). Map stained on both sides (mostly from old adhesive), more so on right, with new backing, and reattached to covers with original vellum lining laid in separately, new stitching. With printed book label of John Marshall Topham, Jr., laid in. In half brown morocco folding case with rawhide ties. A complete copy of an extremely rare item. Map neatly restored, with pencil note that the map and text were deacidified in 1975.


First edition, with guide in 12 pp. and map dated 1850 (cf. Streeter Sale 2665 for the second edition, with guide in 16 pp. and map dated 1851). California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present (Gary F. Kurutz) 31: “Jackson’s map must be regarded as one of the best to cartographically describe the frenzy of the California Gold Rush.... Captain Jackson, a mining engineer who had personally explored the region, delineated the major mining centers of 1849 and the road and trails leading to this auriferous territory.” Howell 50, California 123 (see plate, which shows this copy before restoration). Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 358a. Libros Californianos, p. 30. Norris 2390. Streeter Sale 2637: “The text gives brief descriptions of San Francisco, Sacramento City, Stockton, and thirteen smaller towns or mining villages.... The Jackson map, which extends from below the Mariposa River on the south to a little above the 39-1/2 parallel on the north, is, I believe, by far the best of the maps of the gold region published to that time. It is on the large scale of about nine miles to the inch, and is skillfully drawn, showing the rivers and roads clearly and indicating a great number of separate mining districts. As the text of the Appendix is dated at the beginning ‘California, Dec. 1849’ and at the end on p. 12, ‘Dec. 30, 1849,’ it could hardly have been published in New York until some time in February, 1850.—TWS.” Wheat, Maps of the Gold Region 161 & plate: “This excellent early map includes all the important diggings of 1849 and early 1850, and is important in connection with the development of the gold region.” The map, to which certain revisions and updates were made, was reprised without credit by Robert H. Ellis in 1850.

($7,500-15,000)

129. [MAP: GOLD REGIONS]. [JACKSON, William A.]. Appendix to Jackson’s Map of the Mining Districts of California. Bringing Down All the Discoveries since 1849, to the Present Time, of the Placers and All Descriptions of Vein Mines, to Which So Much Attention Is at This Time Directed. Also, the New Towns Built and Located, with the Boundaries of the Counties, and the Seats of Justice in Each. Second Edition, Revised and Enlarged. New York: Lambert & Lane, 1851. 16 pp. (wants map). 16mo, original gilt-lettered embossed brown cloth (neatly rebacked with brown cloth). Rubbed, spotted, and stained, title page darkened, lower hinge open, rear flyleaves waterstained, light uniform age toning. A made-up copy with text block inserted from another copy and the last leaf apparently supplied from another copy.


Second edition of preceding. Cf. California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present (Gary F. Kurutz) 31. Graff 2178. Howell 50, California 549. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 358b. Norris 2386. Rocq 15877. Streeter Sale 2665: “The text has been considerably rewritten and also enlarged. Several new towns are described, especially Vallejo, which the legislature had recently made the state capital in place of San Jose. There are new sections on quartz mines, silver and lead mines, and agriculture.” Wheat, Maps of the California Gold Region 196. One of the additions to the guide in this second edition is Jackson’s sobering caution: “We could advise any one who is doing well at home, not to venture to California” (p. 15).

With the appendix is the following useful modern work with a facsimile of Jackson’s 1850 map: JACKSON, W[illia]m A. Map of the Mining District of California by Wm. A. Jackson...1850. Photolithographed facsimile map (43 x 43.5 cm; 16-7/8 x 17-1/8 inches), folded into original pocket folder (16mo, original gilt red cloth), and with accompanying facsimile text: Appendix to Jackson’s Map of the Mining District of California with introductory leaf preceding facsimile title. [San Francisco: Grabhorn Press, 1936]. Very fine. Limited edition (150 copies privately printed for Thomas W. Norris). Grabhorn 258. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 358c. Norris 2387. The introductory leaf before the facsimile title pages states: “Several years ago I was fortunate to find a Jackson’s map of the mining district of California, 1850, in New York. No mention of this map appeared in any bibliographies. This year John Howell of San Francisco procured a map with the appendix, here reproduced in facsimile. Thos. W. Norris, Livermore, Calif., December 25, 1936.”

($600-800)

130. [MAP: GOLD REGIONS]. LAWSON, John T. Lawson’s Map from Actual Survey of the Gold, Silver, and Quicksilver Regions of Upper California, Exhibiting the Mines, Diggings, Roads, Paths, Houses, Mills, Stores, Missions, &c. &c. New York: Dewitt & Davenport and Snyder, [1849]. Lithographed map. 36.6 x 53 cm; 14-3/8 x 20-7/8 inches. Scale 1 inch = 10 miles. Creased where folded, very light foxing at upper left corner, minor wrinkling, otherwise very fine. Preserved in a green cloth folding box.


First edition of the second separately issued map of the gold region. This map, extending from 30° north to 40° north and east to the summit of the Sierras, was preceded only by Larkin’s map of 1848, which showed only the Sacramento Valley. The present copy shows no signs of ever having been issued in a folder and was probably a separate. Howell 50, California 143A: “This map is an almost exact duplicate of Ord’s 1848 topographical survey with a few minor alterations and additions. Lawson was a surveyor in San Francisco and the map was heavily promoted in New York and the East as the most important map available for those going to California.” Littell 627. Streeter Sale 2541: “Large scale maps, such as this, are the only satisfactory ones for the gold region. From 1849 on almost every map showing California at all indicates the ‘gold region’ in color or otherwise, but, with exceptions, on such a small scale as to be of little value, especially for the use of a miner or prospector.” Wheat Mapping the Transmississippi West 625; Maps of the California Gold Region 102.

($2,500-5,000)

131. [MAP: NORTH AMERICA]. COLTON, J[oseph] H[utchins]. Map of the United States the British Provinces Mexico &c. Showing the Routes of the U.S. Mail Steam Packets to California, and a Plan of the Gold Region. New York: Colton, 1849. Pocket map and accompanying text (Particulars of Routes, Distances, Fare, etc. to Accompany Colton’s Map of California and the Gold Region, 11 pp.). Lithographed map (46 x 61 cm; 18-1/8 x 24 inches), original outline coloring (boundaries in pink, routes in blue, gold regions in yellow), folded into original 16mo, dark blue blind-stamped cloth covers with white paper label printed in blue. Scale: 1 inch = approximately 230 miles. Two insets at left: (1) Map of the Gold Region; (2) California and Pyramid Lake, Upper California. Inset at right: From New York to San Francisco via Cape Horn. Table of distances below, ships at sea, and ornate grapevine border. Covers missing two portions at spine (expertly replaced in matching cloth), spine expertly reinforced, a few short splits at folds of map (no losses), one fold reinforced, left edge at attachment wanting some of the blank margin, light waterstaining at left affecting gold region inset, light age toning and browning to folds (more visible on verso), but generally just about fine in excellent covers and with the original printed label that is often missing. Preserved in a half burgundy morocco slipcase and chemise.


First edition. Braislin 446: “Extremely rare.” Graff 835. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 149: “The text accompanying Colton’s map includes interesting explanatory information on the routes and long quotations from President Polk and Walter Colton on the prospects in California.” Phillips, America, p. 900. Plains & Rockies IV:164a (new entry). Streeter Sale 2534: “Emigrant routes from Independence to Walla Walla, to San Francisco via Bent’s Fort, to San Diego via Bent’s Fort and Santa Fe, and to San Diego from the Texas coast via Mexico, are shown by blue lines. This appears to be the first Colton map showing the gold fields.” Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 591; Maps of the California Gold Region 70. This map was used in works by Robinson, Foster, Frémont, and Emory.

($2,500-5,000)

“A Veritable Tour de Force in Four Sheets” (Wheat)

132. [MAP: OVERLAND ROUTE TO CALIFORNIA]. JEFFERSON, T. H. Lithographed map in four separate sheets (as issued):

(1) Map of the Emigrant Road from Independence Mo. to St. Francisco California by T. H. Jefferson. Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1849 by T. H. Jefferson in the Clerks Office of the District Court of the Southern District of New York. Part I. New York. Published by the Author 1849.
(2) Map of the Emigrant Road from Independence Mo. to St. Francisco California by T. H. Jefferson. Part II. Copyright Secured.
(3) Map of the Emigrant Road from Independence Mo. to St. Francisco California by T. H. Jefferson. Part III. Copyright Secured.
(4) Map of the Emigrant Road from Independence Mo. to St. Francisco California by T. H. Jefferson. Part IV. Copyright Secured.
Each map measures approximately 37.4 x 51.5 cm (14-3/4 x 20-1/4 inches), varying slightly in size. Some light surface soiling and splits at folds (occasional minor losses), several spots on Map IV. Each map matted, under glass, and in a wooden frame. Inventory notes indicate the maps have been professionally restored and deacidified.

[With separate original printed pamphlet, caption heading]: Accompaniment to the Map of the Emigrant Road from Independence, Mo., to St. Francisco, California. By T. H. Jefferson. New York: Published by the author, and for sale by Berford & Co., 2 Astor House, 1849. Entered According to Act of Congress, in the Year 1849, by T. H. Jefferson, in the Clerk’s Office of the District Court of the Southern District of New York. Brief Practical Advice to the Emigrant or Traveller. 11 pp., 16mo, original stitching. First page with a few light stains, ink spot on p. 7, otherwise very fine.

[With separate original map case, original lithographed white label with title and ornate decorative border in blue, label reading in part]: Map of the Emigrant Road from Independence Mo. to St. Francisco California by T. H. Jefferson...New York Published by the Author 1849...Lith of G. Snyder 138 Wm. St N.Y. 16mo, original glazed red floral patterned paper over cardboard (lacking matching red chemise). Paper separating at joints with occasional small losses, label slightly rubbed.

Pamphlet and map case preserved in half red morocco and red cloth clamshell case. Overall a magnificent copy of an incredibly rare and important Western Americanum.


First edition. Cohen, Mapping the West, pp. 154-157: “Although Jefferson used such obvious resources as Frémont and Preuss, much of the map originated with Jefferson himself.” Cowan II, p. 311. Doheny Sale 233: “One of the rarest and most important maps of the overland route to California, with the even rarer text pamphlet.” Howes J73. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 359a: “T. H. Jefferson states that he was ‘one of the party of immigrants who travelled the road with wagons in 1846.’ No doubt he published this map and guide to appeal to gold seekers. He packed the ‘Accompaniment’ with practical advice touching on such topics as party size, wagons, sleeping tents, types of animals, provisions, arms and ammunition, and various useful articles. He also listed goods in demand among the Native Americans. He wrote: ‘Side saddles should be discarded—women should wear hunting-frocks, loose pantaloons, men’s hats and shoes, and ride the same as the men.’ Jefferson warned his readers: ‘The journey is not entirely a pleasure trip.’” Miles & Reese, Creating America 36: “One of the rarest guide books to the Oregon and California Trails.” Plains & Rockies IV:168. Turner 89. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 624 & III, pp. 92-97; Maps of the California Gold Region 101.


“The history of Western cartography during 1849 is one of exploitation of prior wealth more than of discovery and development. The theme is perhaps appropriate to the year, and to the history of mining, but at the time when commercial cartographers seem to have been principally interested in mining the pockets of the gold hunters, a map like that of T. H. Jefferson stands forth as the one truly great commercial production of the year. That this map was wholly without influence must carry a moral of some kind. Jefferson...went out to California with the emigration of 1846. Almost no information about him has come to light other than the fact, which might have been inferred from the place of publication of this map, that he was a New Yorker.... Jefferson’s map and Accompaniment display a singular immunity to the gold fever; in California he shows ‘Gold Region’ in the appropriate area, but that is his only concession to the zeitgeist.... J. Goldsborough Bruff, one of the few Forty-niners to mention Jefferson, commented on September 13, 1849, that his was ‘a small map of the route through by “Trucky Pass,”—a Good Guide’; and again, ‘a very good practical Guide it is, for the central route,’ remarks of a kind made about almost no other Guide.... We may repeat Bruff’s characterization of Jefferson’s map, for it remains to this day ‘a very good practical Guide’ to overland travel in the year 1846, as well as a historical document beyond price. Jefferson’s map was perhaps the most remarkable single cartographic tour de force of its period” (Wheat, MTW).


The map detail is incredible, showing individual houses (sometimes with owner’s name), ranches, graves, springs, ponds, lakes, “large herds of wild horses” along the San Joaquin River, and other landmarks. Based as it is on Jefferson’s own experiences in making the journey, the combination of the map and pamphlet are a unique contribution to the literature. The pamphlet has met with mixed reviews, Kurutz being favorable but Wheat remarking that the text consists of “rather rambling advice.” The map sections each delineate one stage of the journey and show not only landmarks and other such physical features, but also serve as a diary of Jefferson’s journey.


The first section shows the route between Independence and the confluence of the Platte and South Fork, near which Jefferson notes he saw the first buffalo. The second section carries the route to east of the mouth of the Sweetwater. In this section Jefferson notes the first graves he encountered and makes mention of coal deposits. The third section takes the journey to the Great Salt Lake. This section becomes very detailed and busy with numerous landmarks and difficulties noted, especially the section east of Fire Mountain, said to be a “fearful long drive 85 miles no grass nor water.” West of Fire Mountain, however, it is noted that there is “Good Water & Grass.”


The fourth part ends the journey at San Francisco, noting this of the Donner Party at Truckee Pass: “It was six miles east of the Truckey Pass of the Cal. Mts. that Reeds Party in November encountered snow ten feet deep and half the party perished. Emigrants who reach this Pass by the first of October are safe. Those who come later and encounter snow, should at once retreat to Grass Valley or the mouth of Truckee River and winter there or to the southward on the streams of the eastern base of the Californian Mountains. The western descent of these mountains is the most rugged and difficult portion of the whole journey.” Jefferson’s map is the first to show the route actually taken by the Donner Party, including the Hastings Cutoff. Ironically, the Donner Party was only three days behind him on his trip.


Copies are located at Huntington (maps & text, but no case); Yale (maps only); Princeton (maps, text, and case); and a private collection (maps, text, and case; purchased from the Estelle Doheny auction).

($225,000-450,000)

133. [MAP: OVERLAND ROUTE TO CALIFORNIA]. JEFFERSON, T. H. Map of the Emigrant Road from Independence, Mo., to St. Francisco, California...with an Introduction and Notes by George R. Stewart. San Francisco [& Oakland: Lawton & Alfred Kennedy at Westgate Press for] California Historical Society, 1945. [2] xi [1, blank] 23 [3] pp., folding facsimile map in four sections (in rear pocket). 8vo, original red cloth, white label printed in blue on upper cover (reduced facsimile of label on original map case). Very fine.


Limited edition (300 copies printed). Evans, The First Hundred Years: A Descriptive Bibliography of California Historical Society Publications, 1871-1971 #27: “Special Publication No. 20.... The maps are reproduced on all-rag, opaque manifold paper.” Holliday 571. Howell 50, California 1362. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 359b. Norris 1858. George R. Stewart’s commentary on the map is excellent and adds greatly to our understanding and appreciation of Jefferson’s map. For instance, Dr. Stewart includes the following conclusion, which is often repeated by others: “Jefferson was a practical not a theoretical cartographer. He was preparing not a map for a geographical society, but a guide for emigrants. For such an end latitude and longitude were of second importance. The emigrants had only a general interest in how far they were from the North Pole or the meridian of Greenwich, but they had an always particular and sometimes life-and-death interest in how far they were from the next pasturage or how long it would take them to reach the next water. In such matters Jefferson is meticulous; he marks so many landmarks that an emigrant would nearly always have been able to tell within two or three miles just where he was, and accordingly what the prospects for the rest of the day’s journey were likely to be.... His superiority to Frémont and Preuss is striking.... That Jefferson’s map did not sell more widely was in fact not so much his ill luck as that of the gold-seekers; if more of them had the map, the summer of ’49 would have seen fewer graves along the Humboldt.”

($150-300)

134. [MAP: OVERLAND ROUTE TO CALIFORNIA & OREGON]. HORN, Hosea B. Horn’s Overland Guide, from the U. S. Indian Sub-Agency, Council Bluffs, on the Missouri River, to the City of Sacramento, in California; Containing a Table of Distances...with a Complete and Accurate Map. New York: J. H. Colton [stereotyped by Wm. J. Baner], 1852. 84 [18, ads] pp. (text), folded lithographed map: Map to Illustrate Horn’s Overland Guide to California and Oregon. Published by J. H. Colton, No. 86 Cedar Street, New York. 1852. (33 x 51 cm; 13 x 20-1/8 inches; routes to Oregon and California hand-colored in red, ornate botanical border). 16mo, original gilt-stamped embossed olive cloth covers, edges sprinkled. Binding lightly faded, endpapers browned, map with two small splits at folds (no losses), otherwise a very fine copy. Preserved in a green cloth slipcase with black gilt-lettered label.


First edition, second issue (with “Opinions of the Press” on p. 5, etc.; see Graff). Braislin 969: “Scarce. Containing a table of distances, showing all the known rivers, creeks, lakes, mountains, camping places, etc., on the Western trail. This is the first work which describes much of the route traversed. Horn travelled all the ‘cut-offs’ and kept a most minute account of the trail.” Cowan I, p. 114. Cowan II, p. 292. Graff 1952. Holliday 530. Howell 50, California 529. Howes H641: “Best hand-book for the central route available at the time.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 343a. Norris 1617. Plains & Rockies IV:214. Mintz, The Trail 238. Sabin 33021. Streeter Sale 3170: “This is one of the best of the guides, as it is one of the few where distances were closely measured.” Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 105: “Important guide with detailed information on the trans-plains route. Used by many immigrant parties.” Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 751: “There was a great revival of overland travel in 1852 when numerous gold-seekers, disappointed or otherwise, decided that there was no place quite like California after all, and set out—this time taking their families along. One natural result was the publication in 1852 of a number of emigrants’ guides by men who had traveled overland to California in 1850. The most successful—or at any rate the best known—was undoubtedly Hosea B. Horn’s Overland Guide.” Wheat, Maps of the California Gold Region 221.

($5,000-10,000)

135. [MAP: SAN FRANCISCO]. [CALIFORNIA PICTORIAL LETTER SHEET]. Map of San-Francisco, California. | Lith. & Published by Quirot & Co. corner of California & Montgomery Sts. S-Francisco, [1853?]. Lithographed letter sheet. [neat line to neat line] 17.6 x 25.8 cm; 6-5/8 x 10-1/8 inches, on a single sheet of green wove paper measuring 21 x 27.3 cm; 8-5/16 x 10-3/4 inches. Contemporary blue ink stamp of Noisy Carrier’s Publishing Hall in lower right blank margin. Light marginal soiling, a few foxmarks, and upper blank margin neatly strengthened in a few sections. Preserved in dark green slipcase with chemise.


This map, which came out as a pictorial letter sheet with a conjugate blank, is an early separately published street map of San Francisco. Baird 148 & plate (4 copies located): “Street map (of 1853?) with small drawings of various types of ships in bay, including downtown area of Larkin St. At upper left, nine letter identifications of public buildings: A. Custom House to...K. U.S. Hospital. Seven numbered identifications of churches; at lower left, scale in varas.” Clifford Sale (Letter Sheets) 94. Peters, California on Stone, p. 138. The lettered identifications locate Custom House, Post Office, Jenny Lind Theatre, American Theatre, Adelphi Theatre, French Consulate, Prison, Telegraph, City Hall, and U.S. Hospital.

($750-1,500)
136. [MAP: SAN FRANCISCO]. COOKE & LECOUNT (publishers). A Complete Map of San Francisco Compiled from the Original Map from the Latest Surveys. Containing all the Latest Extentions [sic] and Improvements, New Streets, Alleys, Places, Wharves, etc. 1852. Publd. by Cooke & Lecount, Statrs. Montgomery Street. San Francisco. [at right below title]: Explanation (i.e., the key showing public buildings, churches, theaters, newspaper offices, and symbols). Lithographed map with original outline hand coloring (pink and blue), ornate intertwining vine border, seal of California in title, compass rose, scale. 55 x 68.5 cm; 21-3/4 x 27 inches. Folded into original 16mo gilt-lettered embossed teal cloth cover. Printed ticket of Noisy Carrier’s Publishing Hall on front pastedown. Cover slightly rubbed at corners, contemporary plain pastedown laid over original (probably by Noisy Carrier’s to hide original copy beneath), small splits to map at a few folds (no losses), verso with browning at folds, but overall a superb copy of a rare pocket map. Preserved in green half morocco clamshell case.


First edition(?) of one of the earliest separately issued printed maps of San Francisco. This map is not to be confused with the Eddy map of this same year (see California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present [Warren Heckrotte] 32). Here the proposed landfill area is still essentially as shown on the Eddy map. However, the present map shows more proposed streets to the northwest than does Eddy, who stops at Larkin Street. The present map, which is a more elaborate production than earlier San Francisco maps, was published no later than November, 1852, when the firm dissolved (Peters, California on Stone, p. 102). Not in Phillips, Maps of America.
($5,000-10,000)

137. MARVIN & HITCHCOCK, BOOKSELLERS AND STATIONERS. Pioneer Book Store.... [San Francisco, ca. 1850]. Broadside with wood-engraved illustration of the bookstore’s interior above, printed advertising beneath (17.7 x 11.5 cm; 7 x 4-1/2 inches). Left blank margin slightly stained and damaged, otherwise fine.


This charming little broadside advertisement drawn by Harrison Eastman (see Groce & Wallace) and engraved by Hyatt documents the business establishment of Marvin & Hitchcock, Pioneer Booksellers. They published books, maps, and letter sheets, and sold books, stationery, pocket cutlery, and “fancy articles” in San Francisco in the early 1850s. They appear in the early San Francisco directories at 168 Montgomery Street near Clay. To facilitate sale of their letter sheets, they published The Complete Letter Writer: Containing a Great Variety of Letters on the Following Subjects: Relationship, Business, etc. (San Francisco, 1853). Another of their publications was Urculla’s California Text-Book (San Francisco, 1852; q.v.). The firm suffered losses in the devastating fires of 1850. In a letter in the Augustus Hale archive in the Clifford Sale (California & the West 133), Augustus Hale wrote: “Our intimate friends, Marvin & Hitchcock, had already had one large Store burned...& as it was evident their other Store must go.”

($100-300)

138. MATTHES, François E. Geologic History of the Yosemite Valley. Washington: GPO, 1930. vi, 137 pp., 46 photographic plates (some on both sides of a sheet; 2 folded), 1 photographic map, 4 folded colored maps (two in rear pocket). 4to, original grey printed wrappers. Back wrap (with map pocket) detached but present, spine a little chipped, otherwise fine.


First edition. U.S. Department of the Interior Geological Survey Professional Paper 160. In what remains one of the definitive, exhaustive works on its subject, Matthes undertook to demonstrate in terms comprehensible to the average reader that Yosemite was formed by successive glaciations rather than a single cataclysmic event. Matthes was assisted by Frank C. Calkins.

($75-150)

139. McGLASHAN, C[harles] F[ayette]. Terrible! Thrilling! True! History of the Donner Party. A Tragedy of the Sierra [view, with “Photo Eng. Co. N. Y. White” at lower right corner] Price, Paper, — $1.00. Sent Prepaid to any Address on Receipt of Price, by the Author C. F. McGlashan, Truckee, Cal. Sacramento: H. S. Crocker & Co., [ca. 1879]. Illustrated promotional printed on heavy paper in black with red and green decorative border (27.7 x 35.5 cm; 11 x 14 inches). Fine.


A window card promotional piece for McGlashan’s book (see Zamorano 80 #53). Peters, California on Stone, p. 106 (Crocker). The company that printed this ad is still in business as a lithographer. These were plentiful on the market for many years because a remainder was found, but hopefully the stack is becoming thin.

($300-600)

140. MEXICO (Republic). LAWS. PIOUS FUND. Ley y reglamento aprobado de la junta directiva y económica del fondo piadoso de Californias. Mexico: Imprenta de Galvan a cargo de Mariano Arevalo, 1833. 20 pp. 8vo (19.5 cm; 17-5/8 inches), disbound. A few foxmarks, mainly confined to nonconjugate, contemporary blank leaf preceding title, otherwise fine. Charcoal and red embossed library label on title of Biblioteca del General Riva Palacio. Preserved in a three-quarter navy blue morocco and blue cloth case with ties.


First edition. Barrett 1474: “One of the earlier official documents relating to the Pious Fund of the Californias.” Cowan I, p. 179. Cowan II, p. 491. Howell 50, California 192: “Implements the decree of May 25, 1832, which ordered that the properties in the Pious Fund be rented and the proceeds deposited in the mint at the capital for the sole benefit of California.” Palau 137279: “Se considera muy interesante. Datos sobre la explotacián de las fincas rústicas de California y de los intereses de los productores.” Sabin 40897. Streeter Sale 2466. Weber, California Missions, p. 63. By these regulations secularizing the great wealth of the California missions, Mexican authorities sought to replace the old monastico-missionary regime in California with civil colonies like those proposed by Híjar and Padrés. From 1848 to 1967 the Pious Fund was the subject of lengthy negotiations between the United States and Mexico because of the latter’s failure to make payments as agreed. In 1967 a settlement of over $700,000 was paid by Mexico to the U.S. government, to be turned over to the Archdiocese of San Francisco. An interesting association copy: Riva Palacio (1832-1896), considered the creator of the Mexican historical novel, at one time owned most of the archives of the Mexican Inquisition, from which he drew material for his historical writings, particularly the horrific El Libro Rojo. In a milder vein, he wrote the monumental México a través de los siglos.... (Barcelona, 1883-1890). General Riva Palacio also fought against the French.

($600-1,200)

§§§§§§

Following the failed attempt of Eusebio Francisco Kino, S.J., to establish a permanent mission in peninsular California between 1683 and 1685, the Mexican Province of the Society of Jesus was out of funds sufficient for a renewed attempt, and royal aid was not forthcoming due to high costs of quelling the Pueblo Revolt in New Mexico as well as European conflicts. Although Kino went on to become the principal founder of missions in Pimería Alta, modern Arizona, and did not return to California, he inspired his coreligious Juan María de Salvatierra, Francisco María Piccolo, and Juan de Ugarte to continue the Jesuit enterprise there. As a means of financing their plan, the three priests began the solicitation of alms, and by 1697 the “Pious Fund” had raised sufficient funds to permit the founding of Nuestra Señora de Loreto, the first permanent settlement in the Californias. During the seventy-five years of Jesuit presence on the peninsula, the fund received not only generous monetary donations from such noted benefactors as Presbyter Juan Caballero y Ocio and the Marqués de Villapuente, but also gifts of land that provided sources of income from usufruct in perpetuity.


After the expulsion of the Jesuits in 1767, the income from the Pious Fund was transferred to the Franciscan missionaries from the Colegio de San Fernando for the development of California missions, and in 1773 a percentage of the fund was granted to the Dominican missionaries who continued the peninsular missions. Upon the consummation of Mexican independence, the fund continued as before. However, with the establishment of a liberal Mexican Republic in 1824, questions were raised as to both the continued presence of Spaniards in national territory as well as the role of the Church in politics and the economy, and in 1825 the Junta de Fomento de Californias proposed government administration of mission temporalities (farming and grazing lands). The following year, Governor José de Echeandía decreed the emancipation of those neophytes who wished to leave the missions. In 1828, Spaniards were expelled from the Mexican Republic, and in Alta California the Spanish Fernandino friars were replaced by Mexican Franciscans from the Colegio de Guadalupe in Zacatecas. By 1830, many Mexican liberals considered the confiscation of Church property as a means of resolving the rising national debt, and included within this property was the Pious Fund of the Californias and the temporalities of the California missions, the choicest lands of the region. Secularization, the conversion of missions into parish churches under a vicar general or a bishop, and the distribution by grant or by sale of their temporalities was highly favored by Mexican liberals, and locally, in 1831, the provincial diputation approved a decree for secularization, promulgated by Echeandía, and two years later, Valentín Gómez Farías ordered secularization nationally.


After a century and a half, the Pious Fund had augmented substantially and incorporated extensive land holdings in central Mexico. The transfer of the fund to the Mexican government upon secularization of the California missions not only initiated their rapid decline and abandonment of the Indian population, but subjected the fund to manipulation and corruption, leading in the late nineteenth century to an international lawsuit by the bishop of California, then a state of the United States, for payment of the percentage of principal and interest due the diocese as successor to the missions.


As a result of lengthy discussions and need for full reorganization resulting from the upheaval brought by secularization, numerous regulations, this the first of several, plans, and arguments were published in pamphlet form during the period 1830 to 1840.

——W. Michael Mathes

141. MEXICO & UNITED STATES. TREATY (Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo). Tratado de paz, amistad, limites y arreglo definitivo entre la Republica Mexicana y los Estados-Unidos de America, concluido por los plenipotenciarios en Guadalupe Hidalgo el 2 de febrero, ratificado en Washington el 10 de marzo, y en Querétaro el 30 de mayo de 1848. [Treaty of Peace, Friendship, Boundaries, and Definitive Settlement between the United States of America and the Mexican Republic...]. Mexico: Imprenta de I. Cumplido, 1848. 55 pp. (text of treaty in English and Spanish on facing pages). 8vo, original beige printed wrappers, title within typographical border, original stitching. Some chipping and losses at spine extremities, upper wrapper wrinkled and slightly darkened, light scattered foxing. In tan leather over paper boards slipcase with chemise.


Second edition, first complete edition, with the added protocols, which were necessary for the conclusion of the peace treaty. This edition is said to be more scarce than the first edition, printed at Querétaro a few months before this one. Whether true or not, more copies of the Querétaro edition have been on the market in the past two decades. Cowan II, p. 252. Eberstadt, Texas 162:847. Garrett, Mexican-American War, p. 91. Howes M565. Huntington-Clifford Exhibit (“Possible Titles for an Expanded Zamorano 80”). Libros Californianos, p. 29. Palau 339389. Streeter Sale 282 (see Mr. Streeter’s long, interesting note about the arrangement of the text in this edition). This treaty ended the Mexican-American War and ceded to the U.S. the Southwest. By this treaty Mexico lost about half of her territory, and the U.S. increased its size by a third.

($1,500-3,000)

142. MILLARD, Bailey. History of the San Francisco Bay Region. Chicago, San Francisco, and New York: American Historical Society, 1924. xxxviii, 530 + 412 + 416 pp., frontispieces (photograph of author and chromolithographs of California poppy and poinsettia), numerous photographic plates (mostly portraits and counted as part of pagination). 3 vols., 4to, original navy blue grained cloth, gilt-lettered spines, marbled edges. Spines slightly faded, otherwise a very fine, fresh set.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 875. Howell 50, California 1617. Norris 2465. Rocq 7967. Despite its title, this work consists mostly of biographical material on prominent current citizens. Unlike many other such works, however, this one does include information on a substantial number of women, several of whom helped the author in his retelling of the Donner Party tragedy (p. vii). Other subjects of interest are the Gold Rush, the Vigilance Committee, Mark Twain, literary people, ethnic San Francisco, Lick Observatory, etc.

($150-300)

143. M’ILVAINE, William, Jr. Sketches of Scenery and Notes of Personal Adventure, in California and Mexico. Philadelphia: [E. B. Mears, Stereotyper; Smith & Peters, Printers], 1850. [2] 3, 5-44 pp., 16 lithographed plates, including illustrated title, by the author (10 views of Mexico, California, and the Gold Rush: San Francisco, Sacramento, Fort Sutter, Sutter’s Mill, Kanaka Creek, Stockton, scenes in the gold region, Acapulco, Chapultepec, Mexico City). 4to, original blind-embossed dark brown cloth, gilt-lettered on upper cover: Sketches of Scenery &c in California & Mexico. Small pieces missing from spinal extremities, a few small holes in spine, spine loosening along upper hinge, front joint cracked, interior very fine except for light uniform age toning. Author’s signed ink presentation to J. Murray Bush on front free endpaper, printed book label of Richard Bush U.S.N. on front pastedown (Bancroft, Pioneer Register, p. 78, lists a Richard Bush who was a member of the Mormon Battalion). Preserved in brown cloth slipcase with gilt-lettered red morocco label and chemise.


First edition, limited edition (400 copies). Braislin 1221. Cowan II, p. 408. Eberstadt 127:95. Graff 2615. Hill 1161 (reprint edition). Howell 50, California 170. Howes M112: “The lithographic views of San Francisco and Sacramento are among the earliest drawn ‘on the spot.’” Jones 1244. Littell 671. Mayer, Poblaciones mexicanas, planos y panoramas, siglos XVI al XIX, p. 162 (illustrated). Mintz, The Trail 581. Peters, California on Stone, pp. 162-163: “These plates are of unusually fine workmanship.” Rader 2297. Sabin 43328. Streeter Sale 2640. Vail, Gold Fever, p. 20. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 134. M’Ilvaine visited California from June to November 1849 and in this work gives an account of his overland journey from Acapulco to Mexico City. The author’s narrative was one of the early ones published by a returning forty-niner.

($5,000-10,000)

144. The Miners’ Own Book, Containing Correct Illustrations and Descriptions of the Various Modes of California Mining, Including All the Improvements Introduced from the Earliest Date to the Present Time. San Francisco: Published by Hutchings & Rosenfield...Whitton, Towne, & Co., Printers, 1858. 32 pp., 27 woodcut text illustrations (three full-page). 8vo, original brown wrappers with illustration of a miner and mining equipment, stitched as issued. Foot of spine slightly chipped, spine and lower half of upper wrapper lightly waterstained, light waterstaining to some text leaves (confined mostly to blank margins), generally a very good copy in the pictorial wrappers. Jean Hersholt’s book label. Preserved in half red morocco slipcase with chemise.


First edition, second issue (illustration on p. 23 oriented correctly). Cowan I, p. 154. Cowan II, p. 431. Graff 2813. Greenwood 967. Groce & Wallace. Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators and Wood Engravers 1115. Howes M639: “Probably by Jas. M. Hutchin[g]s.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 444a. Norris 547. Rocq 15965. Streeter Sale 2839: “Interesting volume.” Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 141. In their May 10, 1858, “Note,” the publishers state that they believe this to be the first book if its kind ever published and that much of the material has appeared previously in their magazine (Hutchings Illustrated California Magazine). Curiously, they do not seem to be so much interested in providing practical advice on excavation methods to actual miners as they do in giving the general public, especially people in California, an idea of modern mining methods and their development. The illustrations are as instructive as the text, and though many are signed by celebrated California artist Charles Christian Nahl, artists Harrison Eastman and Warren C. Butler also contributed material. Most of the actual woodcutting seems to have been done by Thomas Armstrong or Benjamin F. Butler. The most efficient and latest mining method discussed and illustrated is “The Hydraulic,” perfected by Connecticut native Edward E. Matteson (pp. 28-30), who was the first to use a nozzle at the end of a hose, thereby introducing the most destructive mining technique California would ever know.

($2,000-4,000)

145. MONTEZ, Lola. Lectures of Lola Montez (Countess of Landsfeld) Including Her Autobiography. New York: Rudd & Carleton, 1858. 292 [8, ads] 4 (ads) pp., steel-engraved frontispiece (of Montez). 12mo, original blind-embossed brown cloth. Extremities of spine lightly chipped, corners bumped, shelf-slanted, ink stains to fore-edge, interior very good. Contemporary ink ownership signature of Emma S. Tyler on flyleaf. With binder’s ticket of New York’s George W. Alexander on rear pastedown.


First edition. Cf. Sabin 50129. The catalogue at the end lists the price of this book at $1.00. Autobiography of an early feminist and would-be femme fatale known in her time as La Grande Horizontelle for her many affairs. Of fairly low birth, Montez managed by a combination of guile, ferocious temper, and opportunism to at times be the mistress of many powerful European men, at one time even being kept by King Ludwig of Bavaria, of which country she fancied herself the real ruler. At thirty-five, she arrived in California and opened an establishment in Grass Valley, the fame of which and of its proprietress spread far and wide. For a brief period, she was the toast of the town, although she really harbored fantasies of becoming queen of California which she intended to rename Lolaland. She died alone and in poverty at forty-three. Although she styled herself a professional dancer, she never learned to dance and by all accounts was miserable at the art. Derby, in his 1856 Phoenixiana, twice sent her up (pp. 168-169 & 172-175). She is best remembered in California history for tutoring Lotta Crabtree at Grass Valley, who really could dance and act and became a sensation. See: Blasefield, Hellraisers, Heroines, and Holy Women, pp. 149-150; Hart, Companion to California, p. 282. Notable American Women II, pp. 564-566.

($75-150)

146. MORSE, John F. & Samuel Colville. Illustrated Historical Sketches of California, Including General References to Its Discovery, Early Missions, Revolutions, and Settlement by the United States; Together with a More Ample History of Sacramento Valley and City, and Biographical References to Prominent Individuals. Sacramento: Printed for the Publisher [by John J. Hand], 1854. iv [5]-46, 8 pp., woodcut frontispiece (Carmel mission), 1 woodcut plate (portrait of Sutter), 1 woodcut text illustration (capitol), title vignette. 8vo, original green printed wrappers with illustration of Fort Sutter on upper wrap, stitched. Somewhat darkened, small hole in lower left blank margin of upper wrapper and first few leaves, uniform waterstaining, ink stain in lower blank margins. In a clamshell case of half dark green morocco over marbled boards.


First edition, dated March, 1854, no. 1, on upper wrapper. AII, California 342. Blumann & Thomas 2394. Cowan I, p. 157. Cowan II, p. 444: “Devoted chiefly to mission history and a sketch of the life of John A. Sutter. A series of this publication was intended, but number one, March, 1854, was all that appeared.” Graff 2909. Greenwood 482. Howell 50, California 656. Howes M844: “All [published].” Rocq 6584. Streeter Sale 2768. Morse and Colville state that they are publishing their work to preserve fast-disappearing primary sources and to correct previous histories.

($600-1,200)

147. MUIR, John. Letters to a Friend: Written to Mrs. Ezra S. Carr 1866-1879. Boston & New York: Houghton Mifflin; Cambridge: Riverside Press, 1915. [6] <194> [2] pp. 8vo, original grey boards, printed paper spine label. Except for very minor nick to lower spine, very fine.


Limited edition (300 copies). BAL 14770. Farquhar, Yosemite 21. Kimes 331. Rocq 5245. Written to his “spiritual mother...his letters to her in later years are the outpourings of a sensitive spirit to one who he felt thoroughly understood and sympathized with him. These letters are therefore peculiarly revealing of their writer’s personality” (p. [5]).

($300-600)

148. MUIR, John. My First Summer in the Sierra. With Illustrations from Drawings Made by the Author in 1869 and from Photographs by Herbert W. Gleason. Boston & New York: Houghton Mifflin; Cambridge: Riverside Press, 1911. [1] vii [1, blank] <354> [1, blank] [1] pp., photographic frontispiece, 11 photographic plates (all on tinted grounds), text illustrations. 8vo, original black pictorial cloth gilt, t.e.g. Spine slightly rubbed and gilt lettering dull and somewhat flecked, otherwise fine. Ink signed presentation from Muir to California lawyer, politician, and businessman W. F. Herrin, October 1913, on front free endpaper.


First edition. BAL 14765. Cowan II, p. 447. Neate, Mountaineering and Its Literature 546. Johnson, p. 386. Some of Muir’s text illustrations can be only described as delicate and exquisite. This is Muir’s later editing of the records of his first visit to an area he would champion all his life. His dedication is “To the Sierra Club of California Faithful Defender of the People’s Playgrounds.”

($500-1,000)

149. Murder of M. V. B. Griswold, by Five Chinese Assassins; Together with the Life of Griswold.... A History of the Murder Made Up from the Testimony Elicited at the Coroner’s Inquest, and the Trials. Jackson: T. A. Springer, 1858. 32 pp., 3 woodcut text illustrations (portraits). 8vo, original yellow pictorial wrappers (portrait of Fou Sin, the principal criminal), stitched. Edges of wraps lightly frayed, lower wrapper stained, generally very good. Tan cloth slipcase with chemise. With printed bookplate of Irving W. Robbins, Jr., laid in.


First edition. Cowan I, pp. 160-161: “This extremely rare work is probably the earliest issue of the press in Jackson.” Cowan II, p. 251. Cowan & Dunlap, Chinese Question 340. Graff 1391: “May have been the first murder by Chinese in California.” Greenwood 972. Huntington Sale 1698:457 (fetching $120 in 1923): “Excessively rare.... Griswold was a prominent pioneer and miner at Jackson, California. He came to Oregon overland by ox-team in 1848 and from there to California in 1849. A portion of the above pamphlet is devoted to his journey and adventures, describing life in Oregon, mining, trouble with the Mormons, etc.” McDade 395. This work, an overlooked legitimate Gold Rush pamphlet and overland, contains the story of the sensational murder by five Chinese of a local businessman and personality. Most of the perpetrators were hanged; one committed suicide. The text and wrapper illustrations were engraved by Sterett & Butler in San Francisco after original ambrotypes by O. Hemenway, whose ad is on the lower wrapper.

($2,500-5,000)

150. NATIONAL CABLE RAILWAY COMPANY. National Cable Railway Company’s System of Traction Rail-Ways for Cities and Towns. New York:  Martin B. Brown, Printer, [1881]. 52 pp., engraved illustrations. 4to, original grey pictorial wrappers. New York Public Library ink stamps on  wrapper and a few pages.  Wraps detached and with old repair,  some chips and tears to a few leaves, overall a very good copy.  Rare.

First edition.  This technical work includes two full-page engraved  illustrations of the cable car in San Francisco:  (1) View of the Sutter Street Cable Railway, San Francisco--This, Originally a Horse Road, Was Changed to the Cable System;  and (2) California Street Cable Railway, San Francisco, at a Point 225 Feet above the Bay, Having Attained an Elevation of 190 Feet in a Distance of 1,375 Feet. The cable car, invented by Andrew S. Hallidie to traverse and climb the steep hills of San Francisco, is a hallmark of the city. “Although cable cars might long since have been rendered obsolete by other forms of transportation, San Francisco still retains some because the mode of travel and the Victorian design arouse popular sentiment among residents and they serve as a quaint and exciting attraction for tourists.”

($800-1,600)

151. NERUDA, Pablo. Fulgor y muerte de Joaquín Murieta: Bandido chileno injusticiado en California el 23 de julio de 1853. [Santiago]: Zig-Zag, [1967]. [3]-<97> [1, blank] [2] pp. (in Spanish and English), numerous text illustrations (from various editions, including original and early editions, fine press, dime novels, and pulp fiction). 8vo, original yellow pictorial cloth, printed in red and black. Spine slightly darkened, light soiling, but otherwise fine. Unusual, if not rare, Murietaiana.


First edition, limited edition (#6828 of an edition of 10,000). This is the largest limited edition statement we’ve ever seen! A defense of Murieta in the form of a Greek tragedy, complete with choruses. Two of the unusual features of this play are that Murieta does not speak until the play is nearly a third done and that many of his lines are spoken by his disembodied head, which was removed violently from his body by a Texas Ranger. “Murieta (c. 1832-53), Mexican bandit in the Mother Lode country who presumably went to California during the gold rush and there met the common prejudice of the day against Latins, and because of some grievance is supposed to have sworn vengeance against Americans. More certain than this romantic, perhaps fictitious figure, is the fact that there were many robberies and killings in the mining region, all attributed to one person named Murieta.... Later legend that transformed Murieta into a Robin Hood began with the Life and Adventures of Joaquín Murieta (1854), by John R. Ridge. Pablo Neruda even wrote a play treating Murieta as a countryman justly opposing racist Yanquis” (Hart, Companion to California, p. 289). See also Zamorano 80 #64.

($40-80)

152. NEWCOMB, Rexford. Old Mission Churches & Historic Houses of California: Their History, Architecture, Art, and Lore. Philadelphia & London: J. B. Lippincott, 1925. xvii [1, blank] 379 pp., colored photographic frontispiece, numerous text illustrations from photographs and other sources. 4to, original blue ribbed gilt-pictorial cloth, spine and upper cover lettered in gilt. A very fine, bright copy. Lacks the scarce dust jacket.


First edition. Howell 50, California 667. Norris 2842. Rocq 17046. Weber, California Missions 73: “Lucid, well-illustrated, and informative text.” In what remains the definitive work on this subject, Newcomb examines the history and architectural development of the California missions and of some of the prominent private structures in the state. Includes individual chapters on the important missions, such as San Luís Rey, San Juan Capistrano, San Gabriel, and Santa Inés. His discussion of the architectural development of the missions is especially wide-ranging and includes examples of comparative architecture from missions in Texas and elsewhere.

($100-200)

153. PALÓU, Francisco. Noticias de la Nueva California. San Francisco: Imprenta de Edouardo Bosqui y Cia., 1874. xx, 270 + 301 + 315 + 253 pp., 18 original mounted albumen photographs (missions, views, scenes, architecture, cityscapes). 4 vols., 8vo, contemporary three-quarter dark green sheep over marbled boards, spines gilt-lettered and with raised bands, marbled endpapers, t.e.g. Slight scuffing to spines and some corners, otherwise a very fine set. With ink stamp of M[ariano Aniceto de?] Lara on verso of each title page. “Exceedingly rare” (Howell).


Second edition, limited edition (#21 of 100 copies, numbered and initialed by John T. Doyle, who wrote the introduction); first edition published at Mexico in 1857. The first publication of the California Historical Society. Bull. NY Pub. Lib. (Spring, 1977) 300. Cowan I, pp. 170-171. Cowan II, p. 472. Doheny Sale 254. Evans, The First Hundred Years: A Descriptive Bibliography of California Historical Society Publications, 1871-1971 #1: “This is a reprint of the writings of the first priest of the Mission at San Francisco.... The Noticias was selected by the Society for its first publication because it concerned ‘the earliest Spanish settlement of this region,...was written at the old Mission of San Francisco, and was undoubtedly the first piece of literary work done here....’” Cf. Fritz, California Coast Redwood 324: “Under October 10, 1769, notes his discovery of the redwood tree.” Hill 1290: “Most notable in this edition are the eighteen mounted albumen photographs.” Howell 50, California 182. Howes P55. Kurutz, California Books Illustrated with Original Photographs 1856-1890 #39 (cited as one of only 21 California books illustrated with original photographs before 1890). Streeter Sale 2944. Wagner, Spanish Southwest, 168a: “The work was compiled by Father Paloú while in California, and largely while at the Dolores mission at San Francisco from information derived from individuals connected with the various expeditions to and in California, and from original narratives. It has the appearance of having been intended for publication, but probably the idea was abandoned and instead Paloú wrote his life of Serra.”


All of the photographs in this volume relate to San Diego and include a city view, San Diego Mission, Commercial Bank of San Diego, and olive orchard and palms at the Mission. The views were taken by prominent photographers, including Bradley & Rulofson, John R. Jarboe, E. J. Muybridge, and W. W. Stewart. The history’s survival is a story of chance and some fortunate royal forethought. Doyle’s introduction has some interesting passages, especially that in which he describes his visit to the San Luis Rey mission, then in ruins. Some of the photos in this volume appeared first in Descriptive, Historical, Commercial, Agricultural, and Other Important Information Relative to the City of San Diego, California. Illustrated with 22 Photographic Views. Containing Also a Business Directory of the City ([San Diego]: Office of the “San Diego Daily Union,” 1874; see Quebedeaux 63).

($4,000-8,000)

§§§§§

Francisco Palóu was born in Palma, Mallorca, in 1725 and, following primary education, in 1739 he entered the Franciscan Order at the Convento de Santa María de los Ángeles de Jesús there. Following his solemn profession in 1740 he continued study at the Convento de San Francisco, Palma, under Fray Junípero Serra, O.F.M., thus initiating a lifelong camaraderie, and was ordained in 1743. Rather than teaching, upon completion of his studies in 1749, Fray Francisco joined his mentor, Fray Junípero, and eighteen other friars to become a missionary in the New World.


With Serra and other classmates he was assigned to the Colegio de San Fernando in the City of Mexico, walked with Serra and to the Sierra Gorda in Querétaro to begin missionary labors in 1750. Returning to Mexico in 1758, Serra and Palóu were initially designated to re-establish San Sabá in Texas, where the mission had been burned and the ministers martyred by hostile Comanches. However, the friars remained in the Colegio de San Fernando until 1767 when they were destined to replace missionaries of the Society of Jesus in peninsular California.


Following arrival at Loreto, Palóu was assigned to San Francisco Xavier Viggé-Biaundó; however, with Serra’s departure for the founding of San Diego in Alta California in 1769, he was stationed at Loreto as father president of the peninsular missions. Palóu remained in this post until 1773 when the peninsular missions were turned over to missionaries of the Dominican Order, and in that year he marched northward to join Serra in Alta California; en route, he established the first division of the Californias. As an active missionary and explorer in Alta California, Palóu served at San Carlos Borromeo (Carmel) and as the first resident minister at San Francisco de Asís (Dolores).


Following Serra’s death in 1784, Fray Francisco served briefly as father president of the California missions, but in the following year moved to the City of Mexico, where he devoted his time to preparing a biography of his mentor for the press. In addition to this manuscript, published as Relación Histórica de la Vida y Apostólicas Tareas del Venerable Padre Junípero Serra... (México, 1787), Palóu also carried an extensive narrative-diary of his service in the Californias, “Noticias de la Nueva California”; however, before it could be prepared for publication, he died at Santa Cruz de Querétaro in 1789. Two contemporary copies of this manuscript are found in the Archivo General de la Nación, México (Ramo Historia 22-23), and Real Academia de la Historia, Madrid (Colección Juan Bautista Muñoz). This extremely valuable account of the Serra years of Franciscan history in the Californias, and particularly important for that of the ex-Jesuit missions, was first published in Documentos para la historia de México in 1857 from the Archivo General de la Nación copy, and the very limited second edition of the Noticias de la Nueva California appeared in San Francisco seventeen years later, taken from the first. A better-known annotated English translation by Herbert E. Bolton, Historical Memoirs of New California, was published in four volumes in 1926.

——W. Michael Mathes

Parkman’s First Book

154. PARKMAN, Francis. The California and Oregon Trail: Being Sketches of Prairie and Rocky Mountain Life. New York: George P. Putnam; London: Putnam’s American Agency...J. Chapman, 1849. 448 [4, ads] pp., tinted lithographed frontispiece and title, both by F. O. C. Darley. 8vo, original brown blind-embossed cloth, title gilt on spine (expertly recased). Lightly rubbed and faded, scattered light to mild foxing to interior (including frontispiece and title page), overall fine. In a half tan morocco slipcase and brown cloth chemise and brown cloth dust jacket with red gilt-lettered morocco spine label.


First edition, first book printing, terminal catalogue A, binding B (no priority). BAL 15446. Cowan I, p. 173: “First edition, much prized by collectors and superior to subsequent issues.” Cowan II, p. 474. Field 1177. Flake 3277. Cf. Graff 3201. Grolier American Hundred 58: “Parkman’s most popular work.... The classic account of the immigrant journey to the Rockies.” Holliday 853. Howell 50, California 184 (second issue). Howes P97. Hubach, p. 100: “One of the most famous of all Midwestern travel books.... No other contains a more graphic presentation of the panorama of Western migration during this period: the wagon trains met along the way, the emigrant camps, the Indians, the trappers, and the buffalo hunters.” Mintz, The Trail 359. Plains & Rockies IV:170. Printing and the Mind of Man 327: “Parkman joined a band of Sioux, living and travelling with them into the Laramie Mountains.” Rader 2608. Rittenhouse 450. Sabin 58801. Smith 7904. Cf. Streeter Sale 1815 & 1816.


The text first appeared in installments in Knickerbocker’s Magazine (1847-1849). This controversial text has remained a classic of the American West despite criticism directed at it. In part enthusiastic and in part pessimistic, the work offers a microcosm of the changes then taking place at the far western reaches of U.S. expansion. Particularly debated since its publication has been Parkman’s view of Native Americans. Although he apparently successfully lived with a tribe of Sioux, he pronounced Native Americans a doomed people. In any case, this is the opening chapter of a highly successful literary career.

($2,000-4,000)

155. PARSONS, George Frederic. Life and Adventures of James W. Marshall, the Discoverer of Gold in California. Sacramento: James W. Marshall & W. Burke, 1870. 188 pp., engraved frontispiece portrait of Marshall by Butler. 12mo, original beige printed wrappers. Wrappers soiled, minor losses to spine, upper left blank corner of lower wrapper chipped, scattered light foxing and staining. Overall, a good copy of a fragile item, preserved in a red morocco over red cloth slipcase with chemise, spine gilt. Uncommon in wraps.


First edition. Blumann & Thomas 806. Byrd 3. Camp 487. Cowan I, p. 173. Cowan II, p. 475. Graff 3204. Holliday 856. Howell 50, California 688. Howes P105. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 483a: “One of the most important works on California history.” Norris 3013. Rocq 1821. Sabin 58882. Streeter Sale 2927: “This book is essential to a study of the Bear Flag Revolution and the gold discovery.” Vail, Gold Fever, p. 22. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 153. Here the wrapper imprint reads “Sacramento: E. G. Jefferis” as noted by Kurutz (no priority). Marshall’s life as told here is the story of unintended consequences on the order of Greek tragedy. Reduced by circumstances to working for Sutter in mill construction, Marshall discovered the first nugget of the Gold Rush while deepening the mill raceway; unfortunately, none of those who knew of his discovery could keep silent and thereby set off a national mania and ensured the ruin of Sutter and of Marshall. Marshall considered himself under a curse and lived the remainder of his life a tortured man. The nugget he discovered, now in the Bancroft Library, is, in a final twist of fate, called the Wimmer Nugget after the man whose wife tested it by boiling it in lye. In what is probably a very early plea for historic preservation, Parsons laments that Sutter’s Mill has been destroyed and Marshall can barely recognize now exactly where he found the nugget; he urges that monuments be erected before all memory of the exact locales is lost (pp. 88-89). The portrait of Marshall with a rueful expression on his face sitting on a rock in a stream holding a gold nugget was engraved by Warren C. Butler (see Groce & Wallace, p. 101).

($125-250)

156. PÉRON, [Pierre François]. Mémoires du Capitaine Péron, sur ses Voyages aux Côtes d’Afrique, en Arabie, a l’Île d’Amsterdam, aux Îles d’Anjouan et de Mayotte, aux Côtes Nord-Oeust de l’Amérique, aux Îles Sandwich, a la Chine, etc. Paris: Brissot-Thivars, Libraire, Bossange Frères, 1824. [4] v [1, blank] 328 + [4] 359 pp., 4 folded lithographed maps, 2 folded lithographed plates (natural history). 2 vols., later three-quarter tan calf over marbled boards (new endpapers). Except for scattered light foxing, a very good set.


First edition. Borba de Moraes, p. 663. Ferguson 980. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 585. Hill 1330. Holliday 863. Howes P240. Judd 144. Lada-Mocarski 89: “Captain Péron’s memoirs are well-written and described many interesting events in the life of a sea captain who travelled in most of the still little-known world where Western commerce was fast developing.” Monaghan 1174. Sabin 61001. Streeter Sale 2513. Wickersham 6632a. Edited by L. S. Brissot-Thivars from Péron’s manuscripts, which were secured for this project by a friend after Péron resisted because of personal modesty. The editor seems to have chosen many of the more spectacular and odd events to include; he states that these give reality the charms of a novel (p. iv). Péron was offered service aboard the Otter while he was in Australia, and it was this ship that he sailed to Monterey in 1796, thereby bringing the first U.S. vessel into California. Although he seemed to enjoy his stay in the locale, he is astonished at the backwardness and crudeness of the settlement, a sentiment, he is told by the governor, that was also expressed by La Pérouse (vol. 2, pp. 128-129). In addition to its California content, the work is important for his descriptions of many Pacific locales visited, his remarks upon the natives he encountered, and his observations on New England.

($1,500-3,000)

§§§§§

Following the Nootka Convention of 1790, the Pacific Northwest Coast of America was removed from Spanish hegemony and opened to international fur trade. The newly established United States of America actively participated in this, with ships principally out of Boston rounding Cape Horn, trading in the South Pacific and then proceeding to Vancouver and the Queen Charlotte Islands for seal and sea otter furs, which were then taken to Canton and Macau and traded for such Asian goods as porcelain, lacquer ware, and tea. The Boston ship Otter captained by Ebenezer Dorr, Jr., reached New South Wales, Australia, in 1796, and there took on Pierre François Péron as chief officer. Péron had been on the French ship Emélie wrecked on Amsterdam Island where he was marooned for three years before being taken to Australia by Ceres. While in New South Wales, Péron assisted in the escape of Thomas Muir (1765-1799), a Scottish liberal reformer tried in 1793 in Edinburgh for sedition and sentenced to transportation to New South Wales in 1794, by smuggling him aboard the ship. The Otter then became the first merchant vessel to visit Tonga, and from there sailed to Nootka where furs were obtained and Muir was transferred to the Sutil under José Tobar y Tamariz and taken to Monterey where he was received by governor Diego Borica, and then to San Blas, Mexico City, Veracruz, Havana, and Cádiz, finally reaching France.


The Otter, after concluding trade on Vancouver Island and in the Queen Charlotte Islands, continued to Monterey in October 1796, becoming the first United States ship to anchor in the harbor. Dorr and Péron were received cordially by governor Borica; however, against his wishes, Dorr surreptitiously put eleven convicts, including one woman, ashore prior to sailing for Honolulu and Canton. For several months Borica employed the unwanted charges in building a boat prior to sending them to San Blas to be taken to Cádiz.

——W. Michael Mathes

“The First Published Account of the First Permanent

Settlement in California” (Streeter)

157. [PORTOLÁ, Gaspar de (attributed)]. Estracto de noticias del puerto de Monterrey, de la missión, y presidio que se han establecido en el con la denominación de San Carlos, y del sucesso de las dos expediciones de mar, y tierra que à este fin se despacharon en el año proximo anterior de 1769 [caption title]. Dated Mexico, August 16, 1770. [Colophon]: En la Imprenta del Superior Govierno. [5] pp. Small folio, plain protective wrappers (on laid paper with watermark 1832). An exceptionally fine copy, apparently removed from a larger legajo at some point, with contemporary ink foliation at top right of each leaf (225, 226, 227). Preserved in chemise and slipcase of half navy blue levant morocco over marbled boards. Exceedingly rare.


First edition, the folio issue, for official circulation. Cowan I, pp. 79-80. Cowan II, p. 199. Graff 1264. Howell 50, California 195 (this copy): “Although Wagner would not commit himself on the question of priority, never having discovered any contemporary statement as to which was printed first, Cowan considered the folio issue to be the first. Dr. George P. Hammond presents a conclusive solution to the problem in Noticias de California (Book Club of California, 1958): On the basis of two corrections made in the quarto of spelling errors in the folio, he assigns priority to the folio.” Huntington Library, Zamorano 80...Exhibition of Famous and Notorious California Classics 35. Jones 538. LC, California Centennial 26. Libros Californianos (Cowan & Bliss lists), pp. 16, 20. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 56. Medina, México 5330. Palau 84307. Rocq 5676. Sabin 76009. Streeter, Americana-Beginnings 74n. Streeter Sale 2438 (folio issue): “The first published account of the first permanent settlement in California, the Estracto being the preliminary report of the Portolá expedition.” Wagner, Spanish Southwest 150. Zamorano 80 #35 (Henry R. Wagner): “Portolá and Costansó arrived in Mexico City on August 10, 1770, bringing the first news of the occupation of Monterey. The government therefore lost very little time in having the occupation report printed. It is the earliest known printed piece, since Torquemada’s Monarquía Indiana, to contain any information regarding what is now known as Upper California.”

($45,000-90,000)

§§§§§

Born of the great tale of chivalry the Sergas de Esplandián as the island of Queen Calafia decades prior to its discovery, California engendered extraordinary curiosity throughout its early history. Unlike other regions discovered by Spain during the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries, California resisted occupation for a century and a half following the first attempt at settlement by Fernando Cortés. Even following successful permanent foundations established by the Society of Jesus after 1697, California was the distant edge of the Spanish Empire and was, at best, a marginal province. Following the expulsion of the Jesuits, in 1768 Visitor General José de Gálvez initiated plans for the occupation of Alta California, unexplored since 1602. Through the creation of a naval department at San Blas, this advance could avail itself of more rapid maritime travel coupled with overland expeditions under Gaspar de Portolá and Franciscan Fray Junípero Serra from the California peninsula.


Following the establishment of a base at San Diego on July 14, 1769, Portolá departed to explore by land northward through the more temperate coastal regions of Alta California. Seen by Juan Rodríguez Cabrillo in 1542 and explored and charted by Sebastián Vizcaíno in 1602, Monterey, with an adequate harbor for ships of the period and abundant supplies of fresh water, timber, game, and fish, was considered an appropriate site for securing Spanish control of the northern Pacific Coast. Accompanying Portolá was a fellow Catalán, Miguel Costansó, an officer of the Royal Corps of Engineers and professional cartographer and draughtsman. The sole description of the bay of Monterey was that made from the sea in 1602 and published in Manila in 1734 by José González Cabrera Bueno in the Navegación especulativa y práctica, and, as a result, it was bypassed on the march northward and was not identified until the return southward from the bay of San Francisco where the Golden Gate halted further advance.


Upon the expedition’s return to San Diego on January 24, 1770, Costansó returned to Monterey by sea with Father Serra in May and was met by Portolá and Lieutenant Pedro Fagés, who had returned overland. With the establishment of the presidio of Monterey and mission San Carlos Borromeo, Portolá and Costansó sailed for San Blas in July and proceeded to Mexico City, which they reached on August 10. Their report to Viceroy Marqués de Croix of the success of the expeditions and establishment of Monterey marked the completion of a long-desired goal of Spanish colonization, and resulted in the almost immediate publication of a greatly abridged description in the Estracto de Noticias del Puerto de Monterey..., dated six days following the arrival of Portolá and Costansó at the viceregal court.

——W. Michael Mathes

158. [RAILROAD]. The Great Dutch Flat Swindle!! The City of San Francisco Demands Justice!! The Matter in Controversy, and the Present State of the Question. An Address to the Board of Supervisors, Officers, and People of San Francisco [caption title]. [San Francisco, 1864]. 131 [1, contents] pp. 8vo, original printed wrappers. Lower wrapper foxed, uniform light age toning, otherwise very good. The Grabhorn-Streeter-Robbins copy, with the bookplates of Streeter and Edwin Grabhorn on chemise and Robbins’s plate laid in. Preserved in morocco over patterned paper slipcase with chemise, spine gilt. Rare, especially in wrappers.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 188. Graff 1632. Sabin 28444. Streeter Sale 2885: “The scandal referred to was the passage by the voters of San Francisco of a proposal to subscribe $1,000,000 to the capital stock of the Western Pacific and Central Pacific railroads, $600,000 of the subscription going to the Central Pacific, of which Governor Leland Sanford was president. Most of the work comprises documentation of the intent to defraud.” This complicated controversy arose when Sanford and others of the Central Pacific attempted to obtain actual cash from the City of San Francisco after bonds had been floated. This pamphlet contains a vigorous denunciation of the vote that authorized the investment, and the writer alleges that the measure carried fraudulently. Indeed, officials refused to sign the bonds until finally served with a court order. In the end, history has agreed with Bancroft, who argued in 1890, long after the railroad had cleared the steep grade at Dutch Point, “Whatever may have been the shortcomings of the railroad associates, now that the dust of controversy is clearing away, and malice and prejudice are losing their influence, it will be at least admitted that they have been men of remarkable enterprise and administrative talent” (History of California VII, p. 624).

($1,000-2,000)

159. [RAILROAD]. [WHEELER, Arthur]. The Valley Road (Illustrated): A History of the Traffic Association of California, the League of Progress, the North American Navigation Company, the Merchants’ Shipping Association, and the San Francisco and San Joaquin Valley Railway.... San Francisco: Wheeler Publishing Co., 1896. 224 pp., photographic frontispiece portrait, 12 photographic plates (portraits, scenes), numerous photographic text illustrations, some full-page. Large 8vo, contemporary full polished tan calf gilt, spine gilt with red and green morocco labels, marbled endpapers, a.e.g. Lightly rubbed, upper joint and hinge open but holding, rear hinge starting, text block cracked at pp. 16-17. Interior very fine. With printed bookplates of San Francisco publisher Henry Payot on front pastedown and Pacific Union Club on front flyleaf.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 521. Rocq 16555. Another chapter in the interminable railroad and transportation fights that marked early California history, this work is an attack on those who tried to stop the progress of the San Francisco and San Joaquin Valley Railroad and a paean to those who supported it. The list of Stockton subscribers (pp. 215-220) is fascinating because it breaks the group into categories by occupation (bakers, bootblack, butchers, embalmers, jewelers, etc).

($200-400)

160. READ, J[ames] A. & D[onald] F. Read (illustrators). Journey to the Gold Diggins by Jeremiah Saddlebags. Illustrated by J. A. & D. F. Read. Cincinnati: U. P. James, [1849]. 63 pp., pictorial title, 112 engraved comic illustrations. Oblong 8vo, original gold pictorial wrappers with illustrations on both wraps, stitched. Upper wrapper slightly stained along top and left margins, lower wrapper detached, mild browning to edges of first few leaves, but generally very fine, the interior clean and fresh. In a half red calf slipcase with chemise.


First edition, the Cincinnati issue. Byrd 45. Cowan II, p. 523. Graff 3432. Howell 50, California 203. Howes R92. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 524a. Norris 539. Sabin 68157. Streeter Sale 2591. The illustrations by James A. and Donald F. Read are among the earliest caricatures in American literature of the forty-niners (but see XOX, item 10). This work, copyrighted May 20, 1849, is usually considered the best known of the Gold Rush comic book literature, although the illustrations lack the rough-and-ready character of those found in the XOX work and the story itself is not nearly so grim and pessimistic. Saddlebags, after numerous adventures involving capture by Native Americans, nearly being eaten by an alligator, and discovering a large chunk of fool’s gold, finally makes his way back home to recover his true love and his sanity.


Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators and Wood Engravers II, p. 130: “The Read brothers were wood engravers of New York City, but they were illustrators as well, working for a number of magazines”; #1902: “Shows the lamentable experiences of Mr. Saddlebags in search of gold...18 of the cuts are signed by Richardson as the wood engraver and 1 (p. 40) by Orr. The title-page cut is repeated on the front wrapper, and on the back wrapper is an elaborate wood engraving...advertising Redstick: or, Scenes in the South, published by U. P. James.... Another edition of this book was published by Stringer and Townsend in New York. It is not dated but it may precede the Cincinnati edition. A comparison of the 2 editions shows in the Cincinnati edition some breaks in the thin lines surrounding the cuts, breaks which do not appear in the New York edition. Except for this there is not much to choose between the 2 editions in the quality of the impressions.”

($5,000-10,000)

161. RIDGE, John R[ollin] (“Yellowbird”). Poems. San Francisco: Henry Payot & Company [Edward Bosqui & Co., Printers], 1868. 137 [1] pp., albumen photographic frontispiece of author mounted to front free endpaper. 12mo, original dark green cloth, author’s name and title in gilt on upper cover, beveled edges. Clumsily rebacked, joints and hinges weak and starting, text block split between pp. 12-13, shaken and shelf-worn, p. 47 with small void in blank right margin. The Graff copy, with his bookplate on front pastedown and deaccession bookplate of the Newberry library just below, original Ayer shelfmark book sticker on rear pastedown.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 533. Graff 3504. Howell 50, California 1202. Kurutz, California Books Illustrated with Original Photographs 1856-1890 #43. Miles & Reese, Creating America 122. Norris 3270. Walker, San Francisco’s Literary Frontier, pp. 227-228. A Cherokee born in Georgia, Ridge emigrated to California in 1850 and was for years a leading newspaperman. This posthumous collection of his poems, many of which are of California interest and written squarely within the prevailing romantic style of the time, may be the first published book of poetry by a Native American. Ridge is best remembered for his legendarily rare biography of Joaquín Murieta, which he wrote under the pseudonym Yellow Bird (cf. Zamorano 80 #64). The book was printed by Edward Bosqui (1832-1917), generally considered San Francisco’s first fine printer, who arrived in San Francisco in 1850 and established himself as a printer, lithographer, bookbinder, publisher, and bibliophile (Hart, Companion to California, p. 48).

($500-1,000)

162. RINGGOLD, Cadwalader. A Series of Charts, with Sailing Directions, Embracing Surveys of the Farallones, Entrance to the Bay of San Francisco, Bays of San Francisco and San Pablo, Straits of Carquines and Suisun Bay, Confluence and Deltic Branches of the Sacramento and San Joaquin Rivers, and the Sacramento River (with the Middle Fork) to the American River, Including the Cities of Sacramento and Boston, State of California. Washington: Printed by Jno. T. Towers, 1851. 44 pp., 11 lithographed plates on tinted grounds (including frontispiece), coastal profiles and views, 6 folded lithographed maps (the maps, except the first, all have the following text somewhere beneath the neat line: C. B. Graham, Lithr. Washington, D.C.; Entered according to Act of Congress in the year 1851 by Cadwalader Ringgold in the Clerks Office of the District Court for the United States in the District of Columbia). 4to, original purple cloth, upper cover stamped in gilt (“Memoir And Maps Of California Ringgold US Navy 1851” and showing an eagle holding a banner and anchor beneath whom Columbia sits holding the shield of California with a bear asleep at her feet, the whole surrounded by an elaborate frame with dolphins and banners), repeated in blind on the rear cover. Binding sunned, lower joint starting at top, light offsetting of plates, sheets uniformly age-toned, minor tears (no losses) in a few of the folded maps, otherwise, an excellent copy of a fragile book. Author’s presentation in ink on title page: “For the Hon. Ruben Robie of NYK with the respects of the Author,” and with Robie’s ink stamp on the front pastedown.

The plates are:

Frontispiece: View of Sacramento City from the west bank [lower left in image]: Edwin Cullberg; [lower right in image]: Wm. H. Dougal.
Entrance to San Francisco [lower left in image]: C. Ringgold U.S.N. [lower right in image]: W. H. Dougal. (p. 9)

View of San Francisco from Yerba Buena Island [lower right in image]: W. H. Dougal. (p. 11)

View of Monte Diablo from Garnet Island [lower left]: E. Gullberg [lower right]: W. H. Dougal. (p. 18)

View of Benicia from the Anchorage East of Seal Island [lower left]: S. F. Blunt U.S.N. [lower right]: W. H. Dougal. (p. 25)

View of Monte Diablo from Forks of the Sacramento [lower left]: E. Cullberg [lower right]: W. H. Dougal. (p. 26)

Entrance to the Sacramento River [lower left in image area]: Edwin Cullberg [lower right]: W. H. Dougal (p. 26)

[Left]: Mark for the Invincible Buoy Point Smith, east end of Angel I. on with Signal Hill [lower left in image]: S. F. Blunt U.S.N. [lower right in image area]: W. H. Dougal; [right]: Mark for Invincible Buoy North extreme of Marin Is. on with Clump of trees north of San Rafael [lower left in image area]: S. F. Blunt [lower right in image area]: W. H. Dougal. (p. 31)

Mark for Tongue Shoal [lower left in image area]: E. Cullberg [lower right]: W. H. Dougal. (p. 37)

Mark for entering the second section of the Middle Fork on the Sacramento River [lower left]: Edwin Cullburg [lower right]: W. H. Dougal. (p. 37)

Marks for entering the Sacramento and its Forks at their confluence [lower left in image area]: Edwin Cullberg [lower right in image area]: W. H. Dougal. (p. 37)

Map list:

(1) General Chart Embracing Surveys of the Farallones Entrance to the Bay of San Francisco Bays of San Francisco and San Pablo Straits of Carquines and Suisun Bay and the Sacramento and San Joaquin Rivers to the Cities of Sacramento and San Joaquin California by Cadwalader Ringgold Commander U. S. Navy. 1850. Constructed, Projected and Drawn by Fred D. Stuart, Hydrographer, late of the U. S. Ex. Ex. assisted by Chas. Everett Jr. Draughtsman and Inscribed to William H. Aspinwall Esq. City of New York (51 x 77 cm; 20-1/8 x 30-3/8 inches), 16.5 cm (6-1/2-inch) tear at text block, otherwise very fine.

(2) Chart of the Farallones and Entrance to the Bay of San Francisco California by Cadwalader Ringgold Commander, U. S. Navy Assisted by Simon F. Blunt, Lieut. U. S. Navy 1850. Constructed, Projected and Drawn by Fred. D. Stuart, Hydrographer, late of the U. S. Ex. Ex. [left below neat line]: C. B. Graham, Lithr. Washington, D.C. (51.1 x 77.2 cm; 20-1/8 x 30-3/8 inches), 25 cm (10-inch) tear at text block, otherwise very fine. This map also repeats the image of Entrance to San Francisco (see above plate list).

(3) Chart of the Bay of San Pablo Straits of Carquines and part of the Bay of San Francisco California by Cadwalader Ringgold Commander, U. S. Navy Assisted by Simon F. Blunt, Lieut. U. S. N. 1850. Constructed, Projected and Drawn by Fred. D. Stuart, Hydrographer, late of the U. S. Ex. Ex. Assisted by A. H. Campbell, Civil Engineer. [right below neat line]: C. B. Graham, Lithr. Washington, D.C. (77.8 x 51.2 cm; 30-5/8 x 20-1/8 inches), very fine. This map also repeats the images of the two views of Mark for Invincible Buoy (see above plate list).

(4) Chart of Suisun & Vallejo Bays with the Confluence of the Rivers Sacramento and San Joaquin California by Cadwalader Ringgold Commander U. S. Navy Assisted by Sam R. Knox, Lieut. U. S. N. and Wm. P. Humphreys & J. H. Rowe Engineers. 1850. Constructed, Projected and Drawn by Fred. D. Stuart, Hydrographer, late of the U. S. Ex. Ex. assisted by John Tyssowski Draughtsman. [left below neat line]: C. B. Graham, Lithr. Washington, D.C. (51.1 x 77 cm; 20-1/8 x 30-3/8 inches), 2.5 cm (1-inch) tear at text block, otherwise very fine. This map also repeats the images of the View of Benica, Mark for Tongue Shoal, and Entrance to the Sacramento River (see above plate list).

(5) Chart of the Sacramento River from Suisun City to the American River California by Cadwalader Ringgold Commander, U. S. Navy Assisted by Edwin Cullberg, Lieut. of the Hydrotechnic Corps Swedish Navy and T. A. Emmet, Civil Engineer 1850 Projected, Constructed & Drawn by Fred. D. Stuart, Hydrographer, late of the U. S. Ex. Ex. assisted by A. H. Campbell, Civil Engineer. (76.2 x 51.1 cm; 30 x 20-1/8 inches), with insets (clockwise from upper left): Part Of The River Sacramento showing the location Of The Cities Of Sacramento And Boston; Confluence of the Sacramento River and its Middle & West Forks; Suisun City and part of the Sacramento River. [left below neat line]: C. B. Graham, Lithr. Washington, D.C. 7.5 cm (3-inch) tear at text block, wrinkled along right side, otherwise fine. This map also repeats the images of Sacramento City from the west bank, Marks for entering the Sacramento and its Forks, and Marks for entering the second section (see above plate list).

(6) [Six charts on one sheet clockwise from upper left]: (1) Straits of Carquines and Vallejo Bay by Cadwalader Ringgold, U. S. N. 1850.; (2) Depot of the Pacific Mail Steam Company Benicia; (3) Anchorage off Sacramento City by Cadwalader Ringgold, U. S. N. 1850.; (4) Anchorage off New York of the Pacific by Cadwalader Ringgold, U. S. N. 1850.; (5) Anchorage off San Francisco by Cadwalader Ringgold U. S. N. 1850.; (6) Vallejo and Mare Island Strait from the U.S. Coast Survey. 1850. [left below neat line]: C. B. Graham, Lithr. Washington, D.C. (51.4 x 77.1 cm; 20-1/4 x 30-3/8 inches), 18 cm (7-inch) tear at text block, otherwise very fine.


Second edition, second issue, first illustrated edition. This 44-page issue was first issued without maps or plates this same year; here, the sheets are unchanged but the maps and plates have been added. This second edition was preceded by an unillustrated edition of 48 pp., also this same year. Braislin 1555. Cowan II, pp. 533-534n. Howes R303 (calling for 8 plates). Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 536c (calling for 8 plates). Norris 3732. Peters, California on Stone, II, pp. 112-113 (listing 12 images on 11 sheets, the plates being the same as those here). Sabin 71425 (calling for 8 plates). Streeter Sale 2679 (calling for 11 plates): “The charts, which include much of the shore and give many place names, together with the views give a picture of how the country from the Golden Gate to Sacramento appeared in 1850, which is of great interest.... The plates in the 1851 edition are certainly preferable to those in the 1852 edition.”


Based on the results of Ringgold’s surveys of 1849-1850, this publication, which produced the most accurate charts up until that time of the areas covered, was of immense practical value to the “intelligent practical navigators” for whom they were intended. According to his introduction, Ringgold was persuaded by the citizens of San Francisco to undertake the task of accurately surveying the seaward approaches to the coast and the interior because of the vast amount of ship traffic that the area endured because of the Gold Rush and because, more ominously, of the “thousands of human beings...anxiously flocking thither, often in open boats, ill suited to the exposed navigation leading to the interior” (p. [5]). His introduction is a model of apparently sincere nineteenth-century graciousness and courtesy toward those who assisted him. The text comprises detailed instructions for mariners and includes very flattering remarks about the area. The book was so popular that it went to a fifth edition by 1852.


The plates were executed by prominent engraver William H. Dougal, who also illustrated Wilkes and Marcy. Many of the original drawings are by Swedish Navy officer Edwin Cullburg (or Cullberg) who was with Ringgold’s survey. Curtis Burr Graham, who lithographed the maps (and probably the plates, too), was the longtime lithographer for the U.S. Coast Survey. As Peters notes of the various manifestations of Graham’s firm, “All their work has an extraordinary excellence” (I, p. 198), an opinion confirmed here by the delicate, beautiful plates. Ringgold (1802-1867), a professional U.S. Navy officer, had a checkered career despite some brilliant successes during difficult missions.

($2,000-4,000)

163. RINGGOLD, Cadwalader. A Series of Charts, with Sailing Directions, Embracing Surveys of the Farallones, Entrance to the Bay of San Francisco, Bays of San Francisco and San Pablo, Straits of Carquines and Suisun Bay, Confluences and Deltic Branches of the Sacramento and San Joaquin River (with the Middle Fork) to the American River, Including the Cities of Sacramento and Boston, State of California. Fourth Edition, With Additions. Washington: Printed by Jno. T. Towers, 1852. 48 pp., 8 lithographed plates on tinted grounds (including frontispiece), 6 folded lithographed maps. 4to, original plum gilt-pictorial cloth stamped as in the 1851 edition, above. Spine faded and slightly frayed, covers faded and frayed, front hinge open, front flyleaf separated, rear hinge starting, text and plates moderately foxed, text block loose in binding, overall a good copy, the maps fine.

Plate list:

Frontispiece: View of San Francisco from Yerba Buena Island. [lower right in image area]: W. H. Dougal
Entrance to San Francisco. [lower left]: C. Ringgold U. S. N.; [lower right]: W. H. Dougal (p. 9)

View of Sacramento City from the west bank. [lower left in image area]: Edwin Cullberg; [lower left in image area]: Wm. H. Dougal. (p. 19)

View of Benicia from the Anchorage East of Seal Island. [lower left]: S. F. Blunt, U. S. N.; [lower right]: W. H. Dougal (p. 25)

[Top]: View of Monte Diablo from Garnet Island. [lower left]: E. Cullberg; [lower right]: W. H. Dougal; [bottom]: View from the Forks of the Sacramento. [lower left]: E. Cullberg; [lower right]: W. H. Dougal (p. 26)

[Top]: Mark for Invincible Buoy Point Smith, east of Angel I. on with Signal Hill [lower left]: S. F. Blunt U. S. N. [lower right]: W. H. Dougal; [bottom]: Mark for Invincible Buoy North extreme of Marin Is. on with clump of trees north of San Rafael [lower left]: S. F. Blunt; [lower right]: W. H. Dougal (p. 31)

[Top]: Mark for Tongue Shoal [lower left]: E. Cullberg; [lower right]: W. H. Dougal; [bottom]: Entrance to the Sacramento River [lower left]: Edwin Cullberg; [lower right]: W. H. Dougal (p. 34)

[Top]: Mark for entering the Sacramento and its Forks at their confluence [lower left]: Edwin Cullberg; [lower right]: W. H. Dougal; [bottom]: Mark for entering the second section of the Middle Fork of the Sacramento River [lower left]: Edwin Cullburg; [lower right]: W. H. Dougal (p. 36)

Map list (the maps are the same as in the other edition offered as item 162 herein; condition reports follow):

(1) Slight wrinkling from improper folding, else very fine.

(2) 5 cm (2-inch) mended tear at text block, else very fine.

(3) 12.6 cm (5-inch) closed tear at text block, else very fine.

(4) Right edge slightly wrinkled and soiled, else very fine.

(5) 17.5 cm (3-inch) closed tear at text block, otherwise very fine.

(6) Two small tears at text block, else very fine.


Fourth edition. Cowan II, p. 534: “Best edition.” Hill 1454. Howes R303. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 536e. Sabin 71425. In this edition, the text has been rewritten; some sections have been expanded while others that appeared in the first edition have been deleted. The sailing directions especially have been brought up-to-date with new information. Several new tables have also been added.

($1,500-3,000)

164. ROBINSON, Fayette. California and Its Gold Regions; With a Geographical and Topographical View of the Country, Its Mineral and Agricultural Resources. Prepared from Official and Other Authentic Documents; With a Map of the U. States and California, Showing the Routes of the U. S. Mail Steam Packets to California, also the Various Overland Routes. New York: Stringer & Townsend, 1849. 137 [1, blank] [6, ads] pp. (wanting map). 8vo, original gold printed wrappers bound in early twentieth-century three-quarter brown morocco over brown pebble cloth, spine gilt-lettered and with raised bands. Lightly scuffed at joints, upper wrapper chipped with loss at lower right blank margin and several tears closed, some wrinkling to text, otherwise very good. With printed bookplate of Joseph M. Gleason on front pastedown (see Talbot, Historic California in Bookplates, p. 99), old ink accession number on verso of title page and p. 33, printed bookseller ticket of Boston’s W. B. Clarke & Carruth on inside of lower wrapper.


First edition, first issue. Cowan I, pp. 193-194. Cowan II, p. 537. Graff 3527. Howell 50, California 212. Howes R366. Jones 1215. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 539b. Norris 3291. Rocq 16029. Sabin 72070. Streeter Sale 2595. Vail, Gold Fever, 22. Wheat, Maps of the California Gold Region 116; Books of the California Gold Rush 168: “One of the best of the earliest books on California printed for sale to intending goldseekers.” An unusual book in that it was admittedly written for the armchair rather than the actual traveler (p. [3]). Nevertheless, it includes considerable information that would be of use to an actual Argonaut. Among such tips is one offered by the publishers on the rear wrapper, urging that emigrants buy books for the trip: “They eat nothing, nor do they spoil, and they will be sold at prices that will insure to the dealer a profit of from three to five hundred per cent.”

($300-500)

165. ROGERS, Woodes. A Cruising Voyage round the World: First to the South-Sea, Thence to the East-Indies, and Homewards by the Cape of Good Hope. Begun in 1708, and finish’d in 1711.... London: Printed for Andrew Bell at the Cross-Keys and Bible in Cornhil, and Bernard Lintot at the Cross-Keys between the Temple-Gates, Fleetstreet, 1718. xix [1, blank] 428, 57 [7] pp., 5 copper-engraved folded maps, including a map by Moll showing California as an island: A Map of the World with the Ships Duke & Dutchess Tract Round it from 1708 to 1711 | By Herman Moll Geographer (20.3 x 35.5 cm; 8 x 14 inches). 8vo, contemporary paneled calf (neatly rebacked in modern dark brown calf with original spine labels preserved, original endpapers preserved), edges sprinkled. Old leather scuffed, maps with uniform light age toning, remains of old book label on front pastedown, overall a very good copy, interior fine.


Second edition, corrected (first edition, London, 1712). Braislin 1575: “One of the earliest works in the English language to describe California.” Cowan I, pp. 194-195. Cowan II, p. 540. European Americana 718/154. Hill 1479 (first edition): “A buccaneering classic.” Howes R421 (points out that Captain Edward Cooke also contributed to this account). JCB V:238. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 31. Sabin 72754. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 78a. The expedition cruised off the coast of Peru, reached California in 1709, and then crossed the Pacific to Asia. It was perhaps this voyage that Defoe drew upon for Robinson Crusoe. For more on the background of this voyage, see item 45 herein.

($1,000-2,000)

§§§§§

Following the death of Carlos II of Spain without heir, in 1700 Europe was again engaged in international conflict, The War of Spanish Succession. The deceased king´s will had granted the Spanish throne to his cousin, Philip of Valois (Felipe V), a grandson of Louis XIV and, fearing the formation of a Franco-Hispanic power bloc, England allied with Austria to press for succession by Leopold of Hapsburg, another cousin of the deceased monarch. As the war progressed, the Anglo-Austrian alliance sought means to cripple Spanish power by attacking her sources of wealth in the New World. In 1708 the British Parliament authorized privateering voyages free from royal taxation, and various investors in England initiated the outfitting of ships for attacking Spanish ports and shipping. In that same year, Woodes Rogers, a young mariner with little experience but a popular leader, in command of the expedition and captaining the Duke with William Dampier (twice circumnavigator) as pilot, and Stephen Courtney captaining the Dutchess [sic] with Edward Cooke as second captain, sailed from Bristol. The voyage was to follow the routes and methodology established over a century earlier by Francis Drake (1578-1580) and his successor, Thomas Cavendish (1586-1588) by sailing unnoticed to the east coast of South America and southward, rounding Cape Horn, and attacking Spanish ports and shipping on the less hostile Pacific Coast. Primary targets were to be silver-galleons sailing from Callao to Panamá and, hopefully, the Manila galleon bringing treasure from Asia to the west coast of New Spain.


Entering the Pacific in 1709, the Duke and Dutchess made history in February by rescuing Alexander Selkirk, marooned on Isla Juan Fernández and later immortalized by Daniel Defoe as Robinson Crusoe. Proceeding northward, the ships captured some twenty ships off the Chilean, Peruvian, and Ecuadorian coasts, and captured the port of Guayaquil. There they took the Havre de Grace, renamed Marquis under the command of Cooke. Continuing, the expedition coasted Central America and New Spain, and stood off Cabo San Lucas from mid-November to January, 1710, awaiting the Manila ship. With the arrival of the Nuestra Señora de la Encarnación y Desengaño and the Nuestra Señora de Begoña en route to Acapulco, Rogers alone with Duke, and having lost part of his jaw to a bullet, captured the former, however, the latter giving battle for two days successfully drove off the three English ships. Following repairs, the now four ships (Encarnación y Desengaño renamed Batchelor) sailed from Cabo San Lucas across the Pacific, rounded the Cape of Good Hope, and reached England in October, 1711.


During their long sojourn at Cabo San Lucas both Cooke and Rogers made lengthy ethnographic, geographic, zoological, and botanical observations. The publication of Cooke´s Voyage... preceded that of Rogers by a few months, however, the latter´s work proved more popular, and appeared in three editions in 1712, 1718, and 1726. While it does not contain the detailed drawings and descriptions provided by Cooke, Rogers´ work is considered more literary.
——W. Michael Mathes

166. ROQUEFEUIL, M. Camille de. Voyage Autour du Monde...suivi d’un vocabulaire des Termes de Marine. Paris: Béthune et Plon, 1843. [4] [xiii]-xlix [1, errata] 344 + [4] 407 pp., 6 engraved plates and maps (including 2 frontispieces; some folded). 2 vols., 8vo, contemporary full tan calf, spines lettered and decorated in gilt, upper covers embossed, stamped in gilt, and edges rolled in blind and gilt, marbled endpapers. Boards lightly rubbed in a few places, tear to frontispiece of vol. 1 neatly closed, scattered light foxing throughout text (a little heavier on some of the plates), 7.5 cm (3-inch) tear at text block in world map, but otherwise a fine set in a prize binding from “Institution Bellaguet Muron.”


First edition, second issue, with new title pages, vol. 1 omitting pp. i-xii, and plates added (first edition, Paris, 1823). Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1439 (locating only one copy; before its discovery this edition was unknown). Citations to the first edition: Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 569. Howes R438. Lada-Mocarski 86. Monaghan 1259. O’Reilly & Reitman 790. Sabin 73149. This account of the third French circumnavigation is an important one in numerous aspects in any edition. The remarks on Alaska are praised by Lada-Mocarski, and Forbes is equally flattering in his commentary on the Hawaii portion of the text. As did many French visitors during this period, Roquefeuil finds California pleasant but a land of contradictions. He is taken aback at the lack of industry in San Francisco, yet pleased at the urbanity and civilized manners of the political and religious leaders whom he encounters. In a foreshadowing of a great industry that will eventually arise, he remarks of a meal that “the wine was passable, and I learned with astonishment that it was...a California product” (vol. 1, p. 151). The California map, Carte de la Cote Nord-Oeust d’Amerique pour servir an Voyage autour du Monde par Monsr. Camille de Roquefeuil pendant les annees 1816, 1817, 1818 et 1819 (33.6 x 27.4 cm; 13-3/4 x 10-3/4 inches), shows the coast from Point Arguello to Kodiak Island and the voyage between those points.

($4,000-8,000)

§§§§§

Following the defeat of Napoleon Bonaparte and re-establishment of peace in France in 1815, numerous unoccupied naval personnel were available for a renewal of voyages of exploration and scientific discovery. Of particular interest was the locating of the site of the loss of the ships Boussole and Astrolabe of Jean-François Galaup de Lapérouse in 1787 and determining if there were survivors, as well as expanding the scientific information collected in the late eighteenth century. Further, special attention to the potential of the fur trade in the Pacific Northwest was to be given, to follow up the observations of Gabriel Franchere in the area during his voyage of 1810-1814. To this end, ship’s lieutenant Camille de Roquefeuil, a royalist officer from an illustrious naval family, sailed with the Bordelais from Bordeaux in October, 1816.


Reaching the Falklands in January 1817, Roquefeuil considered the possibilities of using the area as a fishing base and site for the deportation of criminals as England had done with Australia. Rounding Cape Horn, he reached Valparaiso in February in the midst of the Chilean wars of independence. Giving an English and several Spanish families asylum on board, he continued to Callao, where he was well received. Noting commercial potentials and whaling activities, Roquefeuil made extensive descriptive comments, and, continuing his voyage northward, reached San Francisco in August. He found the place destitute and proceeded to Nootka where the ship’s surgeon Yves-Thomas-René Vimont made detailed ethnographic observations. Here, too, there was little promise found, with the sea otter herds substantially reduced and only the salmon fishery seemed of potential value.


Returning to San Francisco, the Bordelais remained for a three-week rest, and particularly detailed descriptions were made by Vimont. From San Francisco, Roquefeuil reached the Marquesas in December, 1817 where again Vimont provided valuable ethnographic observations. After three months, the Bordelais sailed northward again, reaching Sitka in early April 1818, and subsequently visited the Russian settlement at Kodiak, where Roquefeuil observed a sea otter hunt. Sailing southward again to the Queen Charlotte Islands and Nootka, in September the expedition reached San Francisco, and again, in November, returned to Sitka, and finding that Russia had prohibited hunting by foreigners, continued to Hawaii in January 1819. In March, Roquefeuil anchored at Macau, and sailing in April, he reached Mauritius in June and thence continued around the Cape of Good Hope to his home port of Bordeaux in November.


Present during the heat of Spanish American wars of independence and the zenith of the activities of the Russian American Company in Alaska, Roquefeuil was a valuable observer, and his surgeon, Vimont, provided excellent ethnographic descriptions. The voyage was the last of colonial voyages to the Spanish domains and is transitional from the age of Lapérouse to that of Duhaut-Cilly.

——W. Michael Mathes

167. RYAN, William Redmond. Personal Adventures in Upper and Lower California, in 1848-9; With the Author’s Experience at the Mines. Illustrated by Twenty-three Drawings, Taken on the Spot. London: William Shoberl, 1850. vi [1, list of illustrations] [1, blank] 347 [1] + [2] 413 [1] pp., 2 frontispieces (lithographed scenes on toned grounds), 1 lithographed scene on toned ground, 20 woodcut plates. 2 vols., 8vo, original red gilt-pictorial blind-embossed cloth. Spines faded, chipped, and vol. 2 spine almost detached, shaken, text blocks split at vol. 1, pp. 24-25 and 72-73, and vol. 2, pp. 144-145, vol. 1 slightly shelf-worn, light uniform age toning. With printed John Howell labels on rear pastedowns.


First edition. Bradford 4767. Braislin 1599. Byrd 8. Cowan I, p. 197. Cowan II, p. 547: “The charming narrative of an artist and bohemian who left unrecorded but little that he saw. His descriptions are among the best of his time.” Eberstadt 125:191. Graff 3626. Hill 1508. Holliday 966. Howell 50, California 215. Howes R558: “Both the text and the illustrations are among the best of the period.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 548a (calling for the final page of vol. 2 to be blank). Norris 3340. Plath 925. Rocq 16037. Sabin 74532. Streeter Sale 2646: “Readable account of his travels and life in California, much of it being trivial but all adding up to a picture of the times.” Vail, Gold Fever, p. 22. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 173.


The lovely plates are based on Ryan’s own drawings. The woodcuts were executed by E. V. Campbell, and the lithographs by Robert Jacob Hamerton (see Bénézit). For liveliness and freshness of both literary style and observation, this is a difficult book to surpass for the period. Ryan was curious and for the most part open to the people and experiences he encountered. His emotional honesty with the reader is also unusual, and in some ways Ryan is far more candid than other Englishmen who made the same trip for the same purpose. At vol. 2, pp. 35-37, is an almost hilarious description of Ryan at one moment writhing in extended self-doubts and in the next, after his companion finds a gold nugget, concluding: “This was quite enough to drive all philosophy out of my head, and I forthwith looked out for a likely place and began to dig away as busily as the rest.”

($500-1,000)

168. [SAGE, Rufus B.]. Scenes in the Rocky Mountains, and in Oregon, California, New Mexico, Texas and the Grand Prairies; or, Notes by the Way, During an Excursion of Three Years, with a Description of the Countries Passed Through, Including Their Geography, Geology, Resources, Present Condition, and the Different Nations Inhabiting Them. By a New Englander. Philadelphia: Carey & Hart, 1846. xii [13]-303 pp., folded lithographed map: Map of Oregon, California, New Mexico, N.W. Texas & the Proposed Territory of Ne-Bras-Ka By Rufus B. Sage. 1846. F. Michelin’s Lith. 111, Nassau Street N.Y.; 45 x 60 cm; 17-3/4 x 23-5/8 inches). 12mo, original blind-embossed brown cloth (inexpertly rebacked, original spine preserved), spine gilt-lettered. Shelf-worn, missing several pieces at extremities and along joints, gilt lettering worn, corners worn and bumped with board exposed, front hinge starting, front pastedown abraded where library pocket was removed, light offsetting to title page and old ink number bleached out, mild uniform age toning to text. Map with minor splits at folds and old closed tears at text block (no losses) and some browning (mostly confined to verso), generally the map is very good to fine. Littell (904) described Sage’s book as “rare in any condition” and “an important source book of the early overland trails.”


First edition, second issue (with page numbers 77-88, 270-271, and 302 correctly placed in outer margin). Bauer 429. Bradford 4774. Cowan I, p. 197. Cowan II, p. 548. Field 1345. Fifty Texas Rarities 30. Graff 3633: “The first hundred copies were issued in wrappers.” Cf. Howell 50, California 216 (1st issue): “One of the most important source books of the overland.” Howes S16: “An intelligent narrative of extensive travels from the Platte to the Arkansas.” Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 68. Mintz, The Trail 402. Pilling 3438. Plains & Rockies IV:123:1. Rader 2870. Raines, p. 181. Rittenhouse 502. Sabin 74892. Saunders 3141. Smith 8929. Streeter Sale 3409. Vandale 148. Wheat, Maps of the California Gold Region 30. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 527 (illustrated on p. 40): “Most copies lack...the map...one of the earliest to depict the finally-determined Oregon boundary...one of the earliest attempts to show on a map the ever-more-heavily traveled emigrant road to California.” Despite such conventional wisdom regarding the rarity of the map, cloth-bound copies with maps are actually common in commerce. The wrappers issue came out first (supposedly limited to 100 copies), and it is in the wrappers issue that the map is not found, probably because it was never issued with it. However, we have handled a copy in wrappers with the map loosely inserted (as was the case with the Siebert copy).


John Allen states: “While the maps by the U.S. Army Corps of Topographical Engineers are inarguably the most important maps of the decade of the forties for the West in general, many other distinctive maps were produced during that period, particularly for the area of the plains.... Among the...migrant and traveler maps...the cartographic efforts of Rufus B. Sage are both representative and among the finest examples of the genre. Sage’s map of 1846, drawn to accompany his Scenes in the Rocky Mountains, is outstanding in its portrayal of the territory east of the Rocky Mountains. From the Missouri on the north to the Canadian River on the south, Sage drew as accurate a map of the plains as any mid-nineteenth-century cartographer’s, except for the maps of the topographical engineers. His delineation of the courses of virtually all the major plains streams and their tributaries is nearly without fault; he identified both the Oregon and California trails with care and precision; he located, as accurately as any, the territories of the major plains tribal groups. Like other cartographers of the period, Sage did not have the Black Hills correctly, showing them as a linear chain running northwest from the Sweetwater to the Missouri. In a concession to both the patterns of promise and the pessimism that were evident among mappers of the Plains, Sage’s ‘Great American Desert’ sprawls in flourishing letters across the plains south of the Arkansas, while in the heart of ‘proposed Ne-Bras-Ka Territory,’ straddling the Platte and identified in even more florid style, are the ‘Grand Prairies’” (“Patterns of Promise” in Mapping the North American Plains, p. 53, & Fig. 3.8).


Ellis, Colorado Mapology, p. 41 (illustrated): “It is interesting to note the two broken lines, one running due north from the headwaters of the Arkansas River to the 42nd parallel and the other from the headwaters of the Rio Grande to the same parallel. This is reminiscent of the boundaries of the Republic of Texas, but the significance of the line from the headwaters of the Arkansas had faded in 1845.” Apparently the map was prepared later at the author’s insistence and not included in all copies. Not only is it the first to show the new Oregon boundary, it emphasizes the increasingly used emigrant roads to California. As indicated by the number of distributors’ names present on copies in the wrappers, the book had a wide distribution, from Philadelphia to Mobile and practically everywhere between.


Sage began his journey out of a desire to see new climes and freely admits that all along he intended to write a book, thereby being refreshingly honest, as opposed to others who publicly adopted an “Aw, shucks” attitude, insisting that their writings would never have seen the light of day except for the importuning of their friends, neighbors, clergymen, or whomever. Although capable of being a steely eyed, almost detached observer, Sage is thoroughly steeped in Romanticism and repressed Victorian sexuality, as well. His florid description of the area around Westport, Missouri, is typical: “The blushing strawberry, scarce yet divested of its rich burden of fruit, kissed my every step” (p. 15). In his description of the Beer-Herring duel, however, he recounts events as if he were deadpanning, although he claims to have known both men personally and states he was “much interested” in the event (p. 161).


Also an amateur sociologist, Sage, in a twist on the Welsh Indians theory, suggests that the Munchie Indians were descendents of a colony of ancient Romans (pp. 199-200). He is also perfectly capable of anthropomorphism, which he demonstrates in rapid succession in his description of wolves and ravens (pp. 236-237). Although long known to be important for the historical materials he brings to light, Sage is also worth study as an author and observer steeped in the personal and sometimes whimsical traditions of his era, in which both writers and the general public grappled to understand the vastness and newness of the western continent that lay before them.

($4,000-8,000)

169. SAINT-AMANT, Madame [Pierre Charles Fournier] de. Voyage en Californie 1850 et 1851. Navigation sur les deux océans; passage de l’Isthme de Panama; arrivée à San-Francisco. Suivi du Tarif des douanes en Californie. Paris: Garnier Frères, 1851. 48 pp. 8vo, original buff printed wrappers, title within ornamental border. Fragile wraps chipped, stained, and with one small hole, bookplate removed from inside of upper wrapper, internally fine.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 197. Cowan II, p. 549. Graff 3637. Hill 1512: “Mme. de Saint-Amant[’s] Christian names seem to have eluded historians and bibliographers.” Howell 50, California 775. Howes S20n. Littell 905. Monaghan 1289. Palau 285059. Sabin 74988. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 174n. The author, whose husband served as French consul at Sacramento, has left us an unusual account of California and her voyage there from France via the Isthmus. This cultured, sensitive, and independent lady preceded her husband to California, sailing on the Servern as its only female passenger. Her descriptions of the voyage are animated and lyrical: “The sea in these regions is something magical, the evenings especially, it seems as if we are sailing in a sparkling furnace and that this great boat splits the waves so lightly and so stately, that one wonders if it is not flying in the air. I challenge the weariest of souls not to be moved at such a spectacle.”


Arriving at Chagres in the latter part of April, she good-naturedly adapts to the hardships, wittily commenting: “Little did I think that I would be following in the footsteps of Humboldt, perched perilously on muleback navigating a dangerous precipice.” She describes the “pompously named Hôtel des Princes et des Ambassadeurs” in Panama City as nothing more than rude goat huts with outlandish prices. She assures her husband that her health has been very good and that she has taken all precautions “in a country where one can die with terrifying rapidity” of cholera, fever, or other diseases. Upon arriving in San Francisco, she delightedly describes the burgeoning city: “All of the nations of the world have rendezvoused in this vast camp that is assuredly the most beautiful anthill in the world” (p. 30).

($200-400)

170. SAINT-AMANT, [Pierre Charles Fournier] de. Voyages en Californie et dans l’Orégon. Paris: L. Maison, 1854. lii, 651 pp., 2 engraved maps: (1) Chemin de fer de l’Isthme de Panama [with inset of Panama City] (13.6 x 9.5 cm; 5-3/8 x 3-3/4 inches); (2) Orégon Territoire aux États-Unis... (20.5 x 26 cm; 8-1/8 x 10-3/8 inches), engraved text illustrations. 8vo, original blue-grey printed upper wrapper, new tan paper spine and lower wrapper. Wrapper somewhat darkened and soiled, vertical split in spine, edges slightly frayed, p. [vi] missing lower right corner costing some text in the footnote, scattered light foxing and browning, overall very good, untrimmed copy.


First edition. Braislin 1603. Byrd 1603. Cowan I, p. 198: “This was, at that time, the most extensive and important work on this subject issued in the French language.” Cowan II, p. 549. Hill 1513. Howell 50, California 776. Howes S20. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 552. Monaghan 1289. Palau 285061. Sabin 74989. Smith 8927. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 174 (cited as being of special importance): “Written by an official observer, this was the most extensive French work of the period on California, and much of it deserves translation.” Saint-Amant was also one of the great French chess masters of his time.

($300-600)

171. SAN FRANCISCO. Act of Incorporation and Ordinances of the City of San Francisco. San Francisco: Printed at the Office of the Evening Picayune, 1850. 72 pp. 8vo, original yellow printed wrappers, title within typographical border, stitched. Spine repaired, some light staining (especially at gutter), generally a very good copy. Ownership inscription on upper wrapper: “Isaac Bluxome Jr., San Francisco Nov. 22, 1850” (Bluxome later became the secretary of the Vigilance Committee of 1856, and was one of the most powerful officers in that group). Preserved in a quarter green morocco and marbled boards slipcase with chemise.


First edition of “one of the earliest of the public documents of San Francisco” (Cowan I, p. 199). AII, California 31. Cowan II, p. 553. Fahey 192. Greenwood 229 (locating copies in the California State Library, in the Bancroft and Huntington libraries, and at the State Historical Society of Wisconsin). Howell 50, California 794. Huntington Sale 1698:784 (noting in 1934 that the work is “very rare”). Rocq 11438. Wagner, California Imprints 76. This work contains “An Act to Incorporate the City of San Francisco,” as passed by the Legislature on April 12, 1850; the message of Mayor John W. Geary to the members of the Town Council, delivered on April 9, 1850; and the thirty-nine city ordinances passed between May 15 and July 26, 1850. The ordinances organize the various departments (such as fire and police), authorize sale of buildings, regulate saloons and gambling halls, establish safe storage of gunpowder, address water supply, provide for grading and planking of streets, ban riots and running horses in streets, etc. The final ordinance, “Authorising the Comptroller to Advertise for Proposals for City Printing,” includes interesting documentation on early San Francisco printing.

($2,000-4,000)

172. SAN FRANCISCO. Charter for the City and County of San Francisco Proposed by the Board of Freeholders. San Francisco: S. W. Raveley, 1880. [2] 192 pp. 8vo, original full smooth black sheep, red and green morocco spine labels, gilt tooling, a.e.g. Spine lightly rubbed, head cap slightly loose, otherwise fine. Washington Bartlett’s copy with his name gilt on upper cover. Manuscript corrections in ink on pp. 102-103. An exceptional association copy.


First edition, limited edition (one of 16 copies signed by all of the freeholders). Rocq 11437. Washington Bartlett (1824-1887) immigrated to California in 1849 and worked as a printer, issuing the first English-language book printed in California—Wierzbicki’s California as It Is and as It May Be (1849). Active in the Democratic party and the Vigilance Committee of 1856, he was mayor of San Francisco (1882-1886) and governor of California in 1887, dying in office in his first year. This was the third charter for San Francisco, the first having been enacted in 1850, and the second in 1853.

($400-800)

173. SAN FRANCISCO. Proceedings of the Town Council of San Francisco, Upper California. San Francisco: Alta California Press, 1849-1850. Parts 2-4 (part 1 is not present). [19]-105 pp. (the 3 parts consecutively numbered). 3 (of 4) parts, 8vo, stitched as issued, with terminal blanks. Parts 2 and 3 slightly trimmed and partially unopened, a few light stains. Except for some light browning, very good. Part 4 is trimmed, lower wrapper foxed with minor hole and adhesive spot near top, folded, scattered foxing especially to first few leaves, contemporary ink ownership inscription on title page and occasional ink marks in text. Preserved in red slipcase with four chemises. The Streeter copy, with his book label; Eberstadt’s notes on parts 2 and 3 stating they were acquired in exchange from the Bancroft. Bancroft Library ink stamp and shelfmark on p. [21]. Streeter’s ms. note in first chemise stating that he was unable to ever obtain part 1. Complete sets are “excessively rare” (Cowan).


First edition of the earliest publication of the proceedings of the Town Council. AII, California 104 & 146. Cowan I, p. 202. Cowan II, p. 563 (noting 200 copies each of parts 2 and 3 were printed). Fahey 162. Greenwood 143, 144, 244 & 245. Howell 50, California 221. Libros Californianos, p. 19 (Bliss list). Rocq 11755. Sabin 76070. Streeter Sale 2600. Wagner, California Imprints 38. The earliest published proceedings of the San Francisco Town Council, covering August 1849 to April 1850. In addition to the usual issues of managing streets and other such growth, the proceedings offer interesting insights into the problems faced by the burgeoning city. Among the more pressing problems faced were the need to build a city hospital (which was also to contain City Hall), fix the price of coffins at $25.00, and procure a supply of coffins for the city’s use. Even more urgent was the resolution at the December 24, 1849, meeting to organize fire companies in light of “the disastrous fire of this morning.”

($1,500-3,000)

174. SAN FRANCISCO. Minutes of the Proceedings of the Legislative Assembly of the District of San Francisco, from March 12th, 1849, to June 4th, 1849, and a Record of the Proceedings of the Ayuntamiento or Town Council of San Francisco, from August 6th, 1849, until May 3d, 1850.... San Francisco: Towne & Bacon, 1860. iv [5]-296 pp. 8vo, contemporary three-quarter black sheep, spine gilt-lettered, edges speckled. Spine rubbed at extremities and along hinges, corner slightly scuffed, title page browned and with small piece missing from lower blank margin. With modern printed bookplate of KMJ (Kenneth M. Johnson?) on front pastedown and pencil note: “Bought at SCOP auction.” Several purple ink stamps of the Society of California Pioneers and their pictorial bookplate on front pastedown (see Talbot, Historic California in Bookplates, pp. 131-132, illustrated).


Second edition. Cowan I, p. 202n. Cowan II, p. 563n. Greenwood 1364 (calling for frontispiece). Howell, Americana 492: “This volume contains the first printing of the records of the extra-legal ‘Legislative Assembly’ that refused to recognize the authority of the American military government, maintaining that the city of San Francisco should be administered by civilian officials.” Rocq 11574. Sabin 76062. Streeter Sale 2854. Reprints the original Proceedings of the Town Council of San Francisco (San Francisco: Alta California Press, 1849-1850), which was published in four parts. Talbot comments on the Society of California Pioneers bookplate: “The bookplate...approximates an al fresco treatment of state history, for from the San Cárlos to the Pony Express, it depicts that which could belong to no other state or group. The artist, Louise Thian Diamond, has cunningly contrived to suggest by her skill in perspective a chronological sequence of events in its minute space.”

($150-300)

175. SAN FRANCISCO. San Francisco Municipal Reports: 1859-60. [San Francisco]: Towne & Bacon, City and County Printers, 1860. iv [5]-186 pp. 8vo, contemporary gilt-stamped navy blue sheep, a.e.g. Moderately rubbed, some light to moderate foxing confined generally to first half of book and final leaves, small paper tear just into text at pp. 37-38. With name of A. M. Ebbets, Supervisor, 4th Ward, stamped in gilt on upper cover and added leather spine label and ink stamp of J. J. Dunne of Honolulu on front pastedown.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 202n. Cowan II, p. 559. Rocq 11323. Sabin 76096. One of an annual series of reports. Ever San Francisco the surprising, the sheriff reports that in the previous year he transported thirty-one prisoners to the penitentiary but forty to the state insane asylum. The chief of police report has an interesting list of crime statistics, the most common one mentioned being “drunk,” which offense accounted for 2,161 arrests. More unexpected is the chief’s eloquent and moving plea for some action to be taken to protect Chinese prostitutes: “Words are powerless to paint the condition of loathsome disease in which they exist” (p. 42). On a more encouraging note, the school report notes that nearly 14,000 children are attending school, the majority of U.S.-born being from Massachusetts (716) and the majority of foreign-born, from Australia (190).

($150-350)

176. [SAN FRANCISCO]. San Francisco Block Book Fourth Edition Comprising Fifty Vara Survey, One Hundred Vara Survey, South Beach, Mission, Horner’s Addition, Potrero, Western Addition, Richmond District, Sunset District, Flint Tract, etc. Showing Size of Lots and Blocks and Names of Owners, Compiled from Latest Official Records. October, 1906. San Francisco: Hicks-Judd, [1906]. xxii, 897 pp., almost a thousand lithographed maps. Folio,contemporary three-quarter sheep over paper boards. Sheep rubbed and deteriorating, front hinge separated; except for minor marginal damage to first few leaves, very fine internally.


First published in 1894, this is the first edition following the April 1906 earthquake and fire: “On account of the recent fire that visited our city, we were called on, within a period of twelve months, to issue a second volume of our Block Book. After unusual difficulties in both compiling and manufacture we now present this volume, and hope our efforts will merit your appreciation” (p. [iii]). Cowan II, p. 554n. Rocq 11832. This huge tome, almost entirely lithographed, shows every lot, its size, and the name(s) of its owners. Books like this and the Sanborn insurance maps are an incredible source for documenting the growth of towns and cities at the turn of the century.

($300-600)

177. [SAN FRANCISCO]. Visitors’ Guide to San Francisco and Tavern News. Published Monthly by Visitors’ Guide, Publisher M. D. Crookston.... Copyright, 1926. [San Francisco: Crookston, 1926]. 64 pp., text illustrations (ads). 24mo, original yellow printed wrappers, stapled, map of shopping, theater, and business district printed inside front cover. Covers slightly bent and wrinkled, light offsetting to title page, otherwise very good.


Ephemeral pocket guide including information on shopping, dining, touring, hotels, sights, etc. Of sports interest is the April baseball schedule for the “Pacific Coast League.” Includes an early ad for Hertz’ Drivurself, promising to provide clients “a handsome, powerful sedan or touring car” at 72 cents apiece for five persons for ten hours.

($30-60)

178. San Francisco News Letter. Seven Christmas issues (1882-1888). Numerous colored lithographs and text illustrations (scenes and views, life in San Francisco, architecture, fanciful subjects, portraits ads). 4to, original chromolithographed wrappers bound into old three-quarter black roan over black cloth, spine gilt. Spine rubbed with small losses at extremities, corners bumped. A few stains to upper corners of 1882 issue, small strip cut from bottom on one leaf of 1885 issue, otherwise fine.


First editions. Norris 292 et seq. All issues here include Ambrose Bierce’s vitriolic, satirical column “The Town Crier,” the writing of which was Bierce’s first job in journalism and sometimes considered the first real newspaper column. Bierce’s columns were collected and published as part of his The Fiend’s Delight. It was in the San Francisco News Letter that Bierce realized his metier. His first literary models were his contemporaries Bret Harte and Mark Twain, but, under the tutelage of James W. Watkins, editor of the News Letter, he was introduced to the satire of Swift, Voltaire, Pope, and Juvenal. This profusely illustrated fin de siècle San Francisco periodical has attributed covers lithographed by A. L. Bancroft, Britton & Rey, Edward Bosqui, and Dickman, Jones & Hettrich. All issues but one contain either chromolithographs or lithographs on tinted grounds by Britton & Rey, Edward Bosqui, or Max Schmidt (see Peters, California on Stone). The 1882 issue contains a woodcut portrait of Lilly Langtry. The issue for 1885 contains a shape poem on p. 19.
($750-1,500)

179. [SAN FRANCISCO VIGILANCE COMMITTEE]. FARGO, Frank F. A True and Minute History of the Assassination of James King of Wm. and the Execution of Casey and Cora [wrapper title]. San Francisco: J. W. Sullivan, [1856]. 24 pp., printed in two columns. 8vo, original light yellow pictorial wrappers with engraved portrait of James King of William from a daguerreotype, neatly rebacked with matching spine. Wrappers slightly darkened and stained, mild scattered foxing, old paper repairs to small tears in some blank margins, overall very good. In half red morocco slipcase with chemise.


First edition (“Compiled from the columns of the Alta California and originally written for that paper, by Frank F. Fargo” p. [1]). Cowan I, p. 82. Cowan II, p. 202. Graff 1286. Greenwood 679. Howell 50, California 897. Howes F31. Littell 332. Streeter Sale 2802. “The assassination of James King of William, editor of the San Francisco Evening Bulletin, by a political rival caused considerable public outrage. The assassins were executed by the Vigilance Committee amid state-wide eulogies for James King of William, who became a martyr to the cause of law and order” (Greenwood 680). King’s assassination also caused a great shift in San Francisco’s newspaper circulation, hurting those calling for moderation and not supporting the vigilantes. This work is often confused with the pamphlet described in the next entry. The present work seems to be more rare in commerce; in addition, it has the pictorial wrappers with the portrait of King.

($750-1,500)

180. [SAN FRANCISCO VIGILANCE COMMITTEE]. A True and Minute History of the Assassination of James King of Wm. at San Francisco, Cal. Also Remarks of the Press Concerning the Outrage; An Account of the Formation and Action of the Vigilance Committee; Meetings and Resolutions of the Citizens of Sacramento, Marysville and Stockton; Funeral Ceremonies of Mr. King, with the Addresses of the Rev. Messrs. Cutler and Lacy over the Body; and the Execution of Casey and Cora. Carefully Compiled from Various Sources [wrapper title]. San Francisco: Whitton, Towne, 1856. [3]-26 pp. (complete). 8vo, original tan printed wrappers, stitched. Spine cracked, stained and wrinkled, interior browned, first 16 pp. stained. In three-quarter black morocco and blue cloth folded case with ribbon ties.


First edition. Braislin 700 (mistakenly attributing authorship to Fargo; see preceding item): “Extremely rare. [The murder] led to the prompt formation of the first Vigilance Committee in California.” Cowan II, p. 329. Greenwood 680. Howell 50, California 898. Norris 1953. Sabin 37808 & 97098. Streeter Sale 2808. Vail, Gold Fever, p. 23. The description of King’s funeral is taken almost word for word from the article in the May 23, 1856, Daily Evening Bulletin. Sometimes this work is erroneously attributed to Frank F. Fargo.

($500-1,000)

181. [SAN FRANCISCO VIGILANCE COMMITTEE]. A True and Minute History of the Assassination of James King of Wm. at San Francisco. Cal. Also Remarks of the Press Concerning the Outrage... [wrapper title]. San Francisco: Whitton, Towne, 1856. [3]-26 pp. (complete). 8vo, pink printed wrappers (in expert facsimile). Slightly faded, interior with light uniform browning and a few light stains, one signature loose. In half blue morocco slipcase with chemise. The Plath-Robbins copy, with printed bookplate of Robbins laid in.


First edition. Another copy of preceding. Assuming that the present copy has not been altered since its sale in 1959 as part of the Plath Collection (lot 654), the description at that auction of “original printed pink wrappers” is erroneous. This same copy was subsequently sold at the Robbins sale (Lot 100).

($250-500)

182. [SAN FRANCISCO VIGILANCE COMMITTEE]. Daily Evening Bulletin vol. 2, no. 39. [San Francisco], May 23, 1856. 4 pp. Folio. Minor losses at folds, some scattered light stains, upper right browned.


First printing. Kemble, pp. 103-104. Very early issue of this influential San Francisco paper. Although its editor, James King of William, had been murdered on May 14, 1856, this issue still has his name in the masthead. His funeral and the executions of Casey and Cora are prominently covered on p. 2. This is the source of the account of events in A True and Minute History of the Assassination of James King of Wm. at San Francisco. Cal. Also Remarks of the Press concerning the Outrage... [wrapper title]. San Francisco: Whitton, Towne, 1856 (see preceding two items).

($50-100)

183. SAWYER, Eugene T. The Life and Career of Tiburcio Vasquez, the California Bandit and Murderer: Containing a Full and Correct Account of His Many Offenses against the Law, from Boyhood Up, His Confessions, Capture, Trial, and Execution. To Which Is Appended Judge Collins’ Address to the Jury in Behalf of the Prisoner. [Copyright notice at foot of title]: Entered according to Act of Congress, in the Year 1875, by E. T. Sawyer, in the Office of the Librarian of Congress, at Washington. [Slug on lower wrapper]: Bacon & Company Book and Job Printers, San Francisco. 48 pp., 2 woodcut plates (portraits of Sheriffs J. H. Adams and Andrew Wasson). 8vo, original beige pictorial wrappers, title and portrait of Tiburcio Vásquez within border, later stitching. Slightly stained, with small void at bottom left of upper wrapper in blank margin and upper extremity of spine, pencil word “Dup” erased from upper wrapper, wrapper separated at upper joint, otherwise fine, interior very fine. With bookplate of Thomas Wayne Norris on inside of front wrapper and that of Irving W. Robbins, Jr., laid in. In half maroon sheep slipcase with gilt-lettered red leather spine label and chemise.


Second edition. The first edition, also 48 pp., appeared a few months earlier in San Jose. Both editions are very rare and are frequently conflated, both in the bibliographical record and in trade. In fact, the present Norris-Robbins copy was described by both sales catalogues as the San Jose edition. For cites to the San Jose edition, see Cowan I, p. 207. Cowan II, p. 569. Howell 50, California 891. Howes S129: “Best biography of this outlaw.” Norris 3547. Sabin 77304. Streeter Sale 2954: “Sawyer gives here the most complete account of the exploits of Vasquez both as a bandit and as a lover. Judge Collins’ [one of Vásquez’s lawyers] address to the jury on behalf of Vasquez is a masterpiece.” Cites to the San Francisco edition: Adams, Guns 1949: “The first edition is one of the rarest of the few books about Vásquez. The author writes with personal knowledge, much of the narrative supposedly coming from Vásquez’ lips; in addition, the author traveled through Monterey and San Benito counties, interviewing relatives and old acquaintances of Vásquez, from whom he gathered much information.”


Vásquez (1837-1875), noted desperado and nineteenth-century romantic antihero, is eclipsed in notoriety only by Joaquín Murieta. Vásquez was born to a respected, well-to-do Monterey family in a handsome adobe structure behind Colton Hall, and his grandfather was a founder of San Jose. He received a good education and spoke and wrote English and Spanish proficiently. Vásquez’s first brush with the law occurred when he was a teenager and took part in the revenge murder of a local lawman, Constable William Hardmount—supposedly after Vásquez’s sister or girlfriend was insulted during a fandango. In the Gold Rush era and thereafter, Vásquez terrorized Monterey and Los Angeles counties and the wagon roads from Los Angeles to the Cerro Gordo Mines and the San Joaquin Valley, holding up stagecoaches, rustling cattle and horses, murdering, stealing, striking terror in the hearts of men, and evoking passion in the breasts of women. In 1875, his final capture took place in what is now West Hollywood. Vázquez has been deemed variously a cutthroat outlaw, an idealist gone wrong, and a folk hero. Today flowers are left on his grave, and in southern Alameda County, the Tiburcio Vásquez Health Center is named in his honor. To many Mexican-Americans, Vásquez is a symbol of their ongoing struggle for social equality in the United States. Before being hanged, Vázquez left this statement to explain his actions: “A spirit of hatred and revenge took possession of me. I had numerous fights in defense of what I believed to be my rights and those of my countrymen. I believed we were unjustly deprived of the social rights that belonged to us.”


Vásquez lived a life that survives as an amalgam of fact and fable. It is difficult to separate the two, and the present work is thought to be the most reliable printed source on Vásquez. Perhaps his life reveals larger truths about the transition of California from Mexican to Anglo-American rule. Displaced Californios needed avengers like Vásquez and Murieta to act out responses to their helplessness and outrage at the loss of their lands, social status, and political power, and Anglos found in such figures dangerous but gallant symbols of a society they perceived they were “manifestly destined” to civilize. His jury took about three hours to sentence him to be hanged for murder on a scaffold furnished by Trueman & Woodrow, “an excellent piece of workmanship, constructed of clean pine lumber, skillfully put together, and cost $370.” It worked: “The drop was about eight feet; his neck was broken and he died without the quiver of a muscle.” The only word Vásquez uttered from the gallows was: “Pronto” (“Do it quickly”).

($2,000-4,000)

184. SAWYER, Lorenzo. Way Sketches, Containing Incidents of Travel across the Plains from St. Joseph to California in 1850 with Letters Describing Life and Conditions in the Gold Region....With Historical Notes Compiled from Rare Books and an Introduction by Edward Eberstadt. New York: Edward Eberstadt [Kelmscott Press], 1926. 125 [1] pp., photographic frontispiece (portrait). 8vo, original half white parchment over grey gilt-lettered cloth. Except for slight darkening to spine, as issued. Thomas W. Streeter’s copy, with his book label on front pastedown, his penciled notes on front flyleaf and p. 71, and ink presentation: “‘And ye clothed me.’ To Mr and Mrs T. W. Streeter with respects of the Editor Edw Eberstadt 11/23/26.”


First separate edition, limited edition (unnumbered presentation example of 35 large-paper copies, with Eberstadt’s ink note: “Presentation Copy E”). First appeared as a series of articles in the Family Visitor and Ohio Observer (1850-1851). Braislin 1616. Cowan II, p. 570. Eberstadt 107:349. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains & Rockies 423. Graff 3687. Howell 50, California 823. Howes S133. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 556. Littell 910. Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 403. Mintz, The Trail 403. Norris 3548. Plains & Rockies IV:191n: “One of the most readable of all the overland accounts of the gold-rush days.” Streeter Sale 3228 (this copy). Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 175. Kurutz quotes Eberstadt’s prospectus: “Sawyer’s journal is one of but two known contemporarily printed accounts of the migration across the plains, and has long been a lost book in plains literature.” The story of the rediscovery of this text is something of a modern bibliographical odyssey. Henry R. Wagner rediscovered the text as it was in the Cleveland, Ohio, Family Visitor, which he announced in his 1920 Plains & Rockies. Until the publication of this book, the text was available only in that rare periodical.

($500-1,000)

185. SEDGLEY, Joseph. Overland to California in 1849. Oakland: Butler & Bowman, 1877. 66 pp. 8vo, original brown gilt-lettered cloth over stiff boards. A few voids to spine, corners bumped, small stain on upper cover, endpapers browned, text block split at pp. 6-7. Overall, a very good copy of a rare overland.


First edition (only 25 copies printed). Braislin 1633. Cowan I, p. 209. Cowan II, p. 575. Graff 3723: “A rather lugubrious narrative.” Heckman, Overland on the California Trail 311. Holliday 984. Howell 50, California 830. Howes S268. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 577. Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 619. Mintz, The Trail 410. Sedgley left Lynn, Massachusetts, in March 1849, as a member of the Sagamore and California Mining Company, to begin the overland trip to the goldfields, where they arrived in September of that year. This diary has been commented upon for its realism and often minute detail, including the fact that the author seems to have kept a record of all the graves the party passed and their inscriptions. He is ever fearful of cholera. During the trip he became sick with “fever and ague”; his diary closes with his departure in the Belfast on November 28 to regain his health. His last entry, for February 1877, after he returned from his voyage, notes that only five of the company’s original forty-eight members remain in California.

($1,500-3,000)

186. [SHALER, William]. “Journal of a Voyage between China and the North-Western Coast of America Made in 1804,” pp. 137-175 in The American Register (vol. 3, part 1). Philadelphia, etc.: C. & A. Conrad, et al., 1808. vii [1, blank] 583 pp. 8vo, original red roan over marbled boards, untrimmed. Spine worn with losses, boards rubbed, hinges starting, uniform age toning and light foxing, title page missing upper right blank corner, remains of old printed bookplate on front pastedown, perforation stamp of John Crerar Library on title page.


First edition of “the first extensive account of California published in the U.S. by an American visitor” (Hart, Companion to California, p. 400; see also Hart’s American Images of Spanish California, pp. 2 & 38-39). AII, Virginia 605. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 396. Hill 1555 (citing reprint). Howes S324. Huntington-Clifford Exhibit (“Possible Titles for an Expanded Zamorano 80”) D: “Shaler, a New Yorker, left Canton on February 8, 1804, and arrived at the mouth of the Columbia River on May 1. From there he cruised down the coast as far as Guatemala. Thus, this is the earliest account of the California coast written by a U.S. citizen. (It contains much material on mission Indians).” Although Shaler had to shoot his way out of California, he was highly impressed with the area and immediately seized upon an idea that would grow increasingly obvious in American minds and come to fruition forty years later: “The conquest of this country would be absolutely nothing; it would fall without an effort to the most inconsiderable force” (p. 161). Shaler’s sentiments are very early rumblings of the concept of Manifest Destiny, which in 1846 would slouch toward Mexico City to be born.

($750-1,500)

187. SHAREHOLDER, A. Mining & Miners, and Diggers & Priggers. London: W. Kent & Co., 1854. 28 pp., errata slip, 15 lithographed plates (by Maclure, MacDonald & Macgregor). 8vo, stiff tan lithographed wrappers decorated with fancy medallion and ivy entwining the title, later brown cloth backstrip, original stitching. Wrappers slightly darkened, occasional light foxing to lithographs, overall a very fine copy of an exceedingly rare book. Contemporary ink stamp of stock and share broker George B. Rickard on p. [7]. In half red morocco slipcase with chemise.


First edition. Ferguson 15601. Howell 50, California 648 (this copy): “An extremely amusing British satire on the heights of folly that accompanied the Gold Rush.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 445 (locating three copies and calling for 13 plates): “This satirical piece is based on the experience of the English who invested in California and Australian mines.... The company’s holdings were located in the ‘Moschetto and Torpedo Districts’ of California.” The plate showing a pickpocket sums up the entire scheme: “The real Diggins of the Company and the only place where they’re likely to find gold.”

($2,500-5,000)

188. SHELVOCKE, George. A Voyage round the World by Way of the Great South Sea, Perform’d in the Years 1719, 20, 21, 22, in the Speedwell of London, of 24 Guns and 100 Men, (under His Majesty’s Commission to cruize on the Spaniards in the late War with the Spanish Crown) till she was cast away on the Island of Juan Fernandes, in May 1720; and afterwards continu’d in the Reccvery [sic], the Jesus Maria and Sacra Familia, &c. London: Printed for J. Senex...W. & J. Innys...J. Osborn & T. Longman, 1726. [8] xxxii [4] 468 pp., 4 copper-engraved plates, 2 of which are folded (Chilean chasing a bull, sea lions, California Native Americans), 1 folded copper-engraved map (A Correct Map of the World Describing Capt. Shelvock’s [sic] Voyage Round. 16 x 32 cm; 6-7/16 x 12-1/2 inches, double hemisphere map on two sheets, showing route and California as an island). 8vo, contemporary paneled calf, spine with maroon gilt-lettered label and raised bands (neatly rebacked with modern sheep, corners repaired). Title page a little soiled; a few light pencil annotations in text; map wrinkled, lightly stained, and with old repairs and ink signature of Wm. Mixson on verso; generally very good, with the plates by William Hogarth’s friend John Pine in fine impressions.


First edition. Barrett 2261. Borba de Moraes, p. 796. Cowan I, pp. 211-212. Cowan II, pp. 581-582. European Americana 726/192. Hill 1557. Leighly, California as an Island 159. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 33. Sabin 80159. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 530. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 88: “The whole history of this expedition is a curious commentary upon the morals of the times.” Account of a privateering voyage that immediately took an odd turn when Shelvocke decided to set out on his own. After many adventures, he managed to return to England a rich man. This work is famous for several reasons. The passage about an albatross on pp. 72-74 is conjectured to have inspired Coleridge’s Rime of the Ancient Mariner. Shelvocke reports what some say may be the first discovery of gold in any part of California (pp. 400-401), although that discovery was never proven since the gold was lost in China. (The report of Drake’s voyage printed in Hakluyt [q.v.] also reports the discovery of gold and silver in California.) Two of the plates are the second published images of Native Americans in California: An Indian of ye Southernmost parts of California as Returning from the Fishing & another on his Barklog [below neat line]: J. Pine sculpt. | Page 404. (15.2 x 9.2 cm; 6 x 3-5/8 inches) and Two California Women, the one in a Birds Skin the other in that of a Deer. [above neat line]: To follow Page 404 [below neat line]: J. Pine sculp. (15.2 x 18 cm; 6 x 7-1/8 inches).

($1,500-3,000)

§§§§§

Although the Treaties of Utrecht had resolved the War of Spanish Succession and installed Felipe V as monarch and founder of the Spanish House of Bourbon, Anglo-Spanish hostility, especially regarding Spain’s hegemony in the Caribbean, continued, and again English investors began outfitting of privateering voyages. In the wake of Woodes Rogers (q.v.), and hopeful of equaling or bettering his achievements, the Success and Speedwell under the command of John Clipperton, who had sailed with William Dampier, left Plymouth in February 1719. George Shelvocke, a former British navy lieutenant, captaining the Speedwell, was in constant conflict with Clipperton (both men were harsh and stubborn commanders), and shortly after departure the vessels separated, and the expedition was doomed to minimal success from the start. Following the established English route to the Pacific, Shelvocke was driven against the rocks at Isla Juan Fernández, losing three-fourths of his crew. Reconstructing a smaller vessel from the remains of his ship, Shelvocke had the fortune to capture the Jesús María off the coast of Perú, and, coasting Guatemala, he took the Sagrada Familia. On the coast of New Spain, he rejoined Clipperton and the Success, and both ships futilely attempted to take the Manila galleon as it left Acapulco. Proceeding northward, Shelvocke reached Cabo San Lucas in August 1721, remaining for five days before continuing across the Pacific, rounding the Cape of Good Hope, and returning to Plymouth in 1722.

While his sojourn in California was much shorter than that of his predecessors, Shelvocke made ethnographic and geographic observations, included in his narrative. Many of these contradict Rogers and Edward Cooke (q.v.), and are generally negative in nature; however, much material is clearly extracted from the earlier descriptions. He also included two engraved plates that are the second published images of California Indians, depicting Pericú men fishing with a raft and harpoon and women in capes armed with a bow and arrows. Shelvocke’s texts were sharply criticized by his captain of marines, William Betagh, in A Voyage Round the World (London, 1728), thereby giving rise to revisions by Shelvocke’s son in the 1757 edition.

——W. Michael Mathes

189. SHERWOOD, J. Ely. California: Her Wealth and Resources; With Many Interesting Facts Respecting the Climate and People; The Official and Other Correspondence of the Day, Relating to the Gold Region; Colonel Mason’s Report, and All That Part of the President’s Message Having Reference to the Country in Which These Vast Discoveries Have Been Made; Also, a Memorial Offered in Congress, in Relation to the Proposed Railroad to the Pacific Ocean... [title on upper wrapper]: California: And the Way to Get There; With the Official Documents, Relating to the Gold Region, Including Col. Mason’s Report, and Other Authentic Information Connected with the Subject... [lower wrap]: We add the following excellent suggestions, which we find in the New-York Herald, for the benefit of those who design to cross the Isthmus; our book without them would be incomplete.... New York: George F. Nesbitt, Stationer and Printer, Corner of Wall and Water Sts., 1848. 40 pp. 8vo, original goldenrod printed wrappers, title within ornate typographical border, old stabholes where formerly bound, modern stitching. Backstrip lacking, slight breaks and a few chips to wraps (small losses at blank corners), mild marginal browning and age toning to text, but generally very good. Preserved in a black morocco over black cloth folding case. Provenance: Littell-Hersholt-Doheny copy, with their book labels and bookplates.


First edition. Bradford 4956. Braislin 1660: “Excessively rare, especially in wrappers.” Byrd 12. Cowan I, p. 212: “On the last page is a rather clever poem, ‘Song of the Gold Diggers.’” Cowan II, p. 583. Doheny Sale 285 (this copy). Eberstadt 104:44. Holliday 994. Howes S408: “One of the earliest publications evoked by the gold discovery.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 581a: “In addition to the information and reports listed in the title, Sherwood’s guide includes letters from Thomas Larkin, Walter Colton, and the director of the U.S. mint; a description of the gold region from Lt. Loeser (bearer of dispatches from Governor Mason); an article from the New York Sun on the manner of reaching California; and a description from a correspondent at New Helvetia, dated June 30, 1848.” Littell 937 (this copy). Plains & Rockies IV:155a. Plath 989. Rocq 16055. Sabin 80440. Streeter Sale 2531: “This is one of the first printed guides to California, issued after the gold discovery became known in the East.... Sherwood got out another ‘guide’ early the next year.” Turner 76. Vail, Gold Fever, p. 22. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 187n.


Sherwood opens with a letter Kurutz describes as “fabulous,” dated from Sutter’s Fort, August 11, 1848: “When I last wrote to my friends at home, I was a quiet and pains-taking merchant of San Francisco.... No sooner, however, had the news reached us of the discoveries at Marshall’s, than I was instantly deserted by my clerks, and even my French-Canadian cook, who boasts of having made all imaginable dishes to suit the dainty palate of one or other of the Iturbide family in Mexico, cut stick and ran, leaving me ‘alone in my glory.’ What, in this emergency to do? Nobody would serve me in my hour of need – I therefore followed the example of my neighbors, and here I am, up to my ‘flanks’ in mud, water, &c., with a curiously shaped trowel in one hand, and a ‘cradle’ in the other, scraping and splurging, and hauling up lumps of gold at each endeavor. I have, so far, got together about two thousand five hundred dollars worth of gold, and have only been at work a month.”

($6,000-12,000)

190. SIMPSON, George. Narrative of a Journey Round the World during the Years 1841 and 1842. London: Henry Colburn, 1847. xi [1] 438 + vii [1, blank] 469 pp. (24 pp. of inserted ads in vol. 1 not present), engraved frontispiece portrait, folded lithographed map with route of voyage in red (Map Shewing the Author’s Route... [below neatline]: London Published by H. Colburn, 13 Gt. Marlborough St. 1847 | J. Netherclift & Son Lithog. 22.2 x 62.5 cm; 8-3/4 x 24-5/8 inches). 2 vols., 8vo, late nineteenth-century three-quarter brown sheep over marbled boards, spine with raised bands and gilt-lettered dark green morocco labels, matching marbled endpapers, t.e.g. Binding scuffed (minor losses at extremities of spines and corners), a few clean splits at map folds, overall very good. Bookplates of Robert Wetherill, Jr., on front free endpapers.


First edition. Cowan I, pp. 215-216. Cowan II, p. 589: “A model record of travels by an exceedingly able man and keen observer.” Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1670. Gagnon 3316. Graff 3786. Hill 1572. Howell 50, California 1632. Howes S495. Lada-Mocarski 129. Norris 3625. Plains & Rockies IV:140: “Sir George Simpson’s trip across Canada, made partially on horseback, and his sojourns in California and the Hawaiian Islands are described in Volume I; the second volume covers his trans-Siberian journey and return to Canada.” Sabin 81343. Staton & Tremaine 2548. Streeter Sale 3710 (vol. 2 misnumbering agreeing with this copy). Wickersham 4126. Simpson, who was Governor of the Hudson’s Bay Company’s American territories, visited San Francisco, Monterey, and Santa Barbara, giving detailed descriptions of those ports during the last decade of Mexican rule in California. Despite having some mixed feelings about California, Simpson’s first impression, received before he had even made landfall, was one of a country rich in natural resources, where animals “were growing and fattening, whether their owners waked or slept, in the very middle of the winter.... Here, on the very threshold of the country, was California in a nutshell, Nature doing every thing and man doing nothing—a text on which our whole sojourn proved to be little but a running commentary” (vol. 1, p. 274).

($300-600)

§§§§§

A native of Scotland, George Simpson was employed by the Hudson’s Bay Company in Montreal in 1820 and, when the company incorporated the North-West Company in 1821, he was appointed governor of the northern department, serving in that post until 1856. Promoting and participating in extensive exploration of Canada west and north of Manitoba, he was responsible for the establishment of numerous Hudson’s Bay Company forts extending to the Pacific Coast and south to the Columbia River. In 1837-1839, Simpson participated in the continued three-century-long English fixation for the discovery of the Northwest Passage by sending his nephew Thomas Simpson with Peter Dease from Fort Chipewyan on Lake Athapaska, down the Mackenzie River, overland westward along the coast to Point Barrow, and back eastward to Great Bear Lake, down the Coppermine River, and along the coast to the Back River in front of Victoria Island.


In 1841 Simpson was knighted by Queen Victoria and in March sailed from Liverpool to Canada and proceeded overland by canoe and portage to Fort Vancouver on the Columbia River, where he boarded the company steamship Beaver to inspect coastal posts. In September he visited Fort Simpson, Fort Stikine, and Fort Durham, and was well received in the Russian post of Sitka. Returning southward to Fort Vancouver in November he sailed to San Francisco, Monterey, and Santa Barbara on the Cowlitz. In January 1842, Simpson sailed for Hawaii, returning to Sitka in April and, following administrative work on the British Columbia coast, sailed back to the Russian post. In May, aboard the Aleksandr, he headed for Okhotsk where he landed in June. Continuing overland, Simpson crossed Siberia, reaching London in October. Far more than a mere company executive, Simpson was an extraordinary asset to the Hudson’s Bay enterprise and as rugged as his traders and trappers.

——W. Michael Mathes

191. SIMPSON, Henry I. The Emigrant’s Guide to the Gold Mines: Three Weeks in the Gold Mines; or, Adventures with the Gold Diggers of California in August, 1848. Together with Advice to Emigrants, with Full Instructions upon the Best Method of Getting There, Living, Expenses, etc., etc., and a Complete Description of the Country with a Map and Illustrations. By Henry I. Simpson, of the New York Volunteers. New York: Joyce and Co., 1848. 30 [2, publisher’s ads] pp., 4 wood-engraved text illustrations of miners and mining. 8vo, recent half brown levant morocco over tan cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Some light foxing to text, otherwise condition is fine. Lacking map and original wrappers not present.


First edition. Bancroft, California VI, p. 97: “[Simpson] certainly tells large stories of riverbeds paved with gold to the thickness of a hand...but he printed a book on California gold in the year of its discovery, and this atones for many defects. Had all done as well as this soldier-adventurer, we should not lack for material for the history of California.” Braislin 1672: “Excessively rare.” Byrd 13. Cowan I, p. 216: “One of the earliest of the so-called ‘guides.’... Like others of its class it has the real merit of being rare. The map was not issued with all copies.” Cowan II, pp. 589-590. Eberstadt 128:500: “Copies with the map are especially hard to find, as it was issued separately.... When the news arrived of the discovery of gold, [Simpson] started, on the 18th of August, 1848, for the mines.” Graff 3788. Holliday 1001. Howes S497. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 584a. Littell 943. Mintz, The Trail 425. Rocq 16063. Sabin 81347. Streeter Sale 2532: “One of the rarest of the early guides.” Turner 77. Vail, Gold Fever, p. 23. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 189: “Very early pamphlet.”


“Dale Morgan wrote that this early eyewitness account was actually ‘an outright fraud.’ The New York Volunteers never listed Henry I. Simpson as one of its members, and most of the material was drawn from Colonel Mason’s well-known report or borrowed without credit from the New York Herald of December 13, 1848. Morgan further speculated that Bithell, the holder of the copyright, may have been the creator of this curious pamphlet. Dykstra in the epilogue to the 1978 edition characterized the guide as follows: ‘It is a fascinating exercise in market response, ignorance, imagination and plagiarism—assembled with remarkable celerity’” (Kurutz). Among the publisher’s ads are reviews of the forthcoming California Illustrated, Six Months among the Californiane by a New York Lawyer, Gold and Gold Diggings in all Ages and Countries, and The Unsettled Territories of the United States.

($2,000-4,000)

192. SKOGMAN, C[arl Johan Alfred]. Fregatten Eugenies Resa Omkring Jorden Åren 1851-1853, under befäl af C. A. Virgin. Stockholm: Adolf Bonnier, [1854-1855]. vi, 250 [1, plate list]; v [1, blank] 224 [3] pp., 6 engraved plates, 2 lithographs on tinted grounds, 18 chromolithographs, 3 folded lithographed tinted maps. 2 vols. in one, 8vo, original blue embossed and gilt-pictorial cloth (neatly rebound, original spine and covers preserved and laid down on new blue cloth; some loss to spine along joints), marbled edges, new endpapers. Slight offsetting from a few plates, otherwise a fine copy. 1902 ink signature of Gustaf Bioick on title page.


First edition. Borba de Moraes, pp. 815-816. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 2051. Hill 1578: “Prized for its fine color plates.” Judd 173. Kroepelian 1196. O’Reilly & Reitman 1179. Palau 315082. Taylor, Pacific Bibliography, p. 83. The official record of the first Swedish circumnavigation, valued for its plates. There is one plate of California interest: Gamla Missiones-Kyrkan i San Francisco [below image: C. S. | Lith. Jnst. Arnz & Co. Düsseldorf]. The Eugenie stopped briefly in 1852 at San Francisco, and the visit is described in vol. 1, chapter 10, with one chromolithographed illustration. California commerce and shipping are discussed in vol. 2, pp. 217-219. Skogman was an expedition astronomer.

($400-800)

193. [SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD]. PLAYING CARDS. Souvenir Playing Cards of the Southern Pacific Lines. Sunset, Overland, Golden State and Shasta Routes [title on upper wrapper of inserted pamphlet]. N.p., [after April 1943]. 27 pp. pamphlet in original printed wrappers (stapled) + 53 standard-size illustrated playing cards lithographed on toned grounds (1 joker) + 2 advertising cards, a.e.g., in original cardboard slipcase with railroad name stamped in gilt on one side and two of hearts affixed to the other. Slipcase lightly worn, upper pamphlet wrapper slightly creased, cards very fine.


The pamphlet explains the scenes shown on the cards: a different image appears on the playing face of each card and the backs of the cards all have the same chromolithograph of the futuristic locomotive Daylight rolling through the desert. Most of the scenes are in California, but one is of El Paso, Texas.

($75-150)

194. STIMSON, A[lexander] L[ovett]. Express Office Hand-Book and Directory, for the Use of 1,200 Express Agents and Their Customers, Being the History of the Express Business and the Earlier Rail-Road Enterprises in the United States. Together with Some Reminiscences of the Old Mail Coaches and Baggage Wagons...Interleaved with It Will Be Found the Advertisements of Numerous Mercantile and Manufacturing Establishments.... New York: Printed and Published by John K. Stimson, Stationer, No. 77 Cedar Street, 1860. [4] xvi [iii]-iv [5]-228 [6, Colt ads] pp. (lacks errata slip), 97 inserted leaves of ads (many on colored paper, one in colored ink), 7 engraved plates, 2 lithographs, pastedowns printed. 8vo, original brown embossed leather over printed orange boards. Rubbed, moderate shelf wear, wanting final endpaper, offsetting from inserted leaves, else very good, with prospectus laid in.


Fourth edition. Howes S1008 (“best ed., with adds”). Sabin 91826. Streeter Sale 3106. An oft-reprinted work first published in 1858 but here in an expanded edition. The collation of this work is complicated, but this example appears to complete except for the errata slip noted by Streeter in his copy (and the blank final endpaper). In addition to the prospectus, this copy also includes a leaflet for Samuel Colt’s firearms, entitled The Pioneers of Civilization. Colt’s Revolving Breech Fire Arms: “Treat them well, and they will treat your enemies badly.” Although Stimson’s history concentrates on the East coast and the Midwest, he does include information about the expansion of express companies into California.

($4,000-8,000)

195. STRATTON, R[oyal] B. Captivity of the Oatman Girls: Being an Interesting Narrative of Life among the Apache and Mohave Indians; Containing Also an Interesting Account of the Massacre of the Oatman Family, by the Apache Indians, in 1851; The Narrow Escape of Lorenzo D. Oatman; The Capture of Olive A. and Mary A. Oatman; The Death by Starvation, of the Latter; The Five Years Suffering and Captivity of Olive A. Oatman; Also, Her Singular Recapture in 1856; As Given by Lorenzo D. and Olive A. Oatman, the Only Surviving Members of the Family, to the Author, R. B. Stratton. San Francisco: Whitton, Towne & Co’s Excelsior Steam Power Presses, 1857. 231 pp., portrait of Olive with the chin tattoo applied by the Mohaves to mark captives, text illustrations, map (untitled map showing slightly west of the mouth of the Colorado River, lower Arizona and New Mexico, Gadsden Purchase, and locating places mentioned in the book, such as “Place of Massacre,” etc.; 8.4 x 13.2 cm; 3-3/8 x 5-1/4 inches). 8vo, modern tan calf over marbled boards. Title page darkened along right side with minor chipping, scattered foxing and staining.


Second edition. This is the revised and expanded version of Royal B. Stratton’s text by the same publisher in the same year, with the addition of a map, an illustration, and other materials. A best seller practically upon publication, the first edition of this work sold out in two weeks (p. ix). The work has remained in print ever since and is one of the more popular works of the genre. Cowan I, p. 223n. Field 515. Greenwood 885n. Holliday 1040 (Littell copy). Howell 50, California 859. Howes S1068. Jones 277. Littell 999. Plains & Rockies IV:294:2. Sabin 92742. Not in Flake, although the Oatmans were Mormons. The story has been repeated many times in various venues. In short, the Oatman family, traveling alone by wagon, was fallen upon by Apaches, who killed everyone but Olive, Mary, and Lorenzo, the last of whom was left for dead but whose survival resulted in Olive’s redemption after five years of captivity. Mary eventually died of starvation, and Olive underwent many of the typical degradations found in such annals. Lorenzo, upon learning his sister was still alive, arranged her return, which was accomplished at Fort Yuma. After her release, she completed her education, lectured widely on her experiences, and married cattleman John Brant Fairchild. She died in Sherman, Texas. 


Aside from the typical horror stories the work contains, it is important for preserving, in however prejudiced a form, many details of Apache and Mohave life. The author, Royal B. Stratton (d. 1875), was a Methodist minister in San Francisco. After he published this book, he accompanied Olive on a speaking tour to the East. The illustrations are typically lurid. To emphasize the degradation the girls suffered, they are four times depicted bare-breasted. Even in the last engraving, which shows Olive being received at Fort Yuma, she is thus depicted, even though the text specifically states that she is clothed at that point. Such frankness is unusual for the Victorian era. Her husband, possibly embarrassed by this shocking portrayal of his wife, is said to have burned all the copies of the book he could find. One engraver, William F. Herrick, moved to San Francisco about 1848. See Groce & Wallace, p. 311; Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators and Wood Engravers II, p. 92. The other engraver, George Holbrook Baker (1827-1906), came to California in 1849 and engraved many letter sheets and books, such as Sacramento Illustrated (q.v.). Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators and Wood Engravers II, p. 78.

($300-600)

196. Tahoe Tattler. 24 issues, July 9, 1881-September 7, 1881 (vol. 1, nos. 1-3, 7-10, 12-17, 25, 32, 38, 43, 45, 47-52). [4] pp. each. 12mo. Except for some minor foxing and soiling and a few chips, fine copies. Preserved in beige board slipcase with chemise.


First printings. Howell 50, California 864 (these copies). Streeter Sale 2978: “The Tattler was apparently the first newspaper to be established at Lake Tahoe. Like similar examples of the beginnings of the press in other localities, it is interesting for ‘local color.’—TWS.” A combination advertising sheet and small newspaper intended to provide readers “with spicy reading matter, chronicle all events of importance that transpire on the lake and vicinity, and keep tourists and the inhabitants of our beautiful little town well posted generally” (no. 1, p. [2]). The newspaper ran until July 15, 1882 (Howell).

($1,200-2,400)

197. TAYLOR, Alex S. Discovery of California and Northwest America. The First Voyage to the Coasts of California; Made in the Years 1542 and 1543, by Juan Rodriguez Cabrillo and His Pilot Bartolome Ferrelo. San Francisco: Le Count & Strong, 1853. 19 pp., printed in two columns. 8vo, original lilac printed wrappers, original stitching. Spine faded, scattered light foxing. Preserved in a blue slipcase with black leather gilt-lettered title label and chemise.


First book edition of “the first true work of California history to be printed in California” (Greenwood 426); reprinted from the San Francisco Herald, in which it originally appeared in May 1853. AII, California 285. Barrett 2374. Braislin 1761: “Extremely rare, few copies being known, especially with wrappers intact.” Cowan I, p. 226. Cowan II, pp. 629-630. Graff 4072. Howes T44. Norris 3870: “Extremely rare.” Sabin 94437. Streeter Sale 2748. Working from Fernández de Navarrete’s narrative principally, Taylor tries to supply the actual places that Cabrillo visited. Taylor admits, “I make no pretenses to the character of a historian” (p. [5]), a conclusion with which Bancroft agrees in one of the more devastating pans he ever gave to an amateur historian (Pioneer Register, pp. 351-352). But Bancroft charitably concludes: “All honor, nevertheless, to such men as Hayes and Taylor and Lancey, who have toiled under more or less unfavorable auspices to save from destruction the data for our history” (p. 352).

($750-1,500)

198. TAYLOR, William. California Life Illustrated.... New York: Published for the Author, by Carlton & Porter, 1858. 348, 2 pp., woodcut frontispiece, 15 woodcut plates (counted as part of pagination; scenes, interiors). 8vo, original embossed diapered green cloth, gilt-pictorial spine with seal of California. Slight losses at spine extremities and foot of upper joint, gilt on spine dull, corners bumped and frayed, rear free endpaper separated, text block cracked at pp. 193 & 267. Printed book label of San Francisco bookseller P. J. Machen on rear free endpaper.


First edition. Braislin 1624. Cowan I, p. 227. Cowan II, p. 632. Fritz, California Coast Redwood 41: “Rev. Taylor arrived in San Francisco in 1849 and finding it very difficult to rent a house in which to live, went 15 miles across the bay to the redwoods near San Antonio, where he cut the timber to build a house for his family.” Howell 50, California 866. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 621: “Graphic depictions of everyday life in the tent cities, gambling halls, hotels.” Rocq 12246. Sabin 94547. Taylor (1821-1902) was a well-known preacher in San Francisco and was probably responsible for introducing eucalyptus into California, grown from seeds he sent from Australia in 1863. A vigorous writer, his calling, nevertheless, implies that he dwells somewhat more on the seamy side of California life. He was especially concerned about the fate of Native Americans. Some of the woodcuts are by San Francisco lithographer J. B. Howell and according to Cowan first appeared in the Annals of San Francisco. This is apparently the same Howell referred to by Peters (California on Stone, p. 129) whose work was so rare that Peters had seen only a single example.

($75-150)

199. THOMPSON, R[obert] A. Conquest of California, Capture of Sonoma by Bear Flag Men June 14, 1846, Raising the America Flag in Monterey by Commodore John D. Sloat, July 7, 1846....Historical Address Delivered in Sonoma, June 14, 1896.... Santa Rosa: Sonoma Democrat, 1896. [2] 33 pp., printed in two columns, 4 photographic plates (scenes and portrait of Mariano G. Vallejo). 8vo, original red wrappers, original stitching. Spine perished, upper wrapper and first few leaves detached, wrappers faded and damaged at top edges, lower edges of first few leaves chipped. Ink presentation from H. C. Peterson dated Sutter’s Fort, July 4, 1940, on front endpaper.


First edition. Blumann & Thomas 4589. Cowan I, p. 229: “The author, a well-known journalist, resided for many years in Santa Rosa, and had personal acquaintance with a number of the survivors of the Bear Flag party. With apparent authority, he points out the unfairness of Hubert Howe Bancroft in his attitude toward these men of Sonoma.” Cowan II, p. 636. Garrett, Mexican-American War, p. 156. Graff 4135. Howell 50, California 877. Howes T199. Kurutz & Mathes, The Forgotten War, p. 174. Norris 3929. Rocq 14975. Streeter Sale 3023.

($75-150)

Thompson & West County Histories

Thompson & West published encyclopedic histories of counties and their development, with highly inclusive surveys of every aspect of a region from early history to the time of publication. What makes the Thompson & West histories so appealing are the many lithographic plates of scenes of urban and rural life, rather than the usual array of pioneer portraits so prevalent in many county histories. These Thompson & West Victorian images, often idyllic and nostalgic to the modern eye, provide superb documentary details of architecture, street scenes, homes, farms, ranches, businesses, transportation, material culture, and social history. There is much of interest for ranching history in the Thompson & West tomes.

200. [THOMPSON & WEST (publishers)]. [WELLS, Henry Laurenz (compiler)]. History of Nevada County California with Illustrations Descriptive of Its Scenery, Residences, Public Buildings, Fine Blocks, and Manufactories. From Original Sketches by Artisans of the Highest Ability. Oakland: Thompson & West, 1880. 234 pp., 83 lithographed plates (one counted as part of pagination; several double-page; several with multiple images), 1 hand-colored lithographed map (Map of California, Nevada, Utah, and Arizona Published by Thompson & West Oakland. 1880; 24.7 x 31.6 cm; 9-3/4 x 12-1/2 inches). Oblong folio, original black roan over black cloth, upper cover gilt-stamped, lower cover blind-stamped. Spine rubbed, upper joint starting, cloth faded, front hinge open, rear hinge starting and repaired with tape, front flyleaf, rear flyleaf, and last few leaves wrinkled and repaired with tape, stain in upper corner of first few leaves affecting title page and map. Overall, very good condition for such an unwieldy book, with most of the valuable documentary plates fine.


First edition. Blumann & Thomas 2191. Cowan II, p. 452. Howes N60. Rocq 5957. Some of the handsome lithographs were executed by C. L. Smith & Company. The history includes information on gold mining in the area. The text at pp. 38-40 and the two accompanying plates concern the Donner Party; the plate entitled “Arrival of the Relief Party” is especially dramatic, showing two figures crawling from beneath their snow-covered shelters.

($700-1,400)

201. [THOMPSON & WEST (publishers)]. [WRIGHT, George F. (compiler)]. History of Sacramento County California with Illustrations Descriptive of Its Scenery, Residences, Public Buildings, Fine Blocks, and Manufactories. From Original Sketches by Artists of the Highest Ability. Oakland: Thompson & West, 1880. 294 pp., lithographed frontispiece, 218 lithographed plates (several double sheets, several with multiple scenes, illustrating homes, ranches, businesses, and local attractions), 1 hand-colored lithographed map (Map of California, Nevada, Utah, and Arizona Published by Thompson & West Oakland. 1880; 24.7 x 31.6 cm; 9-3/4 x 12-1/2 inches); 1 hand-colored folded lithographed map (Map of Sacramento County California; 32.5 x 47.5 cm; 12-3/4 x 18-3/4 inches). Oblong folio, original black roan over purple cloth, title in gilt on spine, gilt-stamped on upper cover, blind-stamped on lower cover (small printed label of D. Hicks & Co. of San Francisco). Binding worn and stained, frontispiece and folding map in poor condition (old tape repairs and tattered with some losses), endpapers missing. Despite the binding wear and troublesome frontispiece and map, the rest of the book is quite fine.


First edition. Bradford 744a. Cowan II, p. 548. Filby, p. 30. Howes S9. Rocq 6512. Written and edited by Wright with the assistance of others who contributed sections. This history includes sections on every township and on most prominent citizens and businesses. Wright’s comments about the State Library, including its Audubon folio, are quite flattering (pp. 136-137).

($600-1,200)

202. [THOMPSON & WEST (publishers)]. History of Santa Barbara County, California, with Illustrations and Biographical Sketches.... Oakland: Thompson & West, 1883. 477 pp., with extra leaf and plate inserted at pp. 108, 140, 256, 356, and 364; correction slip inserted at p. 359; extra inserted title page for Ventura County, p. [348]; duplicate leaves between pp. 248-253 (text is complete), 2 lithographed title pages, 103 lithographed plates (several with multiple images). Large 4to, original gilt-stamped brown calf over brown cloth, beveled boards. Light wear and staining to boards, corners bumped. With printed binder’s ticket of Pacific Press, Oakland, on front pastedown.


First edition. Adams, Guns 1724: “Chapter IX, entitled ‘Bad Men,’ deals with Jack Powers and Vásquez.” Cowan II, p. 889: “As Ventura County was a part of Santa Barbara County until 1872, this history is of Ventura as well as Santa Barbara.” Howes S100. Rocq 13462.

($750-1,500)

203. TORQUEMADA, Juan de. Primera [segunda, tercera] parte de los veinte i un libros rituales i monarchía indiana, con el origen y guerras, de los indios ocidentales de sus poblaçones, descubrimiento, conquista, conuersion y otras cosas marauillosas de la mesma tierra distribuydos en tres tomos. Madrid: En la oficina y à costa de Nicolás Rodríguez Franco, 1723. [40] 768 [71] + [14] 574, 577-623 [55] + [12] 4, 634 [42] pp., printed in two columns, 3 copper-engraved allegorical title pages (illustrating Torquemada preaching), folded copper-engraved map of America, decorative wood-engraved initials, tailpieces, and chapter endings. 3 vols., folio, original full limp vellum with remains of rawhide ties, manuscript titles on spine in sepia ink. Front hinge of vol. 1 separated from text block, wanting front free endpaper, first several leaves chipped and curled on right side and bottom affecting engraved title page, minor paper flaw on pp. 313-314 affecting a few words. Interiors otherwise very fine. Printed book plate of South Sea Library of Alvin and Ethel Seale, San Francisco, 1936, on front pastedown of each volume.

Map: [Below neatline at top left]: Descripcion de las Yndias Ocidentales. 22.2 x 31.3 cm; 8-3/4 x 12-3/8 inches. Burden 140 (citing this map as a later version of Herrera’s 1601 map Descripcion de las Yndias Ocidentales): “Herrera was the official historian of Castile and the Indies to Philip II of Spain [and] details the early exploration of the New World by the Spanish and assembles many documents lost to us today. The area depicted on this map is largely derived from the manuscript charts of Juan López de Velasco, c. 1575-80.... The lines of demarcation so bitterly fought over by the Spanish and Portuguese are shown; these divide the non-Christian world into spheres of influence.... Three names appear on the west coast of North America.... Curiously more detail is shown in this more general map, particularly the coastline, than on [Herrera’s map of North America].” Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 525: “At first sight, the plate of the Herrera map would seem to have been used, but a closer inspection proves the map to have been re-engraved.” See Martin & Martin, p. 77. The map is often missing from the volume, and is not mentioned by Medina or Palau.


Second and best edition, revised, corrected, and augmented by González Barcía (the original edition of 1615 is known by only a handful of copies). Barrett 2420. Beristain III, p. 185. Cowan II, p. 642. European Americana 725/195. Field, p. 394. Hill 1707: “This revised second edition is considered the best version of Torquemada’s key work on the early history of Spanish North America, particularly Mexico, the Southwest, and California.... The scarcity of the 1615 edition is partly due to the fact that most of the copies were lost in a shipwreck on their way to Mexico.” Leclerc 1476. Libros Californianos, p. 24n (Wagner choice, but the 1615 first, which is practically impossible to find). Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 5n. Medina, Hispano-Americana 2491. Palau 335033. Salva II, 3412. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 18a. The handsome engraved title pages are by Franciscan monk Yuso Irala. Because the preface is dated January 20, 1725, the work probably was not published before then.

($5,000-10,000)

§§§§§

Juan de Torquemada was born between 1557 and 1564, possibly in the City of Mexico or in Spain, having immigrated to the viceroyalty at an early age. He entered the Franciscan Order in the late sixteenth century and studied under friars Bernardino de Sahagún and Juan Bautista, from whom he learned the Náhuatl language. As father guardian, he directed the reconstruction of the church of Santiago Tlatelolco between 1603 and 1610 and the repair and reconstruction of the causeways of Guadalupe and Chapultepec.


Torquemada’s interest in the history of New Spain resulted in publication of the Vida de Fray Sebastián de Aparicio (Mexico, 1602), and in the preparation of an exhaustive treatise on the history of the viceroyalty, the first exclusively dedicated to the subject. Published as Primera, Segunda, Tercera Parte de los Veynte Y Un libros Rituales y Monarchia Indiana... in three volumes (Sevilla: Matías Clavijo, 1615), the edition was virtually completely destroyed, and, because of its great historical importance, this protohistory of Mexico was published in a second edition 108 years later, with substantial emendations, indices, and other scholarly apparatus.


Volume 1 contains a description of the Indies and its inhabitants, early Mexican cultures, principal population centers and governments, the conquest by Fernando Cortés, the government of New Spain by successive viceroyalties, early events in continental expansion, Pacific exploration including the Californias, Philippines, Solomon Islands, and Japan, and the colonization of New Mexico. Included are detailed reports, in some cases the earliest published, of Sebastián Vizcaíno, Pedro Fernández de Quirós, and Juan de Oñate, with much of the information gathered from friends of Torquemada and participants in the events reported, such as Franciscan friars Bernardino de Sahagún, Andrés de Olmos, Gerónimo de Mendieta, and Gerónimo de Zarate Salmeron, and discalced Carmelite Fray Antonio de la Ascensión, second cosmographer to Vizcaíno during the demarcation of the Californias. Volume 2 treats missionary and religious history, the religion, laws, culture, war, and sustenance of Indians in New Spain, and the unique natural history of the region. The final volume covers Franciscan history in New Spain, Florida, the Philippines, and Japan, diocesan administration, the Holy Office of the Inquisition, and biographies of notable Franciscans.

——W. Michael Mathes

204. TRÉNY. La Californie Dévoilée, ou Vérites Irrécusables Appuyées sur de Nombreux Témoinages sur Cette Partie du Globe...Deuxième Édition. Paris: Chez Tous les Libraires [Bonaventure & Ducessois], 1850. 60 [2, ads] pp., numerous woodcut text illustrations. 8vo, original tan pictorial wrappers (old matching paper spine). Wrappers slightly chipped and darkened, spine splitting, small hole in half title, very light foxing, else very good. In a blue cloth slipcase with gilt-lettered leather label and chemise.


Second edition. Braislin 1796. Cf. Cowan I, p. 232. Cowan II, p. 644. Graff 4185n. Howes T347. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 637b. Monaghan 1414. Sabin 96779. Streeter Sale 2655. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 210: “Significant pamphlet.” There were three editions, all in 1850, all with 60 pages. The bibliographical relationship among them has never been adequately explored. All are rare and none have appeared at auction since the Streeter Sale in 1968. 


A propaganda publication of the Compagnie la Californienne of Paris, this work is uniformly flattering of California, the emigrant’s prospects there, and the company’s ability to assist. Valued because it contains matter not normally found in such French publications, especially translations from English-language newspapers. Most astonishing, however, is the description on pp. 57-60 of the departure of a group of the company’s emigrants on board the Jacques-Lafitte, which is made to sound like a veritable party cruise, greatly in keeping with a long tradition in French emigration literature stretching back to Charles de Rochefort in the mid-seventeenth century, who described the voyage to the West Indies as no more difficult than sitting in one’s living room. More interesting to those of calculating analysis, however, would be the letter of one Léopold Perrot, written from California to his mother (pp. 35-38). Although he includes something of a “Prices Current” list that seems to indicate not everything is expensive, he remarks that carpenters receive up to 100 francs a day and that the washerwoman charges 5 francs for every piece of clothing. Clearly, easier and surer money is to be made off of serving miners than in being one.

($750-1,500)

205. TYLER, Charles Marion. The Island World of the Pacific Ocean. San Francisco: Howard & Pariser, 1885. 337 pp., errata slip, chromolithographed frontispiece, 3 chromolithographed plates (scenes, natural history, natives), 16 woodcut engravings, 1 folded chromolithographed map. 8vo, contemporary three-quarter maroon morocco over maroon pebble cloth, sprinkled edges. Spine lightly scuffed, minor stain on lower cover, hinges just starting, some offsetting from color plates, generally very good.


First edition. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 3941n. Taylor, Pacific Bibliography, p. 13n: “Fairly comprehensive.” The frontispiece is a spectacular view of Mt. Erebus in full eruption. The chromolithographs were printed by the San Francisco firm of A. L. Bancroft. A general work on the history, geography, ethnology, products, and resources of Oceania by a man involved in the South Sea trade. The chapter on Alaska and the West Coast includes material on the seal fishery.

($75-150)

206. TYSON, James L. Diary of a Physician in California: Being the Results of Actual Experience, Including Notes of the Journey by Land and Water, and Observations on the Climate, Soil, Resources, of the Country, etc. New York & Philadelphia: D. Appleton, 1850. 92 [4, publisher’s ads including Gold Rush books] pp. Narrow 8vo, modern beige cloth, gilt-lettered beige leather spine label, lacks wrappers. Title page with two small chips in blank right margin and minor stains, light uniform age toning, red ink stamp of Mercantile Library of New York on title page and three places in text, old ink number on title page.


First edition. Braislin 1807. Camp 668. Cowan I, p. 235: “This work has a greater originality than the majority of similar narratives written by adventurers of that time.” Cowan II, p. 648. Howes T451. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 642a: “Tyson’s book is important in that it...includes advice on how to stay healthy for those crossing the Isthmus or working in the mines.” Norris 4040. Rocq 16114. Sabin 97640. Streeter Sale 2656: “One of the best contemporary accounts in print of travels to the northern mines of California and of life there in the summer of 1849.” Vail, Gold Fever, p. 25. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 211. Tyson sailed to California in January 1849 by the Panama route to become familiar with diseases, particularly at the mines, and to select a location for permanent settlement. His plans fell apart, however, when he himself got sick and found mining life disagreeable. He then retraced his steps back to the East Coast. Because he was a professional physician, his remarks are the first substantial ones by such a person aimed at protecting the health of immigrants and miners. In somewhat of a departure for his time, he recommends frequent bathing. Some of his recommendations, however, seem a little understated. He recommends avoiding “drinking much of the water” during the trip through Panama because “They are highly charged with decayed vegetable matter, and are liable to do mischief” (p. [7]).

($400-800)

207. UDELL, John. Incidents of Travel to California, across the Great Plains; Together with the Return Trips through Central America and Jamaica; To Which Are Added Sketches of the Author’s Life. Jefferson, Ohio: Printed for the Author, at the Sentinel Office, 1856. viii [9]-302 [1, errata] pp. 12mo, original blind-embossed brown cloth, title stamped on spine. Slight losses to spine ends, cloth faded, shelf-worn, corners bumped, hinges starting, shaken, rear blank flyleaf torn with loss, staining and foxing throughout including light waterstaining toward rear. This copy seems to have been ridden hard and hung up wet.


First edition, the issue without the frontispiece, which Howes conjectures was added after some copies had been distributed. Becker, Christy, p. 22. Byrd 60. Cowan I, p. 235. Cowan II, pp. 648-649. Eberstadt 123:204. Flake 9068. Graff 4230. Heckman, Overland on the California Trail 363. Holliday 1112. Howell 50, California 885. Howes U3. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 644. Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 995. Matthews, p. 328. Mintz, The Trail 473. Norris 4042. Plains & Rockies IV:281. Sabin 97663. Streeter Sale 3180. Turner 162. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 213. An unemployed Iowa Baptist minister, Udell has the distinction of being one of the few gold seekers to make several trips to California, in 1850, 1852, 1854, and 1858, staying in the area after his last trip. His practice was to travel overland going out, stay a while and mine for gold, and then generally to return by sea. His style is rather factual and his personal reactions to events somewhat restrained. For example, he deadpans: “This afternoon, in going up Pacific-street, I was robbed of $50.50 by three stout, well-dressed young men” (p. 87). The book contains Udell’s diary for January 1, 1850, through July 5, 1855, along with an account of his early activities and further comments on his trips to California and observations on Central America and Salt Lake City (including many flattering words about the Mormons).

($250-500)

208. URCULLA, José de. The California Text-Book; Containing a Grammar of the Spanish Language in English; Of the English in Spanish; Conversational Dialogues in Both Languages, and a Full Description of California. Compiled Chiefly from the Grammar of Don Jose de Urcullu, and the United States Surveys. San Francisco: Marvin & Hitchcock, 1852 [C. W. Benedict, stereotyper and printer, 201 William Street, N. Y.; copyright by A. Armstrong]. viii [9]-258 pp. 16mo, contemporary half red sheep over brown cloth, spine gilt-lettered. Spine nearly detached and wanting a 1.2 cm (1/2-inch) piece at top and small piece at bottom, both costing a little of the lettering, shelf-worn, light foxing to first few leaves, uniform age toning. Pencil ownership inscription of J. B. Pownell on front free endpaper.


First edition? Norris 4049: “The first text-book published in San Francisco. Published by Marvin and Hitchcock, San Francisco’s first book-sellers.” Sabin 98117. An unusual example of linguistic ecumenicalism in the new territory of California, apparently translated from Urculla’s Gramática inglesa reducida á veinte y dos lecciones (Philadelphia, 1852). The first 146 pages are taken up with Spanish grammar; pp. [147]-191 with English grammar; pp. [192]-229 with bilingual vocabulary; and pp. [230]-258 with a glowing description of California. According to the preface, the work is intended for immigrants to California and New Mexico. The author also wrote historical literary works with Spanish-American themes (see Sabin 98118 and 98119).

($150-300)

209. [VERBIEST, Ferdinand]. Voyages de l’empereur de la Chine dans la Tartarie, ausquels on a joint une nouvelle découverte au Mexique. Paris: Chez Estienne Michallet, ruë S. Jacques, à l’Image S. Paul, 1685. [8] 110 pp., woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces. 12mo, full contemporary speckled calf, raised bands, spine gilt. Upper joint slightly split near top but strong, one corner bumped, interior fine except for extremely light staining to upper parts of first few leaves. Blue morocco over blue boards slipcase with chemise.


First edition. Barrett 117. Beristain I, p. 109. Cowan I, p. 239. Cowan II, p. 659. European Americana 685/177. Hill 1771. Howell 50, California 249. JCB (4) 160. Palau 359120-II. Sabin 98928. Streeter Sale 2420. Streit II:2223. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 58a. Cf. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 22 and Medina, Hispano-Americana 1790 for Atondo y Antillón’s related 1686 account. Verbiest (1623-1688) was a Jesuit priest famous in both Europe and China. He spent practically his whole life as a missionary and astronomer in China, accumulating so much credit with the Emperor Kangxi that he was allowed freedoms and privileges previously unheard of for a Christian in China. At one point, the emperor even became his ardent astronomy student. It was through Verbiest’s tremendous standing with the emperor that the Christian religion was able to gain a substantial foothold in China during his ministry. The section entitled “Nouvelle descente des Espagnols dans l’isle de Californie L’an 1683” (pp. [79]-110) is the account of Isidro de Atondo y Antillón’s failed attempt to establish a Spanish colony in California at the Bay of La Paz. He was accompanied by Father Kino, whose intrepid activities among the Native Americans are described and discussed. California is depicted as a paradise ripe for conversion to Christianity. The source of Verbiest’s information is disputed.

($3,000-6,000)

§§§§§

Ferdinand Verbiest, born in 1623 in Flanders, entered the Society of Jesus in Antwerp in 1641, was ordained in Sevilla in 1655, and sailed from Lisbon to the Jesuit mission in Macau. In 1660, he was sent to Beijing to assist Johan Adam Schall, S.J., in the opening of Jesuit missions in China, and he became a tutor and advisor to Kangxi who became emperor in 1667. Verbiest introduced astronomy, a modern perpetual calendar, and the modern concept of world cartography to China, and the observatory he constructed in Beijing survives. Although his position as a mandarin of the emperors was widely criticized, he received papal support in 1681, and accompanied Emperor Kangxi to Mongolia in 1682. He died in Beijing in 1688 and was buried with great ceremony.


In America, the peninsula of California had resisted Spanish settlement from its discovery in 1533, and, following failed commercial expeditions to the Gulf of California in the seventeenth century, in 1679 the Spanish crown granted the license to evangelize the region to the Society of Jesus. Command of military and maritime matters was given to Isidro de Atondo y Antillón and recently arrived Eusebio Francisco Kino, S.J., was named as religious leader. Following several years of preparation on the coast of Sinaloa, Atondo and Kino sailed for the Bay of La Paz in 1683, and following a failed attempt to establish a mission there, continued northward to a site named San Bruno, where the first mission in the Californias was founded in October. Sadly, the mission at San Bruno never became self-sustaining: fresh water was lacking, agriculture failed, and conflicts with Native Americans ensued. In spite of its brief life of eighteen months, San Bruno was considered important as it was the first attempt at Jesuit evangelization in peninsular California, a goal not achieved until 1697 with the founding of Nuestra Señora de Loreto. 


Although the travels of Father Verbiest to Mongolia were far more interesting to European readers of the time and composed the greater part of the volume, a French version is appended of the Relación puntual de la entrada del almirante Isidro de Atondo y Antillón a la grande isla de la California este año de 1683.
——W. Michael Mathes

Vischer’s Pictorial

A Unique and Exceedingly Rare Historical Record of Early California

210. VISCHER, Edward. Vischer’s Pictorial of California. Album and two text volumes, as follows:

Album:

Vischer’s Pictorial of California Landscape, Trees and Forest Scenes. Grand Features of California Scenery, Life, Traffic and Customs. San Francisco, April, 1870. [San Francisco]: Joseph Winterburn & Company, [1870]. [4] 4 [129]-131 [1, blank] [8] pp. (title printed in red), 61 photographic plates; [2] pp., 2 photographic plates of text, 26 photographic plates; [2] pp., 12 photographic plates (1 folded); [2] pp., 46 photographic plates; [1] p., 7 photographic plates [for a total of 154 albumen photographs mounted on stiff board and bound on linen hinges (scenes, views, maps, letter sheets, Mammoth Tree Grove, architecture, missions, mining), most after Vischer’s original pencil and washing drawings], letterpress text accompanying photographs in red, purple, and sepia inks. Folio, original gilt-lettered black morocco gilt, covers with elaborate gilt stamping, spine extra gilt with raised bands, beveled edges, inner gilt dentelles, marbled endpapers, a.e.g. (binder’s ticket of San Francisco’s Bartling & Kimball on front pastedown). Some rubbing to spine extremities and corners, light shelf wear, mild waterstain in lower blank margins of first few leaves, small waterstain to one leaf barely into image area, usual light warping of some mounting boards. Very fine copy, with unfaded photographs in excellent condition.


First edition, later issue (the first issue had 60 photographs). Cf. Cowan I, p. 241. Cf. Cowan II, p. 662. Cf. Currey & Kruska 376 (third issue, for Mammoth Tree Grove section). Cf. Farquhar, Yosemite 5a (for Mammoth Tree Grove section). Howell 50, California 914: “Although both the text volume and the supplement on the missions were published separately, they properly form a set.... Vischer, a pioneer merchant and artist, whose announced aim was to be graphic rather than artistic, drew charming but naive sketches which constitute an important historical record of early California. His extensive drawings, made between 1858 and 1867, were photographed and reproduced in volumes such as...Pictorial.” Howell, Americana 555. Howes V131, V132. Graff 4492. Kurutz, California Books Illustrated with Original Photographs 1856-1890 #67. Miles & Reese, America Pictured to the Life 21: “There are no contemporary publications quite comparable to [Vischer’s books] in their eccentric combination of media; the confusion is compounded by the bewildering array of formats, issues, and reissues the artist ultimately produced.” Rocq 1446 (Mammoth Tree Grove), 17214 (album). Streeter Sale 2877, 2930, 2936. This album does not match in all its points any description given by bibliographers, although all parts appear as issued. As Currey & Kruska point out, after Vischer issued the first 60 plates and the map, he expanded the available photographs (here to 154); thus, it is difficult to determine if later issues are “complete,” although the album here certainly seems to be precisely as purchased and bound originally. Not all of the plates here are reproduced from original Vischer drawings; some are reproductions of printed materials or of actual photographs.

Text:

Vischer’s Pictorial of California Landscape, Trees and Forest Scenes. Grand Features of California Scenery, Life, Traffic and Customs. Photographs from the Original Drawings...San Francisco, April, 1870. [San Francisco]: Joseph Winterburn & Company, [1870]. [4] 8 [4] [9]-132 pp., includes the inserted leaf between pp. 8 and [9] listing “Sixty Views of Californian Landscape,” but without other inserted material noted by Currey & Kruska, which they note varies. 4to, original beige wrappers printed in red, original stitching. Some chipping along spine, lower wrapper detaching at upper joint. A fine copy of a fragile item.


First edition, later issue. Cowan II, p. 262. Currey & Kruska 381 (Format B). Cf. Farquhar, Yosemite 5c. Howes V131. Rocq 17214.

Text:

Missions of Upper California, 1872.... Notes on the California Missions: A Supplement to Vischer’s Pictorial of California, Dedicated to Its Patrons. San Francisco: Winterburn & Co., 1872. [2] 44, viii, iv [2] pp. 8vo, original beige printed wrappers, original stitching. Some chipping along spine, wrappers detaching at joints, upper wrapper lightly foxed. A fine copy of a fragile item.


First edition. Cf. Cowan II, p. 262. Weber, The California Missions, p. 103: “These ‘Notes on the California Missions,’ issued as a supplement to Vischer’s Pictorial of California... (San Francisco, 1870), comprise a wholly separate volume from the hand of one who was ‘preeminently the greatest artist in the early history of our state.” This rare supplement to Vischer’s album discusses and clarifies views that appear in the album itself. Vischer was passionately interested in the missions and missionaries of Alta California and visited them during the 1840s.


Edward Vischer (1808-1878) migrated from Germany to Mexico at the age of nineteen, and worked with the commercial house of Heinrich Virmond and other German-Latin American companies as supercargo on trading voyages to Pacific ports in the Americas and to the Orient. Dispatched to California in 1842 by Virmond, he became enamored of the area while pursuing his employment and visiting Monterey, Yerba Buena, Santa Barbara, and Los Angeles. Vischer began to paint and sketch many of the scenes and other aspects of California life and its landscape that interested him, particularly the missions. Determined to publish some of his artwork, he first experimented with lithography, but abandoned that method when one of his lithographic stones broke, causing him to lose his investment of the cost of the stone and his time and energy. He began publishing his paintings and drawings by taking photographs of his original artwork. Vischer published portfolios of his drawings beginning in 1862: The Mammoth Tree Grove (1862), The Washoe Mining Region (1862), Pictorial of California Landscape (1870), and Missions of Upper California (1872). Vischer is among the early California photographers, and Dr. Hart considered him the first (see Companion to California). Vischer’s album is a unique contribution to the iconography of California.

($7,500-15,000)

211. [VIZETELLY, Henry]. Four Months among the Gold-Finders in Alta California, Being the Diary of an Expedition from San Francisco to the Gold Districts. By J. Tyrwhitt Brooks, M. D. London: David Bogue [title page verso: Vizetelly Brothers and Co.], 1849. xviii, 207 pp., lithographed map with gold regions outlined in yellow (The Gold Districts of Alta California.... 16.4 x 11.1 cm; 6-1/2 x 4-3/8 inches). 8vo, later three-quarter tan calf over brown cloth, spine gilt with raised bands and brown and black leather labels. Binding moderately worn (chipped at head of spine, corners bumped, front joint open and weak), endpapers with offsetting from leather binding, small stain to first several leaves in lower blank margins, uniform light age toning, otherwise very good. Littell copy, with his red morocco bookplate on front pastedown. Front pastedown with bookseller’s ticket of Shepard Book Company in Salt Lake City.


First edition. Byrd 34. Cowan I, p. 25. Cowan II, p. 75. Gaer, California Literature (Gold Rush), p. 50: “A plausible as well as entertaining work.” Graff 4494. Howes V134: “One of the most remarkable ‘imaginary voyages’ since Defoe.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 653a. Norris 403. Rocq 16125. Sabin 8350. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 217; Maps of the California Gold Region 60. A fabrication so convincingly told that it was widely published in Europe and believed for decades, fooling even Cowan. Given the incredibly skillful and imaginative weaving of detail, dialogue, and incident that the author brings to the work, it is easy to see why many readers were fooled. A singular work that belongs in any fiction collection worthy the name. Vizetelly (1820-1894) was a distinguished and sometimes controversial English author and printer who was also a wine expert.

($400-800)

212. [VIZETELLY, Henry]. Vier Maanden onder de Goudzoekers in Opper-Californie, Of Dagboek eener Expeditie van San Francisco naar de Gouddistricten; door J. Tyrwhitt Brooks.... Amsterdam: P. N. van Kampen, 1849. 168 pp., lithographed map with gold regions outlined in yellow (De Goud-Districten van Opper Californië.... 16.3 x 11 cm; 6-3/8 x 4-1/4 inches). 8vo, original maize printed wrappers bound in later three-quarter smooth red calf over red cloth. Spine light and a bit of minor shelf wear, wrappers slightly darkened, otherwise very good. With ink owner’s inscription of Lewis A. McArthur on front flyleaf with note that the volume was bound in London, 1928, and printed bookseller ticket of Van de Erven Doorman of the Hague on verso of front wrapper.


First edition in Dutch of preceding. Byrd 34. Cowan I, p. 25. Cowan II, p. 75. Howes V134: “One of the most remarkable ‘imaginary voyages’ since Defoe.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 653e. Norris 403. Rocq 16125n. Sabin 8351. Wheat, Maps of the California Gold Region 63.

($100-300)

213. [VOLLMER, Carl G. W.]. Kalifornien och Guldfebern. Guldgräfvarnes, Mormonernas och Indianernas Seder och Bruk, antecknade under en Resa i Vestra Nordamerika, af Dr. W. F. A. Zimmermann. Stockholm: C. H. Fahlstedts, [1862]. [8] 662 pp., 8 chromolithographed plates (views in the West and California, buffalo hunting, prairie fire, scene in a goldfields bar, night lynching in San Francisco, bear hunting), 50 text illustrations (mostly of mining processes and equipment). 8vo, original three-quarter brown morocco over brown boards, spine gilt. Light rubbing to boards, shelf wear, corners bumped, front hinge open, small hole in pp. 497-498 costing a few letters, text age-toned due to paper quality, overall very good to fine, the chromolithographs excellent. With modern printed bookplate on front pastedown. Overall a very good copy.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 900. Flake 9491. Howes V140. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 655a (calling for an illustrated title not present in this copy): “This work served as part of the author’s ‘novels of natural science’ series. ‘Zimmermann’ was his nom-de-plume. The title translates as ‘California and the Gold Fever. Travels in the West of North America; Life and Customs of the Argonauts, Mormons and Indians.’ The chromolithograph plates are sensational.” Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 238n. Besides the California Gold Rush, the author describes Mormon settlements, Native American tribes (including Comanche, Cherokee, Kiowa, Navajo, Cree), etc. The lithograph of the prairie fire may be a Texas lithograph (appears to be a reworking of the plate reproduced by Del Weniger in The Explorer’s Texas, Austin, 1984, see p. 195).

($300-600)

214. WALPOLE, Fred[erick]. Four Years in the Pacific. In Her Majesty’s Ship “Collingwood.” From 1844 to 1848. London: Richard Bentley, 1849. xiii [1, blank] [1] [1, blank] 432 pp., woodcut frontispiece (drawn by John Speer and engraved by J. W. Cook) + ix [1, blank] 415 pp., woodcut frontispiece (drawn by John Speer and engraved by J. W. Cook). 2 vols., 8vo, original embossed blue cloth with gilt-lettered spines (skillfully recased, new endpapers). A little shelf-slanted, spines and some corners retouched, recased with new endpapers, plates slightly darkened, internally very good.


First edition. Borba de Moraes, p. 933. Cowan I, p. 243. Cowan II, p. 667. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1757: “Lively account of this voyage.” Hill 1815: “Arrived at Monterey a few days after the American flag had been raised there by John Drake Sloat.” Howes W62. O’Reilly & Reitman 1093. Palau 373766. Sabin 101142. The section on California is found at vol. 2, pp. 204-219. Arriving on July 16, 1846, the crew was astonished to discover the place under U.S. control. Only a few days after they anchored, Frémont also arrived. Although Walpole liked scenic Monterey, he was somewhat shocked at some of the incidents and people encountered and in the end remarks, “It was with little regret, and no idea of the hidden treasures since discovered, that the anchor was weighed, and we set sail for the Sandwich Islands” (vol. 2, p. 219).

($300-600)

215. WHEELER, Alfred. Land Titles in San Francisco, and the Laws Affecting the Same, with a Synopsis of All Grants and Sales of Land within the Limits Claimed by the City. San Francisco: Alta California Steam Printing Establishment, 1852. 127 [3] pp., folded lithographed map on tissue paper (Map of San Francisco, Compiled from Latest Surveys & containing all late Extensions & Division of Wards. Published by Josiah J. Le Count, for Wheeler’s Report on Land Titles in San Francisco Cal [left below neat line]: Lith. of Josiah J. Le Count San. Francisco. 21.5 x 26.4 cm; 8-7/16 x 10-7/16 inches). 4to, original half tan calf over blue sprinkled boards, printed orange paper label on upper cover. Some rubbing and shelf wear, corners bumped, some staining to a few leaves confined generally to lower blank margin, map skillfully repaired to close small split and a tear. The Streeter copy, with his bookplate on front pastedown.


First edition. AII, California, p. 45. Cowan I, p. 246. Cowan II, p. 677: “The correct map was specially engraved for this work.” Greenwood 369. Howell 50, California 1624 (this copy). Howes W315. Norris 4174. Peters, California on Stone, p. 103. Sabin 103174. Streeter Sale 2728 (this copy): “This is one of the foundation books on California land titles. I am told that with the correct map, which is present in my copy, it is quite scarce.” This publication covers the legal history of San Francisco land grants and includes information on the present owners and grantors. Mexican and U.S. documents are printed, including relevant portions of the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, as well as the act for the admission of California as a state.

($1,500-3,000)

“A Masterful Combination of Important Scientific Data

and Fine Photography” (Kurutz)

216. WHITNEY, J[osiah] D[wight]. The Yosemite Book; A Description of the Yosemite Valley and the Adjacent Region of the Sierra Nevada, and of the Big Trees of California. Illustrated by Maps and Photographs. New York: Published by Authority of the Legislature; Julius Bien, 1868. 116 [2] pp., 28 albumen prints mounted on heavy card stock (by Carleton E. Watkins and William Harris), 2 folded lithographed maps: (1) Map of the Yosemite from Surveys Made by Order of the Commissioners to Manage the Yosemite Valley and Mariposa Big Tree Grove by C. King and J. T. Gardner, 1865. Drawn by J. T. G. [below neatline]: N.Y. Lithg. Engrg. & Prtg. Co. 16 & 18 Park Place (39.5 x 64 cm; 15-1/2 x 25-1/8 inches; forest area tinted in green); (2) Map of a Portion of the Sierra Nevada Adjacent to the Yosemite Valley from Surveys Made by Chs. F. Hoffmann and J. T. Gardner 1863-1867 [below neat line]: J. Bien, Lith. N.Y. (53 x 76 cm; 20-7/8 x 29-7/8 inches). Large 4to, original gilt-stamped brown cloth (skillfully rebacked with new spine and corners in dark brown calf, gilt-lettered red morocco spine label), a.e.g. Cloth slightly rubbed and faded, scattered foxing (including some of the plates), maps with some tears, first map with image loss along left side (approximately 2.5 x 23 cm; 1 x 9 inches). Francis P. Farquhar’s copy, with his penciled signature on front endpaper.


First edition, limited edition (250 copies) of this oft-reprinted classic. Bradford 5811. Cowan II, p. 699. Currey & Kruska 60. Farquhar, Yosemite 7a. Kurutz, California Books Illustrated with Original Photographs 1856-1890 #88: “A masterful combination of important scientific data and fine photography. Carleton E. Watkins of San Francisco, the Pacific Coast’s premier landscape photographer, was called upon by Whitney to photograph the valley.... The format of The Yosemite Book was of such striking beauty that Julius Bien used it as a model for his publication of F. V. Hayden’s Sun Pictures of Rocky Mountain Scenery in 1870.” Graff 4646. Howell 50, California 929: “‘Among the first American books devoted entirely to photographs of landscape’ (Naef). Of the 28 photographs, 24 were taken by Carleton E. Watkins; the remaining 4 were done by W. Harris.... Watkins achieved great fame in the early period of landscape photography by systematically presenting the landscape as a wilderness untouched by man. He was among the first to present nature from a ‘deliberately assumed artistic posture’ (Naef). Whitney explains the limitation on the number of copies in a footnote on page 13 of his introduction: ‘As only a small number of prints could be obtained from the photographic artist, the number of copies of the illustrated volume...which could be issued was necessarily limited to 250.’” Howes W389. Naef, p. 71. Neate, Mountaineering and Its Literature 896. New York Public Library List 166. Rocq 5170. Truthful Lens, 185. One of the early and basic Yosemite books, the result of a survey in 1868 under the direction of Whitney, State Geologist of California, with Clarence King and James T. Gardner in the surveying party, and Carleton Watkins and W. Harris as photographers. Mount Whitney is named after the author.

($7,000-14,000)

217. WIGHT, Samuel F. Adventures in California and Nicaragua, in Rhyme. A Truthful Epic. Boston: Alfred Mudge & Son, 1860. 84 pp. 8vo, original purple cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. Spine faded and extremities chipped, lower corners bumped, otherwise a fine copy of a rare volume related to the Grey-Eyed Man of Destiny.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 248: “The Adventures in Nicaragua were with the noted Gen. William Walker.” Cowan II, p. 683. Palau 375242. Sabin 103938. Leaving in 1854 to search for gold, Wight describes Sacramento and various other areas in California, which he left for Nicaragua, where a civil war was raging at the time of his visit. As did many other Argonauts, he returned to New York with a greater store of experience than of gold. His preface is a masterpiece of tongue-in-cheek literary wit: “Begging the pardon of honest readers for what may appear to be a culpable disregard of their good opinion, the author would earnestly solicit the attention of critics, in the reasonable hope, that a class of beings who had the acuteness to discover that Keats and Byron had mistaken their calling, will at once pronounce this work to be the culmination of poetic genius.”
($100-300)

218. WILKES, Charles. Narrative of the United States Exploring Expedition. During the Years 1838, 1839, 1840, 1841, 1842. Philadelphia: Lea & Blanchard, 1845. lxvi [2] 455 pp., 8 plates (including frontispiece), 1 folded map + xvi, 505 pp., 14 plates (including frontispiece), 3 folded maps + xv [1, blank] 463 pp., 11 plates + xvi, 574 pp., 16 plates, 1 folded map + xv [1, blank] 591 pp. (errata slip after title page), 15 plates, 4 folded maps + [5] pp., 5 folded maps (2 colored) [for a total of 64 steel-engraved plates (scenes, views, seascapes, ships, natives, artifacts, natural history, including 2 frontispiece portraits), 14 engraved maps (5 folded, 2 colored), and almost 300 steel-engraved text illustrations. 6 vols., folio (32.5 cm; 12-7/8 inches tall), three-quarter contemporary maroon roan over purple cloth, spines gilt-lettered (some volumes skillfully rebacked, original spines preserved). Bindings moderately stained and shelf-worn, endpapers darkened, light uniform browning to text, some offsetting (mostly confined to original tissue guards), a few maps have tears (no losses) and minor soiling. Overall a very good set, almost all the plates and maps excellent.

Selected maps:

Map of the Oregon Territory by the U.S. Ex. Ex. Charles Wilkes Esqr. Commander. 1841 [lower right below neat line]: J. H. Young & Sherman & Smith, N.Y. [inset left side]: Columbia River Reduced from a Survey Made by the U.S. Ex. Ex. 1841. 58.2 x 86.2 cm; 22-7/8 x 34 inches. Original outline hand-coloring. Cohen, Mapping the West, pp. 120-122: “The first official [U.S.] chart of any portion of the West Coast and covers the coast from Cape Mendocino to Queen Charlotte Islands. The inset of the Columbia River includes geography extending as far as Walla Walla. It is a handsome map printed on imported paper from copperplates purchased in France from the Dépôt de la Marine. The engravers themselves were European craftsmen who not only executed the work, but also trained the American apprentices, including the artist James McNeill Whistler, who served as an engraver on the Coast Survey and learned his craft from those who engraved the Wilkes charts.” Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 457 & II, pp. 177-178: “This map was in many respects the most detailed of this extensive area yet published, and for the main Oregon region and the Hudson’s Bay Company territories to the north it was an accurate, really quite extraordinary, map.... The areas now embraced by Oregon, Washington, and Idaho are very well mapped.... This map had much influence on the later maps of the area.”

Map of Upper California by the U.S. Ex. Ex. and Best Authorities. 21.2 x 29 cm; 8-3/8 x 11-3/8 inches. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 458 & II, pp. 178; Maps of the California Gold Region 23.

Selected plates:

Pine Forest, Oregon [below neat line]: J. Drayton | W. E. Tucker, Sc. 12 x 18 cm; 4-3/4 x 7-1/4 inches. This plate showing members of the expedition measuring a mammoth tree was recyled in subsequent books on California, including Chavannes de la Giraudière and Ferry (q.v).

Shasty Peak. [below neat line]: Drawn by A. T. Agate. | engraved by G. B. Ellis. 11.7 x 17.8 cm; 4-5/8 x 7 inches.

Encampment on the Sacramento. [below neat line]: Drawn by A. T. Agate. | J. W. Steel Sc. 11.7 x 17.7 cm; 4-5/8 x 7 inches.


First edition, official issue sheets (larger and better quality paper, steel-engraved text illustrations) with unofficial issue title pages. The work first came out in 1844 in an official edition consisting of 100 copies, quickly followed by an 1845 unofficial edition of 150 copies supplied to Wilkes for presentation and sale. In 1845 the trade edition came out in an edition of 1,000 copies, and the work was completely reset (editorial changes were made, woodcut vignette were used rather than steel engravings, etc.). Cowan I, pp. 248-249n. Cowan II, p. 683: “The observations regarding California are extensive, but their inaccuracies have been severely criticized by later writers.” Ferguson 4209. Cf. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1573. Cf. Haskell 1 & 2A (text); Haskell 17A (atlas). Hill 1866. Howes W414. Palau 375505. Cf. Pilling 4125-4126 (noting names of months in Flathead). Rocq 16158. Rosove, Antarctica 353. Streeter Sale 3324. Taxonomic Literature 17646. Tweney 89 #83. An early American exploring expedition conducted almost exclusively at sea, this voyage had numerous accomplishments to its credit, including mapping nearly three hundred islands, totally exploring the American Northwest coast, and establishing the true nature of Antarctica as a continent. Other scientific works arising from the voyage followed in later years. Despite being marred by Wilkes’s fractious temper, which later caused trouble in his career, this voyage was a highly successful circumnavigation in practically every respect. The accounts of California and the Northwest coast are in vols. 4 and 5.

($3,000-6,000)

§§§§§

Charles Wilkes (1798-1877) joined the United States Navy in 1818, and in 1838 he was appointed to the command of the United States Exploring Expedition authorized by Congress in 1836 for the exploration of the southern oceans, particularly the Pacific. With a crew of six hundred, twelve botanists, zoologists, scientific artists, cartographers, astronomers, and hydrographers were assigned to the large squadron of six vessels. The United States equivalent to the voyages of James Cook, Jean François Galaup de Lapérouse, Alejandro Malaspina, and Ivan Fedorovich Kruzenshtern for England, France, Spain, and Russia, and the maritime equivalent of Lewis and Clark, the expedition sailed from Hampton Roads in August 1838. Wilkes reached Madeira and the Cabo Verde islands, crossed the Atlantic to Brazil, and continued southward to the South Shetland Islands and entered the Pacific. Sailing northward along the Chilean and Peruvian coasts, the expedition then proceeded westward to Tuamotu, Samoa, and Sydney. From Australia Wilkes sailed for Antarctica and conducted a detailed exploration of about 25 percent of the coastline, later to be known as Wilkes Land, before sailing back northward to Tonga, Fiji, and Hawaii in 1840. In 1841, the expedition explored and charted the Pacific coast of North America from the Strait of Juan de Fuca, through Puget Sound, to the Columbia River, and southward to San Francisco, visiting the Russian establishment at Ross and going up the Sacramento River to John Augustus Sutter’s New Helvetia in boats, returning to San Francisco after exploring the San Joaquín River system. From California, Wilkes sailed westward to the Philippines, Borneo, Singapore, and across the Indian Ocean. Rounding the Cape of Good Hope, the expedition reached New York in June 1842.

The lengthy sojourn in California from August to November resulted in extensive knowledge of the cartography of the region as well as its strengths and weaknesses, and coupled with the premature invasion of Monterey by Thomas ap Catesby Jones four months after Wilkes’s return, was indicative of the intense interest of the United States in acquiring the territory.

In addition to the narrative and atlas, over 250 maps and charts were produced of the South Pacific islands and Antarctica, and over the years specific volumes devoted to ethnology, zoology, geology, meteorology, botany, and herpetology were written by the expedition’s scientists, and in all twenty-eight extensively illustrated works resulted from the enterprise. Various editions of the Narrative... appeared in the nineteenth century, and abridged editions were published in London and Philadelphia.

——W. Michael Mathes

219. WILKES, Charles. Western America, Including California and Oregon, with Maps of Those Regions, and of “The Sacramento Valley.” Philadelphia: Lea and Blanchard, 1849. ix [1, blank] [13]-130 [2, blank] [30, ads] pp. (wanting 2 blank leaves preceding title page), 3 folded lithographed maps. 8vo, original tan printed stiff wrappers, original stitching. Wrappers stained and with a few abrasions, price erased from upper part of upper wrapper, minor chipping. Interior very fine except for foxing to ads. In blue cloth slipcase with chemise. Uncommon in wraps.

Maps:

A Correct Map from Actual Surveys and Examinations Embracing a Portion of California between Monterey and the Prairie Butes in the Valley of the Sacramento Shewing the Placeres 1849 Drawn by F. D. Stuart Soundings in Fathoms. [below neat line at center]: Entered according to act of Congress in the year 1849, by Lea & Blanchard, in the Clerk’s office of the district court of the Eastern district of Pennsylvania. 60 x 42.6 cm; 23-5/8 x 16-3/4 inches. Short tears at text block just into neat lines, somewhat wrinkled. Discloses “graphically the great advances in geographical knowledge of the American West during less than a decade” (Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West III, p. 90). “One of the first large scale maps of the Gold Region” (Howell). “The map of the Sacramento Valley was an important source of information for gold seekers” (Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 679a).

Map of Upper California by the Best Authorities 1849. 21.8 x 29.5 cm; 8-1/2 x 11-5/8 inches.

Map of the Oregon Territory from the Best Authorities. 1849 [lower right]: Edwd. Yeager Sc [with inset]: Columbia River Reduced from a Survey Made by the U.S. Ex. Ex. 1841. 21.2 x 33.2 cm; 8-3/8 x 13-1/16 inches. Lightly browned, upper and lower blank margins lightly chipped. “Carefully drawn and up-to-date” (Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West III, p. 90).


First edition. Cowan I, p. 249. Cowan II, p. 683. Eberstadt 121:376: “This is Wilkes’ own narrative of the Oregon and California explorations and experiences in 1846. It contains much information regarding those countries and their situation which he could not with propriety dwell upon in his official reports ‘before the territory became part of the public domain.’” Graff 4656. Holliday 1195. Howell 50, California 256. Howes W416: “In a sense it constitutes the first Pacific coast guide.” Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 679a. Norris 4222. Plains & Rockies IV:175a:1. Rocq 16162. Sabin 103995. Streeter Sale 3326. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 229; Mapping the Transmississippi West 654 & 655; Maps of the California Gold Region 134 & 135. Written by Commander Wilkes at the request of the National Institute and based on material not published in his official report, this work includes materials given him by Frémont and de Smet, the Jesuit missionary then active in Montana and Oregon. He wrote it in part for “those who intend emigrating to California” (p. viii).

($1,500-3,000)

Signed by California’s First Printer

220. ZAMORANO, Agustín J. V. Autograph letter signed, in Spanish, to Ignacio Peralta, Alcalde of San José Guadalupe, ordering that he return to individuals the horses they used in the last campaign and that he arrest or fine Antonio German for usurping his authority by trying to charge the individuals for recovering their mounts. Monterey, California, September 27, 1832. 2 pp., 8vo, on wove paper. Trimmed close at top, creased where folded, integral address leaf with remains of red wax seal and one tear and a void, but neither into text.


This letter was written by Zamorano, the owner of the first printing equipment in Alta California, and the first California printer. At the time this letter was written, Zamorano was the acting governor of California after the fall of Governor Victoria and after Zamorano had successfully resisted a challenge to his authority by José María Echeandía. This letter gives insight into California’s first printer and sparsely documented politico-military embroilments in Mexican California following Victoria’s fall.

($750-1,500)

Ephemeral Early Zamorano Imprints

A note about sealed paper: The use of officially printed sealed paper was legally required by the Mexican government. Creating a supply of such paper in the far-flung, ill-supplied Mexican provinces such as California and Texas sometimes presented a challenge, leading to improvisations. Following are four examples of sealed paper that were printed by Agustín J. V. Zamorano, California’s first printer, to supply such paper for official use in California. Seemingly lacking both a wood stamp or a proper embossing seal to make the necessary stamped paper, officials in Monterey turned to the expedient of having Zamorano print otherwise blank sheets with the required seal. Imprints of this nature are exceptionally rare, and all of them bear rubrics or signatures of noteworthy Mexican Californians.

221. [ZAMORANO, Agustín J. V. (printer)]. Unused sealed paper commencing: SELLO QUARTO UNA QUARTILLA. | Habilitado provicionalmente por la Comisaria principal provicional de la àlta California para el año de 1831. | Victoria | Bandini. [Monterey, California: Agustín J. V. Zamorano, 1831]. 1 p., folio, on laid paper watermarked Capellads. Creased where folded, but otherwise fine. With printed signatures and ink manuscript parafs of Manuel Victoria and Juan Bandini.


“The first dated printing in California, Monterey, 1831.... The exciting discovery of the first dated California imprint was announced by John Howell at the April 21, 1931 meeting of the California Historical Society. The earliest example of California printing known previously had been Figueroa’s Proclamation of January 16, 1833. [This sealed paper was] printed on the same Mexican hand press used by Zamorano for the Proclamation” (Howell 50, California 258). Bancroft, California III, pp. 131-239. Fahey, pp. 7-12. Harding, Zamorano, pp. 184-191. See Harding’s plate opposite p. 188 and Fahey plate 3 for this same printing overstruck for 1833 and 1834, noting particularly the first word.


The sealed paper is rubricated by Manuel Victoria, who assumed governorship of California in 1830 but was forced to resign by a revolution on December 9, 1831, in which Zamorano and Bandini took part. Although well-intentioned, Victoria’s actions angered many citizens. See Bancroft, Pioneer Register (p. 307). The imprint is also rubricated by Juan Bandini (1800-1859), another important Mexican Californian who had a bizarre and checkered career in politics in California and Mexico. A native of Peru and the son of a Spanish sea captain, Bandini became a California ranchero and a leading political and social figure in San Diego and Los Angeles. He had three U.S.-born sons-in-law and supported Stockton’s U.S. battalion only to lose his properties after U.S. occupation. See Bancroft, Pioneer Register (pp. 48-50), and Hart, Companion to California.

($750-1,500)

222. [ZAMORANO, Agustín J. V. (printer)]. PEÑA, Manuel. Autograph manuscript in Spanish signed by Manuel Peña to his commander requesting that he be taken off active duty because of an injury he has suffered. San Francisco, June 20, 1833. 1-1/4 pp., folio, on laid sealed paper for 1831-1832 that has been overprinted for 1833-1834 at top: SELLO CUARTO UNA CUARTILLA. | Habitilado provicionalmente por la Comisaria subalterna interino del puerto de Monterey de | la àlta California, para los años de mil ochocientos treinta y uno y ochocientos treinta y dos. | Rebalidado por a espresada Oficina para los años de 1833 y 1834. Victoria | J. J. Gomez. [Monterey, California: Agustín J. V. Zamorano, 1833]. With ink manuscript parafs of unidentified officials at top, the printed names of Victoria and Gómez having been struck; Victoria’s rubric has been replaced by Figueroa. Present is an indecipherable line of blind type just above the manuscript salutation. Soiled and with uniform light wrinkling. Preserved in a mustard cloth folded case.


Fahey (pp. 9-11, plate 3) and Harding, Zamorano (pp. 188-189), both illustrate a similar imprint. Here the fourth seal for 1831 and 1832 has been printed and then the paper run through the press again to apply the certification for 1833 and 1834. The original imprint for 1831-1832 is an example of the second generation of this paper, following the 1831 example above. Bancroft, Pioneer Register (p. 280), lists Peña, who was a soldier in the San Francisco company from 1828-1834. José Figueroa had been governor and comandante of Sonora and Sinaloa since 1827, and having been appointed comandante and jefe político of Alta California arrived in Monterey on January 15, 1833. The next day he issued a printed notice of his arrival, the earliest piece of printing known in Alta California except notations on stamped paper, such as those offered here. See Bancroft, Pioneer Register, p. 141 and Hart, Companion to California for more on Figueroa.

($600-1,200)

223. [ZAMORANO, Agustín J. V. (printer)]. ALVA, Manuel. Autograph letter in Spanish signed by Manuel Alva requesting a demission for Francisco Vicente Miramontes due to injuries to his hand. Monterey, August 12, 1835. 1 p., folio, on laid paper watermarked Ben[i]to Picardo. Sealed heading: SELLO CUARTO UNA CUARTILLA. | Habilitado provicionalmente por la Administracion de la Aduana Maritima [text missing] | Alta California, para los años de mil ochocientos treinta y cuatro y mil ochoc[ientos y cinco]. | Figueroa | [A. Ramirez]. [Monterey, California: Agustín J. V. Zamorano, printed July 28 or after, 1834]. Creased where folded, loss at upper right costing some letters, but otherwise very good. With printed signature and ink manuscript rubric of Figueroa (those of A. Ramírez lost).


 This is an early example of Zamorano’s printing on his new Ramage Press using new types from the Boston Type and Stereotype Foundry. According to Fahey, the new press was operating by July 28, 1834 (p. 17). Cf. Howell 50, California 258. Manual Alva (Bancroft, Pioneer Register, p. 32) was a pioneer Mexican surgeon with the California forces who initially became involved in politics but finally at the age of 53 left California for Mexico never to return. Francisco Vicente Miramontes served as a soldier at San Francisco 1828-1837 (see Bancroft, Pioneer Register, p. 249). See preceding entry for more on Figueroa.

($500-1,000)

224. [ZAMORANO, Agustín J. V. (printer)]. Unused sealed paper commencing: SELLO CUARTO UNA CUARTILLA. | Habilitado provicionalmente por la Administracion de la Aduana Maritima [text missing] de la Alta California, para los años de mil ochocientos treinta y cuatro y mil ochocie[ntos y cinco]. | Figueroa | A. Ramirez. [Monterey, California: Agustín J. V. Zamorano, printed July 28 or after, 1834]. 1 p., folio, laid paper watermarked Ben[i]to Picardo. Creased where folded, loss at upper right costing some letters, but otherwise very good. With printed signatures and ink manuscript rubrics of Figueroa and A. Ramírez.


This is an early example of Zamorano’s printing on his new Ramage Press using new types from the Boston Type and Stereotype Foundry. According to Fahey, the new press was operating by July 28, 1834 (p. 17). Cf. Howell 50, California 258. For more on Figueroa, see item 222. The other rubric is that of Angel Ramírez, former priest and Mexican revolutionary, who was in charge of the Monterey Custom House from 1834 to 1836. Bancroft (Pioneer Register, p. 295) describes him as “an intriguing, vicious fellow.”

($500-1,000)

225. [ZAMORANO PRESS]. MALARÍN, Juan. Autograph manuscript, in Spanish, signed by Juan Malarín to the Minister of Justice and Public Instruction transmitting a report (not present) concerning a survey of Monterey, California, jails. Monterey, November 29, 1843. 1 p., folio, with integral blank on wove paper with letterhead of “Tribunal Superior de Justicia del Departamento de California” at upper left. Right edge lightly creased with one small split, left edge with old fold line and paperclip marks, overall light age toning.


The printed heading on the stationery of this letter was printed on Zamorano’s Ramage press after his death (d. October 1842). The writer of the letter, Juan Malarín, a native of Peru, was made a lieutenant in the Mexican Navy, settled in Monterey around 1825, became captain of the port, received a grant for the Guadalupe Rancho, and signed the Zamorano pronunciamento of 1832. Here Malarín signs in his capacity as Justice and President of the Superior Tribunal of Monterey. Malarín, a leading citizen of Mexican California, is characterized by Bancroft as “a quiet, unobtrusive man of excellent character and much influence” (Bancroft, Pioneer Register, p. 236).

($300-600)
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